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Caleffi C3 FAST Cleaner (aerosol) 400ml
Safety Data Sheet

according to the REACH Regulation (EC) 1907/2006 amended by Regulation (EU) 2020/878
Issue date: 24/05/2024 Version: 3.0

& CALEFFI

Hydronic Solutions

SECTION 1: Identification of the substance/mixture and of the company/undertaking

1.1. Product identifier

Product form : Mixture

Product name : Caleffi C3 FAST Cleaner (aerosol) 400ml
UFI : YF10-JOET-900S-WD9Y

Type of product : Solution

Vaporizer . Aerosol

Product group . Trade product

Other means of identification : 570915 EAN13: 8016615609998, PRODC3FAST 507915 TH EAN13: 8016615610017,

KIT545900

1.2. Relevant identified uses of the substance or mixture and uses advised against

1.2.1. Relevant identified uses

Intended for general public
Main use category
Use of the substance/mixture

. Professional use,Consumer use
. Corrosion inhibitors
scale inhibitor

Function or use category . Corrosion inhibitors

1.2.2. Uses advised against

Restrictions on use : Not suitable for use in PRIMATIC single feed cylinders

1.3. Details of the supplier of the safety data sheet

Supplier

CALEFFI S.p.A

S.R. 229, N.25

28010 Fontaneto d'Agogna (NO)

Italy

T +39 0322 8491, F +39 0322 863305
info@caleffi.com

1.4. Emergency telephone number

Country/Area  Organisation/Company Address Emergency number Comment

United Kingdom | National Poisons Information Service Dudley Road 0344 892 0111 Only for healthcare
(Birmingham Centre) B18 7QH Birmingham professionals
City Hospital

United Kingdom | National Poisons Information Service Grosvenor Road 0344 892 0111 Only for healthcare
(Belfast Centre) BT12 6BA Belfast professionals
Royal Victoria Hospital

United Kingdom | Helpline Newmarket +44 845 880 60 50 Mon - Fri 9am - 5pm

GMT

SECTION 2: Hazards identification

2.1. Classification of the substance or mixture

Classification according to Regulation (EC) No. 1272/2008 [CLP]

Aerosol, Category 3
Full text of H- and EUH-statements: see section 16

H229

Adverse physicochemical, human health and environmental effects

To our knowledge, this product does not present any particular risk, provided it is handled in accordance with good occupational hygiene and safety

practice.

24/05/2024 (Issue date)
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Caleffi C3 FAST Cleaner (aerosol) 400ml

Safety Data Sheet

according to the REACH Regulation (EC) 1907/2006 amended by Regulation (EU) 2020/878

Labelling according to Regulation (EC) No. 1272/2008 [CLP]

Signal word (CLP)
Hazard statements (CLP)
Precautionary statements (CLP)

EUH-statements

: Warning
1 H229 - Pressurised container: May burst if heated.
: P102 - Keep out of reach of children.

P210 - Keep away from heat, hot surfaces, sparks, open flames and other ignition sources.
No smoking.

P251 - Do not pierce or burn, even after use.

P410+P412 - Protect from sunlight. Do not expose to temperatures exceeding 50 °C, 122
°F

: EUH208 - Contains 1,2-Benzisothiazol-3(2H)-one (2634-33-5). May produce an allergic

reaction.
EUH210 - Safety data sheet available on request.

Contains no PBT and/or vPvB substances = 0.1% assessed in accordance with REACH Annex XIlI

The mixture contains substance(s) included in the list established in accordance with Article 59(1) of REACH for having endocrine disrupting
properties, or substance(s) are identified as having endocrine disrupting properties in accordance with the criteria set out in Commission Delegated
Regulation (EU) 2017/2100 or Commission Regulation (EU) 2018/605

Substance(s) included in the list established in
accordance with Article 59(1) of REACH for having
endocrine disrupting properties, or is identified as
having endocrine disrupting properties in accordance
with the criteria set out in Commission Delegated
Regulation (EU) 2017/2100 or Commission
Regulation (EU) 2018/605

benzotriazole (95-14-7)

SECTION 3: Composition/information on ingredients

Not applicable

one

MPG (propane-1,2-diol) CAS-No.: 57-55-6 25-50 Not classified
EC-No.: 200-338-0
REACH-no: 01-2119456809-
23, UK-01-6702687939-4
benzotriazole CAS-No.: 95-14-7 3-5 Aquatic Chronic 3, H412
substance identified as having endocrine disrupting EC-No.: 202-394-1
properties REACH-no: 01-2119979079-
20
1,2-benzisothiazol-3(2H)-one; 1,2-benzisothiazolin-3- | CAS-No.: 2634-33-5 <0.01 Acute Tox. 4 (Oral), H302 (ATE=500

EC-No.: 220-120-9

EC Index-No.: 613-088-00-6
REACH-no: 01-2120761540-
60

mg/kg bodyweight)

Skin Irrit. 2, H315

Eye Dam. 1, H318

Skin Sens. 1, H317
Aquatic Acute 1, H400
Aquatic Chronic 2, H411

24/05/2024 (Issue date)
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Caleffi C3 FAST Cleaner (aerosol) 400ml
Safety Data Sheet

according to the REACH Regulation (EC) 1907/2006 amended by Regulation (EU) 2020/878

sodium hydroxide; caustic soda CAS-No.: 1310-73-2 < 0.005 Skin Corr. 1A, H314
substance with national workplace exposure limit(s) EC-No.: 215-185-5 Aquatic Chronic 3, H412
(GB) EC Index-No.: 011-002-00-6

REACH-no: 01-2119457892-

27

1,2-benzisothiazol-3(2H)-one; 1,2-benzisothiazolin-3- | CAS-No.: 2634-33-5

one EC-No.: 220-120-9

EC Index-No.: 613-088-00-6
REACH-no: 01-2120761540-
60

(0.05 < C = 100) Skin Sens. 1; H317

sodium hydroxide; caustic soda CAS-No.: 1310-73-2 (0.5 < C < 2) Skin Irrit. 2; H315
EC-No.: 215-185-5 (0.5 < C < 2) Eye Irrit. 2; H319
EC Index-No.: 011-002-00-6 | (2 < C < 5) Skin Corr. 1B; H314
REACH-no: 01-2119457892- | (5 < C < 100) Skin Corr. 1A; H314
27

Product subject to CLP Article 1.1.3.7. The disclosure rules of the components is modified in this case.
Full text of H- and EUH-statements: see section 16

SECTION 4: First aid measures

First-aid measures general . If you feel unwell, seek medical advice. If medical advice is needed, have product container
or label at hand.

: Remove person to fresh air and keep comfortable for breathing.

: Wash skin with plenty of water.

. Rinse eyes with water as a precaution. Remove contact lenses, if present and easy to do.
Continue rinsing.

: Call a poison center or a doctor if you feel unwell.

First-aid measures after inhalation
First-aid measures after skin contact
First-aid measures after eye contact

First-aid measures after ingestion

Symptoms/effects . Causes serious eye irritation.

Symptoms/effects after inhalation : May cause irritation to the respiratory tract, sneezing, coughing, burning sensation of throat
with constricting sensation of the larynx and difficulty in breathing.

: irritation (itching, redness, blistering).

. May cause eye irritation.

: Burns or irritation of the linings of the mouth, throat, and gastrointestinal tract.

Symptoms/effects after skin contact
Symptoms/effects after eye contact
Symptoms/effects after ingestion

Treat symptomatically.

SECTION 5: Firefighting measures

Suitable extinguishing media

. Water spray. Dry powder. Foam. Carbon dioxide.

Fire hazard
Explosion hazard

: Not flammable.
. Pressurised container: May burst if heated.

24/05/2024 (Issue date)
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Caleffi C3 FAST Cleaner (aerosol) 400ml
Safety Data Sheet

according to the REACH Regulation (EC) 1907/2006 amended by Regulation (EU) 2020/878
Hazardous decomposition products in case of fire : Toxic fumes may be released.

5.3. Advice for firefighters

Protection during firefighting . Do not attempt to take action without suitable protective equipment. Self-contained
breathing apparatus. Complete protective clothing.

SECTION 6: Accidental release measures

6.1. Personal precautions, protective equipment and emergency procedures

6.1.1. For non-emergency personnel

Protective equipment . Wear recommended personal protective equipment.
Emergency procedures : Ventilate spillage area.

6.1.2. For emergency responders

Protective equipment . Do not attempt to take action without suitable protective equipment. For further information
refer to section 8: "Exposure controls/personal protection".
Emergency procedures : Cover spill with non combustible material, e.g.: sand/earth.

6.2. Environmental precautions

Avoid release to the environment.

6.3. Methods and material for containment and cleaning up

Methods for cleaning up : Take up liquid spill into absorbent material.
Other information . Dispose of materials or solid residues at an authorized site.

6.4. Reference to other sections

For further information refer to section 13.

SECTION 7: Handling and storage

7.1. Precautions for safe handling

Additional hazards when processed : Do not pierce or burn, even after use.

Precautions for safe handling : Ensure good ventilation of the work station. Wear personal protective equipment.

Hygiene measures : Do not eat, drink or smoke when using this product. Always wash hands after handling the
product.

7.2. Conditions for safe storage, including any incompatibilities
Storage conditions . Store in a well-ventilated place. Keep cool.
7.3. Specific end use(s)

No additional information available

SECTION 8: Exposure controls/personal protection

8.1. Control parameters

8.1.1 National occupational exposure and biological limit values
MPG (propane-1,2-diol) (57-55-6)

United Kingdom - Occupational Exposure Limits

Local name Propane-1,2-diol

WEL TWA (OEL TWA) 10 mg/m? particulates
474 mg/m?® total vapour and particulates

24/05/2024 (Issue date) GB -en 4/14



Caleffi C3 FAST Cleaner (aerosol) 400ml

Safety Data Sheet

according to the REACH Regulation (EC) 1907/2006 amended by Regulation (EU) 2020/878

MPG (propane-1,2-diol) (57-55-6)

Regulatory reference

sodium hydroxide; caustic soda (1310-73-2)

United Kingdom - Occupational Exposure Limits

Local name
WEL STEL (OEL STEL)

Regulatory reference

8.1.2. Recommended monitoring procedures

No additional information available

8.1.3. Air contaminants formed

No additional information available
8.1.4. DNEL and PNEC
MPG (propane-1,2-diol) (57-55-6)
DNEL/DMEL (Workers)
Long-term - systemic effects, inhalation
Long-term - local effects, inhalation
DNEL/DMEL (General population)
Long-term - systemic effects, inhalation
Long-term - local effects, inhalation
PNEC (Water)
PNEC aqua (freshwater)
PNEC aqua (marine water)
PNEC aqua (intermittent, freshwater)
PNEC (Sediment)
PNEC sediment (freshwater)
PNEC sediment (marine water)
PNEC (Soil)
PNEC soil
PNEC (STP)
PNEC sewage treatment plant

8.1.5. Control banding

No additional information available

8.2. Exposure controls

8.2.1. Appropriate engineering controls

Appropriate engineering controls:

Ensure good ventilation of the work station.

24/05/2024 (Issue date)

150 ppm total vapour and particulates

EH40/2005 (Fourth edition, 2020). HSE

Sodium hydroxide
2 mg/m?

EH40/2005 (Fourth edition, 2020). HSE

168 mg/m?

10 mg/m?

50 mg/m?
10 mg/m?

260 mgl/l
26 mg/l

183 mgl/l

572 mg/kg dwt

57.2 mg/kg dwt

50 mg/kg dwt

20000 mg/!

GB -en
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Caleffi C3 FAST Cleaner (aerosol) 400ml
Safety Data Sheet

according to the REACH Regulation (EC) 1907/2006 amended by Regulation (EU) 2020/878

8.2.2. Personal protection equipment

Personal protective equipment symbol(s):

8.2.2.1. Eye and face protection

Eye protection:
Safety glasses (EN 166)

8.2.2.2. Skin protection

Skin and body protection:
Wear suitable protective clothing

Hand protection:
Protective gloves against chemicals (EN 374)

8.2.2.3. Respiratory protection

Respiratory protection:
In case of insufficient ventilation, wear suitable respiratory equipment

8.2.2.4. Thermal hazards
No additional information available

8.2.3. Environmental exposure controls

Environmental exposure controls:
Avoid release to the environment.

SECTION 9: Physical and chemical properties

9.1. Information on basic physical and chemical properties

Physical state . Liquid

Colour . light brown.
Appearance : Liquid.

Odour . slight.

Odour threshold : Not available
Melting point : Not applicable
Freezing point . Not available
Boiling point : Not available
Flammability : Non flammable.
Explosive properties . Pressurised container: May burst if heated.
Lower explosion limit . Not available
Upper explosion limit : Not available
Flash point . Not applicable
Auto-ignition temperature . Not available
Decomposition temperature . Not available
pH . 7-8

pH solution concentration ;100 %
Viscosity, kinematic . Not available
Solubility . Soluble in water.
Partition coefficient n-octanol/water (Log Kow) . Not available
Vapour pressure . Not available
Vapour pressure at 50°C . Not available
Density : Not available
Relative density : 1.15

Relative vapour density at 20°C . Not available
Particle characteristics . Not applicable

24/05/2024 (Issue date) GB -en 6/14



Caleffi C3 FAST Cleaner (aerosol) 400ml
Safety Data Sheet

according to the REACH Regulation (EC) 1907/2006 amended by Regulation (EU) 2020/878

9.2.1. Information with regard to physical hazard classes

% of flammable ingredients 0%

9.2.2. Other safety characteristics

No additional information available

SECTION 10: Stability and reactivity

The product is non-reactive under normal conditions of use, storage and transport.

Stable under normal conditions.

No dangerous reactions known under normal conditions of use.

None under recommended storage and handling conditions (see section 7).

No additional information available

Under normal conditions of storage and use, hazardous decomposition products should not be produced.

SECTION 11: Toxicological information

Acute toxicity (oral) . Not classified
Acute toxicity (dermal) . Not classified
Acute toxicity (inhalation) . Not classified

LD50 oral rat 22000 mg/kg bodyweight Animal: rat

LD50 dermal rabbit

> 2000 mg/kg bodyweight Animal: rabbit

LC50 Inhalation - Rat

> 44.9 mg/l air Animal: rat, Guideline: other:

LD50 dermal rat

> 2000 mg/kg bodyweight Animal: rat, Guideline: OECD Guideline 402 (Acute Dermal

Toxicity)

LD50 dermal rabbit

> 2000 mg/kg bodyweight Animal: rabbit, Guideline: OECD Guideline 402 (Acute Dermal
Toxicity)

Skin corrosion/irritation
Serious eye damage/irritation
Respiratory or skin sensitisation

Germ cell mutagenicity
Carcinogenicity

. Not classified

pH: 7 -8

. Not classified

pH:7-8

. Not classified
. Not classified
. Not classified

24/05/2024 (Issue date)
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Caleffi C3 FAST Cleaner (aerosol) 400ml
Safety Data Sheet

according to the REACH Regulation (EC) 1907/2006 amended by Regulation (EU) 2020/878

Reproductive toxicity . Not classified

NOAEL (animal/female, F1) 56.6 mg/kg bodyweight Animal: rat, Animal sex: female, Guideline: EPA OPPTS 870.3800
(Reproduction and Fertility Effects)
STOT-single exposure . Not classified
STOT-repeated exposure : Not classified

NOAEL (subchronic, oral, animal/male, 90 days) 443 mg/kg bodyweight Animal: cat, Animal sex: male

Aspiration hazard . Not classified

Vaporizer Aerosol

Viscosity, kinematic Not applicable

Viscosity, kinematic Not applicable

11.2.1. Endocrine disrupting properties

benzotriazole (95-14-7) The substance is identified for having endocrine disrupting properties but there is no
additional data available (see section 2.3)

11.2.2. Other information
No additional information available

SECTION 12: Ecological information

Ecology - general . The product is not considered harmful to aquatic organisms nor to cause long-term adverse
effects in the environment.

Hazardous to the aquatic environment, short-term  : Not classified

(acute)

Hazardous to the aquatic environment, long—term . Not classified

(chronic)

LC50 - Fish [1] 51600 mg/l Test organisms (species): Oncorhynchus mykiss (previous name: Salmo
gairdneri)

LC50 - Fish [2] 51400 mg/l Test organisms (species): Pimephales promelas

EC50 72h - Algae [1] 24200 mg/l Test organisms (species): Raphidocelis subcapitata (previous names:
Pseudokirchneriella subcapitata, Selenastrum capricornutum)

EC50 72h - Algae [2] 19300 mg/l Test organisms (species): Skeletonema costatum

EC50 96h - Algae [1] 19000 mg/I Test organisms (species): Raphidocelis subcapitata (previous names:

Pseudokirchneriella subcapitata, Selenastrum capricornutum)

EC50 96h - Algae [2] 19100 mg/I Test organisms (species): Skeletonema costatum

EC50 - Crustacea [1] 40.4 mg/l Test organisms (species): Ceriodaphnia sp.

24/05/2024 (Issue date) GB-en 8/14



Caleffi C3 FAST Cleaner (aerosol) 400ml
Safety Data Sheet

according to the REACH Regulation (EC) 1907/2006 amended by Regulation (EU) 2020/878

LC50 - Fish [1] = 16.7 mg/l Test organisms (species): Cyprinodon variegatus

LC50 - Fish [2] 2.15 mg/l Test organisms (species): Oncorhynchus mykiss (previous name: Salmo
gairdneri)

EC50 - Crustacea [1] 2.94 mg/l Test organisms (species): Daphnia magna

EC50 - Crustacea [2] 2.9 mg/l Test organisms (species): Daphnia magna

LC50 - Fish [1] 55 mg/l Test organisms (species): Cyprinodon variegatus

LC50 - Fish [2] 180 mg/I Test organisms (species): Danio rerio (previous name: Brachydanio rerio)
EC50 - Crustacea [1] 137 mg/l Test organisms (species): Daphnia magna

EC50 72h - Algae [1] 75 mg/l Test organisms (species): Pseudokirchneriella subcapitata (previous names:

Raphidocelis subcapitata, Selenastrum capricornutum)

EC50 72h - Algae [2] 29 mg/l Test organisms (species): Pseudokirchneriella subcapitata (previous names:
Raphidocelis subcapitata, Selenastrum capricornutum)

Persistence and degradability Not rapidly degradable

Persistence and degradability Not rapidly degradable

Persistence and degradability Not rapidly degradable

Persistence and degradability Not rapidly degradable

Persistence and degradability Not rapidly degradable

No additional information available

No additional information available

No additional information available

benzotriazole (95-14-7) The substance is identified for having endocrine disrupting properties but there is no
additional data available (see section 2.3)

No additional information available

24/05/2024 (Issue date) GB-en 9/14



Caleffi C3 FAST Cleaner (aerosol) 400ml

Safety Data Sheet

according to the REACH Regulation (EC) 1907/2006 amended by Regulation (EU) 2020/878

SECTION 13: Disposal considerations

13.1. Waste treatment methods

Waste treatment methods
Product/Packaging disposal recommendations

. Dispose of contents/container in accordance with licensed collector’s sorting instructions.
: Clean with water.

SECTION 14: Transport information

In accordance with ADR / IMDG / IATA / ADN / RID
ADR IMDG

14.1. UN number or ID number

UN 1950 UN 1950
14.2. UN proper shipping name
AEROSOLS AEROSOLS

Transport document description

UN 1950 AEROSOLS, 2.2,
(E)

14.3. Transport hazard class(es)

2.2 2.2

14.4. Packing group

Not applicable Not applicable

14.5. Environmental hazards

Dangerous for the
environment: No

No supplementary information available

14.6. Special precautions for user

Overland transport

Classification code (ADR)

Special provisions (ADR)

Limited quantities (ADR)

Excepted quantities (ADR)

Packing instructions (ADR)

Special packing provisions (ADR)

Mixed packing provisions (ADR)

Transport category (ADR)

Special provisions for carriage - Packages (ADR)
Special provisions for carriage - Loading, unloading
and handling (ADR)

Tunnel restriction code (ADR)

Transport by sea

Special provisions (IMDG)
Limited quantities (IMDG)
Excepted quantities (IMDG)
Packing instructions (IMDG)

24/05/2024 (Issue date)

UN 1950 AEROSOLS, 2.2

Dangerous for the
environment: No
Marine pollutant: No

IATA ADN

UN 1950 UN 1950

AEROSOLS

Aerosols, non-flammable

UN 1950 Aerosols, non-
flammable, 2.2

22 22

Not applicable Not applicable

Dangerous for the
environment: No

Dangerous for the
environment: No

. 5A

190, 327, 344, 625
11

. EO

: P207, LP200
. PP87,RR6, L2
: MP9

03

. V14

: CV9, CV12

 E

1 63,190, 277, 327, 344, 381, 959
. SP277

: EO

. P207, LP200

GB -en

UN 1950 AEROSOLS, 2.2

RID

UN 1950

AEROSOLS

UN 1950 AEROSOLS, 2.2

22

Not applicable

Dangerous for the
environment: No
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Caleffi C3 FAST Cleaner (aerosol) 400ml

Safety Data Sheet

according to the REACH Regulation (EC) 1907/2006 amended by Regulation (EU) 2020/878

Special packing provisions (IMDG)
EmS-No. (Fire)

EmS-No. (Spillage)

Stowage category (IMDG)
Stowage and handling (IMDG)
Segregation (IMDG)

Air transport

PCA Excepted quantities (IATA)

PCA Limited quantities (IATA)

PCA limited quantity max net quantity (IATA)
PCA packing instructions (IATA)

PCA max net quantity (IATA)

CAO packing instructions (IATA)

CAO max net quantity (IATA)

Special provisions (IATA)

ERG code (IATA)

Inland waterway transport
Classification code (ADN)

Special provisions (ADN)

Limited quantities (ADN)

Excepted quantities (ADN)
Equipment required (ADN)
Ventilation (ADN)

Number of blue cones/lights (ADN)

Rail transport

Classification code (RID)
Special provisions (RID)

Limited quantities (RID)
Excepted quantities (RID)
Packing instructions (RID)
Special packing provisions (RID)
Mixed packing provisions (RID)
Transport category (RID)

Special provisions for carriage — Packages (RID)
Special provisions for carriage - Loading, unloading

and handling (RID)
Colis express (express parcels) (RID)
Hazard identification number (RID)

PP87, L2
F-D

. S-U

None

: SW1, Sw22
: SG69

EO

: Y203
: 30kgG
;203

: 75kg

: 203

150kg

. A98, A145, A167, A802
: 2L

. 5A

190, 327, 344, 625
1L
EO
PP

: VEO4

: 5A

190, 327, 344, 625
1L

EO

P207, LP200
PP87, RR6, L2

. MP9

03

. W14

. CW9, CW12

. CE2
. 20

14.7. Maritime transport in bulk according to IMO instruments

Not applicable

SECTION 15: Regulatory information

15.1. Safety, health and environmental regulations/legislation specific for the substance or mixture

15.1.1. EU-Regulations
REACH Annex XVII (Restriction List)

Contains no substance(s) listed on REACH Annex XVII (Restriction Conditions)

REACH Annex XIV (Authorisation List)

Contains no substance(s) listed on REACH Annex XIV (Authorisation List)

REACH Candidate List (SVHC)

Contains no substance(s) listed on the REACH Candidate List

PIC Regulation (Prior Informed Consent)

Contains no substance(s) listed on the PIC list (Regulation EU 649/2012 concerning the export and import of hazardous chemicals)

24/05/2024 (Issue date)
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Caleffi C3 FAST Cleaner (aerosol) 400ml

Safety Data Sheet

according to the REACH Regulation (EC) 1907/2006 amended by Regulation (EU) 2020/878

POP Regulation (Persistent Organic Pollutants)

Contains no substance(s) listed on the POP list (Regulation EU 2019/1021 on persistent organic pollutants)

Ozone Regulation (1005/2009)

Contains no substance(s) listed on the Ozone Depletion list (Regulation EU 1005/2009 on substances that deplete the ozone layer)

Dual-Use Regulation (428/2009)

Contains no substance subject to the COUNCIL REGULATION (EC) No 428/2009 of 5 May 2009 setting up a Community regime for the control of
exports, transfer, brokering and transit of dual-use items.

Explosives Precursors Regulation (2019/1148)

Contains no substance(s) listed on the Explosives Precursors list (Regulation EU 2019/1148 on the marketing and use of explosives precursors)

Drug Precursors Regulation (273/2004)

Contains no substance(s) listed on the Drug Precursors list (Regulation EC 273/2004 on the manufacture and the placing on market of certain
substances used in the illicit manufacture of narcotic drugs and psychotropic substances)

15.1.2. National regulations

No additional information available

15.2. Chemical safety assessment

No chemical safety assessment has been carried out

SECTION 16: Other information

Abbreviations and acronyms:

ADN
ADR
ATE
BCF
BLV
BOD
CcOD
DMEL
DNEL
EC-No.
EC50
EN
IARC
IATA
IMDG
LC50
LD50
LOAEL
NOAEC
NOAEL
NOEC
OECD

24/05/2024 (Issue date)

European Agreement concerning the International Carriage of Dangerous Goods by Inland Waterways

European Agreement concerning the International Carriage of Dangerous Goods by Road

Acute Toxicity Estimate

Bioconcentration factor

Biological limit value

Biochemical oxygen demand (BOD)
Chemical oxygen demand (COD)

Derived Minimal Effect level

Derived-No Effect Level

European Community number

Median effective concentration

European Standard

International Agency for Research on Cancer
International Air Transport Association
International Maritime Dangerous Goods
Median lethal concentration

Median lethal dose

Lowest Observed Adverse Effect Level
No-Observed Adverse Effect Concentration
No-Observed Adverse Effect Level
No-Observed Effect Concentration

Organisation for Economic Co-operation and Development

GB -en
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Caleffi C3 FAST Cleaner (aerosol) 400ml

Safety Data Sheet

according to the REACH Regulation (EC) 1907/2006 amended by Regulation (EU) 2020/878

Abbreviations and acronyms:

OEL
PBT
PNEC
RID
SDS
STP
ThOD
TLM
VOC
CAS-No.
N.O.S.
vPvB
ED

Occupational Exposure Limit

Persistent Bioaccumulative Toxic
Predicted No-Effect Concentration
Regulations concerning the International Carriage of Dangerous Goods by Rail
Safety Data Sheet

Sewage treatment plant

Theoretical oxygen demand (ThOD)
Median Tolerance Limit

Volatile Organic Compounds

Chemical Abstract Service number

Not Otherwise Specified

Very Persistent and Very Bioaccumulative

Endocrine disruptor

Full text of H- and EUH-statements:

Acute Tox. 4 (Oral)

Aerosol 3
Aquatic Acute 1
Aquatic Chronic 2
Aquatic Chronic 3
EUH208
EUH210

Eye Dam. 1
Eye Irrit. 2
H229

H302

H314

H315

H317

H318

H319

H400

H411

H412

Skin Corr. 1A
Skin Corr. 1B
Skin Irrit. 2

Skin Sens. 1

Acute toxicity (oral), Category 4

Aerosol, Category 3

Hazardous to the aquatic environment — Acute Hazard, Category 1
Hazardous to the aquatic environment — Chronic Hazard, Category 2

Hazardous to the aquatic environment — Chronic Hazard, Category 3

Contains 1,2-Benzisothiazol-3(2H)-one (2634-33-5). May produce an allergic reaction.

Safety data sheet available on request.

Serious eye damage/eye irritation, Category 1
Serious eye damage/eye irritation, Category 2
Pressurised container: May burst if heated.

Harmful if swallowed.

Causes severe skin burns and eye damage.

Causes skin irritation.

May cause an allergic skin reaction.

Causes serious eye damage.

Causes serious eye irritation.

Very toxic to aquatic life.

Toxic to aquatic life with long lasting effects.

Harmful to aquatic life with long lasting effects.

Skin corrosion/irritation, Category 1, Sub-Category 1A
Skin corrosion/irritation, Category 1, Sub-Category 1B
Skin corrosion/irritation, Category 2

Skin sensitisation, Category 1

Caleffi Safety Data Sheet (SDS), EU
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Caleffi C3 FAST Cleaner (aerosol) 400ml
Safety Data Sheet

according to the REACH Regulation (EC) 1907/2006 amended by Regulation (EU) 2020/878

DISCLAIMER OF LIABILITY The information in this SDS was obtained from sources which we believe are reliable. However, the information is
provided without any warranty, express or implied, regarding its correctness. The conditions or methods of handling, storage, use or disposal of the
product are beyond our control and may be beyond our knowledge. For this and other reasons, we do not assume responsibility and expressly
disclaim liability for loss, damage or expense arising out of or in any way connected with the handling, storage, use or disposal of the product. This
SDS was prepared and is to be used only for this product. If the product is used as a component in another product, this SDS information may not
be applicable
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Scheda di sicurezza @ CALEFFI

C3 FAST CLEANER . .
Hydronic Solutions
Scheda di sicurezza del 24/05/2024 revisione 3

SEZIONE 1: identificazione della sostanza/miscela e della societa/impresa
1.1. Identificatore del prodotto
Identificazione della miscela:
Nome commerciale: C3 FAST CLEANER
UFI: YF10-JOET-900S-WD9Y
1.2. Usi identificati pertinenti della sostanza o della miscela e usi sconsigliati
Professionale
Uso raccomandato: Additivo agente detergente
Usi sconsigliati: Non utilizzare per usi diversi da quelli indicati.
1.3. Informazioni sul fornitore della scheda di dati di sicurezza

Fornitore: Caleffi S.p.A.
Hydronic Solutions Strada Regionale 229, 25
CAP 28010 - Fontaneto d'Agogna (NO) - Italy

Persona competente responsabile della scheda di sicurezza: info@caleffi.com

1.4. Numero telefonico di emergenza

CENTRI ANTIVELENO ITALIANI:

CAV "Osp. Pediatrico Bambino Gesu" DEA. Roma, P.za Sant’Onofrio, 4 - 00165. Tel 06 68593726
Az. Osp. Univ. Foggia. Foggia, V.le Luigi Pinto, 1 - 71122. Tel 800183459

Az. Osp. "A. Cardarelli". Napoli, Via A. Cardarelli, 9 - 80131. Tel 081-5453333

CAV Policlinico "Umberto I". Roma, V.le del Policlinico, 155-161. Tel 06-49978000

CAV Policlinico "A. Gemelli". Roma, Largo Agostino Gemelli, 8 - 168. Tel 06-3054343

Az. Osp. "Careggi" U.O. Tossicologia Medica. Firenze, Largo Brambilla, 3 - 50134. Tel 055-7947819
CAV Centro Nazionale di Informazione Tossicologica. Pavia, Via Salvatore Maugeri, 10 - 27100. Tel 0382-24444
Osp. Niguarda Ca' Granda. Milano, Piazza Ospedale Maggiore, 3 - 20162 Tel 02 66101029

Azienda Ospedaliera Papa Giovanni XXII. Bergamo, Piazza OMS, 1 - 24127. Tel 800883300
Azienda Ospedaliera Integrata Verona. Verona, Piazzale Aristide Stefani, 1 - 37126. Tel 800011858
CALEFFI S.P.A.

+39 0322 849545 (orari d'ufficio)

SEZIONE 2: identificazione dei pericoli
2.1. Classificazione della sostanza o della miscela

Regolamento (CE) n. 1272/2008 (CLP)
Aerosols 3 Contenitore pressurizzato: puo esplodere se riscaldato.

Effetti fisico-chimici dannosi alla salute umana e all’'ambiente:
Nessun altro pericolo
2.2. Elementi dell’etichetta

Regolamento (CE) n. 1272/2008 (CLP)

Pittogrammi di pericolo e avvertenza

Attenzione

Indicazioni di pericolo

H229 Contenitore pressurizzato: puo esplodere se riscaldato.

Consigli di prudenza

P210 Tenere lontano da fonti di calore, superfici calde, scintille, fiamme libere o altre fonti di accensione. Non
fumare.

P251 Non perforare né bruciare, neppure dopo |'uso.

P410+P412 Proteggere dai raggi solari. Non esporre a temperature superiori a 50 °C/122 °F.

Disposizioni speciali:

EUH208 Contiene 1,2-benzisotiazol-3(2H)-one; 1,2-benzisotiazolin-3-one. Pud provocare una reazione allergica.
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Conservanti:
1,2-benzisotiazol-3(2H)-one; 1,2-benzisotiazolin-3-one
UFI: YF10-JOET-900S-WD9Y
Disposizioni speciali in base all'Allegato XVII del REACH e successivi adeguamenti:
Nessuno
2.3. Altri pericoli

Sostanze PBT, vPvB o interferenti endocrini presenti in concentrazione >= 0.1%:
Componente Numero di Identificazione Quantita Proprieta:

Benzotriazole CAS: 95-14-7 - EINECS: 202-394-1 >25-<7 % Interferente endocrino secondo il
regolamento 2017/2100 e il
regolamento 2018/605

Altri pericoli: Nessun altro pericolo

SEZIONE 3: composizione/informazioni sugli ingredienti
3.1. Sostanze
N.A.
3.2. Miscele
Identificazione della miscela: C3 FAST CLEANER

Componenti pericolosi ai sensi del Regolamento CLP e relativa classificazione:

Quantita Nome Numero di Classificazione Numero di Proprieta:
Identificazione registrazione
>5-<7 % Benzotriazole CAS:95-14-7 Aquatic Chronic 3, H412 01-2119979079-20- Perturbator
EC:202-394-1 XXXX e Endocrino
>0.001-<0.01% 1,2-benzisotiazol-3(2H)-one; 1,2- CAS:2634-33-5 Acute Tox. 4, H302; Skin Irrit. 2, 01-2120761540-60-
benzisotiazolin-3-one EC:220-120-9 H315; Eye Dam. 1, H318; Skin XXXX
Index:613-088- Sens. 1, H317; Aquatic Acute 1,
00-6 H400; Aquatic Chronic 2, H411

Limiti di concentrazione specifici:
C = 0.05%: Skin Sens. 1 H317

Stima della tossicita acuta:
STA - Orale: 500mg/kg di p.c.

SEZIONE 4: misure di primo soccorso
4.1. Descrizione delle misure di primo soccorso
In caso di contatto con la pelle:
Lavare abbondantemente con acqua e sapone.
In caso di contatto con gli occhi:
Lavare immediatamente con acqua.
In caso di ingestione:
Non indurre vomito, chiedere assistenza medica mostrando questa SDS e I'etichettatura di pericolo.
In caso di inalazione:
Portare I'infortunato all’aria aperta e tenerlo al caldo e a riposo.
4.2. Principali sintomi ed effetti, sia acuti che ritardati
N.A.
4.3. Indicazione dell’eventuale necessita di consultare immediatamente un medico e di trattamenti speciali
N.A.

SEZIONE 5: misure di lotta antincendio

5.1. Mezzi di estinzione

Mezzi di estinzione idonei:
Acqua.
Biossido di carbonio (CO2).

Mezzi di estinzione che non devono essere utilizzati per ragioni di sicurezza:
Nessuno in particolare.

5.2. Pericoli speciali derivanti dalla sostanza o dalla miscela
Non inalare i gas prodotti dall’esplosione e dalla combustione.
La combustione produce fumo pesante.

5.3. Raccomandazioni per gli addetti all’estinzione degli incendi
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Impiegare apparecchiature respiratorie adeguate.
Raccogliere separatamente I'acqua contaminata utilizzata per estinguere l'incendio. Non scaricarla nella rete fognaria.
Se fattibile sotto il profilo della sicurezza, spostare dall’area di immediato pericolo i contenitori non danneggiati.

SEZIONE 6: misure in caso di rilascio accidentale
6.1. Precauzioni personali, dispositivi di protezione e procedure in caso di emergenza
Per chi non interviene direttamente:
Indossare i dispositivi di protezione individuale.
Spostare le persone in luogo sicuro.
Consultare le misure protettive esposte al punto 7 e 8.
Per chi interviene direttamente:
Indossare i dispositivi di protezione individuale.
6.2. Precauzioni ambientali
Impedire la penetrazione nel suolo/sottosuolo. Impedire il deflusso nelle acque superficiali o nella rete fognaria.
Trattenere I'acqua di lavaggio contaminata ed eliminarla.
In caso di fuga di gas o penetrazione in corsi d’acqua, suolo o sistema fognario informare le autorita responsabili.
Materiale idoneo alla raccolta: materiale assorbente, organico, sabbia
6.3. Metodi e materiali per il contenimento e per la bonifica
Materiale idoneo alla raccolta: materiale assorbente, organico, sabbia
Lavare con abbondante acqua.
6.4. Riferimento ad altre sezioni
Vedi anche paragrafo 8 e 13

SEZIONE 7: manipolazione e immagazzinamento
7.1. Precauzioni per la manipolazione sicura
Evitare il contatto con la pelle e gli occhi, I'inalazione di vapori e nebbie.
Non utilizzare contenitori vuoti prima che siano stati puliti.
Prima delle operazioni di trasferimento assicurarsi che nei contenitori non vi siano materiali incompatibili residui.
Si rimanda anche al paragrafo 8 per i dispositivi di protezione raccomandati.
Raccomandazioni generali sull'igiene del lavoro:
Gli indumenti contaminati devono essere sostituiti prima di accedere alle aree da pranzo.
Durante il lavoro non mangiare né bere.
7.2. Condizioni per lo stoccaggio sicuro, comprese eventuali incompatibilita
Stoccare a temperature inferiori a 20 °C. Tenere lontano da fiamme libere e sorgenti di calore. Evitare I'esposizione diretta al sole.
Tenere lontano da fiamme libere, scintille e sorgenti di calore. Evitare I'esposizione diretta al sole.
Materie incompatibili:
Nessuna in particolare.
Indicazione per i locali:
Locali adeguatamente areati.
7.3. Usi finali particolari
Nessun uso particolare
Soluzioni specifiche per il settore industriale
Nessun uso particolare

SEZIONE 8: controlli dell’esposizione/della protezione individuale
8.1. Parametri di controllo

Valori PNEC

Benzotriazole
CAS: 95-14-7 Via di esposizione: Acqua dolce; limite PNEC: 0.0194 mg/I|
Via di esposizione: Acqua di mare; limite PNEC: 0.0194 mg/I|
Via di esposizione: Rilasci intermittenti (acqua dolce); limite PNEC: 0.158 mg/I
Via di esposizione: Sedimenti d'acqua dolce; limite PNEC: 0.2204 mg/kg
Via di esposizione: Sedimenti d'acqua di mare; limite PNEC: 0.2204 mg/kg
Via di esposizione: suolo; limite PNEC: 0.03 mg/kg
Via di esposizione: Microorganismi nel trattamento delle acque reflue; limite PNEC: 0.1 mg/I|

Livello derivato senza effetto. (DNEL)

Benzotriazole
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CAS: 95-14-7 Via di esposizione: Cutanea Umana; Frequenza di esposizione: Lungo termine, effetti sistemici
Lavoratore: 0.24 mg/kg/day; Consumatore: 0.12 mg/kg/day

Via di esposizione: Inalazione Umana; Frequenza di esposizione: Lungo termine, effetti sistemici
Lavoratore: 4.2 mg/m3; Consumatore: 2.1 mg/m3

Via di esposizione: Orale Umana; Frequenza di esposizione: Lungo termine, effetti sistemici
Consumatore: 0.12 mg/kg/day

Misure tecniche per la prevenzione dell’esposizione.

Benzotriazole
CAS: 95-14-7: 0

8.2. Controlli dell’esposizione
Protezione degli occhi:
Non richiesto per I'uso normale. Operare comunque secondo le buone pratiche di lavoro.
Protezione della pelle:
Non é richiesta I'adozione di alcuna precauzione speciale per I'uso normale.
Protezione delle mani:
Non richiesto per I'uso normale.
Protezione respiratoria:

N.A.

Rischi termici:
N.A.

Controlli dell’esposizione ambientale:
N.A.

Misure Tecniche e di Igiene

SEZIONE 9: proprieta fisiche e chimiche
9.1. Informazioni sulle proprieta fisiche e chimiche fondamentali
Stato fisico: Liquido
Aspetto e colore: Aerosol nocciola
Odore: caratteristico
pH: 7.0-8.0
Viscosita cinematica: N.A.
Punto di fusione/punto di congelamento: N.A.
Punto di ebollizione o punto iniziale di ebollizione e intervallo di ebollizione: N.A.
Punto di inflammabilita: > 60°C
Limite inferiore e superiore di esplosivita: N.A.
Densita di vapore relativa: N.A.
Tensione di vapore: N.A.
Densita e/o densita relativa: 1.15 g/cm3
Idrosolubilita: solubile
Solubilita in olio: N.A.
Coefficiente di ripartizione n-ottanolo/acqua (valore logaritmico): N.A.
Temperatura di autoaccensione: N.A.
Temperatura di decomposizione: N.A.
Infiammabilita: N.A.
Composti Organici Volatili - COV = N.A.
Caratteristiche delle particelle:
Dimensione delle particelle: N.A.
9.2. Altre informazioni
Nessun'altra informazione rilevante

SEZIONE 10: stabilita e reattivita
10.1. Reattivita
Stabile in condizioni normali
10.2. Stabilita chimica
Dato non disponibile.
10.3. Possibilita di reazioni pericolose
Nessuno.
10.4. Condizioni da evitare
Stabile in condizioni normali.
10.5. Materiali incompatibili
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Nessuna

in particolare.

10.6. Prodotti di decomposizione pericolosi

Nessuno.

SEZIONE 11: informazioni tossicologiche

11.1. Informazioni sulle classi di pericolo definite nel regolamento (CE) n. 1272/2008
Informazioni tossicologiche riguardanti il prodotto:

j) pericolo in caso di aspirazione

a) tossicita acuta

b) corrosione/irritazione cutanea

c) lesioni oculari gravi/irritazioni

oculari gravi

d) sensibilizzazione respiratoria o

cutanea

e) mutagenicita delle cellule
germinali

f) cancerogenicita

g) tossicita per la riproduzione

h) tossicita specifica per organi

bersaglio (STOT) — esposizione

singola

i) tossicita specifica per organi

bersaglio (STOT) — esposizione

ripetuta

Non classificato
Sulla base dei dati disponibili,
Non classificato
Sulla base dei dati disponibili,
Non classificato

Sulla base dei dati disponibili,

Non classificato

Sulla base dei dati disponibili,
Non classificato

Sulla base dei dati disponibili,
Non classificato
Sulla base dei dati disponibili,
Non classificato
Sulla base dei dati disponibili,
Non classificato

Sulla base dei dati disponibili,

Non classificato

Sulla base dei dati disponibili,
Non classificato

criteri di

criteri di

criteri di

criteri di

criteri di

criteri di

criteri di

criteri di

criteri di

Sulla base dei dati disponibili, i criteri di

classificazione

classificazione

classificazione

classificazione

classificazione

classificazione

classificazione

classificazione

classificazione

classificazione

Informazioni tossicologiche riguardanti le principali sostanze presenti nel prodotto:

1,2-benzisotiazol-3(2H)-one; 1,2-benzisotiazolin-3-one
STA - Orale: 500 mg/kg di p.c.

CAS: 2634-33-5

a) tossicita acuta

11.2. Informazioni su altri pericoli
Proprieta di interferenza con il sistema endocrino:

N.A.

non

non

non

non

non

non

non

non

non

non

sono soddisfatti.

sono soddisfatti.

sono soddisfatti.

sono soddisfatti.

sono soddisfatti.

sono soddisfatti.

sono soddisfatti.

sono soddisfatti.

sono soddisfatti.

sono soddisfatti.

SEZIONE 12: informazioni ecologiche

12.1. Tossicita

Utilizzare secondo le buone pratiche lavorative, evitando di disperdere il prodotto nell'ambiente.
Informazioni Eco-Tossicologiche:
Elenco delle Proprieta Eco-Tossicologiche del prodotto

Non classificato per i pericoli per I'ambiente

Nessun dato disponibile per il prodotto.

Elenco delle proprieta Eco-Tossicologiche dei componenti

Data

Benzotriazole
CAS: 95-14-7

27105/2024

a) Tossicita acquatica acuta:
a) Tossicita acquatica acuta:
a) Tossicita acquatica acuta:

a) Tossicita acquatica acuta:

Nome di Produzione

LC50 Pesci Cyprinodon variegatus = 55 mg/L

LC50 Pesci Danio rerio = 180 mg/L

EC50 Dafnie Daphnia magna = 137 mg/L
EC50 Alghe Pseudokirchneriella subcapitata = 75 mg/L 72h
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a) Tossicita acquatica acuta: EC50 Alghe Pseudokirchneriella subcapitata = 29 mg/L 72h
1,2-benzisotiazol-3(2H)-one; 1,2-benzisotiazolin-3-one
CAS: 2634-33-5 a) Tossicita acquatica acuta: LC50 Pesci Oncorhynchus mykiss = 2.15 mg/L 96h
a) Tossicita acquatica acuta: EC50 Dafnie Daphnia magna = 2.9 mg/L 48h
a) Tossicita acquatica acuta: EC50 Alghe Pseudokirchneriella subcapitata = 0.11 mg/L 72h
b) Tossicita acquatica cronica: NOEC Alghe Pseudokirchneriella subcapitata = 0.0403 mg/L
12.2. Persistenza e degradabilita
Benzotriazole
CAS: 95-14-7 Non rapidamente degradabile
1,2-benzisotiazol-3(2H)-one; 1,2-benzisotiazolin-3-one
CAS: 2634-33-5 Rapidamente degradabile

12.3. Potenziale di bioaccumulo

1,2-benzisotiazol-3(2H)-one; 1,2-benzisotiazolin-3-one
CAS: 2634-33-5 Test: Kow - Coeffieciente di partizione; Valore: = 0.700
Test: BCF - Fattore di bioconcentrazione; Valore: = 6.620
12.4. Mobilita nel suolo
N.A.
12.5. Risultati della valutazione PBT e vPvB

Nessuna sostanza PBT, vPvB presente in concentrazione >= 0.1%

12.6. Proprieta di interferenza con il sistema endocrino
Benzotriazole

CAS: 95-14-7 Questa sostanza € un interferente endocrino con effetti avversi sull'ambiente

12.7. Altri effetti avversi
N.A.

SEZIONE 13: considerazioni sullo smaltimento
13.1. Metodi di trattamento dei rifiuti
Recuperare se possibile. Operare secondo le vigenti disposizioni locali e nazionali.

SEZIONE 14: informazioni sul trasporto

14.1. Numero ONU o numero ID
1950

14.2. Designazione ufficiale ONU di trasporto
ADR-Nome di Spedizione: AEROSOL, asfissianti
IATA-Nome di Spedizione: AEROSOLS, non-flammable
IMDG-Nome di Spedizione: AEROSOLS

14.3. Classi di pericolo connesso al trasporto
ADR-Classe: 2

IATA-Classe: 2.2
IMDG-Classe: 2

14.4. Gruppo d’imballaggio
ADR-Gruppo di imballaggio: -

IATA-Gruppo di imballaggio: -
IMDG-Gruppo di imballaggio: -

14.5. Pericoli per I'ambiente
Quantita ingredienti tossici: 0.00
Quantita ingredienti molto tossici: 0.00
Marine pollutant: No
Inquinante ambientale: No
IMDG-EMS: F-D, S-U

14.6. Precauzioni speciali per gli utilizzatori
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Strada e Rotaia (ADR-RID):
Esente ADR: No
ADR-Etichetta: 2.2
ADR - Numero di identificazione del pericolo: -

ADR-Disposizioni speciali: 190 327 344 625

ADR-Categoria di trasporto (Codice di restrizione in galleria): 3 (E)
Aria (IATA):

IATA-Aerei Passeggeri: 203

IATA-Aerei Cargo: 203

IATA-Etichetta: 2.2

IATA-Pericolo secondario: -

IATA-Erg: 2L
IATA-Disposizioni speciali: A98 A145 A167 A802
Mare (IMDG):
IMDG-Stivaggio e manipolazione: SW1 SW22
IMDG-Segregazione: SG69
IMDG-Pericolo secondario: See SP63
IMDG-Disposizioni speciali: 63 190 277 327 344 381 959
14.7. Trasporto marittimo alla rinfusa conformemente agli atti dell’IMO
N.A.

SEZIONE 15: informazioni sulla regolamentazione
15.1. Disposizioni legislative e regolamentari su salute, sicurezza e ambiente specifiche per la sostanza o la miscela
D.Lgs. 9/4/2008 n. 81

D.M. Lavoro 26/02/2004 (Limiti di esposizione professionali)
Regolamento (CE) n. 1907/2006 (REACH)

Regolamento (CE) n. 1272/2008 (CLP)

Regolamento (CE) n. 790/2009 (ATP 1 CLP) e (UE) n. 758/2013
Regolamento (UE) n. 286/2011 (ATP 2 CLP)

Regolamento (UE) n. 618/2012 (ATP 3 CLP)

Regolamento (UE) n. 487/2013 (ATP 4 CLP)

Regolamento (UE) n. 944/2013 (ATP 5 CLP)

Regolamento (UE) n. 605/2014 (ATP 6 CLP)

Regolamento (UE) n. 2015/1221 (ATP 7 CLP)

Regolamento (UE) n. 2016/918 (ATP 8 CLP)

Regolamento (UE) n. 2016/1179 (ATP 9 CLP)

Regolamento (UE) n. 2017/776 (ATP 10 CLP)

Regolamento (UE) n. 2018/669 (ATP 11 CLP)

Regolamento (UE) n. 2018/1480 (ATP 13 CLP)

Regolamento (UE) n. 2019/521 (ATP 12 CLP)

Regolamento (UE) n. 2020/217 (ATP 14 CLP)

Regolamento (UE) n. 2020/1182 (ATP 15 CLP)

Regolamento (UE) n. 2021/643 (ATP 16 CLP)

Regolamento (UE) n. 2021/849 (ATP 17 CLP)

Regolamento (UE) n. 2022/692 (ATP 18 CLP)

Regolamento (UE) n. 2020/878

Restrizioni relative al prodotto o alle sostanze contenute in base all'Allegato XVII del Regolamento (CE) 1907/2006 (REACH) e successivi
adeguamenti:

Restrizioni relative al prodotto: 3

Restrizioni relative alle sostanze contenute: 75
Disposizioni relative alla direttiva EU 2012/18 (Seveso III):

Nessuna

Regolamento (UE) n. 649/2012 (Regolamento PIC)

Nessuna sostanza listata

Classe di pericolo per le acque (Germania).

Classe 3: molto pericoloso.
Sostanze SVHC:

Nessuna sostanza SVHC presente in concentrazione >= 0.1%
15.2. Valutazione della sicurezza chimica
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Non é stata effettuata una valutazione della sicurezza chimica per la miscela.

SEZIONE 16: altre informazioni

Codice
H229
H302
H315
H317
H318
H400
H411
H412

Codice
2.3/3
3.1/4/Oral
3.2/2
3.3/1
3.4.2/1
4.1/A1
4.1/C2

4.1/C3

Classificazione e procedura utilizzata per derivarla a norma del regolamento (CE) 1272/2008 [CLP] in relazione alle

miscele:

Descrizione

Contenitore pressurizzato: puo esplodere se riscaldato.

Nocivo se ingerito.

Provoca irritazione cutanea.

Pud provocare una reazione allergica cutanea.

Provoca gravi lesioni oculari.

Molto tossico per gli organismi acquatici.

Tossico per gli organismi acquatici con effetti di lunga durata.

Nocivo per gli organismi acquatici con effetti di lunga durata.

Classe e categoria di pericolo
Aerosols 3

Acute Tox. 4

Skin Irrit. 2

Eye Dam. 1

Skin Sens. 1

Aquatic Acute 1

Aquatic Chronic 2

Aquatic Chronic 3

Classificazione a norma del
regolamento (CE) n. 1272/2008

Aerosols 3, H229

Questo documento e' stato redatto da un tecnico competente in materia di SDS e che ha ricevuto formazione adeguata.

Principali fonti bibliografiche:

ECDIN - Environmental Chemicals Data and Information Network - Joint Research Centre, Commission of the European
Communities

SAX's DANGEROUS PROPERTIES OF INDUSTRIAL MATERIALS - Eight Edition - Van Nostrand Reinold

Le informazioni ivi contenute si basano sulle nostre conoscenze alla data sopra riportata. Sono riferite unicamente al prodotto indicato e non
costituiscono garanzia di particolari qualita.

L'utilizzatore & tenuto ad assicurarsi della idoneita e completezza di tali informazioni in relazione all'utilizzo specifico che ne deve fare.

Questa scheda annulla e sostituisce ogni edizione precedente.

Descrizione

Aerosol, Categoria 3

Tossicita acuta (per via orale), Categoria 4
Irritazione cutanea, Categoria 2

Gravi lesioni oculari, Categoria 1

Sensibilizzazione della pelle, Categoria 1

Pericolo acuto per I'ambiente acquatico, Categoria 1

Pericolo cronico (a lungo termine) per I'ambiente acquatico, Categoria

2

Pericolo cronico (a lungo termine) per I'ambiente acquatico, Categoria

3

Procedura di classificazione

Sulla base di prove sperimentali

Legenda delle abbreviazioni ed acronimi usati nella scheda dati di sicurezza:
ACGIH: Conferenza Americana degli Igienisti Industriali Governativi
ADR: Accordo europeo relativo al trasporto internazionale stradale di merci pericolose.

AND: Accordo Europeo relativo al trasporto internazionale delle merci pericolose per vie navigabili interne

ATE: Stima della tossicita acuta

ATEmix: Stima della tossicita acuta (Miscele)

BCF: Fattore di concentrazione Biologica
BEI: Indice biologico di esposizione
BOD: domanda biochimica di ossigeno
CAS: Chemical Abstracts Service (divisione della American Chemical Society).
CAV: Centro Antiveleni
CE: Comunita europea

CLP: Classificazione, Etichettatura, Imballaggio.
CMR: Cancerogeno, mutagenico, riproduttivo tossico

COD: domanda chimica di ossigeno
COV: Composto Organico Volatile

CSA: Valutazione della sicurezza chimica
CSR: Relazione sulla Sicurezza Chimica
DMEL.: Livello derivato con effetti minimi
DNEL: Livello derivato senza effetto.
DPD: Direttiva Prodotti Pericolosi
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DSD: Direttiva Sostanze Pericolose
EC50: Concentrazione effettiva mediana
ECHA: Agenzia Europea per le Sostanze Chimiche
EINECS: Inventario europeo delle sostanze chimiche europee esistenti in commercio.
ES: Scenario di Esposizione
GefStoffVO: Ordinanza sulle sostanze pericolose in Germania.
GHS: Sistema globale armonizzato di classificazione e di etichettatura dei prodotti chimici.
IARC: Centro Internazionale di Ricerca sul Cancro
IATA: Associazione per il trasporto aereo internazionale.
IATA-DGR: Regolamento sulle merci pericolose della "Associazione per il trasporto aereo internazionale" (IATA).
IC50: Concentrazione di inibizione mediana
ICAO: Organizzazione internazionale per I'aviazione civile.
ICAO-TI: Istruzioni tecniche della "Organizzazione internazionale per |'aviazione civile" (ICAO).
IMDG: Codice marittimo internazionale per le merci pericolose.
INCI: Nomenclatura internazionale degli ingredienti cosmetici.
IRCCS: Istituti di Ricovero e Cura a Carattere Scientifico
KAFH: KAFH
KSt: Coefficiente d'esplosione.
LC50: Concentrazione letale per il 50 per cento della popolazione di test.
LD50: Dose letale per il 50 per cento della popolazione di test.
LDLo: Dose letale minima
N.A.: Non Applicabile
N/A: Non Applicabile
N/D: Non determinato / non disponibile
NA: Non disponibile
NIOSH: Istituto Nazionale per la Sicurezza e I'Igiene del Lavoro
NOAEL: Dose priva di effetti avversi osservati
OSHA: Agenzia per la Sicurezza e la Salute sul Lavoro
PBT: Persistente, bioaccumulabile e tossico
PGK: INSTR Istruzioni di imballaggio
PNEC: Concentrazione prevista senza effetto.
PSG: Passeggeri
RID: Regolamento riguardante il trasporto internazionale di merci pericolose per via ferroviaria.
STEL: Limite d'esposizione a corto termine.
STOT: Tossicita organo-specifica.
TLV: Valore limite di soglia.
TWATLV: Valore limite di soglia per la media pesata su 8 ore. (ACGIH Standard).
vPVvB: Molto persistente e molto bioaccumulabile
WGK: Classe di pericolo per le acque (Germania).
Paragrafi modificati rispetto alla precedente revisione:
- SEZIONE 1: identificazione della sostanza/miscela e della societa/impresa
- SEZIONE 9: proprieta fisiche e chimiche
- SEZIONE 14: informazioni sul trasporto
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Fiche de Données de Sécurité @ CALEFFI

C3 FAST CLEANER : :
Hydronic Solutions
Fiche signalétique du 24/05/2024 révision 3

RUBRIQUE 1 — Identification de la substance/du mélange et de la société/de I'entreprise
1.1. Identificateur de produit
Identification du mélange:
Dénomination commerciale: C3 FAST CLEANER
UFI: YF10-JOET-900S-WD9Y
1.2. Utilisations identifiées pertinentes de la substance ou du mélange et utilisations déconseillées
Professional
Usage recommandé : Additif de nettoyage
Usages déconseillés : Ne pas utiliser a des fins autres que celles indiquées.
1.3. Renseighements concernant le fournisseur de la fiche de données de sécurité

Fournisseur: Caleffi S.p.A.
Hydronic Solutions Strada Regionale 229, 25
CAP 28010 - Fontaneto d'Agogna (NO) - Italy

Personne chargée de la fiche de données de sécurité: info@caleffi.com
1.4. Numéro d’appel d'urgence

Centre Anti-Poisons/Antigifcentrum c/o Hopital Militaire Reine Astrid
+32 70 245 245

RUBRIQUE 2 — Identification des dangers

2.1. Classification de la substance ou du mélange

Réglement (CE) n° 1272/2008 (CLP)

Aerosols 3 Récipient sous pression: peut éclater sous |'effet de la chaleur.

Effets physico-chimiques nocifs sur la santé humaine et I’environnement :
Aucun autre danger
2.2. Eléments d’étiquetage

Reéglement (CE) n° 1272/2008 (CLP)

Pictogrammes de danger et mention d'avertissement

Attention

Mentions de danger

H229 Récipient sous pression: peut éclater sous l'effet de la chaleur.

Conseils de prudence

P210 Tenir a I'écart de la chaleur, des surfaces chaudes, des étincelles, des flammes nues et de toute autre
source d’inflammation. Ne pas fumer.

pP251 Ne pas perforer, ni brliler, méme aprés usage.

P410+P412 Protéger du rayonnement solaire. Ne pas exposer a une température supérieure a 50 °C/122 °F.

Dispositions spéciales:

EUH208 Contient du (de la) 1,2-benzisothiazol-3(2H)-one; 1,2-benzisothiazolin-3-one. Peut produire une réaction
allergique.

Agents conservateurs:
1,2-benzisothiazol-3(2H)-one; 1,2-benzisothiazolin-3-one
UFI: YF10-JOET-900S-WD9Y
Dispositions particuliéres conformément a I’Annexe XVII de REACH et ses amendements successifs:
Aucun
2.3. Autres dangers

Substances PBT, vPvB ou pertubateurs endocriniens presentes en concentration >= 0.1%:
Composant N° identification Quantité Propriétés :

Benzotriazole CAS: 95-14-7 - EINECS: 202-394-1 >5-<7 % Perturbateurs endocriniens selon le
réglement 2017/2100 et le
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réglement 2018/605

Autres dangers: Aucun autre danger

RUBRIQUE 3 — Composition/informations sur les composants
3.1. Substances
N.A.
3.2. Mélanges
Identification du mélange: C3 FAST CLEANER

Composants dangereux aux termes du Réglement CLP et classification relative :

Quantité Dénomination N° Classification Numéro
identification d’enregistrement

>5-<7 % Benzotriazole CAS:95-14-7 Aquatic Chronic 3, H412 01-2119979079-20-
EC:202-394-1 XXXX

>0.001-<0.01% 1,2-benzisothiazol-3(2H)-one; 1,2- CAS:2634-33-5 Acute Tox. 4, H302; Skin Irrit. 2, 01-2120761540-60-

benzisothiazolin-3-one EC:220-120-9 H315; Eye Dam. 1, H318; Skin XXXX
Index:613-088- Sens. 1, H317; Aquatic Acute 1,
00-6 H400; Aquatic Chronic 2, H411

Limites de concentration
spécifiques:
C = 0.05%: Skin Sens. 1 H317

Estimation de la toxicité aigug,
ETA:
ETA - Orale: 500mg/kg pc

Propriétés

Perturbateu
r
endocrinien

RUBRIQUE 4 — Premiers secours
4.1. Description des mesures de premiers secours
En cas de contact avec la peau :
Laver abondamment a I'eau et au savon.
En cas de contact avec les yeux :
Se laver immédiatement avec de I'eau.
En cas d'ingestion :
Ne pas faire vomir, consulter un médecin montrant cette fiche signalétique et I'étiquetage de danger.
En cas d’inhalation :
Transporter la victime a I'extérieur et la maintenir au chaud et au repos.
4.2, Principaux symptomes et effets, aigus et différés
N.A.
4.3. Indication des éventuels soins médicaux immédiats et traitements particuliers nécessaires
N.A.

RUBRIQUE 5 — Mesures de lutte contre I'incendie

5.1. Moyens d’extinction

Moyens d'extinction appropriés :
Eau.
Dioxyde de carbone (CO2).

Moyens d’extinction qui ne doivent pas étre utilisés pour des raisons de sécurité :
Aucun en particulier.

5.2. Dangers particuliers résultant de la substance ou du mélange
Ne pas inhaler les gaz produits par I'explosion et la combustion.
La combustion produit de la fumée lourde.

5.3. Conseils aux pompiers
Utiliser des appareils respiratoires adaptés.

Recueillir séparément I'eau contaminée utilisée pour éteindre l'incendie. Ne pas la déverser dans le réseau des eaux usées.
Si cela est faisable d’un point de vue de la sécurité, déplacer de la zone de danger immédiat les conteneurs non endommagés.

RUBRIQUE 6 — Mesures a prendre en cas de dispersion accidentelle
6.1. Précautions individuelles, équipement de protection et procédures d'urgence
Pour les non-secouristes:

Porter les dispositifs de protection individuelle.
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Emmener les personnes en lieu sdr.
Consulter les mesures de protection exposées aux points 7 et 8.
Pour les secouristes:
Porter les dispositifs de protection individuelle.
6.2. Précautions pour la protection de I’environnement
Empécher la pénétration dans le sol/sous-sol. Empécher I"écoulement dans les eaux superficielles ou dans le réseau des eaux usées.
Retenir I'eau de lavage contaminée et I’éliminer.

En cas de fuite de gaz ou de pénétration dans les cours d’eau, le sol ou le systéme d’évacuation d’eau, informer les autorités
responsables.

Matériel adapté a la collecte : matériel absorbant, organique, sable.
6.3. Méthodes et matériel de confinement et de nettoyage
Matériel adapté a la collecte : matériel absorbant, organique, sable.
Laver a I'eau abondante.
6.4. Référence a d’autres rubriques
Voir également les paragraphes 8 et 13.

RUBRIQUE 7 — Manipulation et stockage
7.1. Précautions a prendre pour une manipulation sans danger
Eviter le contact avec la peau et les yeux, I'inhalation de vapeurs et brouillards.
Ne pas utiliser de conteneurs vides avant qu'ils n‘aient été nettoyés.
Avant les opérations de transfert, s’assurer que les conteneurs ne contiennent pas de matériaux incompatibles résiduels.
Voir également le paragraphe 8 pour les dispositifs de protection recommandés.
Conseils d'ordre général en matiére d’hygiéne du travail:
Les vétements contaminés doivent étre remplacés avant d’accéder aux zones de repas.
Ne pas manger et ne pas boire pendant le travail.
7.2. Conditions d’un stockage siir, y compris les éventuelles incompatibilités

Stocker a des températures inférieures a 20°C. Conserver a une distance éloignée de flammes libres et de sources de chaleur. Eviter
|'exposition directe au soleil.

Conserver a une distance éloignée de flammes libres, d'étincelles et de sources de chaleur. Eviter I'exposition directe au soleil.
Matiéres incompatibles:
Aucune en particulier.
Indication pour les locaux:
Locaux correctement aérés.
7.3. Utilisation(s) finale(s) particuliére(s)
Aucune utilisation particuliére
Solutions spécifiques pour le secteur industriel
Aucune utilisation particuliére

RUBRIQUE 8 — Controles de I'’exposition/protection individuelle
8.1. Parameétres de contrdle

Liste des composants contenus dans la formule avec une valeur PNEC

Benzotriazole

CAS: 95-14-7 Voie d’exposition: Eau douce; Limite PNEC: 0.0194 mg/I
Voie d’exposition: Eau marine; Limite PNEC: 0.0194 mg/I
Voie d’exposition: rejets intermittents (eau douce); Limite PNEC: 0.158 mg/I
Voie d’exposition: Sédiments d'eau douce; Limite PNEC: 0.2204 mg/kg
Voie d’exposition: Sédiments d'eau marine; Limite PNEC: 0.2204 mg/kg
Voie d’exposition: sol; Limite PNEC: 0.03 mg/kg

Voie d’exposition: Micro-organismes dans les traitements des eaux usées; Limite PNEC: 0.1 mg/|
Niveau dérivé sans effet. (DNEL)

Benzotriazole

CAS: 95-14-7 Voie d’exposition: Cutanée humaine; Fréquence d’exposition: Long terme, effets systémiques
Travailleur: 0.24 mg/kg/day; Consommateur: 0.12 mg/kg/day

Voie d’exposition: Inhalation humaine; Fréquence d’exposition: Long terme, effets systémiques
Travailleur: 4.2 mg/m3; Consommateur: 2.1 mg/m3

Voie d’exposition: Orale humaine; Fréquence d’exposition: Long terme, effets systémiques
Consommateur: 0.12 mg/kg/day

Date 27/05/2024 Nom produit C3 FAST CLEANER Pagen. 3 de 9



Mesures techniques pour la prévention de I'exposition.

Benzotriazole
CAS: 95-14-7: 0

8.2. Controles de I’exposition
Protection des yeux:
Non requis pour une utilisation normale. Opérer quoi qu'il en soit selon les bonnes pratiques de travail.
Protection de la peau:
L'adoption de précautions spéciales n’est pas requise pour une utilisation normale.
Protection des mains:
Non requis pour une utilisation normale.
Protection respiratoire:

N.A.

Risques thermiques :
N.A.

Controles de I'exposition environnementale :
N.A.

Mesures d'hygiéne et techniques

RUBRIQUE 9 — Propriétés physiques et chimiques
9.1. Informations sur les propriétés physiques et chimiques essentielles
Etat physique: Liquide
Aspect et couleur: Aerosol brun clair
Odeur: caractéristique
pH: 7.0-8.0
Viscosité cinématique: N.A.
Point de fusion/point de congélation: N.A.
Point d’ébullition ou point initial d’ébullition et intervalle d’ébullition: N.A.
Point d’éclair: > 60°C
Limites inférieure et supérieure d’explosion: N.A.
Densité de vapeur relative: N.A.
Pression de vapeur: N.A.
Densité et/ou densité relative: 1.15 g/cm3
Hydrosolubilité: Soluble
Solubilité dans I'huile: N.A.
Coefficient de partage n-octanol/eau (valeur log): N.A.
Température d'auto-inflammation: N.A.
Température de décomposition: N.A.
Inflammabilité: N.A.
Composés Organiques Volatils - COV = N.A.
Caractéristiques des particules:
Taille des particules: N.A.
9.2. Autres informations
Pas autres informations importantes

RUBRIQUE 10 — Stabilité et réactivité
10.1. Réactivité
Stable en conditions normales
10.2. Stabilité chimique
Données non disponibles.
10.3. Possibilité de réactions dangereuses
Aucun.
10.4. Conditions a éviter
Stable dans des conditions normales.
10.5. Matieres incompatibles
Aucune en particulier.
10.6. Produits de décomposition dangereux
Aucun.

RUBRIQUE 11 — Informations toxicologiques
11.1. Informations sur les classes de danger telles que définies dans le réglement (CE) n° 1272/2008

Date 27/05/2024 Nom produit C3 FAST CLEANER Pagen. 4 de 9



Informations toxicologiques sur le produit :

Compte tenu des données disponibles, les criteres de classification

Compte tenu des données disponibles, les critéres de classification

a) toxicité aigué Non classé
remplis.
b) corrosion cutanée/irritation Non classé
cutanée
remplis.
c) lésions oculaires Non classé

graves/irritation oculaire

Compte tenu des données disponibles, les critéres de classification

remplis.

d) sensibilisation respiratoire ou Non classé

Compte tenu des données disponibles, les critéres de classification

Compte tenu des données disponibles, les critéres de classification

Compte tenu des données disponibles, les critéres de classification

cutanée
remplis.
e) mutagénicité sur les cellules Non classé
germinales
remplis.
f) cancérogénicité Non classé
remplis.
g) toxicité pour la reproduction Non classé

Compte tenu des données disponibles, les critéres de classification

remplis.

h) toxicité spécifique pour certains Non classé
organes cibles — exposition unique

Compte tenu des données disponibles, les critéres de classification

remplis.

i) toxicité spécifique pour certains Non classé
organes cibles — exposition
répétée

Compte tenu des données disponibles, les critéres de classification

remplis.

j) danger par aspiration Non classé

Compte tenu des données disponibles, les criteres de classification

remplis.

Informations toxicologiques sur les substances principales se trouvant dans le produit :

1,2-benzisothiazol-3(2H)-one; 1,2-benzisothiazolin-3-one

CAS: 2634-33-5 a) toxicité aigué ETA - Orale: 500 mg/kg pc

11.2. Informations sur les autres dangers
Propriétés perturbantes le systéme endocrinien:

N.A.

ne sont pas

ne sont pas

ne sont pas

ne sont pas

ne sont pas

ne sont pas

ne sont pas

ne sont pas

ne sont pas

ne sont pas

RUBRIQUE 12 — Informations écologiques
12.1. Toxicité

Utiliser le produit rationnellement en évitant de le disperser dans la nature.

Informations écotoxicologiques:
Liste des propriétés éco-toxicologiques du produit
Non classé pour les dangers pour I'environnement
Pas de donnée disponible pour le produit

Liste des composants écotoxicologiques

Benzotriazole
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CAS: 95-14-7 a) Toxicité aquatique aigué: LC50 Poissons Cyprinodon variegatus = 55 mg/L
a) Toxicité aquatique aigué: LC50 Poissons Danio rerio = 180 mg/L
a) Toxicité aquatique aigué: EC50 Daphnie Daphnia magna = 137 mg/L

a) Toxicité aquatique aigué: EC50 Algues Pseudokirchneriella subcapitata = 75 mg/L 72h
a) Toxicité aquatique aigué: EC50 Algues Pseudokirchneriella subcapitata = 29 mg/L 72h

1,2-benzisothiazol-3(2H)-one; 1,2-benzisothiazolin-3-one
CAS: 2634-33-5 a) Toxicité aquatique aigué: LC50 Poissons Oncorhynchus mykiss = 2.15 mg/L 96h
a) Toxicité aquatique aigué: EC50 Daphnie Daphnia magna = 2.9 mg/L 48h
a) Toxicité aquatique aigué: EC50 Algues Pseudokirchneriella subcapitata = 0.11 mg/L 72h
b) Toxicité aquatique chronique: NOEC Algues Pseudokirchneriella subcapitata = 0.0403 mg/L
12.2. Persistance et dégradabilité
Benzotriazole
CAS: 95-14-7 Pas rapidement dégradable
1,2-benzisothiazol-3(2H)-one; 1,2-benzisothiazolin-3-one
CAS: 2634-33-5 Rapidement dégradable

12.3. Potentiel de bioaccumulation

1,2-benzisothiazol-3(2H)-one; 1,2-benzisothiazolin-3-one
CAS: 2634-33-5 Test: Kow - Coefficient de partition; Valeur: = 0.700
Test: BCF- Facteur de bioconcentration; Valeur: = 6.620
12.4. Mobilité dans le sol
N.A.

12.5. Résultats des évaluations PBT et vPVvB

Aucune substance PBT, vPvB present en concentration >= 0.1%

12.6. Propriétés perturbant le systéme endocrinien
Benzotriazole

CAS: 95-14-7 Substance ayant des effets néfastes sur I’'environnement causés par les propriétés perturbant le
systéme endocrinien

12.7. Autres effets néfastes
N.A.

RUBRIQUE 13 — Considérations relatives a I'élimination
13.1. Méthodes de traitement des déchets
Récupérer si possible. Opérer en respectant les dispositions locales et nationales en vigueur.

RUBRIQUE 14 — Informations relatives au transport

14.1. Numéro ONU ou numéro d’identification
1950

14.2. Désignation officielle de transport de 'ONU
ADR-Nom d'expédition: AEROSOLS asphyxiants
IATA-Nom d'expédition: AEROSOLS, non-flammable
IMDG-Nom d'expédition: AEROSOLS

14.3. Classe(s) de danger pour le transport
ADR-Classe: 2

IATA-Classe: 2.2
IMDG-Classe: 2

14.4. Groupe d’emballage
ADR-Groupe d'emballage: -

IATA-Groupe d'emballage: -
IMDG-Groupe d'emballage: -

14.5. Dangers pour I'environnement
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Quantité d'ingrédients toxiques: 0.00

Quantité d'ingrédients hautement toxiques: 0.00

Polluant marin: Non

Polluant environnemental: Non

IMDG-EMS: F-D, S-U
14.6. Précautions particuliéres a prendre par I'utilisateur
Route et Rail (ADR-RID) :

Exempté d'ADR: No

ADR-Etiquette: 2.2

ADR - Numéro d'identification du danger : -

ADR-Dispositions particulieres: 190 327 344 625
ADR-Code de restriction en tunnel: 3 (E)
Air (IATA) :
IATA-Avion de passagers: 203
IATA-Avion CARGO: 203
IATA-Etiquette: 2.2
IATA-Danger subsidiaire: -

IATA-Erg: 2L
IATA-Dispositions particulieres: A98 A145 A167 A802
Mer (IMDG) :
IMDG-Arrimage et manutention: SW1 SW22
IMDG-Ségrégation: SG69
IMDG-Danger subsidiaire: See SP63
IMDG-Dispositions particuliéres: 63 190 277 327 344 381 959
14.7. Transport maritime en vrac conformément aux instruments de I’'OMI
N.A.

RUBRIQUE 15 — Informations relatives a la réglementation

15.1. Réglementations/législation particuliéres a la substance ou au mélange en matiére de sécurité, de santé et
d’environnement

Dir. 98/24/CE (Risques dérivant d’agents chimiques pendant le travail)
Dir. 2000/39/CE (Limites d'exposition professionnelle)
Reglement (CE) n° 1907/2006 (REACH)

Réglement (CE) n° 1272/2008 (CLP)

Reéglement (CE) n° 790/2009 (ATP 1 CLP) et (EU) n° 758/2013
Réglement (EU) n° 286/2011 (ATP 2 CLP)

Réglement (EU) n° 618/2012 (ATP 3 CLP)

Reglement (EU) n°® 487/2013 (ATP 4 CLP)

Reglement (EU) n® 944/2013 (ATP 5 CLP)

Reglement (EU) n°® 605/2014 (ATP 6 CLP)

Reéglement (EU) n° 2015/1221 (ATP 7 CLP)
Réglement (EU) n° 2016/918 (ATP 8 CLP)

Réglement (EU) n° 2016/1179 (ATP 9 CLP)
Reglement (EU) n® 2017/776 (ATP 10 CLP)
Reglement (EU) n° 2018/669 (ATP 11 CLP)
Reglement (EU) n°® 2018/1480 (ATP 13 CLP)
Reéglement (EU) n° 2019/521 (ATP 12 CLP)
Réglement (EU) n° 2020/217 (ATP 14 CLP)
Réglement (EU) n° 2020/1182 (ATP 15 CLP)
Reglement (EU) n° 2021/643 (ATP 16 CLP)
Reglement (EU) n° 2021/849 (ATP 17 CLP)
Réglement (EU) n°® 2022/692 (ATP 18 CLP)
Reglement (EU) n° 2020/878

Restrictions liées au produit ou aux substances contenues conformément a I’Annexe XVII de la Réglementation (CE) 1907/2006 (REACH) et
ses modifications successives:

Restrictions liées au produit: 3

Restrictions liées aux substances contenues: 75
Dispositions relatives aux directive EU 2012/18 (Seveso III):

Aucune

Reglement (UE) No 649/2012 (reglement PIC)
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Aucune substance listée

Classe allemande de danger pour l'eau.
Classe 3: tres polluant.
Substances SVHC:
Aucune substance SVHC present en concentration >= 0.1%

15.2. Evaluation de la sécurité chimique
Aucune évaluation de la sécurité chimique n'a été effectuée pour le mélange

RUBRIQUE 16 — Autres informations

Code Description
H229 Récipient sous pression: peut éclater sous l'effet de la chaleur.
H302 Nocif en cas d'ingestion.
H315 Provoque une irritation cutanée.
H317 Peut provoquer une allergie cutanée.
H318 Provoque de graves lésions des yeux.
H400 Trés toxique pour les organismes aquatiques.
H411 Toxique pour les organismes aquatiques, entraine des effets néfastes a long terme.
H412 Nocif pour les organismes aquatiques, entraine des effets néfastes a long terme.
Code Classe de danger et catégorie de Description
danger
2.3/3 Aerosols 3 Aérosol, Catégorie 3
3.1/4/Oral Acute Tox. 4 Toxicité aigué (par voie orale), Catégorie 4
3.2/2 Skin Irrit. 2 Irritation cutanée, Catégorie 2
3.3/1 Eye Dam. 1 Lésions oculaires graves, Catégorie 1
3.4.2/1 Skin Sens. 1 Sensibilisation cutanée, Catégorie 1
4.1/A1 Aquatic Acute 1 Danger aigu pour le milieu aquatique, Catégorie 1
4.1/C2 Aquatic Chronic 2 Danger chronique (a long terme) pour le milieu aquatique, Catégorie 2
4.1/C3 Aquatic Chronic 3 Danger chronique (a long terme) pour le milieu aquatique, Catégorie 3

Classification et procédure utilisées pour établir la classification des mélanges conformément au réglement (CE)
1272/2008 [CLP]:

Classification conformément au Méthode de classification
réglement (CE) n° 1272/2008
Aerosols 3, H229 D'apreés les données d'essais

Ce document a été préparé par une personne compétente qui a été formée de fagon appropriée.
Principales sources bibliographiques:

ECDIN - Réseau d'information et Informations chimiques sur I'environnement - Centre de recherche commun, Commission de la
Communauté Européenne

PROPRIETES DANGEREUSES DES MATERIAUX INDUSTRIELS DE SAX - Huitiéme Edition - Van Nostrand Reinold

Les informations contenues se basent sur nos connaissances a la date reportée ci-dessus. Elles se référent uniquement au produit indiqué et
ne constituent pas de garantie d'une qualité particuliére.

L'utilisateur doit s'assurer de la conformité et du caractére complet de ces informations par rapport a |'utilisation spécifique qu'il doit en faire.
Cette fiche annule et remplace toute édition précédente.
Légende des abréviations et acronymes utilisés dans la fiches de données de sécurité
ACGIH: Conférenceaméricaine des hygiénistes industriels gouvernementaux
ADR: Accord européen relatif au transport international des marchandises dangereuses par route.
AND: Accord européen relatif au transport International des marchandises dangereuses par voies de navigation intérieure
ATE: Estimation de la toxicité aigug, ETA
ATEmix: Estimation de la toxicité aigué (Mélanges)
BCF: Facteur de Concentration Biologique
BEI: Indice Biologique d'Exposition
BOD: Demande Biochimique en Oxygéne
CAS: Service des résumés analytiques de chimie (division de la Société Chimique Américaine).
CAV: Centre Anti-Poison
CE: Communauté Européenne
CLP: Classification, Etiquetage, Emballage.
CMR: Cancérigénes, Mutageénes et Reprotoxiques
COD: Demande Chimique en Oxygéne
COV: Composés Organiques volatils
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CSA: Evaluation de la Sécurité Chimique.

CSR: Rapport sur la Sécurité Chimique

DMEL: Dose Dérivée avec Effet Minimum

DNEL: Niveau dérivé sans effet.

DPD: Directive sur les Préparations Dangereuses

DSD: Directive sur les Substances Dangereuses

EC50: Concentrationa la moitié de I'efficacité maximale

ECHA: Agence européenne des produits chimiques

EINECS: Inventaire européen des substances chimiques commerciales existantes.
ES: Scénario d'Exposition

GefStoffVO: Ordonnance sur les substances dangereuses, Allemagne.

GHS: Systéme général harmonisé de classification et d'étiquetage des produits chimiques.
IARC: Centre international de recherche sur le cancer

IATA: Association internationale du transport aérien.

IATA-DGR: Réglementation pour le transport des marchandises dangereuses par I'"Association internationale du transport

aérien" (IATA).

IC50: concentration a la moitié de l'inhibition maximale

ICAO: Organisation de I'aviation civile internationale.

ICAO-TI: Instructions techniques par I'"Organisation de I'aviation civile internationale" (OACI).
IMDG: Code maritime international des marchandises dangereuses.

INCI: Nomenclature internationale des ingrédients cosmétiques.

IRCCS: Institut d'hospitalisation et de soins a caractére scientifique

KAFH: KAFH

KSt: Coefficient d'explosion.

LC50: Concentration |étale pour 50 pour cent de la population testée.

LD50: Dose létale pour 50 pour cent de la population testée.

LDLo: Dose Létale Faible

N.A.: Non Applicable

N/A: Non Applicable

N/D: Non défini / Pas disponible

NA: Non disponible

NIOSH: Institut National de la Santé et de la Sécurité professionnelle

NOAEL: Dose Sans Effet Nocif Observé

OSHA: Service de la Sécurité et de I'Hygiéne du Travail

PBT: Trés persistant, bioaccumulable et toxique

PGK: Instruction d'emballage

PNEC: Concentration prévue sans effets.

PSG: Passagers

RID: Réglement concernant le transport international ferroviaire des marchandises dangereuses.
STEL: Limite d'exposition a court terme.

STOT: Toxicité spécifique pour certains organes cibles.

TLV: Valeur de seuil limite.

TWATLV: Valeur de seuil limite pour une moyenne d'exposition pondérée de 8 heures pas jour. (Standard ACGIH)
VvPVvB: Trés persistant, Trés Bioaccumulable.

WGK: Classe allemande de danger pour l'eau.

Paragraphes modifiés de la révision précédente:

Date

- RUBRIQUE 1 — Identification de la substance/du mélange et de la société/de I’'entreprise
- RUBRIQUE 9 — Propriétés physiques et chimiques
- RUBRIQUE 14 — Informations relatives au transport
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Bezpecnostni list @ CALEFFI

C3 FAST CLEANER . .
Hydronic Solutions
Bezpecnostni list z 24/05/2024 revize 3

ODDIL 1: Identifikace latky/smési a spole¢nosti/podniku
1.1. Identifikator vyrobku
Identifikace pfipravku:
Obchodni nazev: C3 FAST CLEANER
UFI: YF10-JOET-900S-WD9Y
1.2. Prislusna uréena pouziti latky nebo smési a nedoporucena pouziti
Professional
Doporucené pouziti: Pfisada do disticiho prostifedku
Nedoporucena pouziti: Nepouzivejte pro jiné Ucely, nez jsou uvedeny.
1.3. Podrobné udaje o dodavateli bezpecnostniho listu

Dodavatel: Caleffi S.p.A.

Hydronic Solutions Strada Regionale 229, 25

CAP 28010 - Fontaneto d'Agogna (NO) - Italy
ZpUsobilé osoby odpovédné za bezpe&nostni list: info@caleffi.com
1.4. Telefonni cislo pro naléhavé situace
Toxikologické informacni stredisko
Na Bojisti 1 - 120 00 Praha 2

Telefon: +420 224 919 293, +420 224 915 402

ODDIL 2: Identifikace nebezpeénosti

2.1. Klasifikace latky nebo smési

Narizeni (ES) n. 1272/2008 (CLP)

Aerosols 3 N&doba je pod tlakem: pfi zahfivani se mize roztrhnout.

Nepfriznivé fyzikalné-chemické efekty na lidské zdravi a na Zivotni prostredi:
Z&dna jina rizika

2.2. Prvky oznaceni

Nafizeni (ES) n. 1272/2008 (CLP)

Vystrazny symbol nebezpecnosti a Signalni slovo

varovani

Standardni véty o nebezpecnosti

H229 N&doba je pod tlakem: pfi zahfivani se mizZe roztrhnout.

Pokyny pro bezpecné zachazeni

P210 Chrante pred teplem, horkymi povrchy, jiskrami, otevienym ohném a jinymi zdroji zapaleni. Zakaz
koureni.

P251 Nepropichujte nebo nespalujte ani po pouziti.

P410+P412 Chrante pred slunecnim zafenim. Nevystavujte teploté presahujici 50 °C/122°F.

Zvlastni nafFizeni:

EUH208 Obsahuje 1,2-benzoisothiazol-3(2H)-on; 1,2-benzoisothiazolin-3-on. Mize vyvolat alergickou reakci.
Konzervacni latky:
1,2-benzoisothiazol-3(2H)-on; 1,2-benzoisothiazolin-3-on

UFI: YF10-JOET-900S-WD9Y

Specialni opatieni podle PFilohy XVII REACH nasledujicich modifikaci:

Zadny

2.3. Dalsi nebezpecnost

PBT a vPvB latky nebo latky narusujici ¢innost endokrinniho systému pFitomné v koncentraci >= 0,1 %:

Slozka Ident. ¢. Mnozstvi Vlastnosti:

Benzotriazole CAS: 95-14-7 - EINECS: 202-394-1 >5-<7 % Endokrinni disruptor podle nafizeni
2017/2100 a 2018/605
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Jind rizika: Zadna jina rizika

ODDIL 3: SloZeni/informace o slozkach
3.1. Latky
N.A.
3.2. Smési
Identifikace pfipravku: C3 FAST CLEANER

Nebezpecné slozky ve smyslu nafFizeni CLP a jejich klasifikace:

MnozZstvi Jméno Ident. ¢. Klasifikace Registracni ¢islo  Vlastnosti:
>5-<7 % Benzotriazole CAS:95-14-7 Aquatic Chronic 3, H412 01-2119979079-20- Narusujici
EC:202-394-1 XXXX endokrinni
systém

>0.001-<0.01% 1,2-benzoisothiazol-3(2H)-on; 1,2- CAS:2634-33-5 Acute Tox. 4, H302; Skin Irrit. 2, 01-2120761540-60-

benzoisothiazolin-3-on EC:220-120-9 H315; Eye Dam. 1, H318; Skin XXXX
Index:613-088- Sens. 1, H317; Aquatic Acute 1,
00-6 H400; Aquatic Chronic 2, H411

Specifické koncentraéni limity:
C = 0.05%: Skin Sens. 1 H317

Odhad akutni toxicity:
ATE - Ustni: 500mg/kg TH

ODDIL 4: Pokyny pro prvni pomoc
4.1. Popis prvni pomoci
V pfipadé kontaktu s pokozkou:
Omyt mydlem a proudem tekouci vody.
V pfipadé kontaktu s olima:
Ihned omyt vodou.
PFi poziti:
Nevyvolavat zvraceni, vyhledejte Iékaiskou pomoc a ukazujte bezpecnostni list vyrobce a Stitek nebezpedi.
PFi inhalace:
PFeneste postizeného na Cerstvy vzduch a udrzovat v teple a v klidu.
4.2. Nejdlezitéjsi akutni a opozdéné symptomy a Géinky
N.A.
4.3. Pokyn tykajici se okamzité Iékarské pomoci a zvlastniho osetieni
N.A.

ODDIL 5: Opatfeni pro haseni pozaru
5.1. Hasiva
Vhodny hasici prostredek:
Voda.
Oxid uhligity (CO2).
Hasiva, kterd nesmé&ji byt pouZita z bezpe&nostnich divodd:
Zadny.
5.2. Zvlastni nebezpecnost vyplyvajici z latky nebo smési
Nevdechovat vybusné plyny nebo spaliny.
Horeni produkuje tézky kouf.
5.3. Pokyny pro hasice
PouZivejte vhodny dychaci pfistroj.
Sbirejte kontaminovanou vodu pouzitou k haseni oddélené. Tato voda nesmi byt vypousténa do kanalizace.
Pfesunte neposkozené nadoby z bezprostfedné rizikové zdny, pokud takto Ize ucinit bezpecné.

ODDIL 6: Opatieni v pfipadé nahodného Gniku
6.1. Opatfeni na ochranu osob, ochranné prostfedky a nouzové postupy
Pro pracovniky kromé pracovnikil zasahujicich v pfipadé nouze:
Pouzivejte osobni ochranné vybaveni.
PFesunout osoby do bezpeci.
Viz ochranna opatfeni pod bodem 7 a 8.
Pro pracovniky zasahujici v pripadé nouze:

Datum  27/05/2024 Nazev vyrobku C3 FAST CLEANER Strana¢. 2 z 9



Pouzivejte osobni ochranné vybaveni.
6.2. Opatfeni na ochranu Zivotniho prostredi
Nedovolte, aby se dostalo do pldy/podlozi. Nedovolte, aby se dostalo do povrchovych vod nebo kanalizace.
Zachytit kontaminovanou myci vodu a pak ji zlikvidovat.
V piipadé Gniku plynu nebo vstupu do vodnich tokd, ptdy nebo kanalizace informovat pfislu$né organy.
Vhodny material pro zachyceni: absorbujici material, organicky, pisek
6.3. Metody a material pro omezeni Gniku a pro cisténi
Vhodny material pro zachyceni: absorbujici material, organicky, pisek
Omyijte velkym mnoZstvim vody.
6.4. Odkaz na jiné oddily
Viz také bod 8 a 13.

ODDIL 7: Zachazeni a skladovani
7.1. Opatfeni pro bezpecné zachazeni
Vyhnéte se kontaktu s kiizi a o¢ima, vdechnuti par a mlh
Nepouzivejte prazdné nadoby dfive, nez budou vycistény
PFed provedenim manipulaénich tkon{ se ujistit, e v kontejnerech nejsou zadné zbytky nesluéitelnych materiald.
Pro doporucené ochranné prostiedky viz také bod 8.
Pokyny tykajici se obecné hygieny p¥i praci:
Kontaminovany odé&v je tfeba vyménit jesté pred vstupem do stravovacich prostord.
PFi praci s vyrobkem nejezte ani nepijte.
7.2. Podminky pro bezpecné skladovani latek a smési vcetné nesluditelnych latek a smési

Uskladriovat pii teplotach pod 20 °C. Neuchovavat v blizkosti nekrytych plamend nebo tepelnych zdrojl. Nevystavovat pfimo na
slunci.

Neuchovavat v blizkosti nekrytych plamend, jisker nebo tepelnych zdrojii. Nevystavovat pfimo na slunci.
Nekompatibilni latky:
Zadna.
Opatreni mistnosti:
Mistnosti vhodné vétrané.
7.3. Specifické konecné/specificka kone¢na pouziti
Zadna zvldstnost.
Specificka Fedeni pro primyslové odvétvi
Zadna zvlastnost.

ODDIL 8: Omezovani expozice/osobni ochranné prostiedky
8.1. Kontrolni parametry

Limitni hodnoty expozice PNEC

Benzotriazole

CAS: 95-14-7 Cesta expozice: Sladka voda; PNEC Omezit: 0.0194 mg/I
Cesta expozice: Morska voda; PNEC Omezit: 0.0194 mg/I
Cesta expozice: Prerusované uniky (sladkovodni); PNEC Omezit: 0.158 mg/I
Cesta expozice: Sladkovodni sedimenty; PNEC Omezit: 0.2204 mg/kg
Cesta expozice: Sedimenty v morské vodé; PNEC Omezit: 0.2204 mg/kg
Cesta expozice: Zemina; PNEC Omezit: 0.03 mg/kg

Cesta expozice: Mikroorganismy pfi Cisténi odpadnich vod ; PNEC Omezit: 0.1 mg/I
Odvozena bezucdinkova troven. (DNEL)

Benzotriazole

CAS: 95-14-7 Cesta expozice: Kizi lidi; Frekvence expozice: Dlouhodobd, systémové tcinky
pracovnik: 0.24 mg/kg/day; Spotfebitel: 0.12 mg/kg/day

Cesta expozice: Vdechovanim lidi; Frekvence expozice: Dlouhodoba, systémové ucinky
pracovnik: 4.2 mg/m3; Spotrebitel: 2.1 mg/m3

Cesta expozice: Usty lidi; Frekvence expozice: Dlouhodobd, systémové Gcinky
Spotrebitel: 0.12 mg/kg/day

Technicka opatfeni k zabranéni expozice.
Benzotriazole

CAS: 95-14-7: 0

8.2. Omezovani expozice
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Ochrana odi:

Nejsou pro b&Zné pouZiti potfebné. V kazdém pfipad&, pracujte podle osvédéenych pracovnich postupd.

Ochrana pokozky:
Pro bézné pouzivani neni tfeba pfijmout zadna zvlastni opatreni.
Ochrana rukou:
Nejsou pro bézné pouziti potfebné.
Ochrana dychacich cest
N.A.
Tepelna rizika:
N.A.
Kontroly vlivu expozice na Zivotni prostiedi:
N.A.
Hygienické a technicka opatfeni

ODDIL 9: Fyzikalni a chemické vlastnosti
9.1. Informace o zakladnich fyzikalnich a chemickych vlastnostech
Skupenstvi: Kapalina
Vzhled a barva: Aerosol svétle hnédy
Zéapach: vlastnost
pH: 7.0-8.0
Kinematicka viskozita: N.A.
Bod tani/bod tuhnuti: N.A.
Bod varu nebo pocatecni bod varu a rozmezi bodu varu: N.A.
Bod vzplanuti: > 60°C
Dolni a horni mezni hodnota vybusnosti: N.A.
Relativni hustota pary: N.A.
Tlak pary: N.A.
Hustota a/nebo relativni hustota: 1.15 g/cm3
Rozpustnost ve vodé: Rozpustné
Rozpustnost v oleji: N.A.
Rozdélovaci koeficient n-oktanol/voda (logaritmickd hodnota): N.A.
Teplota samovzniceni: N.A.
Teplota rozkladu: N.A.
HofFlavost: N.A.
Tékavé organické soucasti - TOS = N.A.
Charakteristiky castic:
Velikost Castic: N.A.
9.2. Dalsi informace
Zadné dal$i relevantni informace

ODDIL 10: Stalost a reaktivita
10.1. Reaktivita
Stabilni za normalnich podminek
10.2. Chemicka stabilita
Data nejsou k dispozici.
10.3. Moznost nebezpecnych reakci
Zadné.
10.4. Podminky, kterym je tfeba zabranit
V normalnich podminkach je staly.
10.5. Nesluditelné materialy
Zadna zvlasétni pozornost.
10.6. Nebezpecné produkty rozkladu
Zadné.

ODDIL 11: Toxikologické informace

11.1. Informace o tfidach nebezpecnosti vymezenych v nafizeni (ES) ¢. 1272/2008

Toxikologické informace o vyrobku:

a) akutni toxicita Neoznaceno

Na zakladé dostupnych Gdajt nejsou kritéria pro klasifikaci spinéna.

b) Ziravost/drazdivost pro kizi Neoznaceno
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Na z&kladé dostupnych tdajl nejsou kritéria pro klasifikaci splnéna.
c) vazné poskozeni oci/podrazdéni Neoznaceno
oci

Na zakladé dostupnych Gdajt nejsou kritéria pro klasifikaci spinéna.
d) senzibilizace dychacich Neoznaceno
cest/senzibilizace klze

Na zakladé dostupnych Gdajt nejsou kritéria pro klasifikaci spinéna.
e) mutagenita v zarodecnych Neoznaceno
bunkach

Na zakladé dostupnych Gdajt nejsou kritéria pro klasifikaci spinéna.
f) karcinogenita Neoznaceno

Na zakladé dostupnych Gdajt nejsou kritéria pro klasifikaci spinéna.
g) toxicita pro reprodukci Neoznaceno

Na zakladé dostupnych Gdajt nejsou kritéria pro klasifikaci spinéna.
h) toxicita pro specifické cilové Neoznaceno
organy - jednorazova expozice

Na zakladé dostupnych Gdajt nejsou kritéria pro klasifikaci spinéna.

i) toxicita pro specifické cilové Neoznaceno

organy — opakovana expozice

Na zakladé dostupnych Gdajl nejsou kritéria pro klasifikaci spinéna.
j) nebezpecnost pri vdechnuti Neoznaceno
Na zakladé dostupnych Gdajt nejsou kritéria pro klasifikaci spinéna.

Toxikologické informace o hlavnich slozkach vyrobku:

1,2-benzoisothiazol-3(2H)-on; 1,2-benzoisothiazolin-3-on
CAS: 2634-33-5 a) akutni toxicita ATE - Ustni: 500 mg/kg TH
11.2. Informace o dalsi nebezpecnosti

Vlastnosti vyvolavajici naruseni ¢innosti endokrinniho systému:

N.A.

ODDIL 12: Ekologické informace
12.1. Toxicita
Pouzivat s ohledem na spravné pracovni zvyklosti, nevypoustét vyrobek do prostredi.
Ekotoxikologické informace
Seznam Eco-toxikologickych vlastnosti produktu

Neni klasifikovan jako nebezpecny pro zivotni prostredi
Z4adnéa data k dispozici

Seznam sloZek s ekotoxikologickymi vlastnostmi

Benzotriazole

CAS: 95-14-7 a) Akutni toxicita ve vodnim prostifedi: LC50 Ryba Cyprinodon variegatus = 55 mg/L

LC50 Ryba Danio rerio = 180 mg/L

EC50 Dafnie Daphnia magna = 137 mg/L

EC50 Rasa Pseudokirchneriella subcapitata = 75 mg/L 72h

EC50 Rasa Pseudokirchneriella subcapitata = 29 mg/L 72h

a) Akutni toxicita ve vodnim prostfedi:
a) Akutni toxicita ve vodnim prostfedi:
a) Akutni toxicita ve vodnim prostfedi:

a) Akutni toxicita ve vodnim prostfedi:

1,2-benzoisothiazol-3(2H)-on; 1,2-benzoisothiazolin-3-on

CAS: 2634-33-5 a) Akutni toxicita ve vodnim prostfedi: LC50 Ryba Oncorhynchus mykiss = 2.15 mg/L 96h
EC50 Dafnie Daphnia magna = 2.9 mg/L 48h
EC50 Rasa Pseudokirchneriella subcapitata = 0.11 mg/L 72h

b) Chronickéa toxicita ve vodnim prostiedi: NOEC Rasa Pseudokirchneriella subcapitata = 0.0403 mg/L

a) Akutni toxicita ve vodnim prostfedi:

a) Akutni toxicita ve vodnim prostfedi:

12.2. Perzistence a rozlozitelnost

Benzotriazole

CAS: 95-14-7 Neni rychle degradabilni

1,2-benzoisothiazol-3(2H)-on; 1,2-benzoisothiazolin-3-on

CAS: 2634-33-5 Rychle degradabilni
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12.3. Bioakumulacni potencial

1,2-benzoisothiazol-3(2H)-on; 1,2-benzoisothiazolin-3-on
CAS: 2634-33-5 Test: Kow - rozdélovaci koeficient; Hodnota: = 0.700
Test: BCF - biokoncentra¢ni faktor; Hodnota: = 6.620
12.4. Mobilita v ptdé
N.A.
12.5. Vysledky posouzeni PBT a vPvB

Zadné latky PBT, vPVB nejsou pFitomné v koncentraci >= 0,1 %.
12.6. Vlastnosti vyvolavajici naruseni ¢innosti endokrinniho systému
Benzotriazole
CAS: 95-14-7 Tato latka je endokrinni disruptor s nepfiznivymi Ucinky na zivotni prostredi

v

12.7. Jiné nepfiznivé Gcéinky
N.A.

ODDIL 13: Pokyny pro odstrafiovani
13.1. Metody nakladani s odpady
Pokud je to mozné provést znovuvyuziti. Jednat podle platnych mistnich a statnich smérnic.

ODDIiL 14: Informace pro piepravu

14.1. UN cislo nebo ID dislo
1950

14.2. Oficialni (OSN) pojmenovani pro prepravu
ADR-Technicky nazev pro prepravu: AEROSOLY, dusivé
IATA-Technicky nazev pro pfepravu: AEROSOLS, non-flammable
IMDG-Technicky nazev pro prepravu: AEROSOLS

14.3. Trida/tFidy nebezpecnosti pro pirepravu
ADR-Silni¢ni: 2
IATA-TFida: 2.2
IMDG-Trida: 2

14.4. Obalova skupina
ADR-Obalova skupina: -

IATA-Obalova skupina: -
IMDG-Obalova skupina: -

14.5. Nebezpecnost pro Zivotni prostiedi

Mnozstvi toxickych prisad: 0.00

Mnozstvi velmi toxickych pfisad: 0.00

Latka znedistujici moFe: Ne

Environmentalni kontaminant: Ne

IMDG-EMS: F-D, S-U
14.6. Zvlastni bezpecnostni opatfFeni pro uzivatele
Silni¢ni a Zelezni¢ni doprava (ADR-RID, Evropska dohoda o mezinarodni silni¢ni prepravé nebezpeénych véci - Rad pro mezinarodni zelezniéni
prepravu nebezpecénych véci):

ADR zprosténo: No

ADR-Stitek: 2.2

ADR - Identifikaéni ¢islo nebezpecnosti: -

ADR-Zvlastni opatfeni: 190 327 344 625

ADR-Restriktivni kod pro prepravu v tunelu: 3 (E)
Letecka doprava (IATA - Mezinarodni asociace leteckych dopravct)

IATA-Osobni letadlo: 203

IATA-Nakladni letadlo: 203

IATA-Stitek: 2.2

IATA - sekundarni nebezpedi: -

IATA-Erg: 2L
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IATA-Zvlastni opatfeni: A98 A145 A167 A802
Némofini pfeprava (IMDG -Mezindrodni nédmofini pfeprava nebezpecnych véci)
IMDG-Ulozeni a manipulace: SW1 SW22
IMDG-Segregation: SG69
IMDG - sekundarni nebezpedi: See SP63
IMDG-Zvlastni opatieni: 63 190 277 327 344 381 959
14.7. Namorni hromadna pfeprava podle nastroji IMO
N.A.

ODDIiL 15: Informace o piedpisech

15.1. Pfedpisy tykajici se bezpecnosti, zdravi a Zivotniho prostiedi/specifické pravni predpisy tykajici se latky nebo smési

Smérnice 98/24/ES (Rizika spojena s chemickymi Ciniteli pfi praci)

Smérnice 2000/39/ES (Pracovni limitni hodnoty expozice)

Nafizeni (ES) n. 1907/2006 (REACH)

Nafizeni (ES) n. 1272/2008 (CLP)

Nafizeni (ES) n. 790/2009 (ATP 1 CLP) a (EU) n. 758/2013

Nafizeni (EU) n. 286/2011 (ATP 2 CLP)

Nafizeni (EU) n. 618/2012 (ATP 3 CLP)

Nafizeni (EU) n. 487/2013 (ATP 4 CLP)

Natizeni (EU) n. 944/2013 (ATP 5 CLP)

Nafizeni (EU) n. 605/2014 (ATP 6 CLP)

Nafizeni (EU) n. 2015/1221 (ATP 7 CLP)

Nafizeni (EU) n. 2016/918 (ATP 8 CLP)

Narizeni (EU) n. 2016/1179 (ATP 9 CLP)

Narizeni (EU) n. 2017/776 (ATP 10 CLP)

Na¥izeni (EU) n. 2018/669 (ATP 11 CLP)

Nafizeni (EU) n. 2018/1480 (ATP 13 CLP)

Nafizeni (EU) n. 2019/521 (ATP 12 CLP)

Nafizeni (EU) n. 2020/217 (ATP 14 CLP)

Narizeni (EU) n. 2020/1182 (ATP 15 CLP)

Nafizeni (EU) n. 2021/643 (ATP 16 CLP)

Natizeni (EU) n. 2021/849 (ATP 17 CLP)

Nafizeni (EU) n. 2022/692 (ATP 18 CLP)

Nafizeni (EU) n. 2020/878

Omezeni vztahujici se na vyrobek nebo obsahnuté latky podle Pfilohy XVII Nafizeni (ES) 1907/2006 (REACH) a nasledujicich modifikaci:
Omezeni v souvislosti s vyrobkem: 3

Omezeni v souvislosti s obsazenymi latkami: 75
Ustanoveni smérnice 2012/18/EU (Seveso III):

Zadna
Nafizeni (EU) ¢. 649/2012 (nafizeni PIC)

Nejsou uvedeny zadné latky
Némecké tfidy nebezpecnosti vody.
Tfida 3: extrémné nebezpecny.
Latky SVHC:
Zadné latky SVHC nejsou pfitomné v koncentraci >= 0,1 %.

15.2. Posouzeni chemické bezpecnosti
Nebylo provedeno zadné posouzeni chemické bezpecnosti pro smés.

ODDIL 16: Dal$i informace

Kod Popis

H229 Nadoba je pod tlakem: pfi zahtivani se mdze roztrhnout.
H302 Zdravi Skodlivy pfi poziti.

H315 Drazdi kdzi.

H317 Mdze vyvolat alergickou koZni reakci.

H318 ZpUsobuje vazné poskozeni odi.

H400 Vysoce toxicky pro vodni organismy.

H411 Toxicky pro vodni organismy, s dlouhodobymi ucinky.
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H412 Skodlivy pro vodni organismy, s dlouhodobymi Gcinky.

Kéd Trida a kategorie nebezpecnosti Popis

2.3/3 Aerosols 3 Aerosol, Kategorie 3

3.1/4/Oral Acute Tox. 4 Akutni toxicita (oralni), Kategorie 4

3.2/2 Skin Irrit. 2 Drazdivost pro kiZi, Kategorie 2

3.3/1 Eye Dam. 1 Vazné poskozeni oci, Kategorie 1

3.4.2/1 Skin Sens. 1 senzibilizaci k(iZze, Kategorie 1

4.1/A1 Aquatic Acute 1 Akutni nebezpecnost pro vodni prostiedi, Kategorie 1

4.1/C2 Agquatic Chronic 2 Chronicka (dlouhodobd) nebezpeénost pro vodni prostiedi, Kategorie 2
4.1/C3 Aquatic Chronic 3 Chronicka (dlouhodobd) nebezpecnost pro vodni prostiedi, Kategorie 3

Klasifikace a postupy pouzité k odvozeni klasifikace smési podle nafizeni (ES) ¢. 1272/2008 [CLP]:

Klasifikace podle nafizeni (ES) €. Postup klasifikace
1272/2008
Aerosols 3, H229 Na zakladé udaji ze zkousek

Tento dokument vyhotovila kompetentni osoba, kterd k tomu byla vhodné zaskolena
Hlavni bibliografické zdroje:

ECDIN - Databdaze o vlastnostech a vlivu chemickych latek na zivotni prostiedi - Spole¢né vyzkumné centrum, Komise Evropskych
komunit

SAX: NEBEZPECNE VLASTNOSTI PROMYSLOVYCH MATERIALU - Osma edice - Van Nostrand Reinold

Informace v ném obsaZené se zakladaji na nasich zkusenostech ke shora uvedenému datu. Tykaji se pouze uvedeného vyrobku a nedavaji
zaruku o zvlastnich kvalitach.

UZivatel si musi ovéfit vhodnost a Uplnost téchto informaci v souvislosti se specifickym zamyslenym uzitim vyrobku.
Tento list vynuluje a nahrazuje veskera predchazejici vydani.
Legenda zkratek a akronym{ pouZivanych v bezpe¢nostnim listu:
ACGIH: Americkd konference vladnich primyslovych hygienik{
ADR: Evropska dohoda o mezinarodni silni¢ni prepravé nebezpecného nakladu po silnici.
AND: Evropska dohoda o mezinarodni pfepravé nebezpecnych véci po vnitrozemskych vodnich cestach
ATE: Odhad akutni toxicity
ATEmix: odhad akutni toxicity (Smési)
BCF: Biologicky koncentracni faktor
BEI: Biologicky expozi¢ni index
BOD: Biochemicka spotifeba kysliku
CAS: Chemical Abstracts Service (divize American Chemical Society).
CAV: Toxikologické centrum
CE: Evropské spolecenstvi
CLP: Klasifikace, oznacovani, baleni.
CMR: Karcinogenni, mutagenni a toxické pro reprodukci
COD: Chemicka spotfeba kysliku
COV: Tékava organicka sloucenina
CSA: Posouzeni chemické bezpeclnosti
CSR: Zprava o chemické bezpecnosti
DMEL: Odvozena minimalni droven ucinku
DNEL: Odvozena bezucinkova uUroveri.
DPD: Smérnice o nebezpecnych pfipravcich
DSD: Smérnice o nebezpecnych latkach
EC50: Polovina maximalni uc¢inné koncentrace
ECHA: Evropska agentura pro chemické latky
EINECS: Evropsky seznam stavajicich komercnich chemickych latek.
ES: Scénar expozicie
GefStoffVO: Predpis o nebezpecnych latkach, Némecko.
GHS: Globalné harmonizovany systém klasifikace a oznacovani chemickych latek.
IARC: Mezinarodni agentura pro vyzkum rakoviny
IATA: Mezinarodni asociace pro leteckou dopravu (International Air Transport Association)
IATA-DGR: Smérnice nebezpecného zbozi "Mezinarodni asociace pro leteckou dopravu" (IATA).
IC50: polovina maximalni inhibi¢ni koncentrace
ICAO: Mezinarodni organizace pro civilni letectvi.
ICAO-TI: Technické pokyny "Mezinarodni organizace pro civilni letectvi" (ICAO).
IMDG: Mezinarodni namorni kodex nebezpec¢ného nakladu.
INCI: Mezinarodni nazvoslovi kosmetickych slozek.
IRCCS: Védecky Ustav pro vyzkum, hospitalizaci a zdravotnictvi

Datum  27/05/2024 Nazev vyrobku C3 FAST CLEANER Strana¢. 8 z

9



KAFH: KAFH

KSt: Koeficient vybuchu.

LC50: Letalni koncentrace, pro 50 procent testované populace.
LD50: Letalni davka, pro 50 procent testované populace.
LDLo: Spodni letalni davka

N.A.: Neda se aplikovat

N/A: Neda se aplikovat

N/D: Neni definovano/Neni k dispozicii

NA: Neni k disposici

NIOSH: Narodni Ustav pro bezpecnost a ochranu zdravi pfi praci
NOAEL: Bez pozorovaného nepfiznivého Gcinku

OSHA: Bezpecnost a ochrana zdravi pfi praci

PBT: Perzistentni, bioakumulacni a toxické

PGK: Pokyny pro baleni

PNEC: Predpokladana bezucinkova koncentrace.

PSG: Cestujici

RID: Nafizeni o mezinarodni prepravé nebezpecného nakladu po Zeleznici.

STEL: Limit kratkodobé expozice.
STOT: Specificky cil organové toxicity
TLV: Prahova hodnota.

TWATLV: Prahovd hodnota pro ¢asové vazeny primér 8 hodin denné. (ACGIH Standard).

VvPVvB: Velmi perzistentni, velmi bioakumulacni
WGK: Némecké tridy nebezpecnosti vody.

Pozménéné odstavce ve srovnani s predeslou revizi:

Datum

- ODDIL 1: Identifikace latky/smési a spole¢nosti/podniku
- ODDIL 9: FyzikdIni a chemické vlastnosti
- ODDIL 14: Informace pro pfepravu
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AgATio dedopévmv acpalsiag @ CALEFFI

C3 FAST CLEANER . .
Hydronic Solutions
AeATio dedopevwy acpaleiag pe nuepopnvia 24/05/2024 €kdoon 3

TMHMA 1: NpoodiopIoHOG ouCiaG/HEiyHaToG Kal eTalpeiag/enixeipnong
1.1. AvayvmpIOoTIKOG K®OSIKOG NPoiovTog
TauTonoinon piypartog:
Eunopikn ovopacia: C3 FAST CLEANER
UFI: YF10-JOET-900S-WD9Y
1.2. Zuvapeig NnpoodiopI{OPEVEG XPNOEIG TNG OUCIAG I TOU HEIYHATOG KAl AVTEVIEIKVUOUEVEG XPNOEIG
EnayyeAUaTikeg Xpnoeig
MpoTteivouevn xpnon: NpooBeto kabapiaTikoU
Mn NpOTEIVONEVEC XPNOEIG: Mn XpNOIMOMOIEITE yia okonoUg aAAoug and autoUc nou unodeikvUovTal.
1.3. ZToIxeia Tou NPoUNOeUTH) ToU JeATiou SEGOHEVOV aoPpaAeiag

MpopnBeuTtng: Caleffi S.p.A.
Hydronic Solutions Strada Regionale 229, 25
CAP 28010 - Fontaneto d'Agogna (NO) - Italy

Appddio Npoéowno nou gival unelBuvo yia To deATio dedopévwy acpaleiag: info@caleffi.com
1.4. ApIONOG THAEQPWVOU ENEiyoUcag avaykng

Children’s Hospital P&A Kyriakou

11762 ABAva

Emergency number: +30 2107793777

TMHMA 2: NMpoodi10pICHOG ENIKIVOUVOTNTAG

2.1. Ta§ivounon TnG ouciag i Tou HeiypaTog

Kavoviopog (EK) api0. 1272/2008 (CLP)

Aerosols 3 Aoxeio uno nieon. Kata tn 6£puavon unopei va diappayei.

AUGCHEVEIG PUOIKOXNMIKEG, NEPIBAAAOVTIKEG EMINTWOEIC KAl ENINTWOEIG OTNV avBpwnivn Uyeia.
Kavevag aAlog kivduvog
2.2. ZToixXeia eTIKETAG

Kavoviopog (EK) api8. 1272/2008 (CLP)

Eikovoypaupara kivduvou kai NMposgidonoinTikn AEEn

Mpocoxn

AnA®OOEIG ENIKIVOUVOTNTAG

H229 Aoxeio uno nieon. Kata tn 6£puavon unopei va diappayei.

AnA®oeig npo@uAa§smv

P210 Makpia ano6 BepuoTNTa, OEPUEC ENIPAVEIEC, ONIVONPEG, YUHUVEG PAOYEG Kal AAAEC NNYEC avAPAEENG. Mnv
Kanvigere.

P251 Na pnv TpunnBsi ) Kasi akoun Kal YeTa tn xpnon.

P410+P412 Na npooTaTteleTal anod TIG NAIakEG akTiveg. Na pnv ekTiBeTal og Beppokpaaieg nou unepPaivouv Toug 50
°C/122 °F.

Ei1di1kég diata&eig:

EUH208 Mepigxel 1,2-BevloicoBeialoA-3(2H)-ovn; 1,2-BevloicoBeialoAiv-3-0vn. Mnopei va NnpokaAéoel aAAEpYIKN
avTidpaon.

SuvTnpnTIKaG:
1,2-BevloicoBeialoA-3(2H)-ovn; 1,2-BevloicoBeialoAiv-3-0vn
UFI: YF10-JOET-900S-WD9Y
E181kég d1ata&eig oUp@wva pe To Mapaprtnua XVII Tou REACH kal HETAYEVECTEPEG TPOMOMNOINCEIG:
Kapia
2.3. AAAo1 kivduvol

Mapoucia ABT, aAdaB f eV3OKPIVIKOV 31aTAPAKTOV OE CUYKEVTpwON >= 0,1%:
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ZuoTaTiko Ap10po6G TauToTnTag MoocoTnTa I310TNTEG:

Benzotriazole CAS: 95-14-7 - EINECS: 202-394-1 25-<7 % Evdokpivikdg S1aTapdkTng
oUMPWVA PE TOUG KAVOVIONOUG
2017/ 2100 kai 2018/605

AANol Kivduvol: Kavévag aAlog kivouvog

TMHMA 3: Z0v0eon/nAnpo@opieq yid Ta cUCTATIKA
3.1. Ouoisg
N.A.
3.2. Meiypara
TauTtonoinon piypaTtog: C3 FAST CLEANER

Enikivduva ocuoTatikG cUp@pwva pe Tov Kavoviopo CLP kail oxeTikn Tagivopnon:

MoooTnTa ‘Ovopa Ap1OHOG Tagivopnon ApI1OHOG I310TNTEG:
TauToTnTag Karaxwpnong

>5-<7 % Benzotriazole CAS:95-14-7 Aquatic Chronic 3, H412 01-2119979079-20- EnifAafeg
EC:202-394-1 XXXX yia To

€VOOKPIVIKO

20.001-<0.01% 1,2-BevioicoBeialoA-3(2H)-ovn; CAS:2634-33-5 Acute Tox. 4, H302; Skin Irrit. 2, 01-2120761540-60-

1,2-BevloicoBeialoAiv-3-0vn EC:220-120-9 H315; Eye Dam. 1, H318; Skin XXXX
Index:613-088- Sens. 1, H317; Aquatic Acute 1,
00-6 H400; Aquatic Chronic 2, H411

EI3Ika 0pla CUYKEVTPWONG:
C = 0.05%: Skin Sens. 1 H317

ExTipnon O&eiag To&ikdTNTAG:
ATE - ano Tou oTONATOC:
500mg/kg B.o.

TMHMA 4: MéTpa npwTwV Bondsi®v
4.1. Nepiypa®n HETPWOV NPpAOTOV BonOeI®OV
S€ nepinTwon enaeng Ke To dEpua:
MA&veTe e apBovo vepd kal aanolvi.
S€ nePiNTWon eNaeng e Ta YaTIa:
MAUVTE aUEOWG WE vEPO.
2 nepinTwon Karanoong:
Mnv npokaAeite eueTd. AABeTe 1aTPIKN BonBeia kal deite To SDS kal Tnv eTIKETA KivdUvou,
Se nepintwon Eionvong:
METAKIVAOTE TOV TpaupaTia oTov kabapd aépa kal kpaTroTe Tov {eaTo Kal o EekolpaoTn B€on.
4.2. ZnNHAVTIKOTEPA CUMNTMOHATA Kdl ENISPACEIG, AHECEG | HETAYEVECTEPEG
N.A.
4.3. 'EvdeIEn onolac3noTe anaiToUPEVNG AUEONG 1ATPIKNG PpovTidag kal €151kNG Bepaneiag
N.A.

TMHMA 5: MéTpa yia ThV KATANoAENNON TG NUPKAyidag
5.1. MupooBeoTIKA péca
KatdAAnAo péoo kataoBeong:
Nepo.
A10Egidio Tou avBpaka (CO2).
Méoa kaTtaoBeong nou dev NpEnel va Xpnaigonoinfolv yia Adyoug acg@asiag:
Kavéva 181aiTepo.
5.2. Ei1d1koi kivduvol nou npokUNTOUV and Thv oucida i To Heiyda
Mnv €lonvEeTe agépia €kpnEng kal avapAegng.
H kalon napdayel noAU kanvo.
5.3. ZUOTAOEIG YIa TOUG NUPOCPEOCTEG
XpnoigonoInoTe KaTaAANAN GUOKEUR avanvong.
SUAAEETE EgXwpPIOTA TO HOAUGHEVO VEPO KATAORBEONG. AUTO Ogv MpPENEl va NETIETAI OTNV AMOXETEUAN.
METAKIVAOTE TA PN KATECTPAMMEVA KOVTEIVEP ANO TNV AHPEDN €NIKivOUVN NEPIOXH, AV UNOPEITE, HE aTgPAAEia.

TMHMA 6: MTpa o€ NePiNT®ON akouolag EKAUcNG
6.1. NMpoownikéG NPOoPUAAGEEIG, NPOCTATEUTIKOG eE0NAIOCHOG Kal S1a31KATIEG EKTAKTNG AVAYKNG
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Na npoownikd Pn €KTAKTNG AVAYKNG:
Na @opdTe eEonAiouo npooTaaciag
MeTa@EPETE ATOUA O ATPAAEIla.

AE&iTE Ta NPOCTATEUTIKA WETPA ONWG OTa onueia 7 kai 8.

lNa atopda Nou NPocPEPOUV NPWTEG BONOEIEG:
Na @opdTe €EonAioU6 NpooTaciag
6.2. NMepiBaAAovTikéG Npo@PuUAa&eiq

Mnv eNITPEYETE va Wnel 0To £3aPoc/uneda®og. Mnv eNITPEWETE va WNEI OTNV ENIPAVEIAQ TOU VEPOU 1) OTIG ANOXETEUOEIG.

KatakpaThoTe To HOAUOHEVO vePO NAUONG KAl NETAETE To.
Se nepinTwon dia@uyng aépa r €10000U PHETA OTOUC OWANVEG VEPOU, OTO £3aQOC N OTIC anoXeTeUCEIG, va NANPOPOPHOTETE TIC APHODIEC

apxeg.

YAIkO kaTaAAnAo yia Anwn: anoppo®nTiko UAIKO, opyaviko, duuog
6.3. M£00do01 kal UAIKA yia NEPIOPICHO Kal KaBapIoHO
YAIKO KaTAAANAO yia AfWn: anoppo@nTIKO UAIKO, 0pyaviko, Guuog

MAUVTE pe a@Bovo vepo.
6.4. Napanopunn o€ aAAa Tungara
AgiTe eniong To kePAAaio 8 kai 13

TMHMA 7: XeIpIOHOG KAl anoOnKeuon
7.1. Npo@uAda&eig yia acpaln XEIpICHO

AnoQUYETE TNV €NaA@n YE To d£pUa Kal Ta PaTid, €i0nvor udpaTP®V Kal avabuuidacelg.
Mn XPNOILOMNOIEITE ADEIOUG NEPIEKTEG €AV DEV €XOUV KABApIOTEI.
MpoToU €KTEAECETE OMOIADNMOTE HETAPOPA, GIYOUPEUTEITE OTI dEV UNAPYXOUV UMOAEINPATA ACUUBATWV UAIK®V HECA OTOU MEPIEKTEG.
AgiTe eniong To KepAAaio 8 yia NpoTeIVOEVO €E0NAIGUO NpooTaATiag.

SUOTAOEIG YIA TN YEVIKR ENAYYEAHATIKR UYIEIVR:
MoAuacpéva poUxa 8a npénel va aAAalovTal npiv PNEITE O NEPIOXEG TPOPIHWV.
KaTta tn didpKela TNG £pyaciag unv TPWTE OUTE MIVETE.

7.2. ZuvOnkeg acpalols PUAaAgnG, cupnepIAaUBAVOPEVMV TUXOV ACUHBATOTATOV
AnoBnkeUeTE O BepPoKpacieg KAaTwTePEG anod 20 °C. AiaTnpeite pakpia and €o0Tieg PWTIAL KAl NNyEG BeppOTNTAG. ANOPUYETE TNV

kateuBeiav €kBean oTov AAIO.

AlaTnpEiTE Pakpla ano €0Tieg PWTIAG, oniBeg kal Nny&g BepudTnTAag. ANOPUYETE TNV KaTeuBeiav €kBean oTov nAIo.

Mn oupBaTd UAika:
Kavéva 181aiTepo.
Ynodeign yia Toug XWpoug:
Xwpol kataAAnAa aspiloyevol.
7.3. E131kN TeAIKN XpARon i XPNOEIg
Kapia 1Biaitepn
Eid1kd diaAUpaTa yia To Blounxaviko Topéa
Kapia 131aitepn

TMHMA 8: 'EAeyX0G ThG £KOg0NG/ATOMIKN NpooTacia

8.1. NMNapapeTpol eAéyxou
Oplakég TIpEG £kOeong PNEC

Benzotriazole

CAS: 95-14-7 0006 ekBeoewg oe akTivoBoAia:
0006 ekBeoewg oe akTivoBoAia:
0006 ekBeoewg oe akTivoBoAia:
0006 ekBéoewg oe akTivoBoAia:
0006 ekBéoewg oe akTivoBoAia:
0006 ekBeoewg oe akTivoBoAia:
0006 ekBeoewg og akTivoBoAia:

M\uko vepd; PNEC Opio: 0.0194 mg/I

©aAdaaio vepd; PNEC Opio: 0.0194 mg/I

AlaAginouoeg ekAUoeig (yAukd UdaTa); PNEC Opio: 0.158 mg/I
IZnpaTa yAukou vepou; PNEC Opio: 0.2204 mg/kg

IZ/paTa 6aAacoivou vepou; PNEC Opio: 0.2204 mg/kg

‘Edagog; PNEC Opio: 0.03 mg/kg

Mikpoopyaviopoi oTig enegepyacnieg Aupdtwyv; PNEC Opio: 0.1 mg/I

Aev Mpoékuywe Eninedo AnoteAéoparog. (DNEL)

Benzotriazole

CAS: 95-14-7 0006 ekBéoewg oe akTivoBoAia:

OUOTNHATIKEG CUVENEIEG

AvBpwnivn di1d péoou dEpUATOG; SuXvoTNTa £€kBeoNG: MakponpdBeapo,

epyalopevog: 0.24 mg/kg/day; KatavaAwTng: 0.12 mg/kg/day

000G ekBéoewg og akTivoBoAia: Ala peoou avBpwnivng €I0MVONG; ZuxvoTnTa €kBeong: MakponpoBeapo,

OUOTNHATIKEG CUVENEIEG

gepyafopevog: 4.2 mg/m3; KatavaAwTng: 2.1 mg/m3
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000¢ ekBEoewG o akTIvoBoAia: AvBpwnivn oTONATIKRA; ZuxvoTnTa £€KkBe0NG: MakponpOBECHO, CUCTNUATIKES

OUVENEIEG
KatavaAwTng: 0.12 mg/kg/day

TeXVIKA HETPA NOU ANOTPENOUV TNV £KOeON.

Benzotriazole
CAS: 95-14-7: 0

8.2. 'EAeyxo01 €kOeONG
MpooTacia TwV PaTI®OV:
Aev xpeialeTal yia Kavovikn Xprnon. XeIpIoTeITe cUNQWVA WE TIC OWOTEC NPAKTIKEG Epyaaiag.
MpooTacia Tou déppartog:
Kapia €1d1kr) npooTacia dev npénel va uloBeTNOEi yia KAvovikn Xpnon.
MpooTacia Twv XepIwV:
Aev xpelaleTal yia Kavovikn xpnon.
AvVanveuoTIKN NpooTagcia:
N.A.
Oepuikoi Kivduvol:
N.A.
'EAgyXol NePIBAAAOVTIKAG €KBEONG:
N.A.
METPa UYIEIVAC Kal TEXVIKA

TMHMA 9: ®UOIKEG KAl XNHIKEG I010TNTEG
9.1. ZTOIXEia YIa TIG BACIKEG (PUCIKEG KAl XNHIKEG IG10TNTEG
duoikn kataotaon: Yypod
'Own kal Xpwua: Aerosol avoixto Kape
Oopn: XapakTnpIoTIKA
pH: 7.0-8.0
KivnuaTikd 1E0deg: N.A.
Znueio TNEEwg/onpeio NR&ewg: N.A.
Znueio {Eoswg 1 apxIko onpeio {eoewg kal nepioxn (€oewg: N.A.
Znueio avadpAegng: > 60°C
AvOTATo KAl KaTwTaTo Oplo ekpn&ipoTnTag: N.A.
SXETIKN NUKVOTNTA aTH®V: N.A.
Tdon atpwv: N.A.
MukvdTnTa KaI/fy OXETIKA NukvoTnTa: 1.15 g/cm3
YOpodiaAuTdéTnTa: AlgAuTd
AlgAuTtoTnTa os Aadi: N.A.
SUVTEAEDTNC KATAVOWNG OE N-0KTavoAn/vepd (AoyapiBuikn Tipn): N.A.
Oepuokpaacia auTo-avaeAegng: N.A.
Oepuokpacia anoguvBeong: N.A.
EupAekToTnTa: N.A.
NTnTikd Opyavikd MeiypaTta - VOC = N.A.
XapakTnpIoTIKA COHATISinV:
MéyeBoc Twv owpaTidiwv: N.A.
9.2. NoInéG NANPOPoOPiEG
Kapia aAAn oXeTikn nAnpogopia

TMHMA 10: ZTa0gpOTNTA KAl AVTISPACTIKOTATA
10.1. AvTiSpacTikOTNTA
ZTaBepO UNO KAVOVIKEG OUVBNKEG
10.2. Xnuikn ota@gpoTnTa
Aev AiaTiBevTal SToIXEID
10.3. MBavoeTnTa eNIKivUVWV avTidpacemv
Kavevag.
10.4. ZuvBnNKeG Npog ano®uyn
STaBepO OE KAVOVIKEG OUVONKEG.
10.5. Mn oupBaTa uAika
Kavéva 181aiTepo.
10.6. Enikivduva npoiovra anocuvOeong
Kavevag.
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TMHMA 11: To&ikoAoyIKEG NAnpoPopieg
11.1. NMAnpogopieg yia Tig Ta&eig KivdUvou, onwg opidovral oTov kavoviopo (EK) apif. 1272/2008
To&IkoAOYIKEG NANPOPOPIEG TOU NPOIOVTOG:

a) o&eia To€IkOTNTA

B) di1GBpwan kal epeBIOPOG TOU
dépparog

y) coBapn BAABN/epediopds TwvV
HaTiov

0) avanveuaTikh euaigbnTonoinon
N €uaicdnTonoinaon Tou d€pUATog

€) METAAAAEIYEVEDN YEVVNTIK®OV
KUTTApwV

OT) KAPKIVOYEVEDN

0) To€ikdTNTA YIa ThV
avanapaywyn

n) STOT-epdnag €kBeon

0) STOT-enavelAnuuevn €kBeon

1) To§IkdTNTA avappopnaong

Mn KaTnyopIonoINUEVO
Bdaoel Twv diaBEoipwy dedopévwy, Ta

Mn KaTnyopIonoINuéEVo

Baoel Twv dIaBECINwY dedoPEVWY, Ta

Mn KaTnyopionoinuévo

Bdoel Twv dIaBeoIPwyY dedOPEVWY, TA

Mn KaTnyopIonoinuévo

Baoel Twv diaBEoipwy dedopévay, Ta

Mn KaTnyopIonoInuéVo

Baoel Twv dIaBECIpwY dedoPEVWY, Ta
Mn KaTnyoplonoinuévo
Baoel Twv dIaBECINwY dedoPEVWY, Ta

Mn KaTnyoplonoinuévo

Baoel Twv diabegipwy dedoPEVWY, TA
Mn KaTnyopIonoinuévo
Baoel Twv diabegipwy dedOPEVWY, TA
Mn KaTnyopIonoInuévo
Baoel Twv diabegipwy dedOPEVWY, TA
Mn KaTnyopIonoInuévo

Baoel Twv diabegipwy dedOPEVWY, TA

KpITnpia Tagivounong dev nAnpouvTal.

KpIThpia Ta&ivounaong dev nAnpouvTal.

KpIThpia Ta&ivounong dev nAnpouvTal.

KpITnpia Tagivounong dev nAnpouvTal.

KpIThpla Ta&ivounaong dev nAnpouvTal.

KpIThpla Ta&ivounaong dev nAnpouvTal.

KpITnpia Tagivopnong dev nAnpouvTal.

KpiTnpia Tagivopnong dev nAnpouvTal.

KpiTnpia Tagivopnong dev nAnpouvTal.

KpiTnpia Tagivopnong dev nAnpouvTal.

To&IKOAOYIKEG NANPOPOPIEG TV KUPIKV OUCIMV NOU BPEONKAV OTO NPOIoV:

1,2-BevloicoBeialoA-3(2H)-6vn; 1,2-BevioicobeialoAiv-3-06vn

CAS: 2634-33-5

11.2. NMAnpopopieg yia aAAoug TUNOUG EMIKIVEUVOTNTAG

a) o&eia ToEIkOTNTA

1310TNTEG EVOOKPIVIKAG dlaTapaxng:

N.A.

ATE - and Tou otopatog: 500 mg/kg B.o.

TMHMA 12: OIkOAOYIKEG NANPOYPOPIEG

12.1. To&§ikoTNTO

XpnolPonoleiTe CUPPWVA HE TIG OPBEG EPYACIAKEG NPAKTIKEG, ANOMPEUYOVTAG va dIaoKOPNICETE TO NPoidv aTo NePIBAANOV.
Oiko-ToglkoAoyikr Evnuepwon:
21n AioTa Twv ECco-ToEIKOAOYIK®V ISIOTAT®WV TOU NPOIiOVTOG

Aev Ta&ivopoUvTal yia nepiBallovTikoUug KIvdUvoug

Aev unapyouv d1aBgoipa dedopEva yia To NPoiov

KaTaAoyoG oUOCTATIK®V HE OIKO-TOEIKOAOYIKEG I1810TNTEG

Benzotriazole
CAS: 95-14-7

a) OEeia To&IkoTNTA TOU UBATOG:
a) OEeia To&IkoTNTA TOU UBATOG:
a) OEeia To&IkoTNTA TOU UBATOG:
a) OEeia To&IkoTNTA TOU UBATOG:

a) OEeia To&IkoTNTA TOU UBATOG:

LC50 Ix80¢g Cyprinodon variegatus = 55 mg/L
LC50 Ix80¢g Danio rerio = 180 mg/L
EC50 Adpvia Daphnia magna = 137 mg/L

EC50 AAyn Pseudokirchneriella subcapitata = 75 mg/L 72h

29 mg/L 72h

EC50 AAyn Pseudokirchneriella subcapitata

1,2-BevloicoBeialoA-3(2H)-o6vn; 1,2-BevioicoBeialoAiv-3-6vn

CAS: 2634-33-5

Huepopny 27/05/2024
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b) Xpovia To€ikdTnTa Tou UdaTtog: NOEC AAyn Pseudokirchneriella subcapitata = 0.0403 mg/L
12.2. AVOEKTIKOTNTA Kal IKAVOTNTA anodopunong
Benzotriazole
CAS: 95-14-7 Mn Taxeia anoikodounaiIun
1,2-BevloicoBeialoA-3(2H)-ovn; 1,2-BevloicoBeialoAiv-3-0vn
CAS: 2634-33-5 Taxeia anolkodounaoiun

12.3. AuvaToTnTa BIOCUCC®PEUCNG

1,2-BevloicoBeialoA-3(2H)-0vn; 1,2-BevioicobeialoAiv-3-0vn
CAS: 2634-33-5 Aokiun: Kow - ZuvTeAeoTtng katavoung; Tipn: = 0.700
Aokiun: BCF - MapdyovTtag Bloouykevtpwaong; Tiun: = 6.620
12.4. KivnTikOTNTA OTO £3aPpOG
N.A.
12.5. AnoteAéopara TnG asioAdynong ABT kai aAaB

Aev unapyouv eEaptruata ABT/aAaB og guykévTpwon >= 0,1%
12.6. I310TNTEG EVIOKPIVIKNAG diatapaxng
Benzotriazole
CAS: 95-14-7 AUTRA n ouaia gival €&va evOoKpIVIKOG dIaTAPAKTNG HE dUOHEVEiG enidpdaelg oTo nepIBAAAOV

12.7. AAAEG apvNTIKEG ENINTWOEIG
N.A.

TMHMA 13: Z1oIXEia OXETIKA HE TN 31a0s0Nn
13.1. Mé0odoI enegepyaciag anoBARTOV
Edv eival duvaTtov avakTdTe. Evepyeite oUPNPwva pe TIG 10XUOUOEG TOMIKEG Kal €BVIKEG DIATAEEIG.

TMHMA 14: NMANPOYPOPIEG OXETIKA HE TN HETAPOPA

14.1. Ap18u6G OHE R api®uoGg TauToTnTag
1950
14.2. Oikeia ovopacia anooTtoARg OHE
ADR-Ovopa AnooToAng: AEPOAYMATA, aoguéioyova
IATA-Ovopa AnootoAng: AEROSOLS, non-flammable
IMDG-'Ovoua AnooToAng: AEROSOLS
14.3. Ta§n/-&1g KivdUVOU KAaTa Tn HETAPOPa
ADR-Odikn: 2
IATA-KaTnyopia: 2.2
IMDG-KaTtnyopia: 2

14.4. Opada ouokeuaciag
ADR-Opada Zuokeuaciag: -

IATA-Opada ouokeuaciag: -
IMDG-Opdada cuokeuaaoiag: -

14.5. NepiBaAAovTiKoi Kiviuvol
MoodTnTa ToEIkwV cuoTaTik®v: 0.00
MoodTnTa NoAU To€ikwv cuaTaTikwv: 0.00
©aAdaoaiog punog: ‘Oxi
MNepiBaAlovTikd MoAuopaTiko: 'Oxl
IMDG-EMS: F-D, S-U
14.6. E181kEG NpoPUAGEEIG yia Tov XpRoTn
0J1keG kal a1dnpodpopikeg (ADR-RID):
ADR €&aipeon: No
ADR-ETikéTQ: 2.2
ADR - ApiBuoOG avayvwpnong Kivouvou: -

ADR-EI3ikéG MpoUnoBeoeig: 190 327 344 625
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ADR-KwdIkOG nepiopiopou og onpayya: 3 (E)
Aeponopikeg (IATA):

IATA-Acepookapog EniBatwv: 203

IATA-Aegpookapog EpynopetupaTtog: 203

IATA-ETikéTa: 2.2

IATA-AeuTepelovTeG Kivduvol: -

IATA-Erg: 2L

IATA-EIdikéG MpolUnoBEoeig: A98 A145 A167 A802
©aAacoiec (IMDG):

IMDG-AnoBnkeuon kai Xeipiopgdg: SW1 SW22

IMDG-AlaxwpIopoG: SG69

IMDG-AeuTepeUovTeG Kiviuvol: See SP63

IMDG-E1d1keg MpolUnoBéoeig: 63 190 277 327 344 381 959

14.7. ©aAaGoocieg HETAPOPEG XUSNV oCUNPWVA HE TIG Npa&eig Tou IMO

N.A.

TMHMA 15: Z10I1XEia VOHOOETIKOU XapakTRpa

15.1. Kavoviopoi/voHoOecia OXeTIKA HE TNV aCPAAEla, ThV UyEia kal To nepIBaAlAov yia Tnv oucia 1 To Heiypa
0Odnyia 98/24/EK (Kivduvol nou oxeTiovTtal pe XnHIkoug napdyovTeg epyaaiag)

Odnyia 2000/39/EK (OplakéG TIMEG enayYEAUATIKAG €KBEANC)

Kavoviouog (EK) apiB.
Kavoviouog (EK) apib.
Kavoviouog (EK) apiB.
Kavoviopog (EE) apib.
Kavoviopog (EE) apib.
Kavoviouog (EE) api.
Kavoviouog (EE) api6.
Kavoviouog (EE) api6.
Kavoviouog (EE) api6.
Kavoviopog (EE) apib.
Kavoviopog (EE) apib.
Kavoviouog (EE) api.
Kavoviouog (EE) api6.
Kavoviouog (EE) api6.
Kavoviouog (EE) api6.

1907/2006 (REACH)
1272/2008 (CLP)

790/2009 (ATP 1 CLP) kai (EE) apiB. 758/2013

286/2011 (ATP 2 CLP)
618/2012 (ATP 3 CLP)
487/2013 (ATP 4 CLP)
944/2013 (ATP 5 CLP)
605/2014 (ATP 6 CLP)
2015/1221 (ATP 7 CLP)
2016/918 (ATP 8 CLP)
2016/1179 (ATP 9 CLP)
2017/776 (ATP 10 CLP)
2018/669 (ATP 11 CLP)

2018/1480 (ATP 13 CLP)

2019/521 (ATP 12 CLP)

Kavoviopog (EE) apif. 2020/217 (ATP 14 CLP)
Kavoviopog (EE) apif. 2020/1182 (ATP 15 CLP)
Kavoviopog (EE) apif. 2021/643 (ATP 16 CLP)
Kavoviopog (EE) apiB. 2021/849 (ATP 17 CLP)
Kavoviouog (EE) apiB. 2022/692 (ATP 18 CLP)
Kavoviouog (EE) apif. 2020/878

Mepiopiopoi Nou oxeTiCovTal e To NPoidv N TIG NEPIEXONEVEG ouaieg cUNPwva pe To Mapaptnua XVII Tou Kavoviopou (EK) 1907/2006

(REACH) Kkal HETQYEVECTEPEG TPOMOMOIATEIG:

MNepiopiopoi nou apopolV To Npoiov: 3

Mepiopiopoi Mou apopolV TIC NEPIEXOHEVEG OUTieg: 75
Mapoxég nou oxeTilovTal pe Tnv odnyia EE 2012/18 (Seveso I1I):

Kapia

KavoviopouU (EE) apiB. 649/2012 (o kavoviouog ME)
Agv unapyxouv
KaTaAoyoypa@nUEVEG OUTiEG

Feppavikn Tagivounon EnikivduvoTnTag Nepou.
KaTtnyopia 3: noAU enikivouvo.

OYZIEZ SVHC:
Aev unapyouv egaptripata SVHC og ouykevtpwon >= 0,1%

15.2. AZioA6ynon XNHIKNAG acPAaAeiag
Aev €xel yivel AEloAOynon XNMIKNG ao®AaAeiag yia To Yeiyua.

TMHMA 16: Aoinég NnAnpogopisg
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Kw31KOG Mepiypagn

H229 Aoxeio uno nieon. Katd Tn B€puavon pnopei va diappayei.

H302 EniBAaBeg og nepinTwon katdnoong.

H315 Mpokalei epeBIoPO TOU BEPHATOG.

H317 Mnopei va npokaAéoel aAAepyikn deppaTikn avtidpaon.

H318 MpokaAei ooBapry o@Baipikr) BAGBN.

H400 MoAU To&IkO yia Toug udpoBioug opyaviououc.

H411 To&ikd yia Toug udpORIOUG OpyaviopoUG, HE HAKPOXPOVIEG EMINTWOEIG.

H412 EniBAaBeEg yia Toug udpoBioug opyaviogpoug, HE HAKPOXPOVIEG ENINTWOEIG,.

Kwd1kog Tagn kivdivou kai karnyopia kivéuvou Mepiypapn

2.3/3 Aerosols 3 AepdAupa, Katnyopia 3

3.1/4/Oral Acute Tox. 4 OEeia To&ikdTNTA (aNd Tou oTONATOG), KaTtnyopia 4

3.2/2 Skin Irrit. 2 EpeBiopog Tou deppartog, Katnyopia 2

3.3/1 Eye Dam. 1 ZoBapn opBaipikn BAGBN, Katnyopia 1

3.4.2/1 Skin Sens. 1 Euaiobnronoinon Tou d¢ppatog, Katnyopia 1

4.1/A1 Aquatic Acute 1 0&UG kivduvog yia To uddTivo nepiBdAdov, Katnyopia 1

4.1/C2 Agquatic Chronic 2 Xpoviog (HakponpdBeopog) Kivouvog yia To uddaTivo nepiBaiiov,
KaTtnyopia 2

4.1/C3 Aquatic Chronic 3 XPOVviog (HakponpdBeapocg) Kivouvog yia To udaTivo nepiBailov,
KaTtnyopia 3

Tagivopnon kai xpnoigonoinOcioa diadikacia yia Tov npoodiopicHo TnG TaSivounong yia HEiypaTta cUppmva HE Tov
kavoviopo (EK) 1272/2008 [kavoviopog CLP]:

Ta§ivopnon cUpNP®VaA HE TOV Kavoviouo Ailadikacia Ta§ivopnong
(EK) api6. 1272/2008

Aerosols 3, H229 Baoel dedopEVWV SOKINWV
To napdv €yypa@o KaTtapTioTnKE ano apuodio aTopo To onoio £EAaBe kaTtaAAnAn eknaidsuon.

KUPIOTEPEG BIBAIOYPAPIKEG MNYEG:
ECDIN - Agdopeva nepiBAANOVTIK®V XNHIKOV OUCI®V Kal dikTuo nAnpo@dpnong - Koivo EpeuvnTikd Kevtpo, Enitponn Eupwnaikamv
KolvothTwv

SAX's EMIKINAYNEZ IAIOTHTEZ BIOMHXANIKQN YAIKQN - 'Oydon €kdoon - Van Nostrand Reinold

O1 nAnpo@opieg nou nepiéxovTtal evrauBa BaailovTal OTIC YVWOEIG JAG OTNV AVWTEPW avaypa@opevn nuepopnvia. AvagEépovTal JOVo oTo
UNOJEIKVUONEVO NPOoidV Kal dev guvioTouv gyylunaon 131aiTepng nNoldTnTac.

O xpAoTnG npenel va BeBaiwBei yia TV KataAANAOTNTa Kal TNV NANPOTNTA QUTOV TWV NANPOPOPIMV O OXECN WE TNV 101aiTEPN XPNON Thv
onoia npénel va KAvel.
AuUTO To OeATIO aKUPWVEI Kal avTikadioTa kAbe nponyoupevn €kdoan.
NAeCavTa yia ouvTopelOEIG KAl aKpOVUHa nou XpnalponoioUvTal aTto GUAAO Twv dedopeévwv acpaleiag:
ACGIH: Apepikaviko Suvedplio KuBepvnTikwv YYIEIVOAOYWV TNG Blounxaviag
ADR: Eupwnaikr Zupgwvia nou agopd Tn Aiedvr O3k MeTapopd EnikiviUivwv EunopeupdTwy.
AND: Eupwnaikn cupgwvia yia Tig J1EBVEiG HETAPOPEG ENIKIVOUVWV EUNOPEUNATOV HECW E0WTEPIKWV MAWTOV 00V
ATE: EkTipnon O&eiag To&ikoTnTag
ATEmix: EkTignon o&eiag To§ikoTnTag (MeiyuaTa)
BCF: MapayovTtag BIOAOYIKNG ZUYKEVTPWONG
BEI: AcikTng BioAoyikng 'EkBeong
BOD: Znitnon Bloxnuikou O&uyovou
CAS: Ynnpeoia XnuIkoV ZuvOowewy (TUAPA TNG APEPIKAVIKNAG Evwong XnUIK®v).
CAV: KévTpo AnAnTnpidgewv
CE: Eupwnaikn KoivotnTa
CLP: Ta&ivounon, ETikeTonoinon, Zuokeuaacia.
CMR: Kapkivoyovo, MetaAAa€loyovo kal ToEiko yia avanapaywyn
COD: ZATnon Xnuikou O&uyodvou
COV: nrnTikr Opyavikn Evwon
CSA: AEloAdynon Xnuikng AcpAieiag
CSR: Avagpopa XnpIikng AopaAeiag
DMEL: Eninedo EAaxioTng MpokUnTouoag ZUVEneiag
DNEL: Aev Mpoékuwe Eninedo ANoTeAECUATOC.
DPD: Odnyia Enikivduvwv EToiyaciov
DSD: Odnyia Enikivduvwv Ouciov
EC50: 'Huiou MéyioTn ANOTEAEOHATIKN ZUYKEVTPWON
ECHA: Eupwnaikd MpakTopeio XnUIKWV
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EINECS: Eupwnadikr Anoypa®n Twv Ynapyxovtwv Epnopetoipwv Xnuikwv Ouciov.
ES: Zevapio £€kBeong
GefStoffVO: Aiataypa nepi Enikivduvwv Ouciwv, Mepuavia.
GHS: Naykoouiwg Evapuoviopévo Zuatnua Ta&ivounong kal ETikeTonoinong Twv XnUIK®V.
IARC: AigBvég MpakTopeio ‘Epeuvag katd Tou Kapkivou
IATA: AieBvng Evwon AEpOUETAPOPWV.
IATA-DGR: Kavovigpog Enikivduvwv Epnopeupdtwy anoé tnv "Aigbvr) ‘Evwon AgpopeTapopnv" (IATA).
IC50: 'HUIoU PEYIOTN avaoTaATIKr CUYKEVTPWAN
ICAO: Aigbvng Opyaviopdg MoAimikng Asponopiag.
ICAO-TI: Texvikég Odnyieg and To "Aigbvr) Opyaviouo MoAiTikng Aeponopiag” (ICAO).
IMDG: AigBvng NauTiAiakog Kwdikag Enikivduvwv Epnopeupatwv.
INCI: Aiebvng OvopaToAoyia ZuoTaTikwv KooueToAoyiag.
IRCCS: EBvIko Tdpupa ‘Epeuvag, NoonAeiag kai Yyelovopikng Mepiailyng
KAFH: KAFH
KSt: SuvTeAeoTnG €kpneEng.
LC50: ®avatn®opog ouykEVTPwan, yia 50 Toig ekaTd Tou NANBUGHOU JOKIPAG.
LD50: @avatngopog d6on,50 ToIig ekaTo Tou NANBUCHOU JOKIUNG.
LDLo: XapnAn ©avatngopa Adon
N.A.: Aev E@appuoleTal
N/A: Aev Epappdleral
N/D: Aev kaBopioTnke/Aev diaTiBeTal
NA: Mn diabéaipo
NIOSH: EBviko IvoTiTouTo EnayyeApaTikng Ao@dAeiag kai Yyeiag
NOAEL: Agv NapaTtnpnBnke Eninedo Auopevov EMNTOoewY
OSHA: Aioiknon EnayyeApaTikig AopaAeiag kai Yyeiag
PBT: AvBekTikd, Bloouoowpeloipo kal ToEiko
PGK: Odnyiec ouokeuaaiag
PNEC: Aev MpoBAEQPONKE SUYKEVTPWON ANOTEAECUATOC.
PSG: EmiBareg
RID: Kavoviouodg SXeTIKA Pe TN AlgBvr) MeTagopad Enikivduvwy EYnopeupdTtwyv Pe Z10npodpopo.
STEL: BpaxunpbBeopo dpio ‘EkBeong.
STOT: To&kdéTnTa Opyavou Eidikol ZTOXOU.
TLV: Nepiopiopévn TipR Katw@Aiou.
TWATLV: Opiakn Tigf Katw@AioU yia Tn Xpovika STabuiopévn Méan Tiun Tng 8wpnc nuépac. (MpoTtuno ACGIH).
VPVB: MoAU AvBekTikO, MoAU Bloouogowpelaoipo.
WGK: Feppavikn Ta§ivounon EnikivduvoTntag Nepou.
Mapaypagol TPonoINHEVEG and TNV NPonyouHevn avabe®pnon:
- TMHMA 1: Npoaodiopiouog ouaiag/HeiyuaTog Kal eTaipeiac/enixeipnong
- TMHMA 9: ®UGIKEG Kal XNMIKEG 1010TATEC
- TMHMA 14: NMANpoQOpIiEC OXETIKA KE TN HETAPOPA
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Ficha de datos de seguridad @ CALEFFI

C3 FAST CLEANER . .
Hydronic Solutions
Ficha de datos de seguridad del 24/05/2024 Revisién 3

SECCION 1. Identificaciéon de la sustancia o la mezcla y de la sociedad o la empresa
1.1. Identificador de producto
Identificacion del preparado:
Nombre comercial: C3 FAST CLEANER
UFI: YF10-JOET-900S-WD9Y
1.2. Usos pertinentes identificados de la sustancia o de la mezcla y usos desaconsejados
Professional
Uso recomendado: Aditivo para agentes de limpieza
Usos no recomendados: No utilizar para fines distintos a los indicados.
1.3. Datos del proveedor de la ficha de datos de seguridad

Proveedor: Caleffi S.p.A.
Hydronic Solutions Strada Regionale 229, 25
CAP 28010 - Fontaneto d'Agogna (NO) - Italy
Persona competente responsable de la ficha de datos de seguridad: info@caleffi.com
1.4. Teléfono de emergencia
Instituto Nacional de Toxicologia y Ciencias Forenses (INTCF)
Servicio de Informacién Toxicoldgica (SIT)
+34 91 562 04 20

SECCION 2. Identificacion de los peligros

2.1. Clasificacion de la sustancia o de la mezcla

Reglamento (CE) n. 1272/2008 (CLP)

Aerosols 3 Recipiente a presion: Puede reventar si se calienta.

Efectos fisico-quimicos nocivos para la salud humana y para el medio ambiente:
Ningun otro riesgo
2.2. Elementos de la etiqueta

Reglamento (CE) n. 1272/2008 (CLP)

Pictogramas de peligro y palabra de advertencia

Atencion

Indicaciones de peligro

H229 Recipiente a presion: Puede reventar si se calienta.

Consejos de prudencia

P210 Mantener alejado del calor, de superficies calientes, de chispas, de llamas abiertas y de cualquier otra
fuente de ignicion. No fumar.

P251 No perforar ni quemar, incluso después de su uso.

P410+P412 Proteger de la luz del sol. No exponer a temperaturas superiores a 50 °C/122°F.

Disposiciones especiales:
EUH208 Contiene 1,2-Bencisotiazol-3(2H)-ona; 1,2-bencisotiazolin-3-ona. Puede provocar una reaccion alérgica.

Conservantes:
1,2-Bencisotiazol-3(2H)-ona; 1,2-bencisotiazolin-3-ona
UFI: YF10-JOET-900S-WD9Y
Disposiciones especiales de acuerdo con el anexo XVII del Reglamento REACH y sus posteriores modificaciones:
Ninguno
2.3. Otros peligros

Sustancias PBT, mPmB o perturbadores endocrinos presentes en concentraciéon >=0.1%:

Componente NUm. Ident. Cantidad Propiedades

Benzotriazole CAS: 95-14-7 - EINECS: 202-394-1 >5-<7 % Perturbador endocrino segun los
reglamentos 2017/2100 y
2018/605
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Otros riesgos: Ningun otro riesgo

SECCION 3. Composicién/informacién sobre los componentes
3.1. Sustancias
N.A.
3.2. Mezclas
Identificacion del preparado: C3 FAST CLEANER

Componentes peligrosos segin el Reglamento CLP y su correspondiente clasificacion:

Cantidad Nombre Nam. Ident. Clasificacion Namero de registro Propiedad
es
>5-<7 % Benzotriazole CAS:95-14-7 Aquatic Chronic 3, H412 01-2119979079-20- Destructor
EC:202-394-1 XXXX del
Endocrino

>0.001-<0.01% 1,2-Bencisotiazol-3(2H)-ona; 1,2- CAS:2634-33-5 Acute Tox. 4, H302; Skin Irrit. 2, 01-2120761540-60-

bencisotiazolin-3-ona EC:220-120-9 H315; Eye Dam. 1, H318; Skin XXXX
Index:613-088- Sens. 1, H317; Aquatic Acute 1,
00-6 H400; Aquatic Chronic 2, H411

Limites de concentracion
especificos:
C = 0.05%: Skin Sens. 1 H317

Estimacion de la toxicidad aguda:
ETA - Oral: 500mg/kg pc

SECCION 4. Primeros auxilios
4.1. Descripcion de los primeros auxilios
En caso de contacto con la piel:
Lavar abundantemente con agua y jabén.
En caso de contacto con los ojos:
Lavar inmediatamente con agua
En caso de ingestidn:

No inducir el vomito, consultar con un médico presentando la FDS (Ficha de Datos de Seguridad) y la etiqueta de productos
peligrosos

En caso de inhalacion:
Llevar al accidentado al aire libre y mantenerlo en reposo y abrigado.

4.2, Principales sintomas y efectos, agudos y retardados
N.A.

4.3. Indicacién de toda atencion médica y de los tratamientos especiales que deban dispensarse inmediatamente
N.A.

SECCION 5. Medidas de lucha contra incendios
5.1. Medios de extincion
Medios de extincidon apropiados:
Agua.
Diéxido de carbono (CO2).
Medios de extincidn que no se deben utilizar por motivos de seguridad:
Ninguno en particular.
5.2. Peligros especificos derivados de la sustancia o la mezcla
No inhalar los gases producidos por la explosidon y por la combustion.
La combustién produce humo pesado.
5.3. Recomendaciones para el personal de lucha contra incendios
Utilizar equipos respiratorios apropiados.
Recoger por separado el agua contaminada utilizada para extinguir el incendio. No descargarla en la red de alcantarillado.
Si es posible, desde el punto de vista de la seguridad, retirar de inmediato del area los contenedores no dafiados.

SECCION 6. Medidas en caso de vertido accidental
6.1. Precauciones personales, equipo de proteccion y procedimientos de emergencia
Para el personal que no forma parte de los servicios de emergencia:

Usar los dispositivos de proteccion individual.

Llevar las personas a un lugar seguro.
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Consultar las medidas de proteccién expuestas en los puntos 7 y 8.
Para el personal de emergencia:
Usar los dispositivos de proteccion individual.
6.2. Precauciones relativas al medio ambiente
Evitar que el producto penetre en el suelo/subsuelo. Evitar que penetre en aguas superficiales o en el alcantarillado.
Conservar el agua de lavado contaminada y eliminarla.
En caso de fuga de gas o penetracidén en cursos de agua, suelo o sistema de alcantarillado, informar a las autoridades responsables.
Material apropiado para la recogida: material absorbente, organico, arena
6.3. Métodos y material de contencion y de limpieza
Material apropiado para la recogida: material absorbente, organico, arena
Lavar con abundante agua.
6.4. Referencia a otras secciones
Véanse también los apartados 8 y 13.

SECCION 7. Manipulacién y almacenamiento

7.1. Precauciones para una manipulacién segura
Evitar el contacto con la piel y los ojos, la inhalacién de vapores y vahos.
No utilizar contenedores vacios que no hayan sido previamente limpiados.

Antes de realizar las operaciones de transferencia, asegurarse de que en los contenedores no haya materiales residuos
incompatibles.

Remitirse también al apartado 8 para los dispositivos de proteccién recomendados.
Recomendaciones sobre medidas generales de higiene en el trabajo:
La indumentaria contaminada debe ser sustituida antes de acceder a las areas de almuerzo.
No comer ni beber durante el trabajo.
7.2. Condiciones de almacenamiento seguro, incluidas posibles incompatibilidades

Debe almacenarse a temperaturas inferiores a 20 °C. Manténgase alejado de llamas libres y fuentes de calor. Evite la exposicion
directa al sol.

Manténgase alejado de llamas libres, chispas y fuentes de calor. Evite la exposicion directa al sol.
Materias incompatibles:
Ninguna en particular.
Indicaciones para los locales:
Locales adecuadamente aireados.
7.3. Usos especificos finales
Ningun uso particular
Soluciones especificas para el sector industrial
Ningln uso particular

SECCION 8. Controles de exposicion/proteccion individual
8.1. Parametros de control

Lista de los componentes contenidos en la formula con valor PNEC (nivel ningin efecto previsto)

Benzotriazole
CAS: 95-14-7 Via de exposicidn: agua dulce; Limite PNEC: 0.0194 mg/I
Via de exposicidn: Agua marina; Limite PNEC: 0.0194 mg/|
Via de exposicidn: Lanzamientos intermitentes (agua dulce); Limite PNEC: 0.158 mg/I|
Via de exposicidn: Sedimentos de agua dulce; Limite PNEC: 0.2204 mg/kg
Via de exposicidn: Sedimentos de agua marina; Limite PNEC: 0.2204 mg/kg
Via de exposicidon: suelo; Limite PNEC: 0.03 mg/kg

Via de exposicidn: Microorganismos en aguas residuales; Limite PNEC: 0.1 mg/I
Nivel sin efecto derivado. (DNEL)

Benzotriazole

CAS: 95-14-7 Via de exposicién: Dérmica humana; Frecuencia de exposicion: A largo plazo, efectos sistémicos
Trabajador: 0.24 mg/kg/day; Consumidor: 0.12 mg/kg/day

Via de exposicidén: Por inhalacién humana; Frecuencia de exposicidn: A largo plazo, efectos sistémicos
Trabajador: 4.2 mg/m3; Consumidor: 2.1 mg/m3

Via de exposicion: Oral humana; Frecuencia de exposicidon: A largo plazo, efectos sistémicos
Consumidor: 0.12 mg/kg/day

Medidas técnicas para evitar la exposicion.
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Benzotriazole
CAS: 95-14-7: 0

8.2. Controles de la exposiciéon
Proteccidn de los ojos:
No requerido para el uso normal. En cualquier caso operar segun las buenas practicas de trabajo,
Proteccidén de la piel:
No se requiere ninguna precaucion especial para el uso normal.
Proteccion de las manos:
No requerido para el uso normal.
Proteccion respiratoria:
N.A.
Riesgos térmicos:
N.A.
Controles de la exposicién ambiental:
N.A.
Medidas higiénicas y técnicas

SECCION 9. Propiedades fisicas y quimicas
9.1. Informacion sobre propiedades fisicas y quimicas basicas
Estado fisico: Liquido
Aspecto y color: Aerosol marrén claro
Olor: caracteristico
pH: 7.0-8.0
Viscosidad cinematica: N.A.
Punto de fusion/punto de congelacién: N.A.
Punto de ebullicién o punto inicial de ebullicion e intervalo de ebullicion: N.A.
Punto de inflamacién: > 60°C
Limite superior e inferior de explosividad: N.A.
Densidad de vapor relativa: N.A.
Presion de vapor: N.A.
Densidad y/o densidad relativa: 1.15 g/cm3
Hidrosolubilidad: Soluble
Solubilidad en aceite: N.A.
Coeficiente de reparto n-octanol/agua (valor logaritmico): N.A.
Temperatura de auto-inflamacién: N.A.
Temperatura de descomposicién: N.A.
Inflamabilidad: N.A.
Compuestos organicos volatiles - COV = N.A.
Caracteristicas de las particulas:
Tamafio de las particulas: N.A.
9.2. Otros datos
Ninguna otra informacion relevante

SECCION 10. Estabilidad y reactividad
10.1. Reactividad
Estable en condiciones normales
10.2. Estabilidad quimica
Fecha no disponible
10.3. Posibilidad de reacciones peligrosas
Ninguno.
10.4. Condiciones que deben evitarse
Estable en condiciones normales.
10.5. Materiales incompatibles
Ninguna en particular.
10.6. Productos de descomposicion peligrosos
Ninguno.

SECCION 11. Informacién toxicolégica
11.1. Informacion sobre las clases de peligro definidas en el Reglamento (CE) n.° 1272/2008
Informacion toxicolégica del producto:
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a) toxicidad aguda No clasificado

A la vista de los datos disponibles, no se cumplen los criterios de clasificacion.
b) corrosién o irritacion cutdneas No clasificado

A la vista de los datos disponibles, no se cumplen los criterios de clasificacion.
c) lesiones o irritacién ocular No clasificado
graves

A la vista de los datos disponibles, no se cumplen los criterios de clasificacion.
d) sensibilizacion respiratoria o No clasificado
cutanea

A la vista de los datos disponibles, no se cumplen los criterios de clasificacion.
e) mutagenicidad en células No clasificado
germinales

A la vista de los datos disponibles, no se cumplen los criterios de clasificacidn.
f) carcinogenicidad No clasificado

A la vista de los datos disponibles, no se cumplen los criterios de clasificacidn.
g) toxicidad para la reproduccién  No clasificado

A la vista de los datos disponibles, no se cumplen los criterios de clasificacidn.

h) toxicidad especifica en No clasificado
determinados érganos (STOT) -
exposicién unica
A la vista de los datos disponibles, no se cumplen los criterios de clasificacion.
i) toxicidad especifica en No clasificado
determinados érganos (STOT) -
exposicion repetida
A la vista de los datos disponibles, no se cumplen los criterios de clasificacion.
j) peligro de aspiracion No clasificado
A la vista de los datos disponibles, no se cumplen los criterios de clasificacion.

La informacion toxicolégica de las sustancias principales halladas en el producto:
1,2-Bencisotiazol-3(2H)-ona; 1,2-bencisotiazolin-3-ona
CAS: 2634-33-5 a) toxicidad aguda ETA - Oral: 500 mg/kg pc

11.2. Informacion relativa a otros peligros
Propiedades de alteracion endocrina:

N.A.

SECCION 12. Informacién ecolégica
12.1. Toxicidad
Utilicese con técnicas de trabajo adecuadas, evitando la dispersién del producto en el medio ambiente.
Informacién Ecotoxicoldgica:
Lista de propiedades eco-toxicologicas del producto

No clasificado para riesgos medio ambientales
No hay datos disponibles para el producto

Lista de componentes con propiedades ecotoxicoldgicas

Benzotriazole
CAS: 95-14-7 a) Toxicidad acuatica aguda: LC50 Peces Cyprinodon variegatus = 55 mg/L
a) Toxicidad acuatica aguda: LC50 Peces Danio rerio = 180 mg/L
a) Toxicidad acuatica aguda: EC50 Daphnia Daphnia magna = 137 mg/L
a) Toxicidad acuatica aguda: EC50 Algas Pseudokirchneriella subcapitata = 75 mg/L 72h
a) Toxicidad acuatica aguda: EC50 Algas Pseudokirchneriella subcapitata = 29 mg/L 72h
1,2-Bencisotiazol-3(2H)-ona; 1,2-bencisotiazolin-3-ona
CAS: 2634-33-5 a) Toxicidad acuatica aguda: LC50 Peces Oncorhynchus mykiss = 2.15 mg/L 96h
a) Toxicidad acuatica aguda: EC50 Daphnia Daphnia magna = 2.9 mg/L 48h
a) Toxicidad acuatica aguda: EC50 Algas Pseudokirchneriella subcapitata = 0.11 mg/L 72h
b) Toxicidad acuatica cronica: NOEC Algas Pseudokirchneriella subcapitata = 0.0403 mg/L
12.2, Persistencia y degradabilidad
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Benzotriazole

CAS: 95-14-7 No rapidamente degradable
1,2-Bencisotiazol-3(2H)-ona; 1,2-bencisotiazolin-3-ona
CAS: 2634-33-5 Rapidamente degradable

12.3. Potencial de bioacumulacion

1,2-Bencisotiazol-3(2H)-ona; 1,2-bencisotiazolin-3-ona
CAS: 2634-33-5 Ensayo: Kow - Coeficiente de reparto; Valor: = 0.700
Ensayo: BCF- factor de bioacumulacion; Valor: = 6.620
12.4. Movilidad en el suelo
N.A.

12.5. Resultados de la valoracién PBT y mPmB

Ninguna sustancia PBT, mPmB presente en concentracion >=0.1%

12.6. Propiedades de alteraciéon endocrina
Benzotriazole

CAS: 95-14-7 Esta sustancia es un perturbador endocrino con efectos adversos para el medio ambiente

12.7. Otros efectos adversos
N.A.

SECCION 13. Consideraciones relativas a la eliminacién
13.1. Métodos para el tratamiento de residuos
Recuperar si es posible. Operar conforme con las disposiciones locales y nacionales vigentes.

SECCION 14. Informacion relativa al transporte

14.1. Namero ONU o nimero ID
1950

14.2. Designacion oficial de transporte de las Naciones Unidas
ADR-Designacién del transporte: AEROSOLES, asfixiantes
IATA-Designacion del transporte: AEROSOLS, non-flammable
IMDG-Designacion del transporte: AEROSOLS

14.3. Clase(s) de peligro para el transporte
ADR-Por carretera: 2

IATA-Clase: 2.2
IMDG-Clase: 2

14.4. Grupo de embalaje
ADR-Grupo de embalaje: -

IATA-Grupo de embalaje: -
IMDG-Grupo de embalaje: -

14.5. Peligros para el medio ambiente
Cantidad de ingredientes toxicos: 0.00
Cantidad de ingredientes altamente toxicos: 0.00
Agente contaminante del mar: No
Contaminante ambiental: No
IMDG-EMS: F-D, S-U
14.6. Precauciones particulares para los usuarios
Carretera y Ferrocarril (ADR-RID)
Exento de ADR: No
ADR-Etiquetado: 2.2
ADR - Numero de identificacion del peligro: -

ADR-Disposiciones especiales: 190 327 344 625

ADR-Categoria de transporte (Cédigo de restriccion en tuneles): 3 (E)
Aire (IATA)

IATA-Pasajeros del avién: 203
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IATA-Carga del avion: 203
IATA-Etiquetado: 2.2
IATA-Peligro secundario: -

IATA-Erg: 2L
IATA-Disposiciones especiales: A98 A145 A167 A802
Mar (IMDG)
IMDG-Estiba y manipulaciéon: SW1 SW22
IMDG-Segregacion: SG69
IMDG-Peligro secundario: See SP63
IMDG-Disposiciones especiales: 63 190 277 327 344 381 959
14.7. Transporte maritimo a granel con arreglo a los instrumentos de la OMI
N.A.

SECCION 15. Informacién reglamentaria

15.1. Reglamentacion y legislacion en materia de seguridad, salud y medio ambiente especificas para la sustancia o la mezcla
Dir. 98/24/CE (Riesgos relacionados con los agentes qui'micos durante el trabajo)
Dir. 2000/39/CE (Valores limite de exposicidon profesional)
Reglamento (CE) n. 1907/2006 (REACH)

Reglamento (CE) n. 1272/2008 (CLP)

Reglamento (CE) n. 790/2009 (ATP 1 CLP) y (UE) n. 758/2013
Reglamento (UE) n. 286/2011 (ATP 2 CLP)

Reglamento (UE) n. 618/2012 (ATP 3 CLP)

Reglamento (UE) n. 487/2013 (ATP 4 CLP)

Reglamento (UE) n. 944/2013 (ATP 5 CLP)

Reglamento (UE) n. 605/2014 (ATP 6 CLP)

Reglamento (UE) n. 2015/1221 (ATP 7 CLP)

Reglamento (UE) n. 2016/918 (ATP 8 CLP)

Reglamento (UE) n. 2016/1179 (ATP 9 CLP)

Reglamento (UE) n. 2017/776 (ATP 10 CLP)

Reglamento (UE) n. 2018/669 (ATP 11 CLP)

Reglamento (UE) n. 2018/1480 (ATP 13 CLP)

Reglamento (UE) n. 2019/521 (ATP 12 CLP)

Reglamento (UE) n. 2020/217 (ATP 14 CLP)

Reglamento (UE) n. 2020/1182 (ATP 15 CLP)

Reglamento (UE) n. 2021/643 (ATP 16 CLP)

Reglamento (UE) n. 2021/849 (ATP 17 CLP)

Reglamento (UE) n. 2022/692 (ATP 18 CLP)

Reglamento (UE) n. 2020/878

Restricciones relacionadas con el producto o las sustancias contenidas, de acuerdo con el anexo XVII del Reglamento (CE) 1907/2006
(REACH) y las modificaciones posteriores:

Restricciones relacionadas con el producto: 3

Restricciones relacionadas con las sustancias contenidas: 75
Disposiciones sobre la directiva EU 2012/18 (Seveso III):

Ninguna

Reglamento (UE) No 649/2012 (Reglamento PIC)

No hay sustancias listadas
Clase de peligro para las aguas (Alemania).
Clase 3: muy peligroso.
Sustancias SVHC:
Ninguna sustancia SVHC presente en concentracién >=0.1%
15.2. Evaluacion de la seguridad quimica
No se ha realizado ninguna evaluacion de la seguridad quimica para la mezcla.

SECCION 16. Otra informacién

Cédigo Descripcion

H229 Recipiente a presion: Puede reventar si se calienta.
H302 Nocivo en caso de ingestion.

H315 Provoca irritacion cutanea.
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H317 Puede provocar una reaccion alérgica en la piel.

H318 Provoca lesiones oculares graves.

H400 Muy tdxico para los organismos acuaticos.

H411 Téxico para los organismos acuaticos, con efectos nocivos duraderos.

H412 Nocivo para los organismos acuaticos, con efectos nocivos duraderos.

Cédigo Clase y categoria de peligro Descripcion

2.3/3 Aerosols 3 Aerosoles, Categoria 3

3.1/4/Oral Acute Tox. 4 Toxicidad aguda (oral), Categoria 4

3.2/2 Skin Irrit. 2 Irritacion cutanea, Categoria 2

3.3/1 Eye Dam. 1 Lesiones oculares graves, Categoria 1

3.4.2/1 Skin Sens. 1 Sensibilizacion cutéanea, Categoria 1

4.1/A1 Aquatic Acute 1 Peligro agudo para el medio ambiente acuatico, Categoria 1

4.1/C2 Aquatic Chronic 2 Peligro crdnico (a largo plazo) para el medio ambiente acuatico,
Categoria 2

4.1/C3 Aquatic Chronic 3 Peligro crénico (a largo plazo) para el medio ambiente acuatico,
Categoria 3

Clasificacion y procedimiento utilizado para determinar la clasificaciéon de las mezclas con arreglo al Reglamento (CE)
n° 1272/2008 [CLP]:

Clasificacion con arreglo al Reglamento Procedimento de clasificacion

(CE) n°© 1272/2008

Aerosols 3, H229 Conforme a datos obtenidos de los ensayos

Este documento ha sido preparado por una persona competente que ha recibido un entrenamiento adecuado
Principales fuentes bibliograficas:

ECDIN: Environmental Chemicals Data and Information Network, Centro Comun de Investigacién, Comision de las Comunidades
Europeas

SAX's DANGEROUS PROPERTIES OF INDUSTRIAL MATERIALS, 82 ed., Van Nostrand Reinold

La informacion aqui detallada se basa en nuestros conocimientos hasta la fecha sefialada arriba. Se refiere exclusivamente al producto
indicado y no constituye garantia de cualidades particulares.

El usuario debe asegurarse de la idoneidad y exactitud de dicha informacidn en relacion al uso especifico que debe hacer del producto.
Esta ficha anula y sustituye toda edicién precedente.
Explicacion de las abreviaturas y acronimos usados en la ficha de datos de seguridad:
ACGIH: Conferencia Americana de Higienistas Industriales Gubernamentales
ADR: Acuerdo europeo relativo al transporte internacional de mercancias peligrosas por carretera.
AND: Acuerdo Europeo sobre transporte internacional de mercancias peligrosas por vias navegables interiores
ATE: Estimacion de la toxicidad aguda
ATEmix: Estimacion de Toxicidad Aguda (Mezclas)
BCF: Factor de bioconcentracion
BEI: Indice Bioldgico de Exposicion
BOD: Demanda Bioquimica de Oxigeno
CAS: Chemical Abstracts Service (de la American Chemical Society).
CAV: Instituto de toxicologia
CE: Comunidad Europea
CLP: Clasificacion, etiquetado, embalaje.
CMR: Carcindgeno, mutagénico y toxico para la reproduccion
COD: Demanda Quimica de Oxigeno
COV: Compuesto organico volatil
CSA: Valoracion de la seguridad quimica
CSR: Informe sobre la seguridad quimica
DMEL: Nivel Derivado con Efecto Minimo
DNEL: Nivel sin efecto derivado.
DPD: Directiva de preparados peligrosos
DSD: Directiva de sustancias peligrosas
EC50: Concentracidn efectiva media
ECHA: Agencia Europea de Sustancias y Preparados Quimicos
EINECS: Catdlogo Europeo de Sustancias Quimicas Comercializadas.
ES: Escenario de exposicion
GefStoffVO: Ordenanza sobre sustancias peligrosas, Alemania.
GHS: Sistema Globalmente Armonizado de clasificacion y etiquetado de productos quimicos.
IARC: Centro Internacional de Investigaciones sobre el Cancer
IATA: Asociacion de Transporte Aéreo Internacional.
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IATA-DGR: Normas aplicadas a las mercancias peligrosas por la "Asociacién de Transporte Aéreo Internacional" (IATA).

IC50: Concentracién inhibitoria media

ICAO: Organizacién de la Aviacidn Civil Internacional.

ICAO-TI: Instrucciones Técnicas de la "Organizacion de la Aviacidn Civil Internacional" (OACI).
IMDG: Cddigo maritimo internacional de mercancias peligrosas.
INCI: Nomenclatura internacional de ingredientes cosméticos.
IRCCS: Instituto de Hospitalizacidn y Asistencia de Caracter Cientifico
KAFH: KAFH

KSt: Coeficiente de explosidn.

LC50: Concentracidn letal para el 50% de la poblacidén expuesta.
LD50: Dosis letal para el 50% de la poblacion expuesta.

LDLo: Dosis letal baja

N.A.: No aplicable

N/A: No aplicable

N/D: No definido/No disponible

NA: No disponible

NIOSH: Instituto Nacional para la Salud y la Seguridad Ocupacional
NOAEL: Nivel sin Efecto Adverso Observado

OSHA: Administracién de Seguridad y Salud Ocupacional.

PBT: Persistente, bioacumulable y téxico

PGK: Instrucciones de embalaje

PNEC: Concentracion prevista sin efecto.

PSG: Pasajeros

RID: Normas relativas al transporte internacional de mercancias peligrosas por ferrocarril.
STEL: Nivel de exposicidon de corta duracion.

STOT: Toxicidad especifica en determinados 6rganos.

TLV: Valor limite del umbral.

TWATLV: Valor limite del umbral para el tiempo medio ponderado de 8 horas por dia (Estdéndar ACGIH).

vPvB: Muy persistente y muy bioacumulable.
WGK: Clase de peligro para las aguas (Alemania).

Paragrafos modificados respecto la revisiéon anterior

Fecha

- SECCION 1. Identificacién de la sustancia o la mezcla y de la sociedad o la empresa
- SECCION 9. Propiedades fisicas y quimicas
- SECCION 14. Informacién relativa al transporte
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Fiche de Données de Sécurité @ CALEFFI

C3 FAST CLEANER : :
Hydronic Solutions
Fiche signalétique du 24/05/2024 révision 3

RUBRIQUE 1 — Identification de la substance/du mélange et de la société/de I'entreprise
1.1. Identificateur de produit
Identification du mélange:
Dénomination commerciale: C3 FAST CLEANER
UFI: YF10-JOET-900S-WD9Y
1.2. Utilisations identifiées pertinentes de la substance ou du mélange et utilisations déconseillées
Professional
Usage recommandé : Additif de nettoyage
Usages déconseillés : Ne pas utiliser a des fins autres que celles indiquées.
1.3. Renseighements concernant le fournisseur de la fiche de données de sécurité

Fournisseur: Caleffi S.p.A.
Hydronic Solutions Strada Regionale 229, 25
CAP 28010 - Fontaneto d'Agogna (NO) - Italy

Personne chargée de la fiche de données de sécurité: info@caleffi.com
1.4. Numéro d’appel d'urgence

ORFILA : 4+ 33 (0)1 45 42 59 59

24 heures sur 24 et 7 jours sur 7

RUBRIQUE 2 — Identification des dangers

2.1. Classification de la substance ou du mélange

Réglement (CE) n° 1272/2008 (CLP)

Aerosols 3 Récipient sous pression: peut éclater sous |'effet de la chaleur.

Effets physico-chimiques nocifs sur la santé humaine et I’environnement :
Aucun autre danger
2.2. Eléments d’étiquetage

Reéglement (CE) n° 1272/2008 (CLP)

Pictogrammes de danger et mention d'avertissement

Attention

Mentions de danger

H229 Récipient sous pression: peut éclater sous l'effet de la chaleur.

Conseils de prudence

P210 Tenir a I'écart de la chaleur, des surfaces chaudes, des étincelles, des flammes nues et de toute autre
source d’inflammation. Ne pas fumer.

pP251 Ne pas perforer, ni brliler, méme aprés usage.

P410+P412 Protéger du rayonnement solaire. Ne pas exposer a une température supérieure a 50 °C/122 °F.

Dispositions spéciales:

EUH208 Contient du (de la) 1,2-benzisothiazol-3(2H)-one; 1,2-benzisothiazolin-3-one. Peut produire une réaction
allergique.

Agents conservateurs:
1,2-benzisothiazol-3(2H)-one; 1,2-benzisothiazolin-3-one
UFI: YF10-JOET-900S-WD9Y
Dispositions particuliéres conformément a I’Annexe XVII de REACH et ses amendements successifs:
Aucun
2.3. Autres dangers

Substances PBT, vPvB ou pertubateurs endocriniens presentes en concentration >= 0.1%:
Composant N° identification Quantité Propriétés :

Benzotriazole CAS: 95-14-7 - EINECS: 202-394-1 >5-<7 % Perturbateurs endocriniens selon le
réglement 2017/2100 et le
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réglement 2018/605

Autres dangers: Aucun autre danger

RUBRIQUE 3 — Composition/informations sur les composants
3.1. Substances
N.A.
3.2. Mélanges
Identification du mélange: C3 FAST CLEANER

Composants dangereux aux termes du Réglement CLP et classification relative :

Quantité Dénomination N° Classification Numéro
identification d’enregistrement

>5-<7 % Benzotriazole CAS:95-14-7 Aquatic Chronic 3, H412 01-2119979079-20-
EC:202-394-1 XXXX

>0.001-<0.01% 1,2-benzisothiazol-3(2H)-one; 1,2- CAS:2634-33-5 Acute Tox. 4, H302; Skin Irrit. 2, 01-2120761540-60-

benzisothiazolin-3-one EC:220-120-9 H315; Eye Dam. 1, H318; Skin XXXX
Index:613-088- Sens. 1, H317; Aquatic Acute 1,
00-6 H400; Aquatic Chronic 2, H411

Limites de concentration
spécifiques:
C = 0.05%: Skin Sens. 1 H317

Estimation de la toxicité aigug,
ETA:
ETA - Orale: 500mg/kg pc

Propriétés

Perturbateu
r
endocrinien

RUBRIQUE 4 — Premiers secours
4.1. Description des mesures de premiers secours
En cas de contact avec la peau :
Laver abondamment a I'eau et au savon.
En cas de contact avec les yeux :
Se laver immédiatement avec de I'eau.
En cas d'ingestion :
Ne pas faire vomir, consulter un médecin montrant cette fiche signalétique et I'étiquetage de danger.
En cas d’inhalation :
Transporter la victime a I'extérieur et la maintenir au chaud et au repos.
4.2, Principaux symptomes et effets, aigus et différés
N.A.
4.3. Indication des éventuels soins médicaux immédiats et traitements particuliers nécessaires
N.A.

RUBRIQUE 5 — Mesures de lutte contre I'incendie

5.1. Moyens d’extinction

Moyens d'extinction appropriés :
Eau.
Dioxyde de carbone (CO2).

Moyens d’extinction qui ne doivent pas étre utilisés pour des raisons de sécurité :
Aucun en particulier.

5.2. Dangers particuliers résultant de la substance ou du mélange
Ne pas inhaler les gaz produits par I'explosion et la combustion.
La combustion produit de la fumée lourde.

5.3. Conseils aux pompiers
Utiliser des appareils respiratoires adaptés.

Recueillir séparément I'eau contaminée utilisée pour éteindre l'incendie. Ne pas la déverser dans le réseau des eaux usées.
Si cela est faisable d’un point de vue de la sécurité, déplacer de la zone de danger immédiat les conteneurs non endommagés.

RUBRIQUE 6 — Mesures a prendre en cas de dispersion accidentelle
6.1. Précautions individuelles, équipement de protection et procédures d'urgence
Pour les non-secouristes:

Porter les dispositifs de protection individuelle.
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Emmener les personnes en lieu sdr.
Consulter les mesures de protection exposées aux points 7 et 8.
Pour les secouristes:
Porter les dispositifs de protection individuelle.
6.2. Précautions pour la protection de I’environnement
Empécher la pénétration dans le sol/sous-sol. Empécher I"écoulement dans les eaux superficielles ou dans le réseau des eaux usées.
Retenir I'eau de lavage contaminée et I’éliminer.

En cas de fuite de gaz ou de pénétration dans les cours d’eau, le sol ou le systéme d’évacuation d’eau, informer les autorités
responsables.

Matériel adapté a la collecte : matériel absorbant, organique, sable.
6.3. Méthodes et matériel de confinement et de nettoyage
Matériel adapté a la collecte : matériel absorbant, organique, sable.
Laver a I'eau abondante.
6.4. Référence a d’autres rubriques
Voir également les paragraphes 8 et 13.

RUBRIQUE 7 — Manipulation et stockage
7.1. Précautions a prendre pour une manipulation sans danger
Eviter le contact avec la peau et les yeux, I'inhalation de vapeurs et brouillards.
Ne pas utiliser de conteneurs vides avant qu'ils n‘aient été nettoyés.
Avant les opérations de transfert, s’assurer que les conteneurs ne contiennent pas de matériaux incompatibles résiduels.
Voir également le paragraphe 8 pour les dispositifs de protection recommandés.
Conseils d'ordre général en matiére d’hygiéne du travail:
Les vétements contaminés doivent étre remplacés avant d’accéder aux zones de repas.
Ne pas manger et ne pas boire pendant le travail.
7.2. Conditions d’un stockage siir, y compris les éventuelles incompatibilités

Stocker a des températures inférieures a 20°C. Conserver a une distance éloignée de flammes libres et de sources de chaleur. Eviter
|'exposition directe au soleil.

Conserver a une distance éloignée de flammes libres, d'étincelles et de sources de chaleur. Eviter I'exposition directe au soleil.
Matiéres incompatibles:
Aucune en particulier.
Indication pour les locaux:
Locaux correctement aérés.
7.3. Utilisation(s) finale(s) particuliére(s)
Aucune utilisation particuliére
Solutions spécifiques pour le secteur industriel
Aucune utilisation particuliére

RUBRIQUE 8 — Controles de I'’exposition/protection individuelle
8.1. Parameétres de contrdle

Liste des composants contenus dans la formule avec une valeur PNEC

Benzotriazole

CAS: 95-14-7 Voie d’exposition: Eau douce; Limite PNEC: 0.0194 mg/I
Voie d’exposition: Eau marine; Limite PNEC: 0.0194 mg/I
Voie d’exposition: rejets intermittents (eau douce); Limite PNEC: 0.158 mg/I
Voie d’exposition: Sédiments d'eau douce; Limite PNEC: 0.2204 mg/kg
Voie d’exposition: Sédiments d'eau marine; Limite PNEC: 0.2204 mg/kg
Voie d’exposition: sol; Limite PNEC: 0.03 mg/kg

Voie d’exposition: Micro-organismes dans les traitements des eaux usées; Limite PNEC: 0.1 mg/|
Niveau dérivé sans effet. (DNEL)

Benzotriazole

CAS: 95-14-7 Voie d’exposition: Cutanée humaine; Fréquence d’exposition: Long terme, effets systémiques
Travailleur: 0.24 mg/kg/day; Consommateur: 0.12 mg/kg/day

Voie d’exposition: Inhalation humaine; Fréquence d’exposition: Long terme, effets systémiques
Travailleur: 4.2 mg/m3; Consommateur: 2.1 mg/m3

Voie d’exposition: Orale humaine; Fréquence d’exposition: Long terme, effets systémiques
Consommateur: 0.12 mg/kg/day
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Mesures techniques pour la prévention de I'exposition.

Benzotriazole
CAS: 95-14-7: 0

8.2. Controles de I’exposition
Protection des yeux:
Non requis pour une utilisation normale. Opérer quoi qu'il en soit selon les bonnes pratiques de travail.
Protection de la peau:
L'adoption de précautions spéciales n’est pas requise pour une utilisation normale.
Protection des mains:
Non requis pour une utilisation normale.
Protection respiratoire:

N.A.

Risques thermiques :
N.A.

Controles de I'exposition environnementale :
N.A.

Mesures d'hygiéne et techniques

RUBRIQUE 9 — Propriétés physiques et chimiques
9.1. Informations sur les propriétés physiques et chimiques essentielles
Etat physique: Liquide
Aspect et couleur: Aerosol brun clair
Odeur: caractéristique
pH: 7.0-8.0
Viscosité cinématique: N.A.
Point de fusion/point de congélation: N.A.
Point d’ébullition ou point initial d’ébullition et intervalle d’ébullition: N.A.
Point d’éclair: > 60°C
Limites inférieure et supérieure d’explosion: N.A.
Densité de vapeur relative: N.A.
Pression de vapeur: N.A.
Densité et/ou densité relative: 1.15 g/cm3
Hydrosolubilité: Soluble
Solubilité dans I'huile: N.A.
Coefficient de partage n-octanol/eau (valeur log): N.A.
Température d'auto-inflammation: N.A.
Température de décomposition: N.A.
Inflammabilité: N.A.
Composés Organiques Volatils - COV = N.A.
Caractéristiques des particules:
Taille des particules: N.A.
9.2. Autres informations
Pas autres informations importantes

RUBRIQUE 10 — Stabilité et réactivité
10.1. Réactivité
Stable en conditions normales
10.2. Stabilité chimique
Données non disponibles.
10.3. Possibilité de réactions dangereuses
Aucun.
10.4. Conditions a éviter
Stable dans des conditions normales.
10.5. Matieres incompatibles
Aucune en particulier.
10.6. Produits de décomposition dangereux
Aucun.

RUBRIQUE 11 — Informations toxicologiques
11.1. Informations sur les classes de danger telles que définies dans le réglement (CE) n° 1272/2008

Date 27/05/2024 Nom produit C3 FAST CLEANER Pagen. 4 de 9



Informations toxicologiques sur le produit :

Compte tenu des données disponibles, les criteres de classification

Compte tenu des données disponibles, les critéres de classification

a) toxicité aigué Non classé
remplis.
b) corrosion cutanée/irritation Non classé
cutanée
remplis.
c) lésions oculaires Non classé

graves/irritation oculaire

Compte tenu des données disponibles, les critéres de classification

remplis.

d) sensibilisation respiratoire ou Non classé

Compte tenu des données disponibles, les critéres de classification

Compte tenu des données disponibles, les critéres de classification

Compte tenu des données disponibles, les critéres de classification

cutanée
remplis.
e) mutagénicité sur les cellules Non classé
germinales
remplis.
f) cancérogénicité Non classé
remplis.
g) toxicité pour la reproduction Non classé

Compte tenu des données disponibles, les critéres de classification

remplis.

h) toxicité spécifique pour certains Non classé
organes cibles — exposition unique

Compte tenu des données disponibles, les critéres de classification

remplis.

i) toxicité spécifique pour certains Non classé
organes cibles — exposition
répétée

Compte tenu des données disponibles, les critéres de classification

remplis.

j) danger par aspiration Non classé

Compte tenu des données disponibles, les criteres de classification

remplis.

Informations toxicologiques sur les substances principales se trouvant dans le produit :

1,2-benzisothiazol-3(2H)-one; 1,2-benzisothiazolin-3-one

CAS: 2634-33-5 a) toxicité aigué ETA - Orale: 500 mg/kg pc

11.2. Informations sur les autres dangers
Propriétés perturbantes le systéme endocrinien:

N.A.

ne sont pas

ne sont pas

ne sont pas

ne sont pas

ne sont pas

ne sont pas

ne sont pas

ne sont pas

ne sont pas

ne sont pas

RUBRIQUE 12 — Informations écologiques
12.1. Toxicité

Utiliser le produit rationnellement en évitant de le disperser dans la nature.

Informations écotoxicologiques:
Liste des propriétés éco-toxicologiques du produit
Non classé pour les dangers pour I'environnement
Pas de donnée disponible pour le produit

Liste des composants écotoxicologiques

Benzotriazole
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CAS: 95-14-7 a) Toxicité aquatique aigué: LC50 Poissons Cyprinodon variegatus = 55 mg/L
a) Toxicité aquatique aigué: LC50 Poissons Danio rerio = 180 mg/L
a) Toxicité aquatique aigué: EC50 Daphnie Daphnia magna = 137 mg/L

a) Toxicité aquatique aigué: EC50 Algues Pseudokirchneriella subcapitata = 75 mg/L 72h
a) Toxicité aquatique aigué: EC50 Algues Pseudokirchneriella subcapitata = 29 mg/L 72h

1,2-benzisothiazol-3(2H)-one; 1,2-benzisothiazolin-3-one
CAS: 2634-33-5 a) Toxicité aquatique aigué: LC50 Poissons Oncorhynchus mykiss = 2.15 mg/L 96h
a) Toxicité aquatique aigué: EC50 Daphnie Daphnia magna = 2.9 mg/L 48h
a) Toxicité aquatique aigué: EC50 Algues Pseudokirchneriella subcapitata = 0.11 mg/L 72h
b) Toxicité aquatique chronique: NOEC Algues Pseudokirchneriella subcapitata = 0.0403 mg/L
12.2. Persistance et dégradabilité
Benzotriazole
CAS: 95-14-7 Pas rapidement dégradable
1,2-benzisothiazol-3(2H)-one; 1,2-benzisothiazolin-3-one
CAS: 2634-33-5 Rapidement dégradable

12.3. Potentiel de bioaccumulation

1,2-benzisothiazol-3(2H)-one; 1,2-benzisothiazolin-3-one
CAS: 2634-33-5 Test: Kow - Coefficient de partition; Valeur: = 0.700
Test: BCF- Facteur de bioconcentration; Valeur: = 6.620
12.4. Mobilité dans le sol
N.A.

12.5. Résultats des évaluations PBT et vPVvB

Aucune substance PBT, vPvB present en concentration >= 0.1%

12.6. Propriétés perturbant le systéme endocrinien
Benzotriazole

CAS: 95-14-7 Substance ayant des effets néfastes sur I’'environnement causés par les propriétés perturbant le
systéme endocrinien

12.7. Autres effets néfastes
N.A.

RUBRIQUE 13 — Considérations relatives a I'élimination
13.1. Méthodes de traitement des déchets
Récupérer si possible. Opérer en respectant les dispositions locales et nationales en vigueur.

RUBRIQUE 14 — Informations relatives au transport

14.1. Numéro ONU ou numéro d’identification
1950

14.2. Désignation officielle de transport de 'ONU
ADR-Nom d'expédition: AEROSOLS asphyxiants
IATA-Nom d'expédition: AEROSOLS, non-flammable
IMDG-Nom d'expédition: AEROSOLS

14.3. Classe(s) de danger pour le transport
ADR-Classe: 2

IATA-Classe: 2.2
IMDG-Classe: 2

14.4. Groupe d’emballage
ADR-Groupe d'emballage: -

IATA-Groupe d'emballage: -
IMDG-Groupe d'emballage: -

14.5. Dangers pour I'environnement
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Quantité d'ingrédients toxiques: 0.00

Quantité d'ingrédients hautement toxiques: 0.00

Polluant marin: Non

Polluant environnemental: Non

IMDG-EMS: F-D, S-U
14.6. Précautions particuliéres a prendre par I'utilisateur
Route et Rail (ADR-RID) :

Exempté d'ADR: No

ADR-Etiquette: 2.2

ADR - Numéro d'identification du danger : -

ADR-Dispositions particulieres: 190 327 344 625
ADR-Code de restriction en tunnel: 3 (E)
Air (IATA) :
IATA-Avion de passagers: 203
IATA-Avion CARGO: 203
IATA-Etiquette: 2.2
IATA-Danger subsidiaire: -

IATA-Erg: 2L
IATA-Dispositions particulieres: A98 A145 A167 A802
Mer (IMDG) :
IMDG-Arrimage et manutention: SW1 SW22
IMDG-Ségrégation: SG69
IMDG-Danger subsidiaire: See SP63
IMDG-Dispositions particuliéres: 63 190 277 327 344 381 959
14.7. Transport maritime en vrac conformément aux instruments de I’'OMI
N.A.

RUBRIQUE 15 — Informations relatives a la réglementation

15.1. Réglementations/législation particuliéres a la substance ou au mélange en matiére de sécurité, de santé et
d’environnement

Dir. 98/24/CE (Risques dérivant d’agents chimiques pendant le travail)
Dir. 2000/39/CE (Limites d'exposition professionnelle)
Reglement (CE) n° 1907/2006 (REACH)

Réglement (CE) n° 1272/2008 (CLP)

Reéglement (CE) n° 790/2009 (ATP 1 CLP) et (EU) n° 758/2013
Réglement (EU) n° 286/2011 (ATP 2 CLP)

Réglement (EU) n° 618/2012 (ATP 3 CLP)

Reglement (EU) n°® 487/2013 (ATP 4 CLP)

Reglement (EU) n® 944/2013 (ATP 5 CLP)

Reglement (EU) n°® 605/2014 (ATP 6 CLP)

Reéglement (EU) n° 2015/1221 (ATP 7 CLP)
Réglement (EU) n° 2016/918 (ATP 8 CLP)

Réglement (EU) n° 2016/1179 (ATP 9 CLP)
Reglement (EU) n® 2017/776 (ATP 10 CLP)
Reglement (EU) n° 2018/669 (ATP 11 CLP)
Reglement (EU) n°® 2018/1480 (ATP 13 CLP)
Reéglement (EU) n° 2019/521 (ATP 12 CLP)
Réglement (EU) n° 2020/217 (ATP 14 CLP)
Réglement (EU) n° 2020/1182 (ATP 15 CLP)
Reglement (EU) n° 2021/643 (ATP 16 CLP)
Reglement (EU) n° 2021/849 (ATP 17 CLP)
Réglement (EU) n°® 2022/692 (ATP 18 CLP)
Reglement (EU) n° 2020/878

Restrictions liées au produit ou aux substances contenues conformément a I’Annexe XVII de la Réglementation (CE) 1907/2006 (REACH) et
ses modifications successives:

Restrictions liées au produit: 3

Restrictions liées aux substances contenues: 75
Dispositions relatives aux directive EU 2012/18 (Seveso III):

Aucune

Reglement (UE) No 649/2012 (reglement PIC)
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Aucune substance listée

Classe allemande de danger pour l'eau.
Classe 3: tres polluant.
Substances SVHC:
Aucune substance SVHC present en concentration >= 0.1%

15.2. Evaluation de la sécurité chimique
Aucune évaluation de la sécurité chimique n'a été effectuée pour le mélange

RUBRIQUE 16 — Autres informations

Code Description
H229 Récipient sous pression: peut éclater sous l'effet de la chaleur.
H302 Nocif en cas d'ingestion.
H315 Provoque une irritation cutanée.
H317 Peut provoquer une allergie cutanée.
H318 Provoque de graves lésions des yeux.
H400 Trés toxique pour les organismes aquatiques.
H411 Toxique pour les organismes aquatiques, entraine des effets néfastes a long terme.
H412 Nocif pour les organismes aquatiques, entraine des effets néfastes a long terme.
Code Classe de danger et catégorie de Description
danger
2.3/3 Aerosols 3 Aérosol, Catégorie 3
3.1/4/Oral Acute Tox. 4 Toxicité aigué (par voie orale), Catégorie 4
3.2/2 Skin Irrit. 2 Irritation cutanée, Catégorie 2
3.3/1 Eye Dam. 1 Lésions oculaires graves, Catégorie 1
3.4.2/1 Skin Sens. 1 Sensibilisation cutanée, Catégorie 1
4.1/A1 Aquatic Acute 1 Danger aigu pour le milieu aquatique, Catégorie 1
4.1/C2 Aquatic Chronic 2 Danger chronique (a long terme) pour le milieu aquatique, Catégorie 2
4.1/C3 Aquatic Chronic 3 Danger chronique (a long terme) pour le milieu aquatique, Catégorie 3

Classification et procédure utilisées pour établir la classification des mélanges conformément au réglement (CE)
1272/2008 [CLP]:

Classification conformément au Méthode de classification
réglement (CE) n° 1272/2008
Aerosols 3, H229 D'apreés les données d'essais

Ce document a été préparé par une personne compétente qui a été formée de fagon appropriée.
Principales sources bibliographiques:

ECDIN - Réseau d'information et Informations chimiques sur I'environnement - Centre de recherche commun, Commission de la
Communauté Européenne

PROPRIETES DANGEREUSES DES MATERIAUX INDUSTRIELS DE SAX - Huitiéme Edition - Van Nostrand Reinold

Les informations contenues se basent sur nos connaissances a la date reportée ci-dessus. Elles se référent uniquement au produit indiqué et
ne constituent pas de garantie d'une qualité particuliére.

L'utilisateur doit s'assurer de la conformité et du caractére complet de ces informations par rapport a |'utilisation spécifique qu'il doit en faire.
Cette fiche annule et remplace toute édition précédente.
Légende des abréviations et acronymes utilisés dans la fiches de données de sécurité
ACGIH: Conférenceaméricaine des hygiénistes industriels gouvernementaux
ADR: Accord européen relatif au transport international des marchandises dangereuses par route.
AND: Accord européen relatif au transport International des marchandises dangereuses par voies de navigation intérieure
ATE: Estimation de la toxicité aigug, ETA
ATEmix: Estimation de la toxicité aigué (Mélanges)
BCF: Facteur de Concentration Biologique
BEI: Indice Biologique d'Exposition
BOD: Demande Biochimique en Oxygéne
CAS: Service des résumés analytiques de chimie (division de la Société Chimique Américaine).
CAV: Centre Anti-Poison
CE: Communauté Européenne
CLP: Classification, Etiquetage, Emballage.
CMR: Cancérigénes, Mutageénes et Reprotoxiques
COD: Demande Chimique en Oxygéne
COV: Composés Organiques volatils
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CSA: Evaluation de la Sécurité Chimique.

CSR: Rapport sur la Sécurité Chimique

DMEL: Dose Dérivée avec Effet Minimum

DNEL: Niveau dérivé sans effet.

DPD: Directive sur les Préparations Dangereuses

DSD: Directive sur les Substances Dangereuses

EC50: Concentrationa la moitié de I'efficacité maximale

ECHA: Agence européenne des produits chimiques

EINECS: Inventaire européen des substances chimiques commerciales existantes.
ES: Scénario d'Exposition

GefStoffVO: Ordonnance sur les substances dangereuses, Allemagne.

GHS: Systéme général harmonisé de classification et d'étiquetage des produits chimiques.
IARC: Centre international de recherche sur le cancer

IATA: Association internationale du transport aérien.

IATA-DGR: Réglementation pour le transport des marchandises dangereuses par I'"Association internationale du transport

aérien" (IATA).

IC50: concentration a la moitié de l'inhibition maximale

ICAO: Organisation de I'aviation civile internationale.

ICAO-TI: Instructions techniques par I'"Organisation de I'aviation civile internationale" (OACI).
IMDG: Code maritime international des marchandises dangereuses.

INCI: Nomenclature internationale des ingrédients cosmétiques.

IRCCS: Institut d'hospitalisation et de soins a caractére scientifique

KAFH: KAFH

KSt: Coefficient d'explosion.

LC50: Concentration |étale pour 50 pour cent de la population testée.

LD50: Dose létale pour 50 pour cent de la population testée.

LDLo: Dose Létale Faible

N.A.: Non Applicable

N/A: Non Applicable

N/D: Non défini / Pas disponible

NA: Non disponible

NIOSH: Institut National de la Santé et de la Sécurité professionnelle

NOAEL: Dose Sans Effet Nocif Observé

OSHA: Service de la Sécurité et de I'Hygiéne du Travail

PBT: Trés persistant, bioaccumulable et toxique

PGK: Instruction d'emballage

PNEC: Concentration prévue sans effets.

PSG: Passagers

RID: Réglement concernant le transport international ferroviaire des marchandises dangereuses.
STEL: Limite d'exposition a court terme.

STOT: Toxicité spécifique pour certains organes cibles.

TLV: Valeur de seuil limite.

TWATLV: Valeur de seuil limite pour une moyenne d'exposition pondérée de 8 heures pas jour. (Standard ACGIH)
VvPVvB: Trés persistant, Trés Bioaccumulable.

WGK: Classe allemande de danger pour l'eau.

Paragraphes modifiés de la révision précédente:

Date

- RUBRIQUE 1 — Identification de la substance/du mélange et de la société/de I’'entreprise
- RUBRIQUE 9 — Propriétés physiques et chimiques
- RUBRIQUE 14 — Informations relatives au transport
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Sigurnosno-tehnickog lista @ CALEFFI

C3 FAST CLEANER , :
Hydronic Solutions

Sigurnosno-tehnickog lista, datum: 24/05/2024 Opis version 3

ODJELJAK 1.: Identifikacija tvari/smjese i podaci o drustvu/poduzeéu
1.1. Identifikacijska oznaka proizvoda
Identifikacija preparata:
Trgovacko ime: C3 FAST CLEANER
UFI: YF10-JOET-900S-WD9Y
1.2. Utvrdene relevantne uporabe tvari ili smjese i uporabe koje se ne preporucuju
Professional
Preporucana upotreba: Dodatak sredstvu za ciséenje
Nepreporucljiva upotreba: Do not use for purposes different from those indicated.
1.3. Podaci o dobavljacu koji isporucuje sigurnosno-tehnicki list

Tvrtka: Caleffi S.p.A.
Hydronic Solutions Strada Regionale 229, 25
CAP 28010 - Fontaneto d'Agogna (NO) - Italy

Stru¢na osoba odgovorna za list s podacima o sigurnosti info@caleffi.com
1.4. Broj telefona za izvanredna stanja

Centar za kontrolu otrovanja (CKO)

+3851 2348 342 (24/7 - Croatian and English)

ODJELJAK 2.: Identifikacija opasnosti
2.1. Razvrstavanje tvari ili smjese
Uredba (EC) br. 1272/2008 (CLP)
Aerosols 3 Spremnik pod tlakom: moZe se rasprsnuti ako se grije.
Fizikalno-kemijski ucinci Stetni po ljudsko zdravlje i okolis:
Nema ostalih rizika
2.2. Elementi oznacivanja

Uredba (EC) br. 1272/2008 (CLP)

Piktogrami opasnosti i oznaka opasnosti

Upozorenje

Oznake upozorenja

H229 Spremnik pod tlakom: moze se rasprsnuti ako se grije.

Oznake obavijesti

P210 Cuvati odvojeno od topline, vruéih povrsina, iskri, otvorenih plamena i ostalih izvora paljenja. Ne pusiti.
P251 Ne busiti, niti paliti ¢ak niti nakon uporabe.

P410+P412 Zastititi od suncevog svjetla. Ne izlagati temperaturi visoj od 50 °C/122 °F.

Posebna osiguranja:

EUH208 Sadrzi 1,2-benzizotiazol-3(2H)-on; 1,2-benzizotiazolin-3-on. Moze izazvati alergijsku reakciju.

Konzervansi:
1,2-benzizotiazol-3(2H)-on; 1,2-benzizotiazolin-3-on
UFI: YF10-JOET-900S-WD9Y
Posebne odredbe prema Prilogu XVII REACH-a i naknadnih amandmana:
Niti jedan
2.3. Ostale opasnosti
PBT, vPvB ili drugi endokrini disruptori prisutni u koncentraciji > = 0,1 %:
Sastojak Ident. Broj. Koli¢ina Svojstva:
Benzotriazole CAS: 95-14-7 - EINECS: 202-394-1 >5-<7 % Endokrini disruptor prema
Uredbama 2017/2100 i 2018/605

Ostali rizici: Nema ostalih rizika

Datum  27/05/2024 Ime proizvoda C3 FAST CLEANER Stranica 1 od 9



ODJELJAK 3.: Sastav/informacije o sastojcima
3.1. Tvari
Ne primjenjuje se.
3.2. Smjese
Identifikacija preparata: C3 FAST CLEANER

Opasni sastojci u smislu CLP Uredbe koja se odnosi na razvrstavanje:

Kolic¢ina Naziv Ident. Broj. Klasifikacija Broj registriranih Svojstva:
slucajeva
>5-<7 % Benzotriazole CAS:95-14-7 Aquatic Chronic 3, H412 01-2119979079-20- Razarac
EC:202-394-1 XXXX endokrinog
sustava

>0.001-<0.01% 1,2-benzizotiazol-3(2H)-on; 1,2- CAS:2634-33-5 Acute Tox. 4, H302; Skin Irrit. 2, 01-2120761540-60-

benzizotiazolin-3-on EC:220-120-9 H315; Eye Dam. 1, H318; Skin XXXX
Index:613-088- Sens. 1, H317; Aquatic Acute 1,
00-6 H400; Aquatic Chronic 2, H411

Specifi¢ne grani¢ne vrijednosti
koncentracije:
C = 0.05%: Skin Sens. 1 H317

Procjena akutne toksi¢nosti:
ATE - Oralno: 500mg/kg t.m.

ODJELJAK 4.: Mjere prve pomoci
4.1. Opis mjera prve pomodi
U slucaju kontakta sa koZzom:
Isprati s puno vode i sapunom.
U slucaju kontakta sa oCima:
Odmah isprati vodom.
U slucaju gutanja:
Ne poticati povracanje, obratiti se lijeCniku i pokazati listi¢ o sigurnosti i oznaku kemijskog rizika.
U slucaju udisanja:
Izlozenu osobu treba iznijeti na svjezi zrak, drzati je na toplom, a ista mora mirovati.
4.2, Najvazniji simptomi i ucinci, akutni i odgodeni
Ne primjenjuje se.
4.3. Navod o potrebi za hitnom lije¢nickom pomoéi i posebnom obradom
Ne primjenjuje se.

ODJELJAK 5.: Mjere za suzbijanje pozara
5.1. Sredstva za gasenje
Prikladna sredstva za gasenje pozara:
Voda.
Ugljik dioksid (CO2).
Sredstva za gasenje pozara koja ne treba koristiti iz bezbijednosnih razloga:
Nijedna
5.2. Posebne opasnosti koje proizlaze iz tvari ili smjese
Ne udisati plinove koji nastanu uslijed eksplozije i sagorijevanja.
Sagorijevanjem se oslobadaju teski dimovi.
5.3. Savjeti za gasitelje pozara
Koristiti prikladne disSne aparate.
Posebno pokupiti zaprljanu vodu, koja je koriStena za gasenje pozara. Ne bacati ovu vodu u kanalizacionu mrezu.
Neostecene spremnike skloniti iz prostora neposredne opasnosti, ukoliko se to moze izvrsiti na bezbjedan nacin.

ODJELJAK 6.: Mjere kod slucajnog ispustanja
6.1. Osobne mjere opreza, zastitna oprema i postupci za izvanredna stanja
Za osobe koje se ne ubrajaju u interventno osoblje:
Koristiti sredstva za osobnu zastitu.
Ukloniti osobe na sigurno mjesto.
Konzultirati mjere zastite opisane u tockama 7. i 8.
Za interventno osoblje:
Koristiti sredstva za osobnu zastitu.
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6.2. Mjere zastite okolisa
Sprijeciti prodiranje u tlo/dublje slojeve zemlje. Sprijeciti ulivanje u povrsinske vode ili u kanalizacionu mrezu.
Zadrzati vodu kojom ste izvrsili pranje, pa je eliminirati.
U slucaju izlaska plina ili prodiranja u vodene tokove, tlo ili kanalizacionu mrezu, obavijestiti nadlezna tijela.
Prikladan materijal za sakupljanje tvari: upijajuci, organski materija, pijesak
6.3. Metode i materijal za sprecavanje sirenja i ¢is¢enje
Prikladan materijal za sakupljanje tvari: upijajuéi, organski materija, pijesak
Oprati sa dosta vode.
6.4. Uputa na druge odjeljke
Pogledati takoder i paragrafe 8. i 13.

ODJELJAK 7.: Rukovanje i skladistenje
7.1. Mjere opreza za sigurno rukovanje
Izbjegavati kontakt sa kozom i o¢ima, udisanje pare i magle.
Ne koristite prazne spremnike prije no sto ih odistite.
Prije prijenosa proizvoda, uvijeriti se da u spremnicima nema ostataka nekompatibilnih tvari.
Pogledati i paragraf 8. u svezi sa preporu¢anim napravama za zastitu.
Savjeti o opcoj higijeni na radnom mjestu:
Kontaminirana odjeca se smjesta mora zamijeniti prije ulaska u menze.
Ne konzumirati hranu i pi¢e na radnom mjestu.
7.2. Uvjeti sigurnog skladistenja, uzimajuéi u obzir moguce inkompatibilnosti

Skladiétiti na temperaturama ispod 20°C. Cuvati dalje od nezasti¢enog plamena i izvora topline. Izbjegavati izravno izlaganije
suncevoj svjetlosti.

Cuvati dalje od nezaéti¢enog plamena, iskrenja i izvora topline. Izbjegavati izravno izlaganje sunevoj svjetlosti.
Inkompatibilne tvari:
Nijedna osobito.
Upute za prostorije za skladistenje:
Adekvatno prozracene prostorije.
7.3. Posebna krajnja uporaba ili uporabe
Nema posebne upotrebe
Specifi¢ne otopine za industrijski sektor
Nema posebne upotrebe

ODJELJAK 8.: Nadzor nad izlozenos¢u/osobna zastita
8.1. Nadzorni parametri

Granicne vrijednosti izloZzenosti PNEC

Benzotriazole
CAS: 95-14-7 Putevi izlozenosti: Svjeza voda; PNEC Ograniciti: 0.0194 mg/|
Putevi izlozenosti: Morska voda; PNEC Ograniciti: 0.0194 mg/I
Putevi izlozenosti: Povremena ispustanja (slatka voda); PNEC Ograniciti: 0.158 mg/|
Putevi izlozenosti: Sedimenti svjeze vode; PNEC Ograniciti: 0.2204 mg/kg
Putevi izlozenosti: Sedimenti morske vode; PNEC Ograniciti: 0.2204 mg/kg
Putevi izlozenosti: Zemlja; PNEC Ograniciti: 0.03 mg/kg

Putevi izlozenosti: Mikroorganizmi u postrojenjima za obradu otpadnih voda; PNEC Ograniciti: 0.1 mg/I
Izvedena razina bez ucinka. (DNEL)

Benzotriazole
CAS: 95-14-7 Putevi izlozenosti: Human Dermal; Ulestalost izloZzenosti: Long Term, systemic effects
djelatnik: 0.24 mg/kg/day; Potrosac: 0.12 mg/kg/day

Putevi izlozenosti: Human Inhalation; Ucestalost izlozenosti: Long Term, systemic effects
djelatnik: 4.2 mg/m3; Potrosac: 2.1 mg/m3

Putevi izloZzenosti: Human Oral; Ucestalost izloZenosti: Long Term, systemic effects
Potrosac: 0.12 mg/kg/day

Tehnicke mjere za sprjecavanje izlaganja.
Benzotriazole

CAS: 95-14-7: 0

8.2. Nadzor nad izlozenoscu

Zastita ociju:
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Nije potrebno za uobiajenu upotrebu proizvoda. Postupiti, u svakom slucaju, prema dobroj radnoj praksi.
Zastita koze:

Za uobicajenu upotrebu proizvoda nije potrebna nikakva posebna mjera opreza.
Zastita za ruke:

Nije potrebno za uobiajenu upotrebu proizvoda.
Zastita pri disanju:

Ne primjenjuje se.
Toplinski rizici:

Ne primjenjuje se.
Kontrola izlaganja u okolisu:

Ne primjenjuje se.
Higijenske i tehnicke mjere

ODJELJAK 9.: Fizikalna i kemijska svojstva
9.1. Informacije o osnovnim fizikalnim i kemijskim svojstvima
Agregatno stanje: U te¢nom stanju
Izgled i boja : Aerosol svjetlosmede
Miris: svojstveno
pH: 7.0-8.0
Kinematicka viskoznost: Ne primjenjuje se.
Taliste/lediste: Ne primjenjuje se.
Vreliste ili poCetno vreliste i raspon temperatura vrenja: Ne primjenjuje se.
Plamiste: > 60°C
Donja i gornja granica eksplozivnosti: Ne primjenjuje se.
Relativna gustoca pare: Ne primjenjuje se.
Tlak pare: Ne primjenjuje se.
Gustoca i/ili relativna gustoéa: 1.15 g/cm3
Topljivost u vodi: Topivo
Topljivost u ulje: Ne primjenjuje se.
Koeficijent raspodjele n-oktanol/voda (logaritamska vrijednost): Ne primjenjuje se.
Temperatura samozapaljenja: Ne primjenjuje se.
Temperatura raspadanja: Ne primjenjuje se.
Zapaljivost: Ne primjenjuje se.
Hlapivi organski spoj - HOS = Ne primjenjuje se.
Svojstva cCestica:
Velicina Cestica: Ne primjenjuje se.
9.2. Ostale informacije
Nema drugih relevantnih informacija

ODJELJAK 10.: Stabilnost i reaktivhost
10.1. Reaktivnost
Stabilan u normalnim uvjetima
10.2. Kemijska stabilnost
Podaci nedostupni.
10.3. Moguénost opasnih reakcija
Nijedan.
10.4. Uvjeti koje treba izbjegavati
Stabilno u normalnim uvjetima.
10.5. Inkompatibilni materijali
Nijednu osobito.
10.6. Opasni proizvodi raspadanja
Nijedan.

ODJELJAK 11.: Toksikoloske informacije
11.1. Informacije o razredima opasnosti kako su definirani u Uredbi (EZ) br. 1272/2008
Podaci o toksi¢nosti proizvoda:

a) akutna toksi¢nost Nije kategorizirano

Na temelju dostupnih podataka kriteriji za razvrstavanje nisu ispunjeni.

b) kozno nagrizanje/nadrazivanje Nije kategorizirano

Na temelju dostupnih podataka kriteriji za razvrstavanje nisu ispunjeni.
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c) teSke oc¢ne ozljede/teSko o¢no  Nije kategorizirano
nadrazivanje

Na temelju dostupnih podataka kriteriji za razvrstavanje nisu ispunjeni.
d) izazivanje kozne ili disne Nije kategorizirano
preosjetljivosti
Na temelju dostupnih podataka kriteriji za razvrstavanje nisu ispunjeni.
e) mutagenost zametnih stanica  Nije kategorizirano
Na temelju dostupnih podataka kriteriji za razvrstavanje nisu ispunjeni.
f) kancerogenost Nije kategorizirano
Na temelju dostupnih podataka kriteriji za razvrstavanje nisu ispunjeni.
g) reproduktivna toksi¢nost Nije kategorizirano
Na temelju dostupnih podataka kriteriji za razvrstavanje nisu ispunjeni.
h) Specifi¢na toksi¢nost za ciljne  Nije kategorizirano
organe (STOT) jednokratno
izlaganje
Na temelju dostupnih podataka kriteriji za razvrstavanje nisu ispunjeni.
i) Specificna toksi¢nost za ciljne Nije kategorizirano
organe (STOT) opetovano
izlaganje
Na temelju dostupnih podataka kriteriji za razvrstavanje nisu ispunjeni.
j) opasnost u slucaju udisanja Nije kategorizirano
Na temelju dostupnih podataka kriteriji za razvrstavanje nisu ispunjeni.
Podaci o toksi¢nosti glavnih sastojaka u proizvodu:
1,2-benzizotiazol-3(2H)-on; 1,2-benzizotiazolin-3-on
CAS: 2634-33-5 a) akutna toksi¢nost ATE - Oralno: 500 mg/kg t.m.
11.2. Informacije o drugim opasnostima
Svojstva endokrine disrupcije:
N.A.
ODJELJAK 12.: Ekoloske informacije
12.1. Toksi¢nost
Primjeniti dobre radne postupke da se produkt ne oslobada u okolis.
Eko-Toksikoloske informacije:
Popis eko-toksikoloskih svojstava proizvoda
Nije razvrstan kao opasan za okoli$
Nema raspolozivih podataka za proizvod
Popis sastojaka sa eko-toksikoloskim svojstvima
Benzotriazole
CAS: 95-14-7 a) Akutna otrovnost na vodene organizme: LC50 Ribe Cyprinodon variegatus = 55 mg/L

a) Akutna otrovnost na vodene organizme: LC50 Ribe Danio rerio = 180 mg/L

a) Akutna otrovnost na vodene organizme: EC50 Daphnia Daphnia magna = 137 mg/L

a) Akutna otrovnost na vodene organizme: EC50 Algae Pseudokirchneriella subcapitata

a) Akutna otrovnost na vodene organizme: EC50 Algae Pseudokirchneriella subcapitata

1,2-benzizotiazol-3(2H)-on; 1,2-benzizotiazolin-3-on

75 mg/L 72h
29 mg/L 72h

CAS: 2634-33-5 a) Akutna otrovnost na vodene organizme: LC50 Ribe Oncorhynchus mykiss = 2.15 mg/L 96h

a) Akutna otrovnost na vodene organizme: EC50 Daphnia Daphnia magna = 2.9 mg/L 48h

a) Akutna otrovnost na vodene organizme: EC50 Algae Pseudokirchneriella subcapitata = 0.11 mg/L

72h

b) Hroni¢na otrovnost na vodene organizme: NOEC Algae Pseudokirchneriella subcapitata = 0.0403

mg/L

12.2. Postojanost i razgradivost

Benzotriazole
CAS: 95-14-7 Nije brzo-bioloski razgradiv
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1,2-benzizotiazol-3(2H)-on; 1,2-benzizotiazolin-3-on
CAS: 2634-33-5  Brzo-bioloski razgradiv

12.3. Bioakumulacijski potencijal

1,2-benzizotiazol-3(2H)-on; 1,2-benzizotiazolin-3-on
CAS: 2634-33-5 Test: Kow - Partition coefficient; Vrijednost: = 0.700
Test: BCF - Bioconcentrantion factor; Vrijednost: = 6.620
12.4. Pokretljivost u tlu
Ne primjenjuje se.

12.5. Rezultati procjene svojstava PBT i vPvB

Nema PBT-a, vPvB-a komponente prisutnih u koncentraciji > = 0,1 %.

12.6. Svojstva endokrine disrupcije
Benzotriazole
CAS: 95-14-7 Ova je tvar endokrini disruptor s negativnim ucincima na okolis

12.7. Ostali stetni uéinci
Ne primjenjuje se.

ODJELJAK 13.: Zbrinjavanje
13.1. Metode obrade otpada
Regenerirati ako je moguce. Pri tome se pridrzavati propisanih lokalnih i drzavnih propisa.

ODJELJAK 14.: Informacije o prijevozu

14.1. UN broj ili identifikacijski broj
1950

14.2. Ispravno otpremno ime prema UN-u
ADR-Naziv za otpremu: AEROSOLI, ugusujudi
IATA-Naziv za otpremu: AEROSOLS, non-flammable
IMDG-Naziv za otpremu: AEROSOLS

14.3. Razred(i) opasnosti pri prijevozu
ADR-Razred: 2

IATA-Razred: 2.2
IMDG-Razred: 2

14.4. Skupina pakiranja
ADR-Grupa pakiranja: -

IATA-Grupa pakiranja: -
IMDG-Grupa pakiranja: -

14.5. Opasnosti za okolis
Kolicina toksic¢nih sastojaka: 0.00
Kolicina iznimno toksi¢nih sastojaka: 0.00
Morski polutant: Ne
Zagadivaci okolisa: Ne
IMDG-EMS: F-D, S-U
14.6. Posebne mjere opreza za korisnika
Ceste i Zeljeznica (ADR-RID):
ADR oslobada: No
ADR-Oznacavanje: 2.2
ADR - Identifikacijski broj opasnosti: -

ADR-Posebne odredbe: 190 327 344 625

ADR ograni¢enja prijevoza u tunelu: 3 (E)
Zrak (IATA):

IATA-Putnicki zrakoplov: 203

IATA-Teretni zrakoplov: 203

IATA-Oznacavanje: 2.2
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IATA-Sporedni opasnosti: -

IATA-Erg: 2L
IATA-Posebne odredbe: A98 A145 A167 A802
More (IMDG):
IMDG-Skladistenje i rukovanje: SW1 SW22
IMDG-Segregacija: SG69
IMDG-Sporedni opasnosti See SP63
IMDG-Posebne odredbe: 63 190 277 327 344 381 959
14.7. Prijevoz morem u razlivenom stanju u skladu s instrumentima IMO-a
Ne primjenjuje se.

ODJELJAK 15.: Informacije o propisima

15.1. Propisi u podrucju sigurnosti, zdravlja i okoliSa/posebno zakonodavstvo za tvar ili smjesu
Direktiva 98/24/EC (Rizici koji nastaju od kemijskih agenasa na radu)
Direktiva 2000/39/EC (Granicna vrijednost profesionalne izloZzenosti)
Uredba (EC) br. 1907/2006 (REACH)

Uredba (EC) br. 1272/2008 (CLP)

Uredba (EC) br. 790/2009 (ATP 1 CLP) i (EZ) br. 758/2013

Uredba (EZ) br. 286/2011 (ATP 2 CLP)

Uredba (EZ) br. 618/2012 (ATP 3 CLP)

Uredba (EZ) br. 487/2013 (ATP 4 CLP)

Uredba (EZ) br. 944/2013 (ATP 5 CLP)

Uredba (EZ) br. 605/2014 (ATP 6 CLP)

Uredba (EZ) br. 2015/1221 (ATP 7 CLP)

Uredba (EZ) br. 2016/918 (ATP 8 CLP)

Uredba (EZ) br. 2016/1179 (ATP 9 CLP)

Uredba (EZ) br. 2017/776 (ATP 10 CLP)

Uredba (EZ) br. 2018/669 (ATP 11 CLP)

Uredba (EZ) br. 2018/1480 (ATP 13 CLP)

Uredba (EZ) br. 2019/521 (ATP 12 CLP)

Uredba (EZ) br. 2020/217 (ATP 14 CLP)

Uredba (EZ) br. 2020/1182 (ATP 15 CLP)

Uredba (EZ) br. 2021/643 (ATP 16 CLP)

Uredba (EZ) br. 2021/849 (ATP 17 CLP)

Uredba (EZ) br. 2022/692 (ATP 18 CLP)

Uredba (EZ) br. 2020/878

Ograni¢enja u vezi s produktom ili sadrzajnim tvarima u skladu s Prilogom XVII Uredbe (EZ-a) 1907/2006 (REACH) i naknadne izmjene:

Ogranicenja koja se odnose na proizvod: 3

Ogranicenja koja se odnose na sadrZane tvari: 75
Odredbe prema direktivi 2012/18/EU (Seveso III)

Niti jedan
Uredba (EU) br. 649/2012 (Uredba PIC)

Nijedna tvar nije navedena

Njemacka klasifikacija opasnosti za vodu.
Klasa 3: iznimno opasni.
SVHC tvari:
Nema SVHC-a komponente prisutnih u koncentraciji > = 0,1 %.

15.2. Procjena kemijske sigurnosti
Procjena kemijske sigurnosti nije provedena za smjesu.

ODJELJAK 16.: Ostale informacije

Sifra Opis

H229 Spremnik pod tlakom: mozZe se rasprsnuti ako se grije.
H302 Stetno ako se proguta.

H315 Nadrazuje kozu.

H317 Moze izazvati alergijsku reakciju na kozi.

H318 Uzrokuje teske ozljede oka.
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H400
H411
H412
Sifra
2.3/3
3.1/4/Oral
3.2/2
3.3/1
3.4.2/1
4.1/A1
4.1/C2

4.1/C3

Vrlo otrovno za vodeni okolis.
Otrovno za vodeni okolis s dugotrajnim ucincima.

Stetno za vodeni okoli§ s dugotrajnim ucincima.

Razred opasnosti i kategorija opasnosti Opis

Aerosols 3 Aerosol, kategorija 3

Acute Tox. 4 Akutna toksi¢nost (gutanje), kategorija 4

Skin Irrit. 2 Nadrazujuce za kozu, kategorija 2

Eye Dam. 1 TesSka ozljeda oka, kategorija 1

Skin Sens. 1 Izazivanje preosijetljivosti koze, kategorija 1

Aquatic Acute 1 Akutnu opasnost za organizme koji zive u vodi, kategorija 1
Agquatic Chronic 2 Kroni¢nu (dugoro¢nu) opasnost za organizme koji zive u vodi,

kategorija 2

Aquatic Chronic 3 Kroni¢nu (dugoroc¢nu) opasnost za organizme koji Zive u vodi,
kategorija 3

Razvrstavanje i postupak razvrstavanja za smjese sukladno Uredbi (EZ) br. 1272/2008 (CLP):

Razvrstavanje prema Uredbi (EZ) br. Postupak razvrstavanja
1272/2008

Aerosols 3, H229 Na temelju rezultata ispitivanja

Ovaj dokument izradila je tehnicki kompetentna osoba za SDS, te koja je prikladno za to osposobljena.
Glavni bibliografski izvori:
ECDIN - Informacijska mreza za ekoloske podatke za kemikalije - Zajednicki istraZivacki centar, Komisija Europskih zajednica
SAX's OPASNE OSOBINE INDUSTRIJSKIH TVARI- Osmo izdanje - Van Nostrand Reinold

Ovdje objavljne informacije se temelje na naSem znanju u vrijeme gore navedenog datuma. Odnose se samo na navedene proizvode i ne

predstavlja garanciju neke odredene kvalitete.
Obaveza je korisnika da utvrdi da je ova informacija cjelovita i da odgovara specifi¢noj upotrebi.
Ovaj MSDS ponistava i zamjenjuje sva predhodna izdanja.
Legenda kratica i akronima upotrebljenih u sigurnosno-tehnickom listu:
ACGIH: Americka konferencija vladinih specijalista za industrijsku higijenu
ADR: Europski sporazum o medunarodnom cestovnhom prijevozu opasnih tvari.
AND: Europski sporazum o medunarodnom prijevozu opasne robe po unutarnjim plovnim putovima
ATE: Procjena akutne toksi¢nosti
ATEmix: Procijenjena vrijednost akutne toksi¢nosti (Mjesavine)
BCF: Cimbenik biolo$ke koncentracije
BEI: Indeks bioloske izloZenosti
BOD: Biokemijska potreba kisika
CAS: CAS registarski broj (Ameri¢ko kemijsko drustvo)
CAV: Centar za otrove
CE: Europska zajednica
CLP: Razvrstavanje, oznacavanje, pakiranje.
CMR: Karcinogeno, Mutageno i Reprotoksi¢no
COD: Kemijska potreba kisika
COV: Hlapivi organski spoj
CSA: Procjena kemijske sigurnosti
CSR: Izvjesce o kemijskoj sigurnosti
DMEL: Izvedena minimalna razina ucinka
DNEL: Izvedena razina bez ucinka.
DPD: Direktiva o opasnim preparatima
DSD: Direktiva o opasnim tvarima
EC50: Pulu maksimalna efektivna koncentracija
ECHA: Europska agencija za kemijske proizvode
EINECS: Europski propis postojecih trgovackih kemijskih tvari.
ES: Scenario izlozenosti
GefStoffVO: Propis o opasnim tvarima, Njemacka.
GHS: Globalno harmonizirani sustav razvrstavanja i oznacavanja kemikalija
IARC: Medunarodna agencija za istraZivanja o karcinomu
IATA: Medunarodna udruga za zracni prijevoz.
IATA-DGR: Uredba o opasnim tvarima prema Medunarodnoj udruzi za zracni prijevoz (IATA).
IC50: Pulu maksimalna koncentracija inhibitora
ICAO: Organizacija medunarodnog civilnog zrakoplovstva.
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ICAO-TI: Tehnicke upute prema Organizaciji medunarodnog civilnog zrakoplovstva (ICAO).

IMDG: Medunarodni pomorski kodeks opasnog tereta.

INCI: Medunarodna nomenklatura kozmetickih sastojaka.

IRCCS: Scientific Institute for Research, Hospitalization and Health Care
KAFH: KAFH

KSt: Koeficijent eksplozije.

LC50: Smrtna koncentracija u 50% slucajeva ispitivane populacije.
LD50: Smrtna doza u 50% slucajeva ispitivane populacije.

LDLo: Niska smrtonosna doza

N.A.: Nije primjenjivo

N/A: Nije primjenjivo

N/D: Nije definirano/ Nije primjenjivo

NA: Nije dostupan

NIOSH: DrZavni institut za zastitu na radu

NOAEL: Razina bez uocenih stetnih ucinaka

OSHA: Upravljanje zastitom na radu

PBT: Persistentno, bioakumulativno i toksi¢no

PGK: Packaging Instruction

PNEC: Predvidena koncentracija bez ucinka.

PSG: Putnici

RID: Propis o medunarodnom prijevozu opasnih tvari zeljeznicom
STEL: Granica kratkotrajne izloZenosti.

STOT: Toksic¢nost za ciljani organ.

TLV: Grani¢na vrijednost praga.

TWATLV: Grani¢na vrijednost praga za vremenski ponderirani prosjek. (ACGIH standard)

VvPvB: Vrlo persistentno, vrlo bioakumulativho
WGK: Njemacka klasifikacija opasnosti za vodu.

Odlomci promijenjeni u odnosu na prethodnu reviziju:

Datum

- ODJELJAK 1.: Identifikacija tvari/smjese i podaci o drustvu/poduzecu
- ODJELJAK 9.: Fizikalna i kemijska svojstva
- ODJELJAK 14.: Informacije o prijevozu
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Biztonsagi adatlap. @ CALEFFI

C3 FAST CLEANER . .
Hydronic Solutions
-i biztonsagi adatlap. 24/05/2024 ellen6rzés 3

1. SZAKASZ: Az anyag/keverék és a vallalat/vallalkozas azonositasa
1.1. Termékazonosito
A készitmény azonositasa:
Kereskedelmi név: C3 FAST CLEANER
UFI: YF10-JOET-900S-WD9Y
1.2. Az anyag vagy keverék megfelel6 azonositott felhasznalasai, illetve ellenjavallt felhasznalasai
Professional
Javasolt felhasznalasi mod: Tisztitoszer adalék
Ellenjavalt felhasznalasi mdodok: Ne hasznalja a feltlintetett céloktdl eltérd célokra.
1.3. A biztonsagi adatlap szallitéjanak adatai

Szallito: Caleffi S.p.A.
Hydronic Solutions Strada Regionale 229, 25
CAP 28010 - Fontaneto d'Agogna (NO) - Italy

A biztonsagi adatlapért felels illetékes személy: info@caleffi.com

1.4. Siirgosségi telefonszam

Surg0Gsségi informacidszolgaltatdas mérgezés vagy annak gyanuja esetén:
+36 80 201 199 (0-24 déraban, dijmentesen hivhatd - csak Magyarorszagrol)
+36 1 476 6464 (0-24 éraban, normal dij ellenében hivhatd - kulféldrdl is)

2. SZAKASZ: A veszély azonositasa
2.1. Az anyag vagy keverék osztalyozasa

1272/2008/EK (CLP) szabalyozas
Aerosols 3 Az edényben tulnyomas uralkodik: hé hatdsara megrepedhet.

Az emberi egészségre és a kdrnyezetre karos fizikokémiai hatasok:
Egyéb veszélyek nincsenek
2.2. Cimkézési elemek

1272/2008/EK (CLP) szabalyozas

veszélyt jelz6 piktogramok és figyelmeztetés

Figyelem

Figyelmeztet6 mondatok

H229 Az edényben tulnyomas uralkodik: hé hatasara megrepedhet.

Ovintézkedésre vonatkozé mondatok

P210 HOGt6l, forrd fellletektdl, szikratdl, nyilt langtdl és mas gyujtéforrastdl tavol tartandd. Tilos a dohanyzas.
P251 Ne lyukassza ki vagy égesse el, még hasznalat utan sem.
P410+P412 Napfénytol védendd. Nem érheti 50 °C/122 °F hémérsékletet meghaladd hé.

Kiilonleges utasitasok:

EUH208 1,2-benzizotiazol-3(2H)-on; 1,2-benzizotiazolin-3-on-t tartalmaz. Allergias reakcidt valthat ki.

Tartositoszerek:
1,2-benzizotiazol-3(2H)-on; 1,2-benzizotiazolin-3-on
UFI: YF10-JOET-900S-WD9Y
Kiilonleges intézkedések a tobbszor modositott REACH rendelet XVII. mellékletének megfeleléen:
Semmi
2.3. Egyéb veszélyek

PBT, vPvB vagy endokrin karosité anyagok 0,1%-nal nagyobb koncentraciéban:

Osszetevd Azonosité szam Mennyiség Tulajdonsagok
Benzotriazole CAS: 95-14-7 - EINECS: 202-394-1 >5-<7 % Endokrin karositd anyag az (EU)

2017/2100 és (EU) 2018/605 sz.
rendelet szerint
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Egyéb veszélyek: Egyéb veszélyek nincsenek

3. SZAKASZ: Osszetétel /6sszetevékre vonatkozé informaciok
3.1. Anyagok
N.A.
3.2. Keverékek
A készitmény azonositdsa: C3 FAST CLEANER

A CLP rendelet és a vonatkozé osztalyozas értelmében veszélyesnek mindésiilé 6sszetevok:

Mennyiség Név Azonosito Osztalyozas Regisztracios szam Tulajdons
szam agok
>5-<7 % Benzotriazole CAS:95-14-7 Aquatic Chronic 3, H412 01-2119979079-20- Endokrin
EC:202-394-1 XXXX bomlaszto
>0.001-<0.01% 1,2-benzizotiazol-3(2H)-on; 1,2- CAS:2634-33-5 Acute Tox. 4, H302; Skin Irrit. 2, 01-2120761540-60-
benzizotiazolin-3-on EC:220-120-9 H315; Eye Dam. 1, H318; Skin XXXX
Index:613-088- Sens. 1, H317; Aquatic Acute 1,
00-6 H400; Aquatic Chronic 2, H411

Egyedi koncentracios
hatarértékek:
C = 0.05%: Skin Sens. 1 H317

ATE - Szajon at: 500mg/ttkg

4. SZAKASZ: ElsO0segély-nyujtasi intézkedések
4.1. Az elsosegély-nyujtasi intézkedések ismertetése
Borrel vald érintkezés esetén:
BG, szappanos vizzel kell lemosni.
Szemmel valé érintkezés esetén:
Azonnal mossa le vizzel.
Lenyelés esetén:
Hanytatni tilos: orvoshoz kell fordulni és meg kell mutatni az SDS-t és a cimkét.
Belélegzés esetén:
A sériiltet vigyik friss levegbre és tartsuk melegen, pihené helyzetben.
4.2, A legfontosabb - akut és késleltetett - tiinetek és hatasok
N.A.
4.3. A szilkséges azonnali orvosi ellatas és kiilonleges ellatas jelzése
N.A.

5. SZAKASZ: Tlizvédelmi intézkedések
5.1. Oltéanyag
Megfelel6 oltoeszkozok:
Viz.
Szén-dioxid (CO2).
Oltoeszkdzok, melyeket biztonsagi okokbdl nem szabad hasznalni:
Kilonoésebben egyik sem.
5.2. Az anyagbdl vagy a keverékbdl szarmazo kiilonleges veszélyek
Ne lélegezziik be a robbanas vagy égés soran kialakuld gazokat.
Az égés nehéz flistot termel.
5.3. Tuzoltéknak szél6 javaslat
Megfelel6 |égzbkésziléket hasznaljon!
Kulon gydjtse 6ssze az oltashoz hasznalt vizet. Ezt a vizet nem szabad a csatornakba onteni!
A nem karosodott tartalyokat helyezze a kozvetlen veszély zénajan kivilre, ha ez a mivelet biztonsdgosan kivitelezhetd.

6. SZAKASZ: Intézkedések véletlenszerii expozicional
6.1. Személyi ovintézkedések, egyéni védoeszk6zok és vészhelyzeti eljarasok
Nem siirgosségi ellaté személyzet esetében:
Hasznaljon egyéni védéfelszerelést.
A helyszinen tartézkodokat vezesse biztonsagos helyre.
Nézze at a 7. és 8. pontokban taldlhaté védelmi intézkedéseket.
A siirg6sségi ellatok esetében:
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Hasznaljon egyéni védbfelszerelést.
6.2. Kornyezetvédelmi ovintézkedések
Akadalyozza meg, hogy az anyag a féldre/féld alad jusson. Akadalyozza meg, hogy az anyag vizbe vagy csatornakba jusson.
Gylijtse 6ssze a mosashoz hasznalt szennyezett vizet és Uritse ki.
Ha gaz szabadul fel, vagy gaz jut a vizvezetékekbe, féldbe vagy csatornakba, értesitse a felel6s hatésagokat.
A gy(jtéshez medfelel6 anyagok: szivéhatasu anyag, szerves, homok
6.3. A teriileti elhatarolas és a szennyezésmentesités modszerei és anyagai
A gylijtéshez megfeleld anyagok: szivéhatasu anyag, szerves, homok
BG vizzel mossa meg.
6.4. Hivatkozas mas szakaszokra
Lasd a 8. és 13. pontokat is

7. SZAKASZ: Kezelés és tarolas
7.1. A biztonsagos kezelésre iranyulé ovintézkedések
Kerilje a bérrel és szemmel vald érintkezést, a g6zok, keverékek belélegzését.
Ne hasznaljon olyan Ures tartalyt, melynek tisztitdsa még nem tortént meg.
Atontés elStt gy6z3djon meg arrdl, hogy a tartalyokban nincsen maradék 6sszeférhetetlen anyag.
A javasolt védéfelszereléshez nézze at a 8. pontot.
Az altalanos munkahelyi higiéniara vonatkoz6 tanacsok:
Etkezdhelyiségekbe vald belépés elbtt le kell venni a szennyezett ruhazatot.
Munka koézben tilos az étkezés és az ivas!
7.2. A biztonsagos tarolas feltételei, az esetleges osszeférhetetlenséggel egyiitt
20 Ce° alatt kell tarolni. Nyilt [angtol és héforrastdl tavol kell tartani. Kerilni kell, hogy kézvetlen nap érje.
Nyilt 1angtol, szikratdl és héforrastol tavol kell tartani. Kerllni kell, hogy kézvetlen nap érje.
Osszeférhetetlen anyagok:
Kiléndsebben egyik sem.
A helyiségekre vonatkozo utasitasok:
A jol lezart taroldedényeket hlivos és szellés helyen, hoforrastdl tavol kell tarolni.
7.3. Meghatarozott végfelhasznalas (végfelhasznalasok)
Nincs sajatos felhasznalasi méd
Iparag faji megoldasok:
Nincs sajatos felhasznalasi maéd

8. SZAKASZ: Az expozicid ellen6rzése/egyéni védelem
8.1. Ellenérzési paraméterek

PNEC expozicios hatarértékek

Benzotriazole
CAS: 95-14-7 Expoziciés Gtvonal: Edesviz; PNEC Hatar: 0.0194 mg/I
Expozicids utvonal: Tengerviz; PNEC Hatar: 0.0194 mg/I
Expozicids Utvonal: Id6szakos kibocsatasok (édesviz); PNEC Hatar: 0.158 mg/I
Expoziciés Gtvonal: Edesvizi tiledék; PNEC Hatér: 0.2204 mg/kg
Expozicids Utvonal: Tengervizi liledék; PNEC Hatar: 0.2204 mg/kg
Expozicids Utvonal: Talaj; PNEC Hatar: 0.03 mg/kg
Expozicids utvonal: Mikroorganizmusok a szennyviztisztitdsban; PNEC Hatar: 0.1 mg/|

Szarmaztatott hatasmentes szint. (DNEL)

Benzotriazole

CAS: 95-14-7 Expozicids Utvonal: Human dermatolégiai; Expozicié gyakorisdg: Hosszu tavu, rendszeres hatasok
munkas: 0.24 mg/kg/day; Felhasznald: 0.12 mg/kg/day

Expozicids Utvonal: Human belélegzés; Expozicié gyakorisag: HosszU tavu, rendszeres hatasok
munkas: 4.2 mg/m3; Felhasznald: 2.1 mg/m3

Expozicids Utvonal: Human oralis; Expozicié gyakorisag: HosszU tavu, rendszeres hatasok
Felhasznald: 0.12 mg/kg/day

Miiszaki intézkedések az expozici6 megelozésére.

Benzotriazole
CAS: 95-14-7: 0

8.2. Az expozici6 ellendrzése
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A szem védelme:
Normalis hasznalat esetén nem sziikséges. Dolgozzon mindenesetre a megszokott gyakorlat szerint.
A bér védelme:
Normal hasznalat esetén nincs sziikség specialis dvintézkedések alkalmazasara.
A kéz védelme:
Normalis hasznalat esetén nem szlikséges.
Légzési dvintézkedések:
N.A.
Termikus veszélyek:
N.A.
Kornyezeti kitettségi ellenGrzés:
N.A.
M(szaki és higiéniai intézkedések

9. SZAKASZ: Fizikai és kémiai tulajdonsagok
9.1. Az alapveto fizikai és kémiai tulajdonsagokra vonatkozé6 informaciok
Halmazallapot: Folyékony
Jelleg és szin: Aerosol vildgosbarna
Szag: karakterisztikus
pH: 7.0-8.0
Kinematikus viszkozitas: N.A.
Olvadaspont/fagyaspont: N.A.
Forraspont vagy kezdé forraspont és forrasponttartomany: N.A.
Lobbanaspont: > 60°C
Fels6 és als6 robbanasi hatarértékek: N.A.
Relativ g6zs(irliség: N.A.
G6znyomas: N.A.
Slrlség és/vagy relativ slir(iség: 1.15 g/cm3
Vizben oldhatdsag: Oldhato
Oldhatéséag olajban: N.A.
N-oktanol/viz megoszlasi hanyados (log érték): N.A.
Ongyulladasi h6mérséklet: N.A.
Bomlasi hémérséklet: N.A.
Tlzveszélyesség: N.A.
Illékony Szerves Vegyiiletek - VOC = N.A.
Részecskejellemzik:
Részecskeméretet: N.A.
9.2. Egyéb informaciok
Nincs mas Iényeges informacid

10. SZAKASZ: Stabilitas és reakciokészség
10.1. Reakciokészség
Normal kérilmények kozott stabil
10.2. Kémiai stabilitas
Az adat nem all rendelkezésre.
10.3. A veszélyes reakciok lehetésége
Semmi.
10.4. Keriilendo6 koriilmények
Normal kértlmények k&zott stabil.
10.5. Nem Osszeférhet6 anyagok
Kilénésebben semmi.
10.6. Veszélyes bomlastermékek
Semmi.

11. SZAKASZ: Toxikolégiai informacidk
11.1. Az 1272/2008/EK rendeletben meghatarozott, veszélyességi osztalyokra vonatkozé informaciék
A termékkel kapcsolatos toxikolégiai informaciok:

a) akut toxicitas Nincs besorolva
A rendelkezésre all6 adatok alapjan az osztalyozas kritériumai nem teljestilnek.

b) bérkorrdzid/bdorirritacio Nincs besorolva
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c) sulyos
szemkarosodas/szemirritacio

d) légzGszervi vagy
bérszenzibilizacio

e) csirasejt-mutagenitas

f) rakkelté hatas

g) reprodukcids toxicitas

h) egyetlen expozicié utani
célszervi toxicitas (STOT)

i) ismétl6dé expozicid utani
célszervi toxicitas (STOT)

j) aspiracids veszély

A rendelkezésre all6 adatok alapjan

Nincs besorolva

A rendelkezésre all6 adatok alapjan

Nincs besorolva

A rendelkezésre allo adatok alapjan

Nincs besorolva

A rendelkezésre allo adatok alapjan

Nincs besorolva

A rendelkezésre allo adatok alapjan

Nincs besorolva

A rendelkezésre allo adatok alapjan

Nincs besorolva

A rendelkezésre all6 adatok alapjan

Nincs besorolva

A rendelkezésre all6 adatok alapjan

Nincs besorolva

A rendelkezésre all6 adatok alapjan az osztalyozas kritériumai

az osztalyozas kritériumai

az osztalyozas kritériumai

az osztalyozas kritériumai

az osztalyozas kritériumai

az osztalyozas kritériumai

az osztalyozas kritériumai

az osztalyozas kritériumai

az osztalyozas kritériumai

A termékben talalt legfontosabb anyagokkal kapcsolatos toxikolégiai informaciok:

1,2-benzizotiazol-3(2H)-on; 1,2-benzizotiazolin-3-on

CAS: 2634-33-5 a) akut toxicitas

ATE - Szajon at: 500 mg/ttkg

11.2. Egyéb veszélyekkel kapcsolatos informacio

Endokrin karosit6 tulajdonsagok:
N.A.

nem teljestlnek.

nem teljesilnek.

nem teljestilnek.

nem teljestilnek.

nem teljesiilnek.

nem teljesiilnek.

nem teljesilnek.

nem teljesilnek.

nem teljesilnek.

12. SZAKASZ: Okolégiai informaciék
12.1. Toxicitas

A medfelelé gyakorlati tapasztalatok alapjan kell alkalmazni és el kell kertilni, hogy a termék a kérnyezetet szennyezze.

Okotoxikoldgiai Informacid:

A termék okotoxikologiai tulajdonsagok listaja

Nincs kérnyezeti veszélyekre osztalyozva

A termékrél nem allnak rendelkezésre adatok

Okotoxikolégikai tulajdonsagokkal rendelkez6 alkotéelemek listaja

Benzotriazole

CAS: 95-14-7 a) Akut vizi toxicitas:
a) Akut vizi toxicitas:
a) Akut vizi toxicitas:
a) Akut vizi toxicitas:

a) Akut vizi toxicitas:

LC50 Hal Cyprinodon variegatus = 55 mg/L

LC50 Hal Danio rerio = 180 mg/L

EC50 Daphnia Daphnia magna = 137 mg/L

EC50 Alga Pseudokirchneriella subcapitata
EC50 Alga Pseudokirchneriella subcapitata

1,2-benzizotiazol-3(2H)-on; 1,2-benzizotiazolin-3-on
CAS: 2634-33-5 a) Akut vizi toxicitds: LC50 Hal Oncorhynchus mykiss = 2.15 mg/L 96h

a) Akut vizi toxicitds: EC50 Daphnia Daphnia magna = 2.9 mg/L 48h

a) Akut vizi toxicitds: EC50 Alga Pseudokirchneriella subcapitata = 0.11 mg/L 72h

75 mg/L 72h
29 mg/L 72h

b) Krénikus vizi toxicitds: NOEC Alga Pseudokirchneriella subcapitata = 0.0403 mg/L

12.2. Perzisztencia és lebonthatésag

Benzotriazole
CAS: 95-14-7 Nem gyorsan lebomld

1,2-benzizotiazol-3(2H)-on; 1,2-benzizotiazolin-3-on

CAS: 2634-33-5 Gyorsan lebomlo

12.3. Bioakkumulacios képesség
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1,2-benzizotiazol-3(2H)-on; 1,2-benzizotiazolin-3-on
CAS: 2634-33-5 Teszt: Kow - Megosztasi egyiitthatd; Erték : = 0.700
Teszt: BCF - Biokoncentracids tényezd; Erték : = 6.620
12.4. A talajban valé mobilitas
N.A.

12.5. A PBT- és a vPvB-értékelés eredményei

Nincs jelen PBT, vPvB anyag 0,1%-nal nagyobb koncentracioban.

12.6. Endokrin karosité tulajdonsagok
Benzotriazole

CAS: 95-14-7 Ez az anyag endokrin karosité anyag, amely karos hatassal van a kérnyezetre
12.7. Egyéb karos hatasok
N.A.

13. SZAKASZ: Artalmatlanitasi szempontok
13.1. Hulladékkezelési modszerek

Amennyiben lehetséges, vissza kell nyerni. Az érvényben levd helyi és orszagos rendelkezések értelmében kell eljarni.

14. SZAKASZ: Szallitasra vonatkozo informaciok

14.1. UN-szam vagy azonosité szam
1950

14.2. Az ENSZ szerinti megfelel§ szallitasi megnevezés
ADR-Szallitasi név: AEROSZOLOK, fojtd hatasu
IATA-Szallitasi név: AEROSOLS, non-flammable
IMDG-Szallitasi név: AEROSOLS

14.3. Szallitasi veszélyességi osztaly(ok)
ADR-Kozati: 2
IATA-Osztaly: 2.2
IMDG-Osztaly: 2

14.4. Csomagolasi csoport
ADR-Csomagolasi csoport: -

IATA-Csomagolasi csoport: -
IMDG-Csomagolasi csoport: -

14.5. Kornyezeti veszélyek
Toxikus 6sszetevék mennyisége: 0.00
Nagyon toxikus 0sszetevék: 0.00
Tengert szennyezd anyag: Nem
kérnyezetszennyezd: Nem
IMDG-EMS: F-D, S-U
14.6. A felhasznalét érinto kiilonleges ovintézkedések
Kozut és vasut (ADR-RID):
ADR mentes: No
ADR-Cimke: 2.2
ADR - Veszély azonositdé szam: -

ADR-K{l6nleges intézkedések: 190 327 344 625

ADR-Alagutra vonatkozdé korlatozas kédja: 3 (E)
Leveg6 (AITA)

IATA-Személyszallitd repllégép: 203

IATA-Aruszallité repulégép: 203

IATA-Cimke: 2.2

IATA-Masodlagos veszélyek: -

IATA-Erg: 2L
IATA-Kl6nleges intézkedések: A98 A145 A167 A802
Tenger (IMDG):
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IMDG-Tarolas és kezelés: SW1 SW22

IMDG-szegregacid: SG69

IMDG-Masodlagos veszélyek: See SP63

IMDG-KUul6nleges intézkedések: 63 190 277 327 344 381 959
14.7. Az IMO-szabalyok szerinti tengeri 6mlesztett szallitas

N.A.

15. SZAKASZ: Szabalyozassal kapcsolatos informacidk
15.1. Az adott anyaggal vagy keverékkel kapcsolatos biztonsagi, egészségiigyi és kdornyezetvédelmi eldirasok/jogszabalyok

98/24/EK iranyelv (A munkajuk soran vegyi anyagokkal kapcsolatos kockazatoknak kitett munkavallalok egészségének és biztonsaganak
védelme)

2000/39/EK irdnyelv (Munkahelyi expozicids hatarértékek)
1907/2006/EK (REACH) szabalyozas
1272/2008/EK (CLP) szabalyozas
790/2009/EK (ATP 1 CLP) szabalyozas és 758/2013/EU
286/2011/EU (ATP 2 CLP) szabélyozas
618/2012/EU (ATP 3 CLP) szabalyozas
487/2013/EU (ATP 4 CLP) szabalyozas
944/2013/EU (ATP 5 CLP) szabalyozas
605/2014/EU (ATP 6 CLP) szabalyozas
2015/1221/EU (ATP 7 CLP) szabalyozas
2016/918/EU (ATP 8 CLP) szabalyozas
2016/1179/EU (ATP 9 CLP) szabalyozés
2017/776/EU (ATP 10 CLP) szabalyozas
2018/669/EU (ATP 11 CLP) szabalyozas
2018/1480/EU (ATP 13 CLP) szabalyozas
2019/521 /EU (ATP 12 CLP) szabdlyozas
2020/217/EU (ATP 14 CLP) szabdlyozés
2020/1182/EU (ATP 15 CLP) szabalyozas
2021/643/EU (ATP 16 CLP) szabalyozas
2021/849/EU (ATP 17 CLP) szabalyozas
2022/692/EU (ATP 18 CLP) szabalyozas
2020/878/EU szabalyozas

Korlatozasok a tartalmazott termékkel vagy anyaggal kapcsolatban, a tobbszér mddositott 1907/2006 (EC) (REACH) rendelet XVII.
mellékletének megfelelGen:

A termékkel kapcsolatos megkotések: 3
A termékben talalhaté anyagokkal kapcsolatos megkétések: 75
A 2012/18/EK irdnyelvhez kot6dd rendelkezések (Seveso III):

Semmi

649/2012/EU Rendelet (PIC-rendelet)

Nincs felsorolt vegyi anyag

Vizveszélyeztetési osztaly.

3. osztaly: rendkivul veszélyes.
SVHC anyagok:

Nincs jelen SVHC anyag 0,1%-nal nagyobb koncentracidban.
15.2. Kémiai biztonsagi értékelés

Kémiai biztonsagi értékelést nem végeztek a keverékre.

16. SZAKASZ: Egyéb informacidk

Koéd Leiras

H229 Az edényben tulnyomas uralkodik: hé hatasara megrepedhet.
H302 Lenyelve artalmas.

H315 BOrirritald hatasu.

H317 Allergias bérreakciot valthat ki.

H318 Sulyos szemkarosodast okoz.

H400 Nagyon mérgez0 a vizi élévilagra.

H411 Mérgez0 a vizi élévilagra, hosszan tartd karosodast okoz.
H412 Artalmas a vizi éI6vilagra, hosszan tarté kdrosodést okoz.
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Kod Veszélyességi osztaly és veszélyességi Leiras

kategoéria
2.3/3 Aerosols 3 Aeroszolok, kategdria 3
3.1/4/Oral Acute Tox. 4 Akut toxicitas (szajon at), kategoria 4
3.2/2 Skin Irrit. 2 Bérirritacid, kategoria 2
3.3/1 Eye Dam. 1 Sulyos szemkarosodas, kategoéria 1
3.4.2/1 Skin Sens. 1 BG6rszenzibilizacid, kategoria 1
4.1/A1 Aquatic Acute 1 Akut vizi toxicitasi veszély, Kategoria 1
4.1/C2 Aquatic Chronic 2 Krdnikus (hosszl tavu) vizi toxicitasi veszély, Kategdria 2
4.1/C3 Aquatic Chronic 3 Krdnikus (hosszl tavu) vizi toxicitasi veszély, Kategdria 3

A keverékek tekintetében az 1272/2008/EK rendelet [CLP] szerinti osztalyozas és az osztalyozas szarmaztatasara
alkalmazott eljaras:

Az 1272/2008/EK rendelet szerinti Osztalyozasi eljaras
osztalyozas
Aerosols 3, H229 Vizsgalati adatok alapjan

Ezt a dokumentumot olyan szakember készitette, aki ezzel kapcsolatban megfelel6 képzést kaputt

F6bb bibliografiai forrasok:
ECDIN - Vegyi anyagok kornyezetvédelmi adat- és informacids haldozata - K6zos Kutatdkdzpont, az Eurdpai Koz6sségek Bizottsaga
SAX: AZ IPARI ANYAGOK VESZELYES TULAIJDONSAGAI - Nyolcadik kiadads - Van Nostrand Reinold

A kozzétett informaciok a fent jelzett idépontban rendelkezésiinkre alld ismeretekre alapulnak. Kizardlag a megjeldlt termékre vonatkoznak
és nem képeznek kiilonésebb minGségi garanciat.

A felhasznaldnak kotelessége megbizonyosodni ezen informacidk helyessége és teljessége feldl, az egyéni felhasznalasnak megfelelGen.
Ez az adatlap minden el6zetes adatlapot érvénytelenit és helyettesit.
Magyarazat a biztonsagi lapban hasznalt réviditésekhez és betliszavakhoz
ACGIH: Kormanyzati Iparhigiénikusok Konferencidja
ADR: Veszélyes Aruk Nemzetkozi Kézuti Szallitasardl szold Eurdpai Megallapodas.
AND: Eurdpai megallapodas a veszélyes aruk nemzetkozi belvizi szallitas
ATE: Becsult akut toxicitasi érték
BCF: Bioldgiai koncentracios tényezé
BEI: Bioldgiai expozicids mutatd
BOD: Biokémiai oxigénigény
CAS: Kémiai Nyilvantartd Szolgalat (az Amerikai Kémiai Tarsasag részlege).
CAV: Méreg kdzpont
CE: Eurdpai Koz6sség
CLP: Osztalyozas, Cimkézés, Csomagolas.
CMR: Karciogén, mutagén és reprotoxikus
COD: Kémiai oxigénigény
COV: Illékony szerves 6sszetevo
CSA: Kémiai Biztonsagi Ertékelés
CSR: Kémiai Biztonsagi Jelentés
DMEL: Szarmaztatott minimalis hatast okozd szint
DNEL: Szarmaztatott hatdsmentes szint.
DPD: Veszélyes készitményekrdl sz6l6 iranyelv
DSD: Veszélyes anyagokrol szél6 iranyelv
EC50: A maximalis hatas felét biztosité koncentracid
ECHA: Eurdpai Vegyianyag Ugynékség
EINECS: Létez6 Kereskedelmi Vegyi Anyagok Eurdpai Jegyzéke.
ES: Expozicids forgatokonyv
GefStoffVO: Veszélyes Anyagok Német Szabdlyzata.
GHS: Vegyi Anyagok Osztdlyozasanak és Cimkézésének Egyetemes Harmonizalt Rendszere.
IARC: Nemzetkdzi Rakkutaté Ugyndkség
IATA: Nemzetkozi Légiszallitasi Szbvetség.
IATA-DGR: Nemzetkozi Légiszallitasi Szévetség - Veszélyes Anyagok ElGirasai.
IC50: 50%-0s gatld hatast okozd koncentracio
ICAO: Nemzetkdzi Polgari Replilési Szervezet.
ICAO-TI: Nemzetkozi Polgari Replilési Szervezet M(iszaki Utasitasa.
IMDG: Veszélyes Aruk Nemzetkozi Tengerészeti Kodexe.
INCI: A Kozmetikai Osszetev6k Nemzetkdzi Nevezéktana.
IRCCS: Kutatasi és Egészségigyi Tudomanyos Intézet
KAFH: KAFH

Datum  27/05/2024 Termék Név C3 FAST CLEANER oldal. 8 / 9



KSt: Robbanasi egyttthatd.

LC50: Kozepes halalos koncentracio

LD50: Kozepes haldlos ddzis

LDLo: Alacsony letalis dozis

N.A.: Nem alkalmazhato

N/A: Nem alkalmazhat6

N/D: Nincs meghatarozva/Nem elérhetd

NA: Nem elérheté

NIOSH: Munkahelyi Biztonsag és Egészség Nemzeti Intézete
NOAEL: Mellékhatasok szintje nem volt megfigyelhet6

OSHA: Eurépai Munkahelyi Biztonsagi és Egészségvédelmi Ugyndkség
PBT: Tartos, bioakkumulativ és toxikus

PGK: Csomagolason talalhaté utasitas

PNEC: Becsllt Hatasmentes Koncentracio

PSG: Utasok

RID: Veszélyes Aruk Nemzetkdzi VasUti Fuvarozasardl szolé Szabalyzat
STEL: Révid Tavl Expozicids Erték

STOT: Célszervi Toxicitas.

TLV: Kuszobérték.

TWATLV: Kiiszobérték - id6vel sulyozott atlag. (ACGIH Standard).
vPvB: Nagyon tartés. Nagyon bioakkumulativ.

WGK: Vizveszélyeztetési osztaly.

Az el6z6 kiadas modositott bekezdései:

Datum

- 1. SZAKASZ: Az anyag/keverék és a vallalat/vallalkozas azonositasa
- 9. SZAKASZ: Fizikai és kémiai tulajdonsagok
- 14. SZAKASZ: Szallitasra vonatkozd informaciok
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Safety Data Sheet @ CALEFFI

C3 FAST CLEANER . .
Hydronic Solutions
Safety Data Sheet dated 24/05/2024 version 3

SECTION 1: Identification of the substance/mixture and of the company/undertaking
1.1. Product identifier
Mixture identification:
Trade name: C3 FAST CLEANER
UFI: YF10-JOET-900S-WD9Y
1.2. Relevant identified uses of the substance or mixture and uses advised against
Professional
Recommended use: Cleaning agent additive
Uses advised against: Do not use for purposes different from those indicated.
1.3. Details of the supplier of the safety data sheet

Company: Caleffi S.p.A.
Hydronic Solutions Strada Regionale 229, 25
CAP 28010 - Fontaneto d'Agogna (NO) - Italy

Competent person responsible for the safety data sheet: info@caleffi.com
1.4. Emergency telephone number

National Poisons Information Centre Beaumont Hospital

+353 1 809 2566 (Healthcare professionals-24/7)

+353 1 809 2166 (public, 8am - 10pm, 7/7)

SECTION 2: Hazards identification
2.1. Classification of the substance or mixture

Regulation (EC) n. 1272/2008 (CLP)
Aerosols 3 Pressurized container: may burst if heated.

Adverse physicochemical, human health and environmental effects:
No other hazards
2.2. Label elements

Regulation (EC) No 1272/2008 (CLP):

Hazard pictograms and Signal Word

Warning

Hazard statements

H229 Pressurized container: may burst if heated.

Precautionary statements

P210 Keep away from heat, hot surfaces, sparks, open flames and other ignition sources. No smoking.
P251 Do not pierce or burn, even after use.
P410+P412 Protect from sunlight. Do not expose to temperatures exceeding 50 °C/122°F.

Special Provisions:

EUH208 Contains 1,2-benzisothiazol-3(2H)-one; 1,2-benzisothiazolin-3-one. May produce an allergic reaction.

Preservatives:
1,2-benzisothiazol-3(2H)-one; 1,2-benzisothiazolin-3-one
UFI: YF10-JOET-900S-WD9Y
Special provisions according to Annex XVII of REACH and subsequent amendments:
None.
2.3. Other hazards

PBT, vPvB or endocrine disruptor substances present in concentration >= 0,1%:

Component Ident. Numb. Quantity Material Properties

Benzotriazole CAS: 95-14-7 - EINECS: 202-394-1 >5-<7 % Endocrine disruptor according to
regulation 2017/2100 and
2018/605
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Other Hazards: No other hazards

SECTION 3: Composition/information on ingredients
3.1. Substances
N.A.
3.2. Mixtures
Mixture identification: C3 FAST CLEANER

Hazardous components within the meaning of the CLP regulation and related classification:

Qty Name Ident. Numb. Classification
>5-<7 % Benzotriazole CAS:95-14-7 Aquatic Chronic 3, H412
EC:202-394-1
>0.001-<0.01% 1,2-benzisothiazol-3(2H)-one; 1,2- CAS:2634-33-5 Acute Tox. 4, H302; Skin Irrit. 2,
benzisothiazolin-3-one EC:220-120-9 H315; Eye Dam. 1, H318; Skin
Index:613-088- Sens. 1, H317; Aquatic Acute 1,
00-6 H400; Aquatic Chronic 2, H411

Specific Concentration Limits:
C = 0.05%: Skin Sens. 1 H317

Acute Toxicity Estimate:
ATE - Oral: 500mg/kg bw

Registration
Number
01-2119979079-20-
XXXX

01-2120761540-60-
XXXX

Material
Properties
Endocrine
disruptor

SECTION 4: First aid measures
4.1. Description of first aid measures
In case of skin contact:
Wash with plenty of water and soap.
In case of eyes contact:
Wash immediately with water.
In case of Ingestion:
Do not induce vomiting, get medical attention showing the SDS and label hazardous.
In case of Inhalation:
Remove casualty to fresh air and keep warm and at rest.
4.2. Most important symptoms and effects, both acute and delayed
N.A.
4.3. Indication of any immediate medical attention and special treatment needed
N.A.

SECTION 5: Firefighting measures

5.1. Extinguishing media

Suitable extinguishing media:
Water.
Carbon dioxide (CO2).

Extinguishing media which must not be used for safety reasons:
None in particular.

5.2. Special hazards arising from the substance or mixture
Do not inhale explosion and combustion gases.
Burning produces heavy smoke.

5.3. Advice for firefighters
Use suitable breathing apparatus .

Collect contaminated fire extinguishing water separately. This must not be discharged into drains.

Move undamaged containers from immediate hazard area if it can be done safely.

SECTION 6: Accidental release measures
6.1. Personal precautions, protective equipment and emergency procedures
For non emergency personnel:
Wear personal protection equipment.
Remove persons to safety.
See protective measures under point 7 and 8.
For emergency responders:
Wear personal protection equipment.
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6.2. Environmental precautions
Do not allow to enter into soil/subsoil. Do not allow to enter into surface water or drains.
Retain contaminated washing water and dispose it.
In case of gas escape or of entry into waterways, soil or drains, inform the responsible authorities.
Suitable material for taking up: absorbing material, organic, sand
6.3. Methods and material for containment and cleaning up
Suitable material for taking up: absorbing material, organic, sand
Wash with plenty of water.
6.4. Reference to other sections
See also section 8 and 13

SECTION 7: Handling and storage
7.1. Precautions for safe handling
Avoid contact with skin and eyes, inhaltion of vapours and mists.
Don't use empty container before they have been cleaned.
Before making transfer operations, assure that there aren't any incompatible material residuals in the containers.
See also section 8 for recommended protective equipment.
Advice on general occupational hygiene:
Contamined clothing should be changed before entering eating areas.
Do not eat or drink while working.
7.2. Conditions for safe storage, including any incompatibilities
Store at below 20 °C. Keep away from unguarded flame and heat sources. Avoid direct exposure to sunlight.
Keep away from unguarded flame, sparks, and heat sources. Avoid direct exposure to sunlight.
Incompatible materials:
None in particular.
Instructions as regards storage premises:
Adequately ventilated premises.
7.3. Specific end use(s)
None in particular
Industrial sector specific solutions:
None in particular

SECTION 8: Exposure controls/personal protection
8.1. Control parameters

Predicted No Effect Concentration (PNEC) values

Benzotriazole

CAS: 95-14-7 Exposure Route: Fresh Water; PNEC Limit: 0.0194 mg/I|
Exposure Route: Marine water; PNEC Limit: 0.0194 mg/I
Exposure Route: Intermittent releases (fresh water); PNEC Limit: 0.158 mg/I
Exposure Route: Freshwater sediments; PNEC Limit: 0.2204 mg/kg
Exposure Route: Marine water sediments; PNEC Limit: 0.2204 mg/kg
Exposure Route: Soil; PNEC Limit: 0.03 mg/kg

Exposure Route: Microorganisms in sewage treatments; PNEC Limit: 0.1 mg/I
Derived No Effect Level (DNEL) values

Benzotriazole
CAS: 95-14-7 Exposure Route: Human Dermal; Exposure Frequency: Long Term, systemic effects
Worker: 0.24 mg/kg/day; Consumer: 0.12 mg/kg/day

Exposure Route: Human Inhalation; Exposure Frequency: Long Term, systemic effects
Worker: 4.2 mg/m3; Consumer: 2.1 mg/m3

Exposure Route: Human Oral; Exposure Frequency: Long Term, systemic effects
Consumer: 0.12 mg/kg/day

Technical measures to prevent exposure

Benzotriazole
CAS: 95-14-7: 0

8.2. Exposure controls
Eye protection:
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Not needed for normal use. Anyway, operate according good working practices.

Protection for skin:
No special precaution must be adopted for normal use.
Protection for hands:
Not needed for normal use.
Respiratory protection:
N.A.
Thermal Hazards:
N.A.
Environmental exposure controls:
N.A.
Hygienic and Technical measures

SECTION 9: Physical and chemical properties
9.1. Information on basic physical and chemical properties
Physical state: Liquid
Appearance and colour: Aerosol light brown
Odour: characteristic
pH: 7.0-8.0
Kinematic viscosity: N.A.
Melting point/freezing point: N.A.
Boiling point or initial boiling point and boiling range: N.A.
Flash point: > 60°C
Lower and upper explosion limit: N.A.
Relative vapour density: N.A.
Vapour pressure: N.A.
Density and/or relative density: 1.15 g/cm3
Solubility in water: Soluble
Solubility in oil: N.A.
Partition coefficient n-octanol/water (log value): N.A.
Auto-ignition temperature: N.A.
Decomposition temperature: N.A.
Flammability: N.A.
Volatile Organic compounds - VOCs = N.A.
Particle characteristics:
Particle size: N.A.
9.2. Other information
No other relevant information

SECTION 10: Stability and reactivity
10.1. Reactivity
Stable under normal conditions
10.2. Chemical stability
Data not available.
10.3. Possibility of hazardous reactions
None.
10.4. Conditions to avoid
Stable under normal conditions.
10.5. Incompatible materials
None in particular.
10.6. Hazardous decomposition products
None.

SECTION 11: Toxicological information

11.1. Information on hazard classes as defined in Regulation (EC) No 1272/2008

Toxicological Information of the Preparation
a) acute toxicity Not classified

Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met

b) skin corrosion/irritation Not classified

Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met
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c) serious eye damage/irritation Not classified

Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met
d) respiratory or skin sensitisation Not classified

Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met
e) germ cell mutagenicity Not classified

Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met
f) carcinogenicity Not classified

Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met
g) reproductive toxicity Not classified

Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met
h) STOT-single exposure Not classified

Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met
i) STOT-repeated exposure Not classified

Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met
j) aspiration hazard Not classified

Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met

Toxicological information on main components of the mixture:

1,2-benzisothiazol-3(2H)-one; 1,2-benzisothiazolin-3-one

CAS: 2634-33-5 a) acute toxicity ATE - Oral: 500 mg/kg bw
11.2. Information on other hazards

Endocrine disrupting properties:

N.A.

SECTION 12: Ecological information
12.1. Toxicity
Adopt good working practices, so that the product is not released into the environment.
Eco-Toxicological Information:
List of Eco-Toxicological properties of the product

Not classified for environmental hazards.
No data available for the product

List of Eco-Toxicological properties of the components

Benzotriazole

CAS: 95-14-7 a) Aquatic acute toxicity: LC50 Fish Cyprinodon variegatus = 55 mg/L
a) Aquatic acute toxicity: LC50 Fish Danio rerio = 180 mg/L
a) Aquatic acute toxicity: EC50 Daphnia Daphnia magna = 137 mg/L

a) Aquatic acute toxicity: EC50 Algae Pseudokirchneriella subcapitata = 75 mg/L 72h

a) Aquatic acute toxicity: EC50 Algae Pseudokirchneriella subcapitata = 29 mg/L 72h
1,2-benzisothiazol-3(2H)-one; 1,2-benzisothiazolin-3-one
CAS: 2634-33-5 a) Aquatic acute toxicity: LC50 Fish Oncorhynchus mykiss = 2.15 mg/L 96h
a) Aquatic acute toxicity: EC50 Daphnia Daphnia magna = 2.9 mg/L 48h
a) Aquatic acute toxicity: EC50 Algae Pseudokirchneriella subcapitata = 0.11 mg/L 72h
b) Aquatic chronic toxicity: NOEC Algae Pseudokirchneriella subcapitata = 0.0403 mg/L
12.2, Persistence and degradability
Benzotriazole
CAS: 95-14-7 Non-readily biodegradable
1,2-benzisothiazol-3(2H)-one; 1,2-benzisothiazolin-3-one
CAS: 2634-33-5 Readily biodegradable

12.3. Bioaccumulative potential

1,2-benzisothiazol-3(2H)-one; 1,2-benzisothiazolin-3-one

CAS: 2634-33-5 Test: Kow - Partition coefficient; Value: = 0.700
Test: BCF - Bioconcentrantion factor; Value: = 6.620

12.4. Mobility in soil
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N.A.

12.5. Results of PBT and vPvB assessment

No PBT or vPvB substances present in concentration >= 0.1%

12.6 Endocrine disrupting properties
Benzotriazole

CAS: 95-14-7 This substance is an endocrine disruptor with adverse effects on environment
12.7 Other adverse effects
N.A.

SECTION 13: Disposal considerations
13.1. Waste treatment methods
Recover if possible. In so doing, comply with the local and national regulations currently in force.

SECTION 14: Transport information

14.1. UN number or ID number
1950

14.2. UN proper shipping name
ADR-Shipping Name: AEROSOLS, asphyxiant
IATA-Shipping Name: AEROSOLS, non-flammable
IMDG-Shipping Name: AEROSOLS

14.3. Transport hazard class(es)
ADR-Class: 2

IATA-Class: 2.2
IMDG-Class: 2

14.4. Packing group
ADR-Packing Group: -

IATA-Packing group: -
IMDG-Packing group: -

14.5. Environmental hazards
Toxic ingredients quantity: 0.00
Very toxic ingredients quantity: 0.00
Marine pollutant: No
Environmental Pollutant: No
IMDG-EMS: F-D, S-U

14.6. Special precautions for user

Road and Rail (ADR-RID):
ADR exempt: No
ADR-Label: 2.2
ADR - Hazard identification number: -

ADR-Special Provisions: 190 327 344 625

ADR-Transport category (Tunnel restriction code): 3 (E)
Air (IATA):

IATA-Passenger Aircraft: 203

IATA-Cargo Aircraft: 203

IATA-Label: 2.2

IATA-Subsidiary hazards: -

IATA-Erg: 2L

IATA-Special Provisions: A98 A145 A167 A802
Sea (IMDG):

IMDG-Stowage and handling: SW1 SW22

IMDG-Segregation: SG69

IMDG-Subsidiary hazards: See SP63

IMDG-Special Provisions: 63 190 277 327 344 381 959
14.7. Maritime transport in bulk according to IMO instruments
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N.A.

SECTION 15: Regulatory information

15.1. Safety, health and environmental regulations/legislation specific for the substance or mixture

Dir. 98/24/EC (Risks related to chemical agents at work)
Dir. 2000/39/EC (Occupational exposure limit values)
Regulation (EC) n. 1907/2006 (REACH)

Regulation (EC) n. 1272/2008 (CLP)

Regulation (EC) n. 790/2009 (ATP 1 CLP) and (EU) n. 758/2013
Regulation (EU) n. 286/2011 (ATP 2 CLP)

Regulation (EU) n. 618/2012 (ATP 3 CLP)

Regulation (EU) n. 487/2013 (ATP 4 CLP)

Regulation (EU) n. 944/2013 (ATP 5 CLP)

Regulation (EU) n. 605/2014 (ATP 6 CLP)

Regulation (EU) n. 2015/1221 (ATP 7 CLP)
Regulation (EU) n. 2016/918 (ATP 8 CLP)

Regulation (EU) n. 2016/1179 (ATP 9 CLP)
Regulation (EU) n. 2017/776 (ATP 10 CLP)
Regulation (EU) n. 2018/669 (ATP 11 CLP)
Regulation (EU) n. 2018/1480 (ATP 13 CLP)
Regulation (EU) n. 2019/521 (ATP 12 CLP)
Regulation (EU) n. 2020/217 (ATP 14 CLP)
Regulation (EU) n. 2020/1182 (ATP 15 CLP)
Regulation (EU) n. 2021/643 (ATP 16 CLP)
Regulation (EU) n. 2021/849 (ATP 17 CLP)
Regulation (EU) n. 2022/692 (ATP 18 CLP)
Regulation (EU) n. 2020/878

Restrictions related to the product or the substances contained according to Annex XVII Regulation (EC) 1907/2006 (REACH) and

subsequent modifications:
Restrictions related to the product: 3

Restrictions related to the substances contained: 75
Provisions related to directive EU 2012/18 (Seveso III):

None

Regulation (EU) No 649/2012 (PIC regulation)

No substances listed
German Water Hazard Class.
Class 3: extremely hazardous.
SVHC Substances:
No SVHC substances present in concentration >= 0.1%
15.2. Chemical safety assessment
No Chemical Safety Assessment has been carried out for the mixture.

SECTION 16: Other information

Code Description

H229 Pressurized container: may burst if heated.

H302 Harmful if swallowed.

H315 Causes skin irritation.

H317 May cause an allergic skin reaction.

H318 Causes serious eye damage.

H400 Very toxic to aquatic life.

H411 Toxic to aquatic life with long lasting effects.

H412 Harmful to aquatic life with long lasting effects.

Code Hazard class and hazard category Description

2.3/3 Aerosols 3 Aerosol, Category 3

3.1/4/Oral Acute Tox. 4 Acute toxicity (oral), Category 4

3.2/2 Skin Irrit. 2 Skin irritation, Category 2
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3.3/1 Eye Dam. 1 Serious eye damage, Category 1

3.4.2/1 Skin Sens. 1 Skin Sensitisation, Category 1

4.1/A1 Aquatic Acute 1 Acute aquatic hazard, category 1

4.1/C2 Aquatic Chronic 2 Chronic (long term) aquatic hazard, category 2
4.1/C3 Aquatic Chronic 3 Chronic (long term) aquatic hazard, category 3

Classification and procedure used to derive the classification for mixtures according to Regulation (EC) 1272/2008
[CLP]:

Classification according to Regulation Classification procedure

(EC) Nr. 1272/2008

Aerosols 3, H229 On basis of test data

This document was prepared by a competent person who has received appropriate training.
Main bibliographic sources:

ECDIN - Environmental Chemicals Data and Information Network - Joint Research Centre, Commission of the European
Communities

SAX's DANGEROUS PROPERTIES OF INDUSTRIAL MATERIALS - Eight Edition - Van Nostrand Reinold

The information contained herein is based on our state of knowledge at the above-specified date. It refers solely to the product indicated and
constitutes no guarantee of particular quality.

It is the duty of the user to ensure that this information is appropriate and complete with respect to the specific use intended.
This MSDS cancels and replaces any preceding release.
Legend to abbreviations and acronyms used in the safety data sheet:
ACGIH: American Conference of Governmental Industrial Hygienists
ADR: European Agreement concerning the International Carriage of Dangerous Goods by Road.
AND: European Agreement concerning the International Carriage of Dangerous Goods by Inland Waterways
ATE: Acute Toxicity Estimate
ATEmix: Acute toxicity Estimate (Mixtures)
BCF: Biological Concentration Factor
BEI: Biological Exposure Index
BOD: Biochemical Oxygen Demand
CAS: Chemical Abstracts Service (division of the American Chemical Society).
CAV: Poison Center
CE: European Community
CLP: Classification, Labeling, Packaging.
CMR: Carcinogenic, Mutagenic and Reprotoxic
COD: Chemical Oxygen Demand
COV: Volatile Organic Compound
CSA: Chemical Safety Assessment
CSR: Chemical Safety Report
DMEL: Derived Minimal Effect Level
DNEL: Derived No Effect Level.
DPD: Dangerous Preparations Directive
DSD: Dangerous Substances Directive
EC50: Half Maximal Effective Concentration
ECHA: European Chemicals Agency
EINECS: European Inventory of Existing Commercial Chemical Substances.
ES: Exposure Scenario
GefStoffVO: Ordinance on Hazardous Substances, Germany.
GHS: Globally Harmonized System of Classification and Labeling of Chemicals.
IARC: International Agency for Research on Cancer
IATA: International Air Transport Association.
IATA-DGR: Dangerous Goods Regulation by the "International Air Transport Association" (IATA).
IC50: half maximal inhibitory concentration
ICAOQ: International Civil Aviation Organization.
ICAO-TI: Technical Instructions by the "International Civil Aviation Organization" (ICAO).
IMDG: International Maritime Code for Dangerous Goods.
INCI: International Nomenclature of Cosmetic Ingredients.
IRCCS: Scientific Institute for Research, Hospitalization and Health Care
KAFH: KAFH
KSt: Explosion coefficient.
LC50: Lethal concentration, for 50 percent of test population.
LD50: Lethal dose, for 50 percent of test population.
LDLo: Leathal Dose Low
N.A.: Not Applicable
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N/A: Not Applicable

N/D: Not defined/ Not available

NA: Not available

NIOSH: National Institute for Occupational Safety and Health
NOAEL: No Observed Adverse Effect Level

OSHA: Occupational Safety and Health Administration

PBT: Persistent, Bioaccumulative and Toxic

PGK: Packaging Instruction

PNEC: Predicted No Effect Concentration.

PSG: Passengers

RID: Regulation Concerning the International Transport of Dangerous Goods by Rail.
STEL: Short Term Exposure limit.

STOT: Specific Target Organ Toxicity.

TLV: Threshold Limiting Value.

TWATLV: Threshold Limit Value for the Time Weighted Average 8 hour day. (ACGIH Standard).

vPVB: Very Persistent, Very Bioaccumulative.
WGK: German Water Hazard Class.

Paragraphs modified from the previous revision:

Date

- SECTION 1: Identification of the substance/mixture and of the company/undertaking
- SECTION 9: Physical and chemical properties
- SECTION 14: Transport information
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Saugos duomeny lapas @ CALEFFI

C3 FAST CLEANER . .
Hydronic Solutions
Saugos duomeny lapo data 24/05/2024 patikrinimas 3

1 SKIRSNIS. Medziagos arba misinio ir bendrovés arba jmonés identifikavimas
1.1. Produkto identifikatorius
Misinio pavadinimas:
Prekinis pavadinimas: C3 FAST CLEANER
UFI: YF10-JOET-900S-WD9Y
1.2. Medziagos ar misinio nustatyti naudojimo biidai ir nerekomenduojami naudojimo bidai
Professional
Rekomenduojamas naudojimo budas: Valymo priemonés priedas
Nerekomenduojami naudojimo bidai: Nenaudokite kitiems tikslams nei nurodyta.
1.3. Saugos duomeny lapo teikéjo duomenys

Tiekéjas: Caleffi S.p.A.
Hydronic Solutions Strada Regionale 229, 25
CAP 28010 - Fontaneto d'Agogna (NO) - Italy

Uz saugos duomeny lapg atsakingas kompetentingas asmuo: info@caleffi.com
1.4. Pagalbos telefono numeris

Apsinuodijimui skirta informacija

+370 (5) 2362052 (0-24)

2 SKIRSNIS. Galimi pavojai
2.1. Medziagos ar misinio klasifikavimas

Reglamentas (EB) Nr. 1272/2008 (dél cheminiy medziagy ir misiniy klasifikavimo, Zenklinimo ir pakavimo)
Aerosols 3 Sleginé talpykla. Kaitinama gali sprogti.

Fizinis ir cheminis, aplinkai bei Zmoniy sveikatai jtakos turintis neigiamas poveikis:
Kity pavojy néra.
2.2. Zenklinimo elementai

Reglamentas (EB) Nr. 1272/2008 (dél cheminiy medziagy ir misiniy klasifikavimo, Zenklinimo ir pakavimo)

Pavojaus piktogramos ir signalinis Zodis

Atsargiai

Pavojingumo frazés

H229 Slégine talpykla. Kaitinama gali sprogti.

Atsargumo frazeés

P210 Laikyti atokiau nuo Silumos Saltiniy, karsty pavirsiy, ziezirby, atviros liepsnos arba kity degimo Saltiniy.
Nerukyti.

P251 Nepradurti ir nedeginti net panaudoto.

P410+P412 Saugoti nuo saulés Sviesos. Nelaikyti aukstesnéje kaip 50 °C/122 °F temperatiiroje.

Specialios salygos:
EUH208 Sudétyje yra 1,2-benzizotiazol-3(2H)-onas; 1,2-benzizotiazolin-3-onas. Gali sukelti alergine reakcijq.

Konservanty:
1,2-benzizotiazol-3(2H)-onas; 1,2-benzizotiazolin-3-onas
UFI: YF10-JOET-900S-WD9Y
Specialios nuostatos pagal REACH XVII priedq ir tolesnes pataisas:
Néra
2.3. Kiti pavojai

PBT, vPvB ir endokrinine sistema ardancios medziagos aptinkamos, kai koncentracija >= 0,1 %:

Sudedamoji Ident. Nr. Kiekis Savybés:
dalis
Benzotriazole CAS: 95-14-7 - EINECS: 202-394-1 =25-<7 % Endokrinine sistema ardanti

medziaga pagal reglamentus
2017/2100 ir 2018/605
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Kiti pavojai: Kity pavojy néra.

3 SKIRSNIS. Sudeétis arba informacija apie sudedamasias dalis
3.1. Medziagos
Néra duomeny
3.2. Misiniai
Misinio pavadinimas: C3 FAST CLEANER

Pavojingos sudedamosios dalys, numatytos CLP reglamente ir atitinkamoje klasifikacijoje:

Kiekis Pavadinimas Ident. Nr. Klasifikacija Registracijos Savybés:
numeris
>25-<7 % Benzotriazole CAS:95-14-7 Aquatic Chronic 3, H412 01-2119979079-20- Endokrino
EC:202-394-1 XXXX naikintojas
>0.001-<0.01% 1,2-benzizotiazol-3(2H)-onas; 1,2- CAS:2634-33-5 Acute Tox. 4, H302; Skin Irrit. 2, 01-2120761540-60-
benzizotiazolin-3-onas EC:220-120-9 H315; Eye Dam. 1, H318; Skin XXXX
Index:613-088- Sens. 1, H317; Aquatic Acute 1,
00-6 H400; Aquatic Chronic 2, H411

Konkrecios koncentracijos ribos:
C = 0.05%: Skin Sens. 1 H317

Apskaiciuotas Gmus toksiSskumas:
ATE - Burnos: 500mg/kg k. m.

4 SKIRSNIS. Pirmosios pagalbos priemonés
4.1. Pirmosios pagalbos priemoniy aprasymas
Patekus ant odos:
Nuplauti dideliu kiekiu vandens su muilu.
Patekus | akis:
Nedelsiant plauti vandeniu.
Nurijus:
Neskatinti vémimo, kreiptis | gydytoja, parodyti SDL ir etikete su pavojais.
Ikvépus:
ISnesti nukentéjusijji | gryna ora; laikyti Siltai ir leisti jam ramiai pailséti.
4.2. Svarbiausi simptomai ir poveikis (imus ir uZdelstas)
Néra duomeny
4.3. Nurodymas apie bet kokios neatidéliotinos medicinos pagalbos ir specialaus gydymo reikalinguma
Néra duomeny,

5 SKIRSNIS. Priesgaisrinés priemonés
5.1. Gesinimo priemonés
Tinkamos gaisro gesinimo priemonés:
Vanduo.
Anglies dioksidas (C0O2).
Gesinimo priemones, kuriy saugos sumetimais naudoti negalima:
Ypatingy nurodymy néra.
5.2. Specialiis medziagos ar misinio keliami pavojai
Nejkvépti sprogimo ir degimo dujy.
Degimas sukelia tirStus dimus.
5.3. Patarimai gaisrininkams
Naudoti tinkama kvépavimo aparata.
Gaisro gesinimo vandenj surinkti atskirai. Jis neturi bati iSleidZziamas | kanalizacija.
Perkelti nepazeistas talpyklas is$ tiesioginio pavojaus teritorijos, jei tai jmanoma saugiai atlikti.

6 SKIRSNIS. Avarijy likvidavimo priemonés
6.1. Asmens atsargumo priemonés, apsaugos priemonés ir skubios pagalbos procediiros
Neteikiantiems pagalbos darbuotojams:
Dévéti asmenines apsaugos priemones.
Kitus asmenis nugabenti | saugiq vieta.
Zr.7ir8 punkte nurodytas apsaugos priemones.
Pagalbos teikéjams:
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Dévéti asmenines apsaugos priemones.
6.2. Ekologinés atsargumo priemonés
Neleisti medziagai patekti | dirvozemj / podirvj. Neleisti medziagai paklitti | vandens telkinius ar kanalizacijas.
Surinkti ir pasalinti uzterstas nuoplovas.
Informuoti atsakingas institucijas, jei jvykty dujy nutekéjimas ar juy patekty | vandens telkinius, dirvozemj ar podirvi.
Tinkamos sugeriancios medziagos: jgeriancios medziagos, organinés medZziagos, smélis.
6.3. Izoliavimo ir valymo procediros bei priemonés
Tinkamos sugeriancios medziagos: jgeriancios medziagos, organinés medziagos, smélis.
Plauti dideliu kiekiu vandens.
6.4. Nuoroda i kitus skirsnius
Taip pat zr. 8 ir 13 skirsnius.

7 SKIRSNIS. Tvarkymas ir sandéliavimas
7.1. Su saugiu tvarkymu susijusios atsargumo priemonés
Vengti salycCio su oda ir akimis, nejkvépti gary ir riiko pavidalo medZiagos.
Nenaudoti tusciy talpykly, kol jos néra iSvalytos.
Pries atliekant perkélimo operacijas, patikrinti, ar talpyklose néra jokiy nesuderinamy medziagy likuciu.
Taip pat zr. 8 skirsnj apie rekomenduojamas apsaugos priemones.
Patarimai dél bendros darbo higienos:
Pries einant | valgymo vietas, suteptus drabuzius reikia pakeisti.
Darbo metu nevalgyti ir negerti.
7.2. Saugaus sandéliavimo salygos, jskaitant visus nesuderinamumus

Laikyti zemesnéje nei 20 °C temperatiroje. Laikyti atokiau nuo atviros ugnies ir karscio Saltiniy. Vengti tiesioginio saulés spinduliy,
poveikio.

Laikyti atokiau nuo atviros ugnies, ZieZirby ir karSio Saltiniy. Vengti tiesioginio saulés spinduliy poveikio.
Nesuderinamos medZiagos:
Ypatingy nurodymy néra.
Nurodymai dél patalpy:
Tinkamai védinamos patalpos.
7.3. Konkretus galutinio naudojimo budas (-ai)
Neéra ypatingy nurodymy
Konkretls sprendimai industrijos sektoriui:
Néra ypatingy nurodymy

8 SKIRSNIS. Poveikio kontrolé / asmens apsauga
8.1. Kontrolés parametrai

PNEC poveikio ribinés vertés

Benzotriazole

CAS: 95-14-7 Ekspozicijos bldas: Gélas vanduo; PNEC Riba: 0.0194 mg/I
Ekspozicijos budas: Jiros vanduo; PNEC Riba: 0.0194 mg/I
Ekspozicijos bldas: Protarpiniai iSleidimai (Gélas vanduo); PNEC Riba: 0.158 mg/I|
Ekspozicijos budas: Gélo vandens nuoseédos; PNEC Riba: 0.2204 mg/kg
Ekspozicijos budas: Juros vandens nuosedos; PNEC Riba: 0.2204 mg/kg
Ekspozicijos bldas: Dirvozemis; PNEC Riba: 0.03 mg/kg

Ekspozicijos budas: Mikroorganizmai valomuose nutekamuosiuose vandenyse; PNEC Riba: 0.1 mg/I
ISvestiné ribiné poveikio nesukelianti verté (DNEL).

Benzotriazole
CAS: 95-14-7 Ekspozicijos blidas: Zmogui per oda; Ekspozicijos daznis: Ilgalaikis, sisteminis poveikis
darbuotojas: 0.24 mg/kg/day; Naudotojas: 0.12 mg/kg/day

Ekspozicijos budas: Zmogui ikvepiant; Ekspozicijos daznis: Ilgalaikis, sisteminis poveikis
darbuotojas: 4.2 mg/m3; Naudotojas: 2.1 mg/m3

Ekspozicijos blidas: Zmogui per burna; Ekspozicijos daznis: Ilgalaikis, sisteminis poveikis
Naudotojas: 0.12 mg/kg/day

Techninés apsaugos nuo poveikio priemonés.

Benzotriazole

CAS: 95-14-7: 0

8.2. Poveikio kontrolés priemonés
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Akiy apsauga:
Nereikalingas jprastam naudojimui. Visada remtis gera darbo praktika.
Odos apsauga:
Naudojant jprastomis salygomis nereikia imtis jokiy specialiy atsargumo priemoniy.
Ranky apsauga:
Nereikalingas jprastam naudojimui.
Kvépavimo taky apsauga:
Néra duomeny
Silumos pavojus:
Néra duomeny,
Poveikio aplinkai kontrolé:
Néra duomeny
Higienos ir techninés priemonés

9 SKIRSNIS. Fizikinés ir cheminés savybés
9.1. Informacija apie pagrindines fizikines ir chemines savybes
Fiziné blsena: Skystis
ISvaizda ir spalva: Aerosol rusvas
Kvapas: budingas
pH: 7.0-8.0
Kinematiné klampa: Néra duomeny
Lydymosi ir stingimo temperatura: Néra duomeny
Virimo temperatiira arba pradiné virimo temperatira ir virimo temperatiros intervalas: Néra duomeny
Plilipsnio temperatura: > 60°C
Virsutiné ir apatiné sprogumo ribos: Néra duomeny
Santykinis gary tankis: Néra duomeny
Gary sléegis: Néra duomeny
Tankis ir (arba) santykinis tankis: 1.15 g/cm3
Tirpumas vandenyje: Tirpi
Tirpumas naftoje: Néra duomeny
Pasiskirstymo koeficientas n-oktanolis / vanduo (logaritminé verte): Néra duomeny,
Savaiminio uzsidegimo temperatiira: Néra duomeny,
Skilimo temperatiira: Néra duomeny
Degumas: Nera duomeny
Lakieji organiniai junginiai - LOJ = Néra duomeny
Daleliy savybés:
Daleliy dydis: Néra duomeny
9.2, Kita informacija
Daugiau svarbios informacijos néra

10 SKIRSNIS. Stabilumas ir reaktyvumas
10.1. Reaktyvumas

Normaliomis sglygomis yra stabilus.
10.2. Cheminis stabilumas

Néra duomenuy.
10.3. Pavojingy reakcijy galimybeé

Néra.
10.4. Vengtinos salygos

Stabilus normaliomis salygomis.
10.5. Nesuderinamos medziagos

Néra ypatingy nurodymuy.
10.6. Pavojingi skilimo produktai

Néra.

11 SKIRSNIS. Toksikologiné informacija
11.1. Informacija apie pavojy klases, kaip apibrézta Reglamente (EB) Nr. 1272/2008
Toksikologiné informacija apie produkta:
a) Umus toksiskumas Neklasifikuota
Remiantis turimais duomenimis neatitinka klasifikavimo kriterijy.

b) odos ésdinimas ir (arba) Neklasifikuota
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dirginimas

c) didelis kenksmingumas akims ir

(arba) akiy dirginimas

d) kvépavimo taky arba odos
jautrinimas

e) mutageninis poveikis lytinéms
lgsteléms

f) kancerogeniskumas

g) toksiskumas reprodukcijai

h) STOT (vienkartinis poveikis)

i) STOT (kartotinis poveikis)

j) aspiracijos pavojus

Remiantis turimais duomenimis
Neklasifikuota

Remiantis turimais duomenimis
Neklasifikuota

Remiantis turimais duomenimis

Neklasifikuota

Remiantis turimais duomenimis
Neklasifikuota
Remiantis turimais duomenimis
Neklasifikuota
Remiantis turimais duomenimis
Neklasifikuota
Remiantis turimais duomenimis
Neklasifikuota
Remiantis turimais duomenimis
Neklasifikuota

Remiantis turimais duomenimis

neatitinka klasifikavimo kriterijy.

neatitinka klasifikavimo kriterijy.

neatitinka klasifikavimo kriterijy.

neatitinka klasifikavimo kriterijy.

neatitinka klasifikavimo kriterijy.

neatitinka klasifikavimo kriterijy.

neatitinka klasifikavimo kriterijy.

neatitinka klasifikavimo kriterijy.

neatitinka klasifikavimo kriterijy.

Toksikologiné informacija apie pagrindines produkta sudarancias chemines medziagas:

1,2-benzizotiazol-3(2H)-onas; 1,2-benzizotiazolin-3-onas
ATE - Burnos: 500 mg/kg k. m.

CAS: 2634-33-5

a) Gmus toksiskumas

11.2. Informacija apie kitus pavojus
Endokrininés sistemos ardomosios savybés:

N.A.

12 SKIRSNIS. Ekologiné informacija

12.1. ToksiSskumas

Naudoti laikantis tinkamos darbo praktikos, saugojant produktg nuo patekimo | aplinka.
Ekotoksikologiné informacija:

Ekologinio toksiSkumo savybiy produkto sarasas

Nekelia pavojaus aplinkai

Apie produktg néra duomeny.

Sudedamuyjy daliy su ekotoksikologinémis savybémis sarasas

Benzotriazole
CAS: 95-14-7

1,2-benzizotiazol-3(2H)-onas; 1,2-benzizotiazolin-3-onas

CAS: 2634-33-5

a) Umus vandens toksi§kumas:
a) Umus vandens toksi§kumas:
a) Umus vandens toksi§kumas:
a) Umus vandens toksi§kumas:

a) Umus vandens toksi§kumas:

LC50 Zuvis Cyprinodon variegatus = 55 mg/L
LC50 Zuvis Danio rerio = 180 mg/L

EC50 Dafnijos Daphnia magna = 137 mg/L
EC50 Dumbliai Pseudokirchneriella subcapitata = 75 mg/L 72h
EC50 Dumbliai Pseudokirchneriella subcapitata = 29 mg/L 72h

a) Umus vandens toksiékumas: LC50 Zuvis Oncorhynchus mykiss = 2.15 mg/L 96h

a) Umus vandens toksiskumas: EC50 Dafnijos Daphnia magna = 2.9 mg/L 48h

a) Umus vandens toksiskumas: EC50 Dumbliai Pseudokirchneriella subcapitata = 0.11 mg/L 72h

a) Nuolatinis vandens toksiskumas: NOEC Dumbliai Pseudokirchneriella subcapitata = 0.0403 mg/L

12.2. Patvarumas ir skaidumas

Benzotriazole
CAS: 95-14-7

Ne lengvai biologiskai skaidoma

1,2-benzizotiazol-3(2H)-onas; 1,2-benzizotiazolin-3-onas

CAS: 2634-33-5 Lengvai

biologiskai skaidoma

12.3. Bioakumuliacijos potencialas
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1,2-benzizotiazol-3(2H)-onas; 1,2-benzizotiazolin-3-onas

CAS: 2634-33-5 Testas: Kow — pasiskirstymo koeficientas; Verté: = 0.700

Testas: BCF - biologinés koncentracijos faktorius; Verté: = 6.620

12.4. Judumas dirvozemyje
Néra duomeny,

12.5. PBT ir vPvB vertinimo rezultatai

PBT, vPvB medziagy neaptinkama, kai koncentracija >= 0,1%.

12.6. Endokrininés sistemos ardomosios savybés
Benzotriazole

CAS: 95-14-7 Si medziaga yra endokrinine sistema ardanti medziaga, turinti neigiama poveikj aplinkai

12.7. Kitas nepageidaujamas poveikis
Néra duomeny,

13 SKIRSNIS. Atlieky tvarkymas
13.1. Atlieky apdorojimo metodai

Kiek jmanoma surinkti. Veikti laikantis galiojanciy vietos ir nacionaliniy jstatymuy.

14 SKIRSNIS. Informacija apie vezima

14.1. JT numeris ar ID numeris
1950

14.2. JT tinkamas krovinio pavadinimas
ADR krovinio pavadinimas: AEROZOLIAI, troskinantys
IATA krovinio pavadinimas: AEROSOLS, non-flammable
IMDG krovinio pavadinimas: AEROSOLS

14.3. Vezimo pavojingumo klasé (-s)

ADR klasé: 2
IATA klasé: 2.2
IMDG klasé: 2

14.4. Pakuotés grupé
ADR pakavimo grupé: -

IATA pakavimo grupé: -
IMDG pakavimo grupé: -

14.5. Pavojus aplinkai
Toksisky medziagy kiekis: 0.00
Labai toksisky medziagy kiekis: 0.00
Jary tersalas: Ne
Aplinkos tersalas: Ne
IMDG EMS: F-D, S-U
14.6. Specialios atsargumo priemonés naudotojams
Keliais ir gelezinkeliais (ADR-RID):
ADR netaikoma: No
ADR etikete: 2.2
ADR pavojaus identifikacinis numeris: -

ADR specialiosios nuostatos: 190 327 344 625
ADR apribojimy kodas galerijoje: 3 (E)
Oru (IATA):
IATA keleivinis léktuvas: 203
IATA krovininis lektuvas: 203
IATA etikete: 2.2
IATA-Susije pavojai: -

IATA ERG kodas: 2L
IATA specialiosios nuostatos: A98 A145 A167 A802
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Jura (IMDG):

IMDG-laikymas ir tvarkymas: SW1 SW22
IMDG-segregacija: SG69
IMDG-Susije pavojai: See SP63

IMDG specialiosios nuostatos: 63 190 277 327 344 381 959
14.7. Nesupakuoty kroviniy vezimas jiry transportu pagal IMO priemones

Néra duomeny

15 SKIRSNIS. Informacija apie reglamentavima

15.1. Su konkrecia medziaga ar misiniu susije saugos, sveikatos ir aplinkos teisés aktai
98/24/EB direktyva (dél darbuotojy saugos ir sveikatos apsaugos nuo rizikos, susijusios su cheminiais veiksniais darbe)

2000/39/EB direktyva (dél profesinio poveikio ribiniy verciy)

Reglamentas (EB) Nr.
Reglamentas (EB) Nr.
Reglamentas (EB) Nr.
Reglamentas (ES) Nr.
Reglamentas (ES) Nr.
Reglamentas (ES) Nr.
Reglamentas (ES) Nr.
Reglamentas (ES) Nr.
Reglamentas (ES) Nr.
Reglamentas (ES) Nr.
Reglamentas (ES) Nr.
Reglamentas (ES) Nr.
Reglamentas (ES) Nr.
Reglamentas (ES) Nr.
Reglamentas (ES) Nr.
Reglamentas (ES) Nr.
Reglamentas (ES) Nr.
Reglamentas (ES) Nr.
Reglamentas (ES) Nr.
Reglamentas (ES) Nr.
Reglamentas (ES) Nr.
Apribojimai dél produkto ar medZiagos pagal Reglamento (EB) 1907/2006 (REACH) XVII prieda ir tolesnes pataisas:

1907/2006 (REACH)

1272/2008 (dél cheminiy medziagy ir misiniy klasifikavimo, Zenklinimo ir pakavimo)

790/2009 (ATP 1 CLP) ir (ES) Nr. 758/2013

286/2011 (ATP 2 CLP)
618/2012 (ATP 3 CLP)
487/2013 (ATP 4 CLP)
944/2013 (ATP 5 CLP)
605/2014 (ATP 6 CLP)
2015/1221 (ATP 7 CLP)
2016/918 (ATP 8 CLP)
2016/1179 (ATP 9 CLP)
2017/776 (ATP 10 CLP)
2018/669 (ATP 11 CLP)
2018/1480 (ATP 13 CLP)
2019/521 (ATP 12 CLP)
2020/217 (ATP 14 CLP)
2020/1182 (ATP 15 CLP)
2021/643 (ATP 16 CLP)
2021/849 (ATP 17 CLP)
2022/692 (ATP 18 CLP)
2020/878

Su gaminiu susije apribojimai: 3

Su naudojamomis medziagomis susije apribojimai: 75
Nuostatos, susijusios su ES direktyva 2012/18 (,,Seveso III"):

Néra

Reglamento (ES) Nr. 649/2012 (IPS reglamentas)

MedZiagos | sqrasq nejtrauktos

Vokietijos pavojingumo vandeniui klasée
3 klasé: labai pavojingos.

SVHC medziagos:

SVHC medziagy neaptinkama, kai koncentracija >= 0,1%.

15.2. Cheminés saugos vertinimas
Cheminés saugos vertinimas nebuvo atliktas misinio.

16 SKIRSNIS. Kita informacija

Kodas Aprasymas

H229 Sléginé talpykla. Kaitinama gali sprogti.

H302 Kenksminga prarijus.

H315 Dirgina oda.

H317 Gali sukelti alergine odos reakcija.

H318 Smarkiai pazeidzia akis.

H400 Labai toksiska vandens organizmams.

H411 ToksiSka vandens organizmams, sukelia ilgalaikius pakitimus.
H412 Kenksminga vandens organizmams, sukelia ilgalaikius pakitimus.
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Kodas Pavojaus klasé ir pavojaus kategorija Aprasymas

2.3/3 Aerosols 3 Aerozoliai, kategorija 3

3.1/4/Oral Acute Tox. 4 Umus toksiSkumas (prarijus), kategorija 4

3.2/2 Skin Irrit. 2 Odos dirginimas, kategorija 2

3.3/1 Eye Dam. 1 Smarkus akiy pazeidimas, kategorija 1

3.4.2/1 Skin Sens. 1 Odos jautrinimg, kategorija 1

4.1/A1 Aquatic Acute 1 Umus pavojus vandens aplinkai, kategorija 1

4.1/C2 Aquatic Chronic 2 Létinis (ilgalaikis) pavojus vandens aplinkai, kategorija 2
4.1/C3 Aquatic Chronic 3 Létinis (ilgalaikis) pavojus vandens aplinkai, kategorija 3

Taikyta klasifikacija ir naudotos procediiros nustatant misiniy klasifikacija pagal Reglamenta (EB) 1272/2008 [CLP
reglamentas]:

Klasifikacija pagal Reglamenta (EB) Nr. Klasifikavimo procedura
1272/2008

Aerosols 3, H229 Remiantis bandymy duomenimis

Si dokumenta parengé tinkamai apmokytas kompetentingas asmuo.

Pagrindiniai bibliografiniai Saltiniai:
ECDIN - Aplinkosaugos cheminiy medziagy informacijos tinklas — Jungtinis tyrimy centras, Europos Bendrijy Komisija
SAX PRAMONINIY MEDZIAGU PAVOJINGOS SAVYBES - astuntasis leidimas - Van Nostrand Reinold

Pateikiami duomenys paremti misy ziniomis apie pateiktas medziagas. Jie taikomi tik nurodytam produktui ir néra kokiy nors konkreciy,
savybiy garantija.

Naudotojas turi jsitikinti visiSku savybés tinkamumu, remdamasis informacija, susijusia su specifiniu medziagos naudojimu.
Sis SDL anuliuoja ir pakeicia visus ankstesnius leidimus.
Saugos duomeny lape naudojamy santrumpy ir akronimy, paaiskinimai
ACGIH: Amerikos vyriausybiné pramonés higienisty sajunga
ADR: Europos sutartis dél pavojingy kroviniy tarptautiniy veZimy keliais.
AND: Europos sutartis dél pavojingy kroviniy tarptautinio veZzimo vidaus vandeny_ keliais
ATE: Apskaiciuotas imus toksiskumas
ATEmix: Umaus toksiSkumo jverciai (Miiniai)
BCF: Biologinés koncentracijos veiksnys
BEI: Biologinio poveikio indeksas
BOD: Biocheminis deguonies suvartojimas
CAS: Cheminiy medziagy santrumpy tarnyba (Amerikos chemiky draugijos skyrius).
CAV: Apsinuodijimy kontrolés ir informacijos biuras
CE: Europos bendrija
CLP: Klasifikavimas, zenklinimas, pakavimas
CMR: Kancerogeniné, mutageniné ir toksiné reprodukcija
COD: Cheminis deguonies suvartojimas
COV: Lakieji organiniai junginiai
CSA: Cheminés saugos vertinimas
CSR: Cheminés saugos ataskaita
DMEL: ISvestiné minimalaus poveikio verté
DNEL: ISvestiné ribiné poveikio nesukelianti verté.
DPD: Pavojingy preparaty direktyva
DSD: Pavojingy medziagy direktyva
EC50: Pusé maksimalios efektyvios koncentracijos
ECHA: Europos cheminiy medZiagy agentira
EINECS: Europos esamy komerciniy cheminiy medziagy sarasas
ES: Poveikio scenarijus
GefStoffVO: Potvarkis dél pavojingy medziagy (Vokietija).
GHS: Pasauliné klasifikavimo sistema ir cheminiy medziagy Zenklinimas.
IARC: Tarptautiné vézio tyrimy agentira
IATA: Tarptautiné oro transporto asociacija.
IATA-DGR: "Tarptautinés oro transporto asociacijos" (IATA) pavojingy kroviniy taisyklés.
IC50: pusé maksimalios slopinamosios koncentracijos
ICAO: Tarptautine civilinés aviacijos organizacija.
ICAO-TI: "Tarptautinés civilinés aviacijos organizacijos" (ICAO) techninés instrukcijos
IMDG: Tarptautinis jlira gabenamuy pavojingy kroviniy kodeksas
INCI: Tarptautiné kosmetikos ingredienty nomenklatiira
IRCCS: Mokslinis tyrimy, hospitalizacijos ir sveikatos priezitros institutas
KAFH: KAFH
KSt: Sprogimo koeficientas.
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LC50: Mirtina koncentracija, 50 proc. bandymo atvejy.

LD50: Mirtina doze, 50 proc. bandymo atvejy.

LDLo: MaZa mirtina dozé

N.A.: Netaikoma

N/A: Netaikoma

N/D: Neapibrézta / netaikoma

NA: Néra atsargy

NIOSH: Nacionalinis darbuotojy saugos ir sveikatos institutas
NOAEL: Nebuvo stebéta jokio neigiamo poveikio

OSHA: Darbuotojy saugos ir sveikatos administracija.

PBT: Patvari, bioakumuliaciné ir toksiska

PGK: Pakuotés instrukcija

PNEC: Numatyta poveikio nesukelianti koncentracija

PSG: Keleiviai

RID: Tarptautinio kroviniy gabenimo geleZinkeliais reglamentas
STEL: Trumpalaikio poveikio ribiné verté.

STOT: Toksiskumas konkrec¢iam organui.

TLV: NevirSytina ribiné verté.

TWATLV: NevirSytina 8 val. dinaminio svertinio vidurkio ribiné verté (ACGIH standartas).

vPvB: Labai patvari ir didelés bioakumuliacijos
WGK: Vokietijos pavojingumo vandeniui klase.

Po ankstesnés perziitiros pakeisti paragrafai:

Data

- 1 SKIRSNIS. Medziagos arba misinio ir bendrovés arba jmonés identifikavimas
- 9 SKIRSNIS. Fizikinés ir cheminés savybés
- 14 SKIRSNIS. Informacija apie vezima,
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DrosSibas datu lapa @ CALEFFI

C3 FAST CLEANER . .
Hydronic Solutions
DroSibas datu lapa no 24/05/2024 labojums 3

1. IEDALA: Vielas/maisijuma un uznémeéjsabiedribas/uznémuma identificéSana
1.1. Produkta identifikators
Sastava identifikacija:
Registracijas nosaukums: C3 FAST CLEANER
UFI: YF10-JOET-900S-WD9Y
1.2. Vielas vai maisijuma bitiskie identificétie lietoSanas veidi un neieteicamie lietoSanas veidi
Professional
Ieteicamie lietojuma veidi: TiriSanas lidzekla piedeva
Neieteicamie lietojuma veidi: Neizmantojiet citiem mérkiem, iznemot noraditos.
1.3. Informacija par drosibas datu lapas piegadataju
Piegadatajs: Caleffi S.p.A.
Hydronic Solutions Strada Regionale 229, 25
CAP 28010 - Fontaneto d'Agogna (NO) - Italy

Kompetentas personas, kas ir atbildigas par droSibas datu lapu: info@caleffi.com

1.4. Talrupa numurs, kur zvanit arkartas situacijas

Valsts gunsdzésibas un glabsanas dienests: 112.

Toksikologijas un sepses klinikas SaindéSanas un zalu informacijas centrs, Hipokrata 2, Riga, Lettonia, LV-1038: +371 67042473.

2. IEDALA: Bistamibas apzinasana
2.1. Vielas vai maisijuma klasifikacija

Regula (EK) Nr. 1272/2008 (CLP)
Aerosols 3 Tvertne zem spiediena: karstuma var eksplodét.

Nevélama fizikali-kimiska ietekme, ietekme uz cilvéka veselibu un ietekme uz vidi:
Nav citu risku
2.2. Markéjuma elementi

Regula (EK) Nr. 1272/2008 (CLP)

Bistamibas piktogrammas un signalvards

Uzmanibu

Bistamibas apzimé&jumi

H229 Tvertne zem spiediena: karstuma var eksplodét.

Drosibas prasibu apzimé&jums

P210 Sargat no karstuma, karstam virsmam, dzirkstelém, atklatas uguns un citiem aizdegSanas avotiem.
Nesmékeét.

P251 Nedurt vai nededzinat, ari péc izlietoSanas.

P410+P412 Aizsargat no saules gaismas. Nepaklaut temperaturai, kas parsniedz 50 °C/122°F.

Ipasa riciba:

EUH208 Satur 1,2-benzizotiazol-3(2H)-ons; 1,2-benzizotiazolin-3-ons. Var izraisit alergisku reakciju.
Konservanti:
1,2-benzizotiazol-3(2H)-ons; 1,2-benzizotiazolin-3-ons

UFI: YF10-JOET-900S-WD9Y

Ipasie noteikumi saskana ar REACH XVII pielikumu un turpmakajiem grozijumiem:

Nav noraddts
2.3. Citi apdraudéjumi

PBT, vPvB vai endokrino disruptoru klatbutne ar koncentraciju >= 0,1%:
Sastavdala Ident.Nr. Daudzums Ipasibas:

Benzotriazole CAS: 95-14-7 - EINECS: 202-394-1 >25-<7 % Endokrins disruptors, ka noteikts
regulas 2017/2100 un 2018/605

Datums 27/05/2024 Produkta nosaukums C3 FAST CLEANER Lappuse 1 no



Citi riski: Nav citu risku

3. IEDALA: Sastavs/informacija par sastavdalam
3.1. Vielas
N.A.
3.2. Maisijumi
Sastava identifikacija: C3 FAST CLEANER

Bistamas sastavdalas CLP regulas izpratné un attieciga klasifikacija:

Daudzums Nosaukums Ident.Nr. Klasifikacija
>5-<7 % Benzotriazole CAS:95-14-7 Aquatic Chronic 3, H412
EC:202-394-1

>0.001-<0.01% 1,2-benzizotiazol-3(2H)-ons; 1,2- CAS:2634-33-5 Acute Tox. 4, H302; Skin Irrit. 2,

benzizotiazolin-3-ons EC:220-120-9 H315; Eye Dam. 1, H318; Skin
Index:613-088- Sens. 1, H317; Aquatic Acute 1,
00-6 H400; Aquatic Chronic 2, H411

Specifiskas robezkoncentracijas:
C = 0.05%: Skin Sens. 1 H317

Akutas toksicitates novértéjums:
ATE - Perorali: 500mg/kg km

Registracijas
numurs
01-2119979079-20-
XXXX

01-2120761540-60-
XXXX

Ipasibas:

Endokrinas
sistémas
darbibas
traucéjumu
izraisitaji

4. IEDALA: Pirmas palidzibas pasakumi
4.1. Pirmas palidzibas pasakumu apraksts
Ja nonak saskaré ar adu:

Pamatggi nomazgat ar sdeni un ziepém.
Ja nonak saskaré ar acim:

Nekavéjoties nomazgat ar tdeni.
NoriSanas gadijuma:

Neizraisit vemsanu, meklét medicinisko palidzibu, uzradot MDDL (Materiala droSibas datu lapu) un etiketi, kas norada lidzekla

bistamibu
Ieelposanas gadijuma:
Cietusais janogada svaiga gaisa un janodrosina siltums un miers.
4.2, Svarigakie simptomi un ietekme - akuti un aizkaveéti
N.A.
4.3. Norade par nepiecieSamo neatliekamo medicinisko palidzibu un ipasu apriapi
N.A.

5. IEDALA: Ugunsdzésibas pasakumi

5.1. Ugunsdzésibas lidzekli

Pieméroti liesmu slap&sanas lidzekli:
Udens.
Oglekla dioksids (CO2).

Liesmu slapésanas lidzekli, kuru lietosana drosibas apsvérumu dé| nav atlauta:
Nav noradgts

5.2. Ipasa vielas vai maisijuma izraisita bistamiba
Neieelpot gazes, kas rodas eksplozijas un sadegsSanas laika.
Degot rodas biezi dimi.

5.3. Ieteikumi ugunsdzesé&jiem
Izmantot piemérotu elposanas iekartu.

Liesmu slapésanai izmantotais Gdens savacams atseviski. To nedrikst nopludinat kanalizacijas sistéma.

Nebojatas tvertnes janogada arpus tieSas bistamibas zonas, ja vien tas izdarams drosa veida.

6. IEDALA: Pasakumi nejausas nopludes gadijumos
6.1. Individualas drosibas pasakumi, aizsardzibas lidzekli un procediiras arkartas situacijam
Personam, kuras nav apmacitas arkartas situacijam:

Izmantot personisko aizsargaprikojumu.
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Evakuéjiet cilvékus uz drosu vietu.
Skatit aizsargajosos pasakumus 7. un 8. punkta.
Arkartas palidzibas sniedzé&jiem:
Izmantot personisko aizsargaprikojumu.
6.2. Vides drosibas pasakumi
Nepielaujiet nonaksanu augsné/pamatzemé. Nepielaujiet nonaksanu virszemes tdenstilpés vai kanalizacija.
Saglabajiet netiro adeni un izniciniet to.
Ja notikusi gazes izplade vai viela nonakusi Gdenscelos, augsné vai kanalizacija, informéjiet atbildigas iestades.
Pieméroti materiali savaksanai: absorb&josi materiali, organiskas vielas, smiltis
6.3. Lokalizacijas (ierobeZzosanas) un savaksanas panémieni un materiali
Pieméroti materiali savaksanai: absorbé&josi materiali, organiskas vielas, smiltis
Mazgat ar lielu daudzumu ddens.
6.4. Atsauce uz citam iedalam
Skatit ar1 8. un 13. sadalu

7. IEDALA: Apiesanas un glabasana

7.1. Drosa apiesanas un tai vajadzigie piesardzibas pasakumi
Izvairities no nonaksanas saskaré ar adu un acim, ka ari no tvaiku un aerosolu ieelposanas.
Neizmantot tukso tvertni, iekams ta nav iztirita.
Pirms parvietosanas japarliecinas, vai tvertnés nav nekadu nesaderigu materialu palieku.
Informaciju par ieteicamo aizsargaprikojumu skatit ari 8. sadala.

Visparéjas darba higiénas ieteikumi:
Pirms ieieSanas édamzona japarvelk notraipitais apgérbs.
Darbu veikSanas laika neést un nedzert.

7.2. Drosas glabasanas apstakli, tostarp visu veidu nesaderiba

Uzglabat temperatséra, kas zemaka par 200C. Turct prom no atklatas liesmas un siltuma avotiem. Izvairdties no atrayanas tieyos
saules staros.itare I'esposizione diretta al sole.

Turct prom no atklatas uguns. Izvairgties no atrayanas tieyos saules staros.
Nesaderigas matérijas:
Nav noraddts.
Nosacijumi attieciba uz telpam:
Telpas ar labu ventilaciju.
7.3. Konkréts(-i) galalietosanas veids(-i)
Nav Tpasu
Ipasdi risinajumi razo$anas joma
Nav ipasu

8. IEDALA: Ekspozicijas kontrole/individuala aizsardziba
8.1. Kontroles parametri

PNEC robezveértibas

Benzotriazole

CAS: 95-14-7 Iedarbibas veids: Saldidens; PNEC RobeZa: 0.0194 mg/I
Iedarbibas veids: Jiras Gdens; PNEC Robeza: 0.0194 mg/I
Iedarbibas veids: Neregulara izdaliS$anas (saldidens); PNEC Robeza: 0.158 mg/I
Iedarbibas veids: Saldidens nogulsnes; PNEC RobeZa: 0.2204 mg/kg
Iedarbibas veids: Jiras Gdens nogulsnes; PNEC Robeza: 0.2204 mg/kg
Iedarbibas veids: Augsne; PNEC Robeza: 0.03 mg/kg

- =V

Iedarbibas veids: Mikroorganismi notekldenu attiriSana; PNEC Robeza: 0.1 mg/I
Atvasinatais beziedarbibas limenis. (DNEL)

Benzotriazole

CAS: 95-14-7 Iedarbibas veids: Cilvékiem, adas; Iedarbibas biezums : Ilgtermina, sistémiski simptomi
darbinieks: 0.24 mg/kg/day; Patérétajs: 0.12 mg/kg/day

Iedarbibas veids: Cilvékiem, ieelpojot; Iedarbibas biezums : Ilgtermina, sistémiski simptomi
darbinieks: 4.2 mg/m3; Patérétajs: 2.1 mg/m3

Iedarbibas veids: Cilvékiem, mutes; Iedarbibas biezums : Ilgtermina, sistémiski simptomi
Patérétajs: 0.12 mg/kg/day

Tehniskie lidzekli iedarbibas novéersanai.
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Benzotriazole
CAS: 95-14-7: 0

8.2. Ekspozicijas kontrole
Acu aizsardziba:

Parastajos lietoSanas apstaklos nav nepiecieSams. Tomeér rikojieties saskana ar labu darba praksi.

Adas aizsardziba:

Parastajos lietoSanas apstak|os ipasi piesardzibas pasakumi nav javeic.
Roku aizsardzgba:

Parastajos lietoSanas apstaklos nav nepiecieSams.
Elposanas ceju aizsardziba:

N.A.
Termiska bistamiba:

N.A.
Ietekmes uz vidi kontrolésana:

N.A.
Higiénas un Tehniskie pasakumi

9. IEDALA: Fizikalas un kimiskas ipasibas
9.1. Informacija par fizikalajam un kimiskajam pamatipasibam
Agregatstavoklis: Skidrums
Izskats un krasa: Aerosol gaisi briins
Smarza: Tpasiba
pH: 7.0-8.0
Kinematiska viskozitate: N.A.
KuSanas punkts/sasalSanas punkts: N.A.

VirSanas punkts vai sakotné&jais virSanas punkts un virSanas temperattras diapazons: N.A.

Uzliesmosanas punkts: > 60°C
Apaks$éja un augséja spradzienbistamibas robeza: N.A.
Relativais tvaika blivums: N.A.
Tvaika spiediens: N.A.
Blivums un/vai relativais blivums: 1.15 g/cm3
Yedddgba $dengd: Skistosds
Skistamiba elja: N.A.
Sadalijuma koeficients (n-oktanols-udens) (log vertiba): N.A.
PasaizdegSanas temperatira N.A.
SadaliSanas temperatdra: N.A.
Uzliesmojamiba: N.A.
Gaistosi organiskie savienojumi = N.A.
Dalinu raksturlielumi:
Dalinu izméru: N.A.
9.2. Cita informacija
Nav citas attiecinamas informacijas

10. IEDALA: Stabilitate un reagétspéja
10.1. Reagétspéja
Stabils parastajos apstaklos
10.2. Kimiska stabilitate
Dati nav pieejami.
10.3. Bistamu reakciju iespéjamiba
Nav noradita
10.4. Nepielaujami apstakli
Stabils normalos apstakios.
10.5. Nesaderigi materiali
Nav
10.6. Bistami sadalisanas produkti
Nav noradita

11. IEDALA: Toksikologiska informacija

11.1. Informacija par Regula (EK) Nr. 1272/2008 definétajam bistamibas klasém

Informacija par produkta toksiskajam ipasibam
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a) akuta toksicitate Nav klasificéts
Pamatojoties uz pieejamajiem datiem, neatbilst klasificéSanas kritérijiem.
b) kodigums/kairinajums adai Nav klasificéts
Pamatojoties uz pieejamajiem datiem, neatbilst klasificéSanas kritérijiem.
C) nopietns acu Nav klasificets
bojajums/kairinajums
Pamatojoties uz pieejamajiem datiem, neatbilst klasificéSanas kritérijiem.
d) elpcelu vai adas sensibilizacija Nav klasificéts
Pamatojoties uz pieejamajiem datiem, neatbilst klasificéSanas kritérijiem.
e) mikroorganismu sinu mutacija Nav klasificéts
Pamatojoties uz pieejamajiem datiem, neatbilst klasificéSanas kritérijiem.
f) kancerogénums Nav klasificéts
Pamatojoties uz pieejamajiem datiem, neatbilst klasificéSanas kritérijiem.
g) toksiskums reproduktivajai Nav klasificets
sistémai
Pamatojoties uz pieejamajiem datiem, neatbilst klasificésanas kritérijiem.
h) toksiskas ietekmes uz Tpasu Nav klasificéts
mérkorganu vienreizeja iedarbiba
Pamatojoties uz pieejamajiem datiem, neatbilst klasificESanas kritérijiem.
i) toksiskas ietekmes uz ipasu Nav klasificéts
mérkorganu atkartota iedarbiba
Pamatojoties uz pieejamajiem datiem, neatbilst klasificESanas kritérijiem.
j) bistamiba ieelpojot Nav klasificéts
Pamatojoties uz pieejamajiem datiem, neatbilst klasificESanas kritérijiem.
Informacija par produkta eso$o galveno sastavdalu toksiskajam ipasibam:
1,2-benzizotiazol-3(2H)-ons; 1,2-benzizotiazolin-3-ons
CAS: 2634-33-5 a) akuta toksicitate ATE - Perorali: 500 mg/kg km

11.2, Informacija par citiem apdraudéjumiem
Endokrini disruptivas ipasibas:
N.A.

12. IEDALA: Ekologiska informacija
12.1. Toksicitate
Izmantojot saskana ar labo darbibas praksi, izvairieties no produkta nok|GSanas apkartéja vidé.
Ekotoksikologiska informacija:
Sarakstu ta razojuma ipasibas, ekotoksikologiskos

Nav klasificéts ka bistams videi
Nav pieejami dati par produktu

Sastavdalu ar ekotoksikologiskam ipasibam saraksts

Benzotriazole
CAS: 95-14-7 a) Akuts toksiskums tdens videi: LC50 Zivis Cyprinodon variegatus = 55 mg/L
a) Akuts toksiskums tdens videi: LC50 Zivis Danio rerio = 180 mg/L
a) Akuts toksiskums tdens videi: EC50 Daphnia Daphnia magna = 137 mg/L
a) Akuts toksiskums tdens videi: EC50 Algae Pseudokirchneriella subcapitata = 75 mg/L 72h
a) Akuts toksiskums tdens videi: EC50 Algae Pseudokirchneriella subcapitata = 29 mg/L 72h
1,2-benzizotiazol-3(2H)-ons; 1,2-benzizotiazolin-3-ons
CAS: 2634-33-5  a) Akuts toksiskums adens videi: LC50 Zivis Oncorhynchus mykiss = 2.15 mg/L 96h
a) Akuts toksiskums tdens videi: EC50 Daphnia Daphnia magna = 2.9 mg/L 48h
a) Akuts toksiskums tdens videi: EC50 Algae Pseudokirchneriella subcapitata = 0.11 mg/L 72h
b) Hronisks toksiskums tdens videi: NOEC Algae Pseudokirchneriella subcapitata = 0.0403 mg/L
12.2. Noturiba un noardamiba
Benzotriazole
CAS: 95-14-7 Léna noardisanas spé&ja
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1,2-benzizotiazol-3(2H)-ons; 1,2-benzizotiazolin-3-ons
CAS: 2634-33-5  Strauja noardisanas spéja

12.3. Bioakumulacijas potencials

1,2-benzizotiazol-3(2H)-ons; 1,2-benzizotiazolin-3-ons
CAS: 2634-33-5 Tests: Kow - Partition coefficient; Vértiba: = 0.700

Tests: BCF - Bioconcentrantion factor; Vértiba: = 6.620

12.4. Mobilitate augsne
N.A.
12.5. PBT un vPvB ekspertizes rezultati

Nav PBT vai vPvB vielu, kuru koncentracija biatu> = 0,1%.

12.6. Endokrini disruptivas ipasibas
Benzotriazole

CAS: 95-14-7 Si viela ir endokrins disruptors, kas var kaitigi iedarboties uz dabasvidi

12.7. Citas nelabvéligas ietekmes
N.A.

13. IEDALA: ApsaimniekoSanas apsvérumi
13.1. Atkritumu apstrades metodes
Ja iespCjams, savakt. Rgkoties saskasa ar spcka esoyo payvaldgbu un nacionalo likumdoyanu.

14. IEDALA: Informacija par transportésanu

14.1. ANO numurs vai ID numurs
1950

14.2. ANO oficialais kravas nosaukums
ADR-Transportésanas nosaukums: AEROSOLI, smacé&josi
IATA-Transportésanas nosaukums: AEROSOLS, non-flammable
IMDG-Transportésanas nosaukums: AEROSOLS

14.3. Transportésanas bistamibas klase(-es)
ADR-Klase: 2

IATA-Klase: 2.2
IMDG-Klase: 2

14.4. Iepakojuma grupa
ADR-Iepakojuma grupa: -

IATA-Iepakojuma grupa: -
IMDG-Iepakojuma grupa: -

14.5. Vides apdraudé&jumi
Toksisko sastavdalu daudzums: 0.00
Loti toksisko sastavdalu daudzums: 0.00
Juras piesarnotajs: Né
vides piesarnotajs: Né
IMDG-EMS: F-D, S-U
14.6. Ipasi piesardzibas pasakumi lietotajiem
Autoceli un dzelzcel$ (ADR-RID):
ADR atbrivojums: No
ADR-Marké&jums: 2.2
ADR - Bistamibas identifikacijas numurs: -

ADR-Ipasi noteikumi: 190 327 344 625

ADR-Noteikumi par ierobeZojumiem tuneli: 3 (E)
Gaisa (IATA)

IATA-Pasazieru lidmasina: 203

IATA-Kravas lidmasina: 203

IATA-Markéjums: 2.2
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IATA-Apaksrisks: -

IATA-Erg: 2L
IATA-Ipasi noteikumi: A98 A145 A167 A802

Juras (IMDG):

IMDG-Uzglabasana un apstrade: SW1 SW22
IMDG-segregacija: SG69

IMDG-Apaksrisks: See SP63
IMDG- Ipasi noteikumi: 63 190 277 327 344 381 959

14.7. Beztaras kravu juras parvadajumi saskana ar SJO instrumentiem

N.A.

15. IEDALA: Informacija par reguléjumu

15.1. Drosibas, veselibas un vides jomas noteikumi/normativie akti, kas ipasi attiecas uz vielu un maisijumu
Dir. 98/24/EK (Risks darbavieta, kas saistits ar kimiskajiem lidzekliem)

Dir. 2000/39/EK (Darba vieta pielaujamas robezvértibas)

Regula (EK) Nr.
Regula (EK) Nr.
Regula (EK) Nr.
Regula (ES) Nr.
Regula (ES) Nr.
Regula (ES) Nr.
Regula (ES) Nr.
Regula (ES) Nr.
Regula (ES) Nr.
Regula (ES) Nr.
Regula (ES) Nr.
Regula (ES) Nr.
Regula (ES) Nr.
Regula (ES) Nr.
Regula (ES) Nr.
Regula (ES) Nr.
Regula (ES) Nr.
Regula (ES) Nr.
Regula (ES) Nr.
Regula (ES) Nr.
Regula (ES) Nr.

1907/2006 (REACH)
1272/2008 (CLP)

790/2009 (ATP 1 CLP) un (ES) Nr. 758/2013

286/2011 (ATP 2 CLP)
618/2012 (ATP 3 CLP)
487/2013 (ATP 4 CLP)
944/2013 (ATP 5 CLP)
605/2014 (ATP 6 CLP)
2015/1221 (ATP 7 CLP)
2016/918 (ATP 8 CLP)
2016/1179 (ATP 9 CLP)
2017/776 (ATP 10 CLP)
2018/669 (ATP 11 CLP)
2018/1480 (ATP 13 CLP)
2019/521 (ATP 12 CLP)
2020/217 (ATP 14 CLP)
2020/1182 (ATP 15 CLP)
2021/643 (ATP 16 CLP)
2021/849 (ATP 17 CLP)
2022/692 (ATP 18 CLP)
2020/878

Ierobezojumi, kas saistiti ar produktu vai vielam, ko tas satur, saskana ar Regulas (EK) Nr. 1907/2006 (REACH) XVII pielikumu un
turpmakajiem labojumiem:

Uz produktu attiecinamie ierobezojumi: 3

Uz sastava esoSajam vielam attiecinamie ierobezojumi: 75

Noteikumi saistiba ar ES Direktivu 2012/18 (Seveso III):

Nav noradita

Regulas (ES) Nr. 649/2012 (PIC regulas)

Neviena no vielam nav minéta

Vacijas tdens apdraudé€juma klase.
3. klase: |oti bistami.

SVHC Vielas:

Nav SVHC vielu, kuru koncentracija batu> = 0,1%.

15.2. Kimiskas drosibas novértéjums
No Chemical Safety Assessment has been carried out for the mixture.

16. IEDALA: Cita informacija

Kods
H229
H302
H315
H317

Datums 27/05/2024

Apraksts

Tvertne zem spiediena: karstuma var eksplodét.

Kaitigs, ja norij.

Kairina adu.

Var izraisit alergisku adas reakciju.

Produkta nosaukums
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H318 Izraisa nopietnus acu bojajumus.

H400 Loti toksisks udens organismiem.
H411 Toksisks tGdens organismiem ar ilgstoSam sekam.
H412 Kaitigs Gidens organismiem ar ilgstoSam sekam.
Kods Bistamibas klase un bistamibas Apraksts
kategorija
2.3/3 Aerosols 3 Aerosols, kategorija 3
3.1/4/Oral Acute Tox. 4 Akts toksiskums (aréjs), kategorija 4
3.2/2 Skin Irrit. 2 Adas kairindjums, kategorija 2
3.3/1 Eye Dam. 1 Nopietni acu bojajumi, kategorija 1
3.4.2/1 Skin Sens. 1 Sensibilizacija, nonakot saskaré ar adu, kategorija 1
4.1/A1 Aquatic Acute 1 Aklta bistamiba tGdenim, kategorija 1
4.1/C2 Aquatic Chronic 2 Hroniska (ilgtermina) bistamiba tGdenim, kategorija 2
4.1/C3 Aquatic Chronic 3 Hroniska (ilgtermina) bistamiba tddenim, kategorija 3

Klasifikacija un maisijumu klasifikacijas noteiksanai saskana ar Regulu (EK) Nr. 1272/2008 (CLP) izmantota
procedura:

Klasifikacija saskana ar Regulu (EK) KlasificéSanas procediira
Nr. 1272/2008

Aerosols 3, H229 Pamatojoties uz parbaudes datiem

So dokumentu sagatavoja kompetenta persona, kurai ir atbilsto$a kvalifikacija
Galvenie bibliografiskie avoti:

ECDIN - Vides Kimikaliju Datu un Informacijas Tikls - Apvienoto Pétijumu Centrs, Eiropas Kopienu Komisija

SAXa RUPNIECISKO MATERIALU BISTAMAS IPASIBAS - Astotais izdevums - Van Nostrand Reinold
Taja esosas informacijas pamatojums ir miisu zinaSanas par zemak minétajiem datiem. Attiecas tikai uz noradito produktu un nekalpo par
Tpasu kvalitates garantiju
Lietotajam janodrosina pieeja pilnigai informacijai attieciba uz specifisko izmantosanu, kuras veiksanai produkts nav paredzéts.
ST droéibas datu lapa atce| un aizstaj visus ieprieké&jos izdevumus
DroSibas datu lapa izmantoto saisindjumu paskaidrojuma tabula:

ACGIH: Amerikas valdibas rupniecibas higiénistu konference

ADR: Noligums par bistamo kravu starptautiskajiem parvadajumiem pa autoceliem.

AND: Eiropas valstu noligums par bistamo kravu starptautiskajiem parvadajumiem pa iekS&jiem tdensceliem

ATE: Akatas toksicitates novértéjums

ATEmix: Aplésta akita toksicitate (Maisijumi)

BCF: Biologiskas koncentracijas faktors

BEI: Biologiskas iedarbibas indekss

BOD: Biokimiskais skabekla patérins

CAS: Kimiskas informacijas nodala (Amerikas Kimijas biedribas sastava).

CAV: Saindésanas centrs

CE: Eiropas Kopiena

CLP: Klasifikacija, markéjums, iepakojums.

CMR: Kancerogéns, mutagéns un reproduktivajai funkcijai toksisks

COD: Kimiskais skabekla patérins

COV: Gaistoss organisks savienojums

CSA: Kimiskas drosibas novértéjums

CSR: Kimiskas drosibas parskats

DMEL: Atvasinatais minimalas iedarbibas limenis

DNEL: Atvasinatais beziedarbibas limenis.

DPD: Bistamo kimisko produktu direktiva

DSD: Bistamo vielu direktiva

EC50: Puse no maksimalas efektivas koncentracijas

ECHA: Eiropas Kimisko vielu agentiira

EINECS: Eiropas Kimisko komercvielu redistrs.

ES: Iedarbibas scenarijs

GefStoffVO: Bistamo vielu dekréts, Vacija.

GHS: Globali saskanota kimisko vielu klasificESsanas un marké&sanas sistéma.

IARC: Starptautiska Véza izpétes agentiira

IATA: Starptautiska Gaisa transporta asociacija.

IATA-DGR: Starptautiskas Gaisa transporta asociacijas (IATA) Bistamo vielu regula.

IC50: puse no maksimalas inhib&josas koncentracijas

ICAO: Starptautiska Civilas aviacijas organizacija.
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ICAO-TI: Starptautiskas Civilas aviacijas organizacijas (ICAO) Tehniskas instrukcijas.
IMDG: Bistamo kravu starptautiskais jiras kods.
INCI: Kosmeétikas lidzek|u sastavdalu starptautiska nomenklatira.
IRCCS: Scientific Institute for Research, Hospitalization and Health Care
KAFH: KAFH
KSt: Eksplozijas koeficients.
LC50: Letala koncentracija, 50 % testa populacijas.
LD50: Letala deva, 50 % testa populacijas.
LDLo: Zema letala deva
N.A.: Neattiecas
N/A: Neattiecas
N/D: Nav noteikts/Nav pieejams
NA: Nav pieejams
NIOSH: Darba drosibas un veselibas valsts institdts
NOAEL: Nav novérots nelabvéligas ietekmes limenis
OSHA: Darba droSibas un veselibas parvalde.
PBT: Noturigs, bioakumulativs un toksisks
PGK: Packaging Instruction
PNEC: Paredzéta beziedarbibas koncentracija.
PSG: Pasazieri
RID: Regula par bistamo kravu starptautiskajiem parvadajumiem pa dzelzcelu.
STEL: Istermina iedarbibas ierobeZojums.
STOT: Specifisku mérka organu toksicitate.
TLV: Sliek$na robezvértiba.
TWATLV: SliekSna robezvértiba pie vidéja svérta ilguma 8 stundas diena. (ACGIH standarts).
vPvB: Loti noturigs, loti bioakumulativs.
WGK: Vacijas udens apdraudéjuma klase.
Labotas sadaias attiecgba uz iepriekuycjo parbaudi:
- 1. IEDALA: Vielas/maisijuma un uznéméjsabiedribas/uznémuma identificéSana
- 9. IEDALA: Fizikalas un kimiskas Tpasibas
- 14. IEDALA: Informacija par transportéSanu
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Veiligheidskaart @ CAI.EFFI

C3 FAST CLEANER . .
Hydronic Solutions
Veiligheidskaart van 24/05/2024 revisie 3

RUBRIEK 1: Identificatie van de stof of het mengsel en van de vennootschap/onderneming
1.1. Productidentificatie
Identificatie van het preparaat:
Handelsnaam: C3 FAST CLEANER
UFI: YF10-JOET-900S-WD9Y
1.2. Relevant geidentificeerd gebruik van de stof of het mengsel en ontraden gebruik
Professional
Aanbevolen gebruik: Additief voor reinigingsmiddel
Afgeraden gebruik: Niet gebruiken voor andere doeleinden dan aangegeven.
1.3. Details betreffende de verstrekker van het veiligheidsinformatieblad

Leverancier: Caleffi S.p.A.
Hydronic Solutions Strada Regionale 229, 25
CAP 28010 - Fontaneto d'Agogna (NO) - Italy

Bevoegde persoon die verantwoordelijk is voor het veiligheidsinformatieblad: info@caleffi.com
1.4. Telefoonnummer voor noodgevallen

NVIC: +31 (0)88 755 8000

Uitsluitend bestemd om professionele hulpverleners te informeren bij acute vergiftigingen.
Only for the purpose of informing medical personnel in case of acute intoxications.

RUBRIEK 2: Identificatie van de gevaren
2.1. Indeling van de stof of het mengsel

Verordening (EG) n. 1272/2008 (CLP)
Aerosols 3 Houder onder druk: kan open barsten bij verhitting.

Fysische-chemische effecten schadelijk voor de menselijke gezondheid en het milieu:
Geen ander risico
2.2, Etiketteringselementen

Verordening (EG) n. 1272/2008 (CLP)

Gevarenpictogrammen en signaalwoord

Waarschuwing

Gevarenaanduidingen

H229 Houder onder druk: kan open barsten bij verhitting.

Veiligheidsaanbevelingen

P210 Verwijderd houden van warmte, hete oppervlakken, vonken, open vuur en andere ontstekingsbronnen.
Niet roken.

P251 Ook na gebruik niet doorboren of verbranden.

P410+P412 Tegen zonlicht beschermen. Niet blootstellen aan temperaturen boven 50 °C/122°F.

Bijzondere schikkingen:

EUH208 Bevat 1,2-benzisothiazool-3(2H)-on; 1,2-benzisothiazoline-3-on. Kan een allergische reactie veroorzaken.

Conserveringsmiddelen:
1,2-benzisothiazool-3(2H)-on; 1,2-benzisothiazoline-3-on
UFI: YF10-JOET-900S-WD9Y
Bijzondere bepalingen overeenkomstig bijlage XVII van REACH en latere wijzigingen:
Geen
2.3. Andere gevaren

PBT, zPzB of hormoonontregelende stoffen die aanwezig zijn in de concentratie >= 0,1%:
Bestanddeel Ident. nr. Hoeveelheid Eigenschappen:

Benzotriazole CAS: 95-14-7 - EINECS: 202-394-1 >5-<7 % Hormoonontregelende
eigenschappen volgens
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verordening 2017/2100 en

2018/605
Andere risico's: Geen ander risico
RUBRIEK 3: Samenstelling en informatie over de bestanddelen
3.1. Stoffen
N.A.
3.2. Mengsels
Identificatie van het preparaat: C3 FAST CLEANER
Gevaarlijke stoffen volgens de CLP-verordening en desbetreffende indeling:
Hoeveelheid Naam Ident. nr. Classificatie Registratienummer Eigenscha
ppen:
>5-<7 % Benzotriazole CAS:95-14-7 Aquatic Chronic 3, H412 01-2119979079-20- Hormoonon
EC:202-394-1 XXXX tregelaar
>0.001-<0.01% 1,2-benzisothiazool-3(2H)-on; 1, CAS:2634-33-5 Acute Tox. 4, H302; Skin Irrit. 2, 01-2120761540-60-
2-benzisothiazoline-3-on EC:220-120-9 H315; Eye Dam. 1, H318; Skin XXXX
Index:613-088- Sens. 1, H317; Aquatic Acute 1,
00-6 H400; Aquatic Chronic 2, H411

Specifieke concentratiegrenzen:
C > 0.05%: Skin Sens. 1 H317

Acute toxiciteitsschatting:
ATE - Oraal: 500mg/kg Ig

RUBRIEK 4: Eerstehulpmaatregelen
4.1. Beschrijving van de eerstehulpmaatregelen
In geval van contact met de huid:
Met veel water en zeep wassen.
In geval van contact met de ogen:
Onmiddellijk wassen met water.
In geval van inslikken:
Geen braken opwekken, maar medische hulp zoeken en de SDS en gevaarlabel laten zien.
In geval van inademen:
Breng de gewonde naar buiten in de open lucht en houd hem/haar warm en in rust.
4.2. Belangrijkste acute en uitgestelde symptomen en effecten
N.A.
4.3. Vermelding van eventueel noodzakelijke onmiddellijke medische verzorging en speciale behandeling
N.A.

RUBRIEK 5: Brandbestrijdingsmaatregelen
5.1. Blusmiddelen
Geschikte blusmiddelen:
Water.
Kooldioxyde (CO2)
Blusmiddelen die om veiligheidsredenen niet moeten worden gebruikt:
Geen enkele in het bijzonder.
5.2. Speciale gevaren die door de stof of het mengsel worden veroorzaakt
De gassen die worden geproduceerd door de explosie of de verbranding niet inademen.
De verbranding produceert zware rook.
5.3. Advies voor brandweerlieden
Geschikte ademhalingapparatuur gebruiken.
Het voor de brand gebruikte besmette bluswater afzonderlijk verzamelen. Niet in het riool lozen.
De onbeschadigde containers, indien dit op een veilige manier gedaan kan worden, verplaatsen uit de gevarenzone.

RUBRIEK 6: Maatregelen bij het accidenteel vrijkomen van de stof of het mengsel
6.1. Persoonlijke voorzorgsmaatregelen, beschermingsmiddelen en noodprocedures
Voor andere personen dan de hulpdiensten:

De individuele beschermingsmiddelen dragen.

Verplaats de personen naar een veilige plek.
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Raadpleeg de beschermingsmaatregelen zoals uiteengezet bij punt 7 en 8.
Voor de hulpdiensten:
De individuele beschermingsmiddelen dragen.
6.2. Milieuvoorzorgsmaatregelen
Verhinder het doordringen in de grond/ondergrond. Verhinder het afvloeien in het opperviaktewater of in het riool.
Bewaar het besmette spoelwater en verwijder dit.
In geval van gaslek of infiltratie in waterlopen, grond of riool, de verantwoordelijke instanties op de hoogte stellen.
Geschikt materiaal voor het verzamelen: absorberend materiaal, organisch, zand
6.3. Insluitings- en reinigingsmethoden en -materiaal
Geschikt materiaal voor het verzamelen: absorberend materiaal, organisch, zand
Spoelen met overvloedig water
6.4. Verwijzing naar andere rubrieken
Zie ook paragraaf 8 en 13

RUBRIEK 7: Hantering en opslag
7.1. Voorzorgsmaatregelen voor het veilig hanteren van de stof of het mengsel
Vermijd contact met huid en ogen, inademing van dampen en nevel.
Gebruik geen lege containers voordat ze zijn gereinigd.
Voordat men overgaat tot de verplaatsing, controleren of er in de containers geen resten van niet-compatibel materiaal aanwezig
zijn.
Verwezen wordt ook naar paragraaf 8 voor de aanbevolen beschermingsvoorzieningen.
Advies inzake algemene beroepsmatige hygiéne:
verontreinigde kleding en beschermde uitrusting uittrekken alvorens ruimten te betreden waar wordt gegeten.
Tijdens het werk niet eten of drinken.
7.2. Voorwaarden voor een veilige opslag, met inbegrip van incompatibele producten

Bij een temperatuur lager dan 20°C. bewaren. Uit de buurt van open vuur en warmtebronnen houden. Het blootstellen aan direct
zonlicht vermijden.

Uit de buurt van open vuur, vonken en warmtebronnen houden. Het blootstellen aan direct zonlicht vermijden.
Niet samengaande stoffen:
Geen enkele in het bijzonder.
Aanwijzingen voor de ruimten:
Goed geluchte ruimten.
7.3. Specifiek eindgebruik
Geen enkel bijzonder gebruik
Specifieke oplossingen voor de industriesector:
Geen enkel bijzonder gebruik

RUBRIEK 8: Maatregelen ter beheersing van blootstelling/persoonlijke bescherming
8.1. Controleparameters

PNEC blootstellingslimietwaarden

Benzotriazole
CAS: 95-14-7 Wijze van blootstelling: Zoet water; PNEC-limiet.: 0.0194 mg/I
Wijze van blootstelling: Zeewater; PNEC-limiet.: 0.0194 mg/I
Wijze van blootstelling: Intermitterende releases (Zoet water); PNEC-limiet.: 0.158 mg/I
Wijze van blootstelling: Zoet water sedimenten; PNEC-limiet.: 0.2204 mg/kg
Wijze van blootstelling: Zeewater sedimenten; PNEC-limiet.: 0.2204 mg/kg
Wijze van blootstelling: bodem; PNEC-limiet.: 0.03 mg/kg

Wijze van blootstelling: Micro-organismes in afvalwaterzuiveringsinstallatie; PNEC-limiet.: 0.1 mg/I
Afgeleide dosis zonder effect. (DNEL)

Benzotriazole

CAS: 95-14-7 Wijze van blootstelling: Humaan Dermaal; Frequentie van blootstelling: Lange termijn, systematische
effecten
arbeider: 0.24 mg/kg/day; Consument: 0.12 mg/kg/day

Wijze van blootstelling: Humane Inhalatie; Frequentie van blootstelling: Lange termijn, systematische
effecten

arbeider: 4.2 mg/m3; Consument: 2.1 mg/m3

Wijze van blootstelling: Humaan Oraal; Frequentie van blootstelling: Lange termijn, systematische effecten
Consument: 0.12 mg/kg/day
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Technische maatregelen om blootstelling te voorkomen.

Benzotriazole
CAS: 95-14-7: 0

8.2. Maatregelen ter beheersing van blootstelling
Bescherming van de ogen:
Niet vereist voor normaal gebruik. Ga hoe dan ook te werk volgens de juiste arbeidsgewoonten.
Bescherming van de huid:
Er is geen enkele speciale voorzorgsmaatregel vereist voor normaal gebruik.
Bescherming van de handen:
Niet vereist voor normaal gebruik.
Bescherming van de luchtwegen:
N.A.
Thermische risico's
N.A.
Controles van de blootstelling van het milieu
N.A.
Hygiénische en technische maatregelen

RUBRIEK 9: Fysische en chemische eigenschappen
9.1. Informatie over fysische en chemische basiseigenschappen
Fysische toestand: Vloeibaar
Uitzicht en kleur: Aerosol lichtbruin
Geur: karakteristiek
pH: 7.0-8.0
Kinematische viscositeit: N.A.
Smeltpunt/vriespunt: N.A.
Kookpunt of beginkookpunt en kooktraject: N.A.
Vlampunt: > 60°C
Onderste en bovenste explosiegrens: N.A.
Relatieve dampdichtheid: N.A.
Dampspanning: N.A.
Dichtheid en/of relatieve dichtheid: 1.15 g/cm3
Inwateroplosbaarheid: Oplosbaar
Oplosbaarheid in olie: N.A.
Verdelingscoéfficiént n-octanol/water (logwaarde): N.A.
Zelfontbrandingstemperatuur: N.A.
Ontledingstemperatuur: N.A.
Ontvlambaarheid: N.A.
Vluchtige Organische Stoffen - VOS = N.A.
Deeltjeskenmerken:
Deeltjesgrootte: N.A.
9.2, Overige informatie
Geen andere relevante informatie

RUBRIEK 10: Stabiliteit en reactiviteit
10.1. Reactiviteit
Stabiel in normale omstandigheden
10.2. Chemische stabiliteit
Geen gegevens beschikbaar.
10.3. Mogelijke gevaarlijke reacties
Geen.
10.4. Te vermijden omstandigheden
Stabiel onder normale omstandigheden.
10.5. Chemisch op elkaar inwerkende materialen
Geen enkele stof in het bijzonder.
10.6. Gevaarlijke ontledingsproducten
Geen.

RUBRIEK 11: Toxicologische informatie
11.1. Informatie over gevarenklassen als omschreven in Verordening (EG) nr. 1272/2008
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Toxicologische informatie van het product:

a) acute toxiciteit Niet geclassificeerd

Gebaseerd op beschikbare gegevens; aan de

b) huidcorrosie/-irritatie Niet geclassificeerd

Gebaseerd op beschikbare gegevens; aan de

c) ernstig oogletsel/oogirritatie Niet geclassificeerd

Gebaseerd op beschikbare gegevens; aan de

d) sensibilisatie van de Niet geclassificeerd

luchtwegen/de huid

Gebaseerd op beschikbare gegevens; aan de

e) mutageniteit in geslachtscellen Niet geclassificeerd

Gebaseerd op beschikbare gegevens; aan de

f) kankerverwekkendheid Niet geclassificeerd

Gebaseerd op beschikbare gegevens; aan de

g) giftigheid voor de voortplanting; Niet geclassificeerd

Gebaseerd op beschikbare gegevens; aan de

h) STOT bij eenmalige blootstelling Niet geclassificeerd

Gebaseerd op beschikbare gegevens; aan de

i) STOT bij herhaalde blootstelling Niet geclassificeerd

Gebaseerd op beschikbare gegevens; aan de

j) gevaar bij inademing Niet geclassificeerd

Gebaseerd op beschikbare gegevens; aan de

Toxicologische informatie van de belangrijkste stoffen in het product:

1,2-benzisothiazool-3(2H)-on; 1,2-benzisothiazoline-3-on

CAS: 2634-33-5 a) acute toxiciteit ATE - Oraal: 500 mg/kg Ig

11.2. Informatie over andere gevaren
Hormoonontregelende eigenschappen:

N.A.

indelingscriteria

indelingscriteria

indelingscriteria

indelingscriteria

indelingscriteria

indelingscriteria

indelingscriteria

indelingscriteria

indelingscriteria

indelingscriteria

S

S

S

S

S

S

S

S

S

S

niet voldaan.

niet voldaan.

niet voldaan.

niet voldaan.

niet voldaan.

niet voldaan.

niet voldaan.

niet voldaan.

niet voldaan.

niet voldaan.

RUBRIEK 12: Ecologische informatie
12.1. Toxiciteit

Een normaal gebruik van het product maken en het product niet in het milieu lozen.

Ecotoxicologische informatie:

Lijst van de Eco-toxicologische eigenschappen van het product

Niet ingedeeld voor milieugevaren

Geen gegevens beschikbaar voor het product

Lijst van bestanddelen met ecotoxicologische eigenschappen

Benzotriazole

CAS: 95-14-7 a) Acuut gevaar voor het aquatische milieu:
a) Acuut gevaar voor het aquatische milieu:
a) Acuut gevaar voor het aquatische milieu:
a) Acuut gevaar voor het aquatische milieu:

a) Acuut gevaar voor het aquatische milieu:

1,2-benzisothiazool-3(2H)-on; 1,2-benzisothiazoline-3-on

CAS: 2634-33-5 a) Acuut gevaar voor het aquatische milieu:
a) Acuut gevaar voor het aquatische milieu:

a) Acuut gevaar voor het aquatische milieu:

72h

LC50 Vissen Cyprinodon variegatus = 55 mg/L
LC50 Vissen Danio rerio = 180 mg/L
EC50 Daphnia Daphnia magna = 137 mg/L

EC50 Algen Pseudokirchneriella subcapitata
EC50 Algen Pseudokirchneriella subcapitata

75 mg/L 72h
29 mg/L 72h

LC50 Vissen Oncorhynchus mykiss = 2.15 mg/L 96h
EC50 Daphnia Daphnia magna = 2.9 mg/L 48h
EC50 Algen Pseudokirchneriella subcapitata = 0.11 mg/L

b) Chronisch gevaar voor het aquatische milieu: NOEC Algen Pseudokirchneriella subcapitata = 0.0403

mg/L

12.2. Persistentie en afbreekbaarheid

Benzotriazole
CAS: 95-14-7 Niet snel afbreekbaar
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1,2-benzisothiazool-3(2H)-on; 1,2-benzisothiazoline-3-on
CAS: 2634-33-5 Snel afbreekbaar

12.3. Bioaccumulatie

1,2-benzisothiazool-3(2H)-on; 1,2-benzisothiazoline-3-on
CAS: 2634-33-5 Test: Kv - Verdelingscoéfficiént; Waarde: = 0.700
Test: BCF - Bioconcentratiefactor; Waarde: = 6.620
12.4. Mobiliteit in de bodem
N.A.

12.5. Resultaten van PBT- en zPzB-beoordeling

Geen PBT, zPzB stoffen die aanwezig zijn in de concentratie >= 0,1%.

12.6. Hormoonontregelende eigenschappen
Benzotriazole

CAS: 95-14-7 Deze stof heeft hormoonontregelende eigenschappen met gevolgen voor het milieu.

12.7. Andere schadelijke effecten
N.A.

RUBRIEK 13: Instructies voor verwijdering
13.1. Afvalverwerkingsmethoden

Indien mogelijk hergebruiken. Handelen in overeenstemming met de geldende plaatselijke en nationale voorschriften.

RUBRIEK 14: Informatie met betrekking tot het vervoer

14.1. VN-nummer of ID-nummer
1950

14.2. Juiste ladingnaam overeenkomstig de modelreglementen van de VN
ADR-Ladingnaam: SPUITBUSSEN (AEROSOLEN), verstikkend
IATA-Ladingnaam: AEROSOLS, non-flammable
IMDG-Ladingnaam: AEROSOLS

14.3. Transportgevarenklasse(n)
ADR-Wegtransport: 2

IATA-Klasse: 2.2
IMDG-Klasse: 2

14.4. Verpakkingsgroep
ADR-Verpakkingsgroep: -

IATA-Verpakkingsgroep: -
IMDG-Verpakkingsgroep: -

14.5. Milieugevaren
Hoeveelheid toxische ingrediénten: 0.00
Hoeveelheid zeer toxische ingrediénten: 0.00
Zeemilieuvervuiler: Nee
Milieuverontreiniger: Nee
IMDG-EMS: F-D, S-U
14.6. Bijzondere voorzorgen voor de gebruiker
Weg en Spoor (ADR-RID)
ADR vrijstelling: No
ADR-Etiket: 2.2
ADR - Gevaar-identificatienummer: -

ADR-Speciale Voorzorgsmaatregelen: 190 327 344 625
ADR-Code inzake beperkingen in tunnels: 3 (E)
Lucht (IATA):
IATA-Passegiersvliegtuig: 203
IATA-Cargovliegtuig: 203
IATA-Etiket: 2.2
IATA-Bijkomende gevaren: -
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IATA-Erg: 2L

IATA-Speciale Voorzorgsmaatregelen: A98 A145 A167 A802
Zee (IMDG):

IMDG-Stuwage en behandeling: SW1 SW22

IMDG-scheiding: SG69

IMDG-bijkomende gevaren: See SP63

IMDG-Speciale Voorzorgsmaatregelen: 63 190 277 327 344 381 959
14.7. Zeevervoer in bulk overeenkomstig IMO-instrumenten

N.A.

RUBRIEK 15: Regelgeving

15.1. Specifieke veiligheids-, gezondheids- en milieureglementen en -wetgeving voor de stof of het mengsel

Richtl. 98/24/EG (Risico's verbonden met chemicalién op het werk)
Richtl. 2000/39/EG (Beroepsmatige blootstellingsgrenswaarden)
Verordening (EG) n. 1907/2006 (REACH)

Verordening (EG) n. 1272/2008 (CLP)

Verordening (EG) n. 790/2009 (ATP 1 CLP) en (EU) n. 758/2013
Verordening (EU) n. 286/2011 (ATP 2 CLP)

Verordening (EU) n. 618/2012 (ATP 3 CLP)

Verordening (EU) n. 487/2013 (ATP 4 CLP)

Verordening (EU) n. 944/2013 (ATP 5 CLP)

Verordening (EU) n. 605/2014 (ATP 6 CLP)

Verordening (EU) n. 2015/1221 (ATP 7 CLP)

Verordening (EU) n. 2016/918 (ATP 8 CLP)

Verordening (EU) n. 2016/1179 (ATP 9 CLP)

Verordening (EU) n. 2017/776 (ATP 10 CLP)

Verordening (EU) n. 2018/669 (ATP 11 CLP)

Verordening (EU) n. 2018/1480 (ATP 13 CLP)

Verordening (EU) n. 2019/521 (ATP 12 CLP)

Verordening (EU) n. 2020/217 (ATP 14 CLP)

Verordening (EU) n. 2020/1182 (ATP 15 CLP)

Verordening (EU) n. 2021/643 (ATP 16 CLP)

Verordening (EU) n. 2021/849 (ATP 17 CLP)

Verordening (EU) n. 2022/692 (ATP 18 CLP)

Verordening (EU) n. 2020/878

Beperkingen met betrekking tot het product of de stoffen erin overeenkomstig bijlage XVII van Verordening (EU) 1907/2006 (REACH) en de

daarop volgende wijzigingen:
Beperkingen met betrekking tot het product: 3

Beperkingen met betrekking tot de stoffen die het bevat: 75
Bepalingen met betrekking tot EU-richtlijn 2012/18 (Seveso III):

Geen

Verordening (EU) nr. 649/2012 (PIC-verordening)

Geen stoffen vermeld

Duitse Water Hazard Class.
Klasse 3: zeer gevaarlijk.
SVHC stoffen:
Geen SVHC stoffen die aanwezig zijn in de concentratie >= 0,1%.

15.2. Chemischeveiligheidsbeoordeling

Geen chemische veiligheidsbeoordeling is uitgevoerd voor het mengsel.

RUBRIEK 16: Overige informatie

Code Beschrijving

H229 Houder onder druk: kan open barsten bij verhitting.
H302 Schadelijk bij inslikken.

H315 Veroorzaakt huidirritatie.

H317 Kan een allergische huidreactie veroorzaken.

H318 Veroorzaakt ernstig oogletsel.
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H400 Zeer giftig voor in het water levende organismen.

H411 Giftig voor in het water levende organismen, met langdurige gevolgen.

H412 Schadelijk voor in het water levende organismen, met langdurige gevolgen.

Code Gevarenklasse en gevarencategorie Beschrijving

2.3/3 Aerosols 3 Aerosol, categorie 3

3.1/4/Oral Acute Tox. 4 Acute toxiciteit (oraal), categorie 4

3.2/2 Skin Irrit. 2 Huidirritatie, categorie 2

3.3/1 Eye Dam. 1 Ernstig oogletsel, categorie 1

3.4.2/1 Skin Sens. 1 Sensibilisatie van de huid, categorie 1

4.1/A1 Aquatic Acute 1 Acuut aquatisch gevaar, Categorie 1

4.1/C2 Aquatic Chronic 2 Chronisch aquatisch gevaar (lange termijn), Categorie 2
4.1/C3 Aquatic Chronic 3 Chronisch aquatisch gevaar (lange termijn), Categorie 3

Indeling en procedure die gebruikt is om de indeling voor mengsels af te leiden overeenkomstig Verordening (EG)
1272/2008 [CLP]:

Indeling overeenkomstig Verordening Indelingsprocedure

(EG) nr. 1272/2008

Aerosols 3, H229 Op basis van testgegevens

Dit document werd opgesteld door een bevoegd persoon inzake SDS die de juiste opleiding gevolgd heeft
Voornaamste bibliografische bronnen:

ECDIN - Gegevens- en informatienetwerk voor milieuchemicalién - Gemeenschappelijk centrum voor onderzoek, Commissie van de
Europese Gemeenschappen

SAX: GEVAARLIJKE EIGENSCHAPPEN VAN INDUSTRIELE MATERIALEN - Achste editie - Van Nostrand Reinold

De hierin opgenomen informatie is gebaseerd op onze kennis op de bovenvermelde datum. Heeft uitsluitend betrekking op het aangegeven
product en vormt geen speciale kwaliteitsgarantie.

De gebruiker is gehouden zich ervan te vergewissen of de informatie geschikt en compleet is met betrekking tot het specifieke gebruik dat
de gebruiker ervan wil maken.

Deze kaart maakt elke voorgaande uitgave nietig en vervangt elke voorgaande uitgave.
Legenda van afkortingen en acroniemen die in het veiligheidsinformatieblad worden gebruikt:
ACGIH: American Conference of Governmental Industrial Hygienists (ACGIH)
ADR: Europese Overeenkomst betreffende het internationaal vervoer van gevaarlijke goederen over de weg.
AND: Europese overeenkomst betreffende het internationale vervoer van gevaarlijke goederen over de binnenwateren
ATE: Acute toxiciteitsschatting
ATEmix: Schatting van de acute toxiciteit (Mengsels)
BCF: Biologische concentratie factor
BEI: Biologische blootstelling Index
BOD: Biochemisch zuurstofverbruik
CAS: Chemical Abstracts Service (divisie van American Chemical Society).
CAV: Anti-vergiftigingscentrum
CE: Europese Gemeenschap
CLP: Classificatie, Etikettering, Verpakking
CMR: Carcinogeen, mutageen en reprotoxisch
COD: Chemisch zuurstofverbruik
COV: Vluchtige organische stoffen
CSA: Chemische veiligheidsbeoordeling
CSR: Chemisch veiligheidsverslag
DMEL: Afgeleide minimaal effect niveau
DNEL: Afgeleide dosis zonder effect.
DPD: Gevaarlijke preparaten richtlijn
DSD: Gevaarlijke stoffen richtlijn
EC50: Half maximale effectieve concentratie
ECHA: Europees Agentschap voor chemische stoffen
EINECS: Europese inventarisatie van bestaande commerciéle chemische stoffen.
ES: Blootstellingsscenario
GefStoffVO: Verordening Gevaarlijke Stoffen, Duitsland
GHS: Wereldwijd geharmoniseerd systeem voor de indeling en etikettering van chemicalién.
IARC: Internationaal Agentschap voor Kankeronderzoek
IATA: Vereniging voor internationaal luchtvervoer.
IATA-DGR: Dangerous Goods Regulation van de "International Air Transport Association" (IATA).
IC50: half-maximale remmende concentratie
ICAOQ: Internationale Burgerluchtvaartorganisatie.
ICAO-TI: Technische Instructies van de "International Civil Aviation Organization" (ICAO).
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IMDG: Internationale Maritieme Code voor Gevaarlijke goederen.
INCI: Internationale Nomenclatuur van Cosmetische Ingrediénten.
IRCCS: Wetenschappelijk instituut voor onderzoek, ziekenhuisopname en gezondheidszorg
KAFH: KAFH
KSt: Explosie-coéfficiént
LC50: Letale concentratie, voor 50 procent van de testpopulatie.
LD50: Letale dosis, voor 50 procent van de testpopulatie.
LDLo: Letale dosis laag
N.A.: Niet van toepassing
N/A: Niet van toepassing
N/D: Niet bepaald/Niet beschikbaar
NA: Niet beschikbaar
NIOSH: National Institute for Occupational Safety and Health
NOAEL: Geen waargenomen schadelijk effect niveau
OSHA: Occupational Safety and Health Administration (VS).
PBT: Persistent, bioaccumulerend en toxisch
PGK: Verpakkingsinstructie
PNEC: Voorspelde nuleffectconcentratie.
PSG: Passagiers
RID: Reglement betreffende het internationaal vervoer van gevaarlijke goederen per spoor.
STEL: Korte termijn blootstellingslimiet
STOT: Specifieke doelorgaantoxiciteit
TLV: Maximaal Aanvaarde Concentratie
TWATLV: Maximaal Aanvaarde Concentratie voor de tijdgewogen gemiddelde 8-urige werkdag (ACGIH Standaard).
VvPVB: Zeer persistent, zeer bioaccumulerend.
WGK: Duitse Water Hazard Class.
Paragrafen gewijzigd na vorige revisie:
- RUBRIEK 1: Identificatie van de stof of het mengsel en van de vennootschap/onderneming
- RUBRIEK 9: Fysische en chemische eigenschappen
- RUBRIEK 14: Informatie met betrekking tot het vervoer
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Karta charakterystyki @ CALEFFI

C3 FAST CLEANER . .
Hydronic Solutions
Karta charakterystyki dla 24/05/2024 przeglad 3

SEKCJA 1: Identyfikacja substancji/mieszaniny i identyfikacja przedsiebiorstwa
1.1. Identyfikator produktu
Identyfikacja preparatu:
Nazwa handlowa: C3 FAST CLEANER
UFI: YF10-JOET-900S-WD9Y
1.2. Istotne zidentyfikowane zastosowania substancji lub mieszaniny oraz zastosowania odradzane
Professional
Uzytkowanie zalecane: Dodatek do $rodka czyszczacego
Uzytkowanie przeciwwskazane: Nie uzywac do celdw innych niz wskazane.
1.3. Dane dotyczace dostawcy karty charakterystyki

Dostawca: Caleffi S.p.A.
Hydronic Solutions Strada Regionale 229, 25
CAP 28010 - Fontaneto d'Agogna (NO) - Italy

Kompetentnej osoby odpowiedzialnej za karte charakterystyki: info@caleffi.com
1.4. Numer telefonu alarmowego

Kontakt Narodowej: Jagiellonian University Medical Collage in Cracow

+ 48 012 411 99 99

SEKCJA 2: Identyfikacja zagrozen

2.1. Klasyfikacja substancji lub mieszaniny

Rozporzadzenie (WE) n. 1272/2008 (CLP)

Aerosols 3 Pojemnik pod cisnieniem: Ogrzanie grozi wybuchem.

Niekorzystne efekty dla fizykochemicznego zdrowia cztowieka oraz dla srodowiska:
Brak innych zagrozen
2.2. Elementy oznakowania

Rozporzadzenie (WE) n. 1272/2008 (CLP)

Piktogramy okres$lajacy rodzaj zagrozenia i hasto ostrzegawcze

uwaga

Zwroty wskazujace rodzaj zagrozenia

H229 Pojemnik pod cisnieniem: Ogrzanie grozi wybuchem.

Zwroty wskazujace $rodki ostroznosci

P210 Przechowywac z dala od zrodet ciepta, goracych powierzchni, zrodet iskrzenia, otwartego ognia i innych
zrodet zaptonu. Nie palic.

pP251 Nie przektuwaé ani nie spalaé, nawet po zuzyciu.
P410+P412 Chroni¢ przed $wiattem stonecznym. Nie wystawia¢ na dziatanie temperatury przekraczajacej 50 °C/122
°F,

Polecenia specjalne:

EUH208 Zawiera 1,2-benzoizotiazol-3(2H)-on; 1,2-benzoizotiazolin-3-on. Moze powodowac wystapienie reakcji
alergicznej.

Konserwanty:
1,2-benzoizotiazol-3(2H)-on; 1,2-benzoizotiazolin-3-on
UFI: YF10-JOET-900S-WD9Y
Specjalne postanowienia zgodna z Zatacznikiem XVII Rozporzadzenia REACH i kolejnymi nowelizacjami:
Zaden
2.3. Inne zagrozenia

PBT, vPvB lub substancje niszczace hormony obecne w stezeniu> = 0,1%:

Komponent Numer identyfikacyjny Iloéé Wiasnosci:
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Benzotriazole CAS: 95-14-7 - EINECS: 202-394-1 >25-<7 % Niszczyciel hormonoéw zgodnie z
rozporzadzeniem 2017/2100 oraz
2018/605

Inne zagrozenia: Brak innych zagrozen

SEKCJA 3: Skiad/informacja o skiadnikach
3.1. Substancje
N.A.
3.2. Mieszaniny
Identyfikacja preparatu: C3 FAST CLEANER

Sktadniki niebezpieczne wedtug Rozporzadzenia CLP oraz odpowiedniej klasyfikacji:

Ilosc¢ Nazwat Numer Klasyfikacja Numer rejestracji Wiasnosci
identyfikacyjny :
>5-<7 % Benzotriazole CAS:95-14-7 Aquatic Chronic 3, H412 01-2119979079-20- Niszczyciel
EC:202-394-1 XXXX Hormondw
>0.001-<0.01% 1,2-benzoizotiazol-3(2H)-on; 1,2- CAS:2634-33-5 Acute Tox. 4, H302; Skin Irrit. 2, 01-2120761540-60-
benzoizotiazolin-3-on EC:220-120-9 H315; Eye Dam. 1, H318; Skin XXXX
Index:613-088- Sens. 1, H317; Aquatic Acute 1,
00-6 H400; Aquatic Chronic 2, H411

Specyficzne stezenia graniczne:
C = 0.05%: Skin Sens. 1 H317

Ocena toksycznosci ostrej:
ATE - Ustny: 500mg/kg m.c.

SEKCJA 4: Srodki pierwszej pomocy
4.1. Opis srodkéw pierwszej pomocy
W przypadku kontaktu ze skorq:
Umy¢ obficie wodg i mydtem.
W przypadku kontaktu z oczami:
Przemy¢ natychmiast duza iloscig wody.
W przypadku Potkniecia:
Nie wywotywac wymiotow: niezwtocznie zasiegna¢ porady lekarza i pokazac karte charakterystyki i etykiete.
W przypadku Wdychania:
Wyprowadzi¢ ofiary na $wieze powietrze, zapewnic im ciepto i odpoczynek.
4.2. Najwazniejsze ostre i opoznione objawy oraz skutki narazenia
N.A.
4.3. Wskazania dotyczace wszelkiej natychmiastowej pomocy lekarskiej i szczegélnego postepowania z poszkodowanym
N.A.

SEKCJA 5: Postepowanie w przypadku pozaru
5.1. Srodki gasnicze
Odpowiednie $rodki gasnicze:
Woda.
Dwutlenek wegla (CO2).
Srodki gasnicze, ktorych nie wolno stosowaé z powoddw bezpieczenstwa:
Zadna w szczegdlnosci.
5.2. Szczegélne zagrozenia zwiazane z substancja lub mieszaning
Nie wdychaé gazéw wybuchowych i palnych.
Palenie powoduje ciezki dym.
5.3. Informacje dla strazy pozarnej
Zastosowac odpowiedni inhalator.
Gromadzi¢ oddzielnie skazong wode pochodzaca z gaszenia pozaru. Nie wolno odprowadzacd jej do kanalizacji.
Usung¢ ze strefy bezposredniego zagrozenia nieuszkodzone pojemniki, jezeli jest to mozliwe ze wzgledéw bezpieczenstwa.

SEKCJA 6: Postepowanie w przypadku niezamierzonego uwolnienia do srodowiska
6.1. Indywidualne $rodki ostroznosci, wyposazenie ochronne i procedury w sytuacjach awaryjnych
Dla os6b nienalezacych do personelu udzielajacego pomocy:

Natozy¢ $rodki ochrony osobistej.
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Wyprowadzi¢ osoby w bezpieczne miejsce.
Patrz srodki ochronne w punkcie 7 i 8.
Dla os6b udzielajacych pomocy:
Natozy¢ $rodki ochrony osobistej.
6.2. Srodki ostroznosci w zakresie ochrony $rodowiska

Uniemozliwi¢ przedostanie sie do gruntu i przygruntu. Uniemozliwi¢ przedostanie sie do wdd powierzchniowych lub kanalizacji.

Zatrzymac skazong wode z mycia i usunac ja.
W przypadku ucieczki gazu do drég wodnych, gruntu lub kanalizacji nalezy poinformowac o tym odpowiednie wtadze.
Materiaty odpowiednie do pochtaniania: materiaty wchtaniajace, materiaty organiczne, piasek
6.3. Metody i materialy zapobiegajace rozprzestrzenianiu sie skazenia i stuzace do usuwania skazenia
Materiaty odpowiednie do pochtaniania: materialty wchianiajace, materiaty organiczne, piasek
Umy¢ przy uzyciu duzej ilosci wody.
6.4. Odniesienia do innych sekcji
Patrz réwniez rozdziat 8 i 13

SEKCJA 7: Postepowanie z substancjami i mieszaninami oraz ich magazynowanie
7.1. Srodki ostroznosci dotyczace bezpiecznego postepowania

Unika¢ kontaktu ze skérg i oczami, wdychania oparéw i mgiet.

Nie wykorzystywac pustych pojemnikéw bez uprzedniego ich wyczyszczenia.

Przed przystgpieniem do czynnosci przemieszczania, upewnic sie iz w pojemnikach nie znajdujg sie pozostatos$ci materiatow
niemieszalnych.

W zakresie zalecanego wyposazenia ochronnego patrz rowniez rozdziat 8.
Zalecenia dotyczace ogdlnej higieny pracy:
Przed wejsciem do sali jadalnej nalezy zmienic¢ skazong odziez.
Podczas pracy nie je$¢ ani nie pic.
7.2. Warunki bezpiecznego magazynowania, w tym informacje dotyczace wszelkich wzajemnych niezgodnosci

Sktadowac w temperaturach nizszych niz 20 °C. Trzymac z dala od wolnych ptomieni i Zrodet ciepta. Unikac¢ bezposredniego
wystawiania na stonce.

Trzymac z dala od wolnych ptomieni, iskier i zrodet ciepta. Unikac¢ bezposredniego wystawienia na stonce.
Materiaty niekompatybilne:
Zaden w szczegdlnosci.
Wskazowka dla pomieszczen:
Pomieszczenia odpowiednio przewietrzone.
7.3. Szczegdlne zastosowanie(-a) koncowe
Brak
Odrebne rozwigzania dla sektora przemystowego
Brak

SEKCIJA 8: Kontrola narazenia/srodki ochrony indywidualnej
8.1. Parametry dotyczace kontroli

Wartosci graniczne narazenia PNEC

Benzotriazole
CAS: 95-14-7 Droga ekspozycji: Stodka woda; Limit PNEC: 0.0194 mg/I
Droga ekspozycji: Woda morska; Limit PNEC: 0.0194 mg/|
Droga ekspozycji: Okresowe uwalnianie (woda stodka); Limit PNEC: 0.158 mg/I
Droga ekspozycji: Stodka woda osady; Limit PNEC: 0.2204 mg/kg
Droga ekspozycji: Woda morska osady; Limit PNEC: 0.2204 mg/kg
Droga ekspozycji: Podtoze; Limit PNEC: 0.03 mg/kg

Droga ekspozycji: Mikroorganizmy w oczyszczaniu Sciekdw; Limit PNEC: 0.1 mg/I
Pochodny Poziom Niepowodujacy Zmian (DNEL)

Benzotriazole

CAS: 95-14-7 Droga ekspozycji: przez skére u cztowieka; Czestotliwos¢ ekspozycji: Okres dtugi, skutki systemowe
Pracownik: 0.24 mg/kg/day; Konsument: 0.12 mg/kg/day

Droga ekspozycji: przez wdychanie u cztowieka; Czestotliwos$¢ ekspozycji: Okres dtugi, skutki systemowe
Pracownik: 4.2 mg/m3; Konsument: 2.1 mg/m3

Droga ekspozycji: doustnie u cztowieka; Czestotliwos¢ ekspozycji: Okres dtugi, skutki systemowe
Konsument: 0.12 mg/kg/day
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Srodki techniczne w celu zapobiegania narazeniu
Benzotriazole
CAS: 95-14-7: 0

8.2. Kontrola narazenia
Ochrona oczu:

Nie wymagane dla normalnego uzytkowania. Jednakze nalezy pracowac z zastosowaniem dobrych praktyk.

Ochrona skory:

Nie wymaga specjalnych srodkéw ostroznosci przy normalnym uzytkowaniu.
Ochrona rak:

Nie wymagane dla normalnego uzytkowania.
Ochrona drég oddechowych:

N.A.
Zagrozenia termiczne:

N.A.
Kontrole ekspozycji $rodowiska:

N.A.
Srodki higieniczne i techniczne

SEKCIJA 9: Wlasciwosci fizyczne i chemiczne
9.1. Informacje na temat podstawowych wtasciwosci fizycznych i chemicznych
Stan skupienia: Ciecz
Aspekt i kolor: Aerosol Jasnobrgzowy
Zapach: Charakterystyczny
pH: 7.0-8.0
Lepkos$¢ kinematyczna: N.A.
Temperatura topnienia/krzepniecia: N.A.
Temperatura wrzenia lub poczatkowa temperatura wrzenia i zakres temperatur wrzenia: N.A.
Temperatura zaptonu: > 60°C
Dolna i gérna granica wybuchowosci: N.A.
Wzgledna gestosc pary: N.A.
Preznos¢ pary: N.A.
Gestos¢ lub gestos¢ wzgledna: 1.15 g/cm3
Rozpuszczalno$¢ w wodzie: Substancja rozpuszczalna
Rozpuszczalnos¢ w oleju: N.A.
Wspoétczynnik podziatu n-oktanol/woda (warto$¢ wspoétczynnika log): N.A.
Temperatura samozaptonu: N.A.
Temperatura rozktadu: N.A.
Palno$¢ materiatdw: N.A.
Lotne Zwigzki Oganiczne - VOC = N.A.
Charakterystyka czasteczek:
Wielko$¢ czastek: N.A.
9.2. Inne informacje
Brak innych istotnych informacji

SEKCJA 10: Stabilnosc i reaktywnos¢
10.1. Reaktywnos¢
Stabilny w warunkach normalnych
10.2. Stabilno$¢ chemiczna
Dane niedostepne
10.3. Mozliwos¢ wystepowania niebezpiecznych reakcji
Zadne.
10.4. Warunki, ktorych nalezy unikac¢
Stabilne w normalnych warunkach.
10.5. Materialy niezgodne
Nic szczegdlnego.
10.6. Niebezpieczne produkty rozkiadu
Zadne.

SEKCJA 11: Informacje toksykologiczne
11.1. Informacje na temat klas zagrozenia zdefiniowanych w rozporzadzeniu (WE) nr 1272/2008
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Informacje toksykologiczne produktu:
a) toksycznos$¢ ostra Nie klasyfikowany
W oparciu o dostepne dane, kryteria klasyfikacji
b) dziatanie zrace/draznigce na Nie klasyfikowany
skére
W oparciu o dostepne dane, kryteria klasyfikacji
c) powazne uszkodzenie Nie klasyfikowany
oczu/dziatanie draznigce na oczy
W oparciu o dostepne dane, kryteria klasyfikacji
d) dziatanie uczulajace na drogi Nie klasyfikowany
oddechowe lub skére
W oparciu o dostepne dane, kryteria klasyfikacji
e) dziatanie mutagenne na Nie klasyfikowany
komorki rozrodcze
W oparciu o dostepne dane, kryteria klasyfikacji
f) rakotwdrczosc Nie klasyfikowany
W oparciu o dostepne dane, kryteria klasyfikacji
g) szkodliwe dziatanie na Nie klasyfikowany
rozrodczosc¢
W oparciu o dostepne dane, kryteria klasyfikacji
h) dziatanie toksyczne na narzady Nie klasyfikowany
docelowe - narazenie jednorazowe
W oparciu o dostepne dane, kryteria klasyfikacji
i) dziatanie toksyczne na narzady Nie klasyfikowany
docelowe - narazenie powtarzane
W oparciu o dostepne dane, kryteria klasyfikacji
j) zagrozenie spowodowane Nie klasyfikowany
aspiracjq
W oparciu o dostepne dane, kryteria klasyfikacji
Informacje toksykologiczne gtéwnych substancji zawartych w produkcie:
1,2-benzoizotiazol-3(2H)-on; 1,2-benzoizotiazolin-3-on
CAS: 2634-33-5 a) toksycznos¢ ostra ATE - Ustny: 500 mg/kg m.c.

11.2. Informacje o innych zagrozeniach
Wiasciwosci zaburzajace funkcjonowanie uktadu hormonalnego:

N.A.

nie sg spetnione.

nie sg spetnione.

nie sg spetnione.

nie sg spetnione.

nie sg spetnione.

nie sg spetnione.

nie sg spetnione.

nie sg spetnione.

nie sg spetnione.

nie sg spetnione.

SEKCJA 12: Informacje ekologiczne
12.1. Toksycznosé
Stosowaé wedtug prawidtowych praktyk roboczych, unikajac rozpraszania produktu w srodowisku.
Informacja eko toksykologiczna
Lista eko-toksykologiczne wtasciwosci produktu

Niesklasyfikowany dla zagrozenia $rodowiska naturalnego
Brak dostepnych danych dla produktu

Lista komponentéw z ekotoksycznymi witasciwosciami

Benzotriazole

CAS: 95-14-7 a) Toksycznos¢ ostra dla srodowiska wodnego: LC50 Ryba Cyprinodon variegatus = 55 mg/L

a) Toksycznos¢ ostra dla srodowiska wodnego: LC50 Ryba Danio rerio =

180 mg/L

a) Toksycznos¢ ostra dla srodowiska wodnego: EC50 Dafnia Daphnia magna = 137 mg/L

a) Toksycznos¢ ostra dla srodowiska wodnego: EC50 Glon Pseudokirchneriella subcapitata = 75 mg/L

72h

a) Toksyczno$c¢ ostra dla srodowiska wodnego: EC50 Glon Pseudokirchneriella subcapitata = 29 mg/L

72h

1,2-benzoizotiazol-3(2H)-on; 1,2-benzoizotiazolin-3-on
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CAS: 2634-33-5

a) Toksycznos$¢ ostra dla srodowiska wodnego: LC50 Ryba Oncorhynchus mykiss = 2.15 mg/L 96h

a) Toksycznos$¢ ostra dla srodowiska wodnego: EC50 Dafnia Daphnia magna = 2.9 mg/L 48h

a) Toksycznos¢ ostra dla srodowiska wodnego: EC50 Glon Pseudokirchneriella subcapitata = 0.11 mg/L
72h

b) Toksyczno$c¢ przewlekta dla srodowiska wodnego: NOEC Glon Pseudokirchneriella subcapitata =

0.0403 mg/L

12.2, Trwatosé¢ i zdolnos$é do rozkiadu
Benzotriazole

CAS: 95-14-7 Nie rozktadany w krotkim czasie
1,2-benzoizotiazol-3(2H)-on; 1,2-benzoizotiazolin-3-on
CAS: 2634-33-5 Rozktadany w krotkim czasie

12.3. Zdolno$¢ do bioakumulacji

1,2-benzoizotiazol-3(2H)-on; 1,2-benzoizotiazolin-3-on
CAS: 2634-33-5 Badanie: KOW - wspétczynnik biokoncen; Wartos¢: = 0.700
Badanie: BCF - Fator de bioconcentracdo; Wartos¢: = 6.620
12.4. Mobilnos¢ w glebie
N.A.

12.5. Wyniki oceny witasciwosci PBT i vPvB

Brak PBT, vPvB substancji obecnych w stezeniu> = 0,1%.

12.6. Witasciwosci zaburzajace funkcjonowanie uktadu hormonalnego
Benzotriazole

CAS: 95-14-7 Substancja ta niszczy hormony oraz ma niekorzystny wptyw na $rodowisko

12.7. Inne szkodliwe skutki dziatania
N.A.

SEKCJA 13: Postepowanie z odpadami
13.1. Metody unieszkodliwiania odpadow
Odzyskiwac jesli to mozliwe. Dziata¢ wedtug obowigzujacych przepiséw lokalnych i krajowych.

SEKCJA 14: Informacje dotyczace transportu

14.1. Numer UN lub numer identyfikacyjny ID
1950

14.2. Prawidlowa nazwa przewozowa UN
ADR-Nazwa Wysytkowa : AEROZOLE, duszace
IATA-Nazwa Wysytkowa : AEROSOLS, non-flammable
IMDG-Nazwa Wysytkowa : AEROSOLS

14.3. Klasa(-y) zagrozenia w transporcie
ADR-Klasa: 2

IATA-Klasa: 2.2
IMDG-Klasa: 2

14.4. Grupa pakowania
ADR-Grupa Pakowania: -

IATA-Grupa Pakowania: -
IMDG-Grupa Pakowania: -

14.5. Zagrozenia dla $srodowiska
Tlo$¢ szkodliwych sktadnikow: 0.00
Tlos$¢ bardzo szkodliwych sktadnikéw: 0.00
Substancja zanieczyszczajaca morze: Nie
Substancja Zanieczyszczajaca Srodowisko: Nie
IMDG-EMS: F-D, S-U

14.6. Szczegoblne srodki ostroznosci dla uzytkownikéw
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Drogowy i Kolejowy (ADR-RID):
Wytaczenia z przepisow ADR: No
ADR-Nalepka : 2.2
ADR - Numer rozpoznawczy zagrozenia: -

ADR-Przepisy specjalne: 190 327 344 625

ADR-Kod ograniczen przewozu przez tunele: 3 (E)
Powietrzny (IATA):

IATA-Samolot Pasazerski: 203

IATA-Samolot do Przewozu Towaréw: 203

IATA-Nalepka: 2.2

IATA-Dodatkowe zagrozenia: -

IATA-Erg: 2L

IATA-Przepisy specjalne: A98 A145 A167 A802
Morski (IMDG):

IMDG-Przechowywanie i obstuga: SW1 SW22

Segregacja IMDG: SG69

IMDG-Dodatkowe zagrozenia: See SP63

IMDG-Przepisy specjalne: 63 190 277 327 344 381 959
14.7. Transport morski luzem zgodnie z instrumentami IMO

N.A.

SEKCJA 15: Informacje dotyczace przepisOw prawnych

15.1. Przepisy prawne dotyczace bezpieczenstwa, zdrowia i ochrony srodowiska specyficzne dla substancji lub mieszaniny
Dyr. 98/24/WE (Zagrozenia zwigzane ze srodkami chemicznymi w miejscu pracy)
Dyr. 2000/39/WE (Wykaz wskaznikowych wartosci narazenia zawodowego)
Rozporzadzenie (WE) n. 1907/2006 (REACH)

Rozporzadzenie (WE) n. 1272/2008 (CLP)

Rozporzadzenie (WE) n. 790/2009 (ATP 1 CLP) i (EU) n. 758/2013
Rozporzadzenie (EU) n. 286/2011 (ATP 2 CLP)

Rozporzadzenie (EU) n. 618/2012 (ATP 3 CLP)

Rozporzadzenie (EU) n. 487/2013 (ATP 4 CLP)

Rozporzadzenie (EU) n. 944/2013 (ATP 5 CLP)

Rozporzadzenie (EU) n. 605/2014 (ATP 6 CLP)

Rozporzadzenie (EU) n. 2015/1221 (ATP 7 CLP)

Rozporzadzenie (EU) n. 2016/918 (ATP 8 CLP)

Rozporzadzenie (EU) n. 2016/1179 (ATP 9 CLP)

Rozporzadzenie (EU) n. 2017/776 (ATP 10 CLP)

Rozporzadzenie (EU) n. 2018/669 (ATP 11 CLP)

Rozporzadzenie (EU) n. 2018/1480 (ATP 13 CLP)

Rozporzadzenie (EU) n. 2019/521 (ATP 12 CLP)

Rozporzadzenie (EU) n. 2020/217 (ATP 14 CLP)

Rozporzadzenie (EU) n. 2020/1182 (ATP 15 CLP)

Rozporzadzenie (EU) n. 2021/643 (ATP 16 CLP)

Rozporzadzenie (EU) n. 2021/849 (ATP 17 CLP)

Rozporzadzenie (EU) n. 2022/692 (ATP 18 CLP)

Rozporzadzenie (EU) n. 2020/878

Ograniczenia dotyczace produktu lub zawartej w nim substancji, zgodnie z Zatgcznikiem XVII Rozporzadzenia (WE) 1907/2006 (REACH) i
kolejnych zmian:

Ograniczenia dotyczace produktu: 3

Ograniczenia dotyczace zawartych substancji: 75
Postanowienia zgodne z dyrektywg UE 2012/18 (Seveso III):

Zadna

Rozporzadzenia (UE) nr 649/2012 (Rozporzadzenia PIC)

Zadne substancje nie sg
wymienione

Niemiecka Klasa Zagrozenia Dla Wéd
Klasa 3: bardzo niebezpieczne.
Substancje SVHC:
Brak SVHC substancji obecnych w stezeniu> = 0,1%.
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15.2. Ocena bezpieczenstwa chemicznego
Nie zostata przeprowadzona Ocena bezpieczenstwa chemicznego dla mieszaniny.

SEKCJA 16: Inne informacje

Kod Opis

H229 Pojemnik pod cisnieniem: Ogrzanie grozi wybuchem.

H302 Dziata szkodliwie po potknieciu.

H315 Dziata draznigco na skére.

H317 Moze powodowac reakcje alergiczng skory.

H318 Powoduje powazne uszkodzenie oczu.

H400 Dziata bardzo toksycznie na organizmy wodne.

H411 Dziata toksycznie na organizmy wodne, powodujac dtugotrwate skutki.

H412 Dziata szkodliwie na organizmy wodne, powodujac dtugotrwate skutki.

Kod Klasa i kategoria zagrozenia Opis

2.3/3 Aerosols 3 Wyréb aerozolowy, Kategoria 3

3.1/4/Oral Acute Tox. 4 Toksycznos¢ ostra (droga pokarmowa), Kategoria 4

3.2/2 Skin Irrit. 2 Dziatanie draznigce na skore, Kategoria 2

3.3/1 Eye Dam. 1 Powazne uszkodzenie oczu, Kategoria 1

3.4.2/1 Skin Sens. 1 Dziatanie uczulajace na skoére, Kategoria 1

4.1/A1 Aquatic Acute 1 Ostre zagrozenie dla srodowiska wodnego, Kategoria 1

4.1/C2 Aquatic Chronic 2 Przewlekte (dtugotrwate) zagrozenie dla srodowiska wodnego,
Kategoria 2

4.1/C3 Aquatic Chronic 3 Przewlekte (dtugotrwate) zagrozenie dla srodowiska wodnego,
Kategoria 3

Klasyfikacja i procedura wykorzystana w celu dokonania klasyfikacji mieszanin zgodnie z rozporzadzeniem (WE)
1272/2008 [CLP]:

Klasyfikacja zgodnie z Procedura klasyfikacji
rozporzadzeniem (WE) nr 1272/2008
Aerosols 3, H229 Na podstawie wynikow badan

Niniejszy dokument zostat przygotowany przez kompetentng osobe, ktora otrzymata odpowiednie przeszkolenie

Gtéwne zrodta bibliograficzne:
ECDIN - Dane chemiczne dotyczace warunkéw srodowiskowych i Sie¢ Informacyjna - Zrzeszony Osrodek Badan, Komisja Wspdlnoty
Europejskiej
SAX NIEBEZPIECZNE WtASCIWOSCI MATERIALOW PRZEMYStOWYCH - Wydanie ésme- Van Nostrand Reinold

Informacje w nim zawarte opieraja sie na naszej wiedzy w wyzej wymienionym dniu. Dotycza wylgcznie wskazanego produktu i nie tworzg
gwarancji szczeg6lnych jakosci.
Uzytkownik powinien upewnic¢ sie o przydatnosci i kompletnosci tych informacji w zwigzku ze specyficznym uzyciem, do jakiego jest on
przeznaczony.
Ta tablica anuluje i zastepuje jakakolwiek poprzednig edycje.
Legenda skrétow i akronimédw stosowanych w karcie danych bezpieczenstwa:
ACGIH: Amerykanska Konferencja Rzadowych Higienistéw Przemystowych
ADR: Umowa Europejska dotyczaca Miedzynarodowego Przewozu Drogowego Towardw Niebezpiecznych
AND: Umowa Europejska dotyczaca miedzynarodowego przewozu towardw niebezpiecznych $rédladowymi
ATE: Ocena toksycznosci ostrej
ATEmix: Oszacowana toksycznos$c¢ ostra (Mieszaniny)
BCF: Czynnik stezenia biologicznego
BEI: Wskaznik narazenia biologicznego
BOD: Biochemiczne zapotrzebowanie tlenu
CAS: Chemical Abstracts Service (oddziat Amerykanskiego Towarzystwa Chemicznego).
CAV: Osrodek zatru¢
CE: Wspdlnota Europejska
CLP: Klasyfikacja, Oznakowanie i Pakowanie
CMR: Rakotwdrczy, mutageniczny i dziatajacy szkodliwie na rozrodczos¢
COD: Chemiczne zapotrzebowanie tlenu
COV: Lotne zwigzki organiczne
CSA: Ocena bezpieczenstwa chemicznego
CSR: Raport bezpieczenstwa chemicznego
DMEL: Minimalny pochodny poziom narazenia
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DNEL: Pochodny Poziom Niepowodujacy Zmian

DPD: Dyrektywa w sprawie klasyfikacji niebezpiecznych preparatéw chemicznych
DSD: Dyrektywa w sprawie klasyfikacji niebezpiecznych substancji chemicznych
EC50: Medialne stezenie wywotujace skutek (EC50),

ECHA: Europejska Agencja Chemikaliow

EINECS: Europejski Wykaz Istniejacych Substancji o Znaczeniu Komercyjnym
ES: Scenariusz narazenia

GefStoffVO: Rozporzadzenie o Substancjach Niebezpiecznych, Niemcy

GHS: Globalny Zharmonizowany System Klasyfikacji i Oznakowania Chemikaliow
IARC: Miedzynarodowa Agencja Badan nad Nowotworami

IATA: Miedzynarodowe Zrzeszenie Przewoznikow Powietrznych

IATA-DGR: Konwencja w sprawie Bezpiecznego Transportu Materiatéw "Miedzynarodowego Zrzeszenia Przewoznikdw
Powietrznych" (IATA)

IC50: Stezenie wywotujace 50% zahamowania okre$lonego parametru (IC50),
ICAO: Organizacja Miedzynarodowego Lotnictwa Cywilnego
ICAO-TI: Instrukcje Techniczne "Organizacji Miedzynarodowego Lotnictwa Cywilnego" (ICAO)
IMDG: Miedzynarodowy Morski Kodeks Towaréw Niebezpiecznych
INCI: Miedzynarodowe Nazewnictwo Sktadnikdw Kosmetycznych
IRCCS: Naukowy Instytut Badan, Hospitalizacji i Opieki Zdrowotnej
KAFH: KAFH
KSt: Wskaznik wybuchowosci.
LC50: Stezenie $miertelne dla 50 procent osobnikéw badanej populacji
LD50: Dawka $miertelna dla 50 procent osobnikéw badanej populacji
LDLo: Najnizsza zanotowana dawka $miertelna dla cztowieka (LDLO)
N.A.: Nie ma zastosowania
N/A: Nie ma zastosowania
N/D: Nieokreslony/ Niedostepny
NA: Nie do dyspozycji
NIOSH: Krajowy Instytut. Bezpieczenstwa i Higieny Pracy
NOAEL: Najwyzsza dawka bez obserwowanego dziatania szkodliwego
OSHA: Administracja Bezpieczenstwa i Higieny Pracy
PBT: Trwate, majace zdolno$¢ do bioakumulacji i toksyczne
PGK: Instrukcja pakowania
PNEC: Przewidywane Stezenie Niepowodujace Zmian w Srodowisku
PSG: Pasazerowie
RID: Regulamin Miedzynarodowego Przewozu Kolejami Towaréw Niebezpiecznych
STEL: Krotkoterminowa Dopuszczalna Warto$¢ Narazenia
STOT: Dziatanie Toksyczne Na Narzady Docelowe
TLV: Najwyzsza Dopuszczalna Wartos¢ Stezenia
TWATLV: Najwyzsza Dopuszczalna Srednia Wartoé¢ Stezenia W Ciagu 8-Godzinnego Wymiaru Czasu Pracy
vPVB: Bardzo trwate i majace duza zdolnos$¢ do bioakumulacji
WGK: Niemiecka Klasa Zagrozenia Dla Wod
Paragrafy zmodyfikowane przez poprzedni przeglad:
- SEKCJA 1: Identyfikacja substancji/mieszaniny i identyfikacja przedsiebiorstwa
- SEKCJA 9: Wiasciwosci fizyczne i chemiczne
- SEKCJA 14: Informacje dotyczace transportu
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Ficha de Seguranca @ CALEFFI

C3 FAST CLEANER . .
Hydronic Solutions
Ficha de Seguranga de 24/05/2024 revisao 3

SECCAO 1: Identificacdo da substancia/mistura e da sociedade/empresa
1.1. Identificador do produto
Identificacdo do preparado:
Nome comercial: C3 FAST CLEANER
UFI: YF10-JOET-900S-WD9Y
1.2. Utilizagoes identificadas relevantes da substancia ou mistura e utilizagées desaconselhadas
Professional
Uso recomendado: Aditivo de agente de limpeza
Usos desaconselhados: N&o utilize para fins diferentes dos indicados.
1.3. Identificacao do fornecedor da ficha de dados de seguranca

Fornecedor: Caleffi S.p.A.
Hydronic Solutions Strada Regionale 229, 25
CAP 28010 - Fontaneto d'Agogna (NO) - Italy

Pessoa responsavel pela ficha de dados de segurancga: info@caleffi.com
1.4. Namero de telefone de emergéncia
CIAV: +351 800 250 250

SECCAO 2: Identificacdo dos perigos

2.1. Classificacdao da substancia ou mistura

Regulamento (CE) n. 1272/2008 (CLP)

Aerosols 3 Recipiente sob pressdo: risco de explosdo sob a agao do calor.

Efeitos fisico-quimicos nocivos a salide humana e ao ambiente:
Nenhum outro risco
2.2. Elementos do rétulo

Regulamento (CE) n. 1272/2008 (CLP)

Pictogramas de perigo e palavra-sinal

Atengdo

Adverténcias de perigo

H229 Recipiente sob pressdo: risco de explosdo sob a acdo do calor.

Recomendagdes de prudéncia

P210 Manter afastado do calor, superficies quentes, faisca, chama aberta e outras fontes de ignigdo. Ndo fumar.
pP251 N&o furar nem queimar, mesmo apds utilizagao.
P410+P412 Manter ao abrigo da luz solar. Ndo expor a temperaturas superiores a 50 °C/122°F.

Disposicdes especiais:

EUH208 Contém 1,2-benzisotiazol-3(2H)-ona; 1,2-benzisotiazolin-3-ona. Pode provocar uma reacgdo alérgica.

Conservantes:
1,2-benzisotiazol-3(2H)-ona; 1,2-benzisotiazolin-3-ona
UFI: YF10-JOET-900S-WD9Y
Disposicoes especiais de acordo com o Anexo XVII do REACH e sucessivas alteragées:
Nenhum
2.3. Outros perigos

Substancias PBT, mPmB ou desreguladoras do sistema enddcrino presentes numa concentragédo = 0,1%:
Componente Num. de Ident. Quantidade Propriedades:

Benzotriazole CAS: 95-14-7 - EINECS: 202-394-1 >5-<7 % Desreguladora do sistema
enddcrino de acordo com o
regulamento 2017/2100 e
2018/605

Outros riscos: Nenhum outro risco
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SECCAO 3: Composicdo/informacédo sobre os componentes
3.1. Substancias
N.A.
3.2. Misturas
Identificagcdo do preparado: C3 FAST CLEANER

Componentes perigosos, em conformidade com o Regulamento CLP e relativa classificagao:

Quantidade Nome Num. de Ident. Classificagdo Numero de registo Proprieda
des:
>25-<7 % Benzotriazole CAS:95-14-7 Aquatic Chronic 3, H412 01-2119979079-20- Desregulad
EC:202-394-1 XXXX or
Enddcrino

>0.001-<0.01% 1,2-benzisotiazol-3(2H)-ona; 1,2- CAS:2634-33-5 Acute Tox. 4, H302; Skin Irrit. 2, 01-2120761540-60-

benzisotiazolin-3-ona EC:220-120-9 H315; Eye Dam. 1, H318; Skin XXXX
Index:613-088- Sens. 1, H317; Aquatic Acute 1,
00-6 H400; Aquatic Chronic 2, H411

Limites de concentragdo
especificos (SCL):
C = 0.05%: Skin Sens. 1 H317

Estimativa de Toxicidade Aguda:
ATE - Oral: 500mg/kg pc

SECCAO 4: Medidas de primeiros socorros
4.1. Descricao das medidas de emergéncia
Em caso de contacto com a pele:
Lavar abundantemente com agua e sabéo.
Em caso de contacto com os olhos:
Lavar imediatamente com agua.
Em caso de ingestdo:
N&o induzir o vomito, procure cuidados médicos mostrando a FISPQ e a etiqueta de perigo.
Em caso de inalagdo:
Levar o acidentado ao ar livre e manté-lo em local aquecido e em repouso.
4.2. Sintomas e efeitos mais importantes, tanto agudos como retardados
N.A.
4.3. Indicagdes sobre cuidados médicos urgentes e tratamentos especiais necessarios
N.A.

SECCAO 5: Medidas de combate a incéndios
5.1. Meios de extingao
Meios de extingdo idoneos:
Agua.
Didéxido de carbono (CO2).
Meios de extingdo que ndo devem ser utilizados por razdes de seguranga:
Nenhum em particular.
5.2. Perigos especiais decorrentes da substancia ou mistura
Nao inalar os gases produzidos pela explosdo e combust&o.
A combustdo produz fumo pesado.
5.3. Recomendagdes para o pessoal de combate a incéndios
Empregar aparelhagens de respiragao adequadas.
Recolher separadamente a agua contaminada utilizada para extinguir o incéndio. Ndo descarregar na rede de esgotos.
Se factivel quanto a seguranca, remover da area de imediato perigo os recipientes ndo danificados.

SECCAO 6: Medidas em caso de fuga acidental
6.1. Precaucdes individuais, equipamento de protecao e procedimentos de emergéncia
Para o pessoal nao envolvido na resposta a emergéncia:
Usar os dispositivos de protecgdo individual.
Colocar as pessoas em local seguro.
Consultar as medidas de protecgao expostas no ponto 7 e 8.
Para o pessoal responsavel pela resposta a emergéncia:
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Usar os dispositivos de protecgdo individual.
6.2. Precaucdes a nivel ambiental
Impedir a penetracdo no solo/subsolo. Impedir o defluxo nas aguas superficiais ou na rede de esgotos.
Reter a dgua de lavagem contaminada e elimina-la.
Em caso de fuga de gas ou penetracdo em cursos de agua, solo ou sistema de esgoto, informe as autoridades responsaveis.
Material idoneo a colecta: material absorvente, organico, areia
6.3. Métodos e materiais de confinamento e limpeza
Material idéneo a colecta: material absorvente, organico, areia
Lavar com agua em abundancia.
6.4. Remissao para outras seccoes
Ver também os paragrafos 8 e 13

SECCAO 7: Manuseamento e armazenagem
7.1. Precaugdes para um manuseamento seguro
Evite o contacto com a pele e os olhos, a inalacdo de vapores e névoas.
Nao utilizar recipientes vazios antes que tenham sido limpos.
Antes das operagbes de transferéncia, assegure-se de que nos recipientes ndo haja materiais residuais incompativeis.
Envia-se ao paragrafo 8 para os dispositivos de proteccdo recomendados.
Recomendacdes de ordem geral sobre higiene no local de trabalho:
Os indumentos contaminados devem ser substituidos antes de entrar nas areas de refeicdo.
Durante o trabalho ndo comer bem beber.
7.2. Condic6es de armazenagem segura, incluindo eventuais incompatibilidades

Armazenar a temperaturas inferiores a 20 °C. Manter longe de chamas vivas e fontes de calor. Evitar exposicdo directa aos raios do
sol.

Manter longe de chamas vivas, faiscas e fontes de calor. Evitare a exposigdo directa aos raios do sol.
Matérias incompativeis:
Nenhuma em particular.
Indicagdo para os ambientes:
Ambientes adequadamente arejados.
7.3. Utilizacao(0oes) final(is) especifica(s)
Nenhum uso especial
Solugdes especificas para o sector industrial
Nenhum uso especial

SECGCAO 8: Controlo da exposicdao/Protecao individual
8.1. Parametros de controlo

Valores limite de exposicdo PNEC

Benzotriazole

CAS: 95-14-7 Via de exposigdo: Agua doce; PNEC Limite: 0.0194 mg/I
Via de exposicdo: Agua do mar; PNEC Limite: 0.0194 mg/I
Via de exposicdo: Versdes intermitentes (Agua doce); PNEC Limite: 0.158 mg/!
Via de exposicdo: Sedimentos de agua doce; PNEC Limite: 0.2204 mg/kg
Via de exposicdo: Sedimentos de agua do mar; PNEC Limite: 0.2204 mg/kg
Via de exposicao: Solo; PNEC Limite: 0.03 mg/kg

Via de exposicao: Microrganismos nos tratamentos de depuragao; PNEC Limite: 0.1 mg/I
Nivel derivado de exposicao sem efeito (DNEL)

Benzotriazole

CAS: 95-14-7 Via de exposicdo: Dérmica humana; Frequéncia de exposigdo: De longo prazo, efeitos sistémicos
Trabalhador: 0.24 mg/kg/day; Consumidor: 0.12 mg/kg/day

Via de exposigdo: Por inalagdo humana; Frequéncia de exposicdo: De longo prazo, efeitos sistémicos
Trabalhador: 4.2 mg/m3; Consumidor: 2.1 mg/m3

Via de exposicdo: Oral humana; Frequéncia de exposicdo: De longo prazo, efeitos sistémicos
Consumidor: 0.12 mg/kg/day

Medidas técnicas para prevenir a exposicao
Benzotriazole

CAS: 95-14-7: 0

8.2. Controlo da exposicdo
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Proteccdo dos olhos:
N&o exigido para uso normal. Operar de acordo com as boas praticas de trabalho.
Protecgdo da pele:
Nao se exige a adopgao de precaugdes especiais para o uso normal.
Proteccdo das Maos:
N3do exigido para uso normal.
Protecgdo respiratoéria:
N.A.
Riscos térmicos:
N.A.
Controles da exposicdo ambiental:
N.A.
Medidas de higiene e técnicas

SECCAO 9: Propriedades fisico-quimicas
9.1. Informacgoes sobre propriedades fisicas e quimicas de base
Estado fisico: Liquido
Aspecto e cor: Aerosol castanho claro
Odor: caracteristico
pH: 7.0-8.0
Viscosidade cinematica: N.A.
Ponto de fusdo/ponto de congelagdo: N.A.
Ponto de ebuligdo ou ponto de ebulicdo inicial e intervalo de ebulicdo: N.A.
Ponto de inflamagdo: > 60°C
Limite superior e inferior de explosividade: N.A.
Densidade relativa do vapor: N.A.
Pressdo de vapor: N.A.
Densidade e/ou densidade relativa: 1.15 g/cm3
Hidrosolubilidade: solavel
Solubilidade em dleo: N.A.
Coeficiente de particdo n-octanol/agua (valor logaritmico): N.A.
Temperatura de autoignigdo: N.A.
Temperatura de decomposicdo: N.A.
Inflamabilidade: N.A.
Compostos Orgéanicos Volateis - COV = N.A.
Caracteristicas das particulas:
Dimensdo das particulas: N.A.
9.2. Outras informagoes
Sem outras informagdes relevantes

SECCAO 10: Estabilidade e reatividade
10.1. Reatividade
Estavel em condigdes normais
10.2. Estabilidade quimica
Dados ndo disponiveis.
10.3. Possibilidade de reagoes perigosas
Nenhum.
10.4. Condigbes a evitar
Estavel em condigdes normais.
10.5. Materiais incompativeis
Nenhuma em particular.
10.6. Produtos de decomposicao perigosos
Nenhum.

SECCAO 11: Informacdo toxicolégica
11.1. Informagodes sobre as classes de perigo, tal como definidas no Regulamento (CE) n.° 1272/2008
Informacgao toxicolégica do produto:

a) Toxicidade aguda Nao classificado

Com base nos dados disponiveis, os critérios de classificacdo ndo sdo
preenchidos.
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b) Corrosdo/irritagdo cuténea

c) LesGes oculares graves/irritagao

ocular

d) Sensibilizacdo respiratéria ou
cutanea

e) Mutagenicidade em células
germinativas

f) Carcinogenicidade

g) Toxicidade reprodutiva

h) Toxicidade para 6rgdos-alvo
especificos (STOT) - exposicdo
Unica

i) Toxicidade para 6rgdos-alvo
especificos (STOT) - exposicdo
repetida

j) Perigo de aspiragao

Nao classificado

Com base nos dados disponiveis,
preenchidos.

Nao classificado

Com base nos dados disponiveis,
preenchidos.

Nao classificado

Com base nos dados disponiveis,
preenchidos.

Nao classificado

Com base nos dados disponiveis,
preenchidos.

Nao classificado

Com base nos dados disponiveis,
preenchidos.

Nao classificado

Com base nos dados disponiveis,
preenchidos.

Nao classificado

Com base nos dados disponiveis,
preenchidos.

Nao classificado

Com base nos dados disponiveis,
preenchidos.
Nao classificado

Com base nos dados disponiveis,
preenchidos.

os critérios de classificacdo

os critérios de classificagdo

os critérios de classificagdo

os critérios de classificacdo

os critérios de classificacdo

os critérios de classificagao

os critérios de classificacdo

os critérios de classificagdo

os critérios de classificagdo

Informacgdo toxicologica das substancias principais encontrada no produto:

1,2-benzisotiazol-3(2H)-ona; 1,2-benzisotiazolin-3-ona

CAS: 2634-33-5

a) Toxicidade aguda

11.2. Informagodes sobre outros perigos
Propriedades desreguladoras do sistema endécrino:

N.A.

ATE - Oral: 500 mg/kg pc

nao sao

nao sao

nao sao

nao sao

nao sao

nao sao

nao sao

nao sao

nao sao

SECCAO 12: Informacao ecoldgica
12.1. Toxicidade

Utilizar segundo os bons usos profissionais, evitando de dispersar o produto no ambiente.
Informagdo Ecotoxicoldgica:
Lista das propriedades ecotoxicolégicas do produto

Data

Nao classificado para perigos ambientais

Nao existem dados disponiveis para o produto

Lista de componentes com propriedades ecotoxicoldgicas

Benzotriazole
CAS: 95-14-7

27105/2024

a) Toxicidade aquatica aguda:
a) Toxicidade aquatica aguda:
a) Toxicidade aquatica aguda:

a) Toxicidade aquatica aguda:

LC50 Peixes Cyprinodon variegatus = 55 mg/L
LC50 Peixes Danio rerio = 180 mg/L
EC50 Daphnia Daphnia magna = 137 mg/L

EC50 Algas Pseudokirchneriella subcapitata = 75 mg/L 72h

Designagéao do Produto C3 FAST CLEANER

Pagina

5 de

9



a) Toxicidade aquatica aguda: EC50 Algas Pseudokirchneriella subcapitata = 29 mg/L 72h
1,2-benzisotiazol-3(2H)-ona; 1,2-benzisotiazolin-3-ona
CAS: 2634-33-5 a) Toxicidade aquédtica aguda: LC50 Peixes Oncorhynchus mykiss = 2.15 mg/L 96h
a) Toxicidade aquética aguda: EC50 Daphnia Daphnia magna = 2.9 mg/L 48h
a) Toxicidade aquatica aguda: EC50 Algas Pseudokirchneriella subcapitata = 0.11 mg/L 72h
b) Toxicidade aquatica crénica: NOEC Algas Pseudokirchneriella subcapitata = 0.0403 mg/L
12.2. Persisténcia e degradabilidade
Benzotriazole
CAS: 95-14-7 Nao rapidamente degradavel
1,2-benzisotiazol-3(2H)-ona; 1,2-benzisotiazolin-3-ona
CAS: 2634-33-5 Rapidamente degradavel

12.3. Potencial de bioacumulagao

1,2-benzisotiazol-3(2H)-ona; 1,2-benzisotiazolin-3-ona
CAS: 2634-33-5 Teste: Kow - Coeficiente de partigao; Valor: = 0.700
Teste: BCF - Fator de bioconcentragdo; Valor: = 6.620
12.4. Mobilidade no solo
N.A.

12.5. Resultados da avaliagdao PBT e mPmB

Nenhuma substancia PBT ou mPmB presente na concentragdo = 0,1%.

12.6. Propriedades desreguladoras do sistema endécrino
Benzotriazole

CAS: 95-14-7 Esta substancia é uma substéncia desreguladora do sistema endocrino com efeitos adversos para o
ambiente

12.7. Outros efeitos adversos
N.A.

SECCAO 13: Consideracdes relativas a eliminacao
13.1. Métodos de tratamento de residuos
Recuperar se possivel. Actuar segundo a legislagdo em vigor

SECCAO 14: Informacdes relativas ao transporte

14.1. Namero ONU ou namero de ID
1950

14.2. Designacao oficial de transporte da ONU
ADR-Nome expedicdo: AEROSSOIS asfixiantes
IATA-Nome expedigdo: AEROSOLS, non-flammable
IMDG-Nome expedicdao: AEROSOLS

14.3. Classe(s) de perigo para efeitos de transporte
ADR-Classe: 2

IATA-Classe: 2.2
IMDG-Classe: 2

14.4. Grupo de embalagem
ADR-Grupo Embalagem: -

IATA-Grupo Embalagem: -
IMDG-Grupo Embalagem: -

14.5. Perigos para o ambiente
Quantidade de ingredientes toxicos: 0.00
Quantidade de ingredientes altamente téxicos: 0.00
Poluente marinho: Nao
Poluente ambiental: Nao
IMDG-EMS: F-D, S-U
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14.6. PrecaucgoOes especiais para o utilizador
Estrada e ferrovias (ADR-RID):

isentos de ADR: No

ADR-ROtulo: 2.2

ADR - Numero de identificacdo do perigo: -

ADR-Suprimentos especiais: 190 327 344 625
ADR-Codigo de restricdo em galeria: 3 (E)

Via aérea (IATA):
IATA-Aeronave Passageiros: 203
IATA-Aeronave de carga: 203
IATA-ROtulo: 2.2
IATA-Perigo Secundario: -

IATA-Erg: 2L
IATA-Suprimentos especiais: A98 A145 A167 A802
Via maritima (IMDG):
IMDG-Estiva e manuseio: SW1 SW22
IMDG-Segregacdo: SG69
IMDG-Perigo Secundario: See SP63
IMDG-Suprimentos especiais: 63 190 277 327 344 381 959
14.7. Transporte maritimo a granel em conformidade com os instrumentos da OMI
N.A.

SECCAO 15: Informacao sobre regulamentacgdo

15.1. Regulamentacao/legislacdo especifica para a substancia ou mistura em matéria de salde, seguranca e ambiente

Dir. 98/24/CE (Riscos relativos a agentes quimicos no trabalho)
Dir. 2000/39/CE (Valores limites de exposicao no trabalho)
Regulamento (CE) n. 1907/2006 (REACH)

Regulamento (CE) n. 1272/2008 (CLP)

Regulamento (CE) n. 790/2009 (ATP 1 CLP) e (EU) n. 758/2013
Regulamento (EU) n. 286/2011 (ATP 2 CLP)

Regulamento (EU) n. 618/2012 (ATP 3 CLP)

Regulamento (EU) n. 487/2013 (ATP 4 CLP)

Regulamento (EU) n. 944/2013 (ATP 5 CLP)

Regulamento (EU) n. 605/2014 (ATP 6 CLP)

Regulamento (EU) n. 2015/1221 (ATP 7 CLP)
Regulamento (EU) n. 2016/918 (ATP 8 CLP)

Regulamento (EU) n. 2016/1179 (ATP 9 CLP)
Regulamento (EU) n. 2017/776 (ATP 10 CLP)
Regulamento (EU) n. 2018/669 (ATP 11 CLP)
Regulamento (EU) n. 2018/1480 (ATP 13 CLP)
Regulamento (EU) n. 2019/521 (ATP 12 CLP)
Regulamento (EU) n. 2020/217 (ATP 14 CLP)
Regulamento (EU) n. 2020/1182 (ATP 15 CLP)
Regulamento (EU) n. 2021/643 (ATP 16 CLP)
Regulamento (EU) n. 2021/849 (ATP 17 CLP)
Regulamento (EU) n. 2022/692 (ATP 18 CLP)
Regulamento (EU) n. 2020/878

Limitagdes respeitantes ao produto ou as substancias contidas, de acordo com o Anexo XVII do Regulamento (CE) 1907/2006 (REACH) e

sucessivas modificagdes:
LimitagOes respeitantes ao produto: 3

LimitagOes respeitantes as substancias contidas: 75
Provisdes relacionadas com a Diretiva da UE 2012/18 (Seveso III):

Nenhum

Regulamento (UE) n. 649/2012 (Regulamento PIC)

N&o ha substéancias listadas

Classe de perigo aquatico - Alemanha
Classe 3: muito perigoso.
Substancias SVHC:
Nenhuma substéncia SVHC presente na concentragdo = 0,1%.
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15.2. Avaliagdao da seguranga quimica
N&o foi realizada nenhuma Avaliacdo da Seguranca Quimica para a mistura.

SECCAO 16: Outras informacdes

Cédigo Descrigdo

H229 Recipiente sob pressdo: risco de explosdo sob a agdo do calor.

H302 Nocivo por ingestdo.

H315 Provoca irritacdo cutdnea.

H317 Pode provocar uma reacgdo alérgica cutdnea.

H318 Provoca lesOes oculares graves.

H400 Muito toxico para os organismos aquaticos.

H411 Toxico para os organismos aquaticos com efeitos duradouros.

H412 Nocivo para os organismos aquaticos com efeitos duradouros.

Cédigo Classe de perigo e categoria de perigo Descrigdao

2.3/3 Aerosols 3 Aerossol, Categoria 3

3.1/4/Oral Acute Tox. 4 Toxicidade aguda (via oral), Categoria 4

3.2/2 Skin Irrit. 2 Irritagdo cutanea, Categoria 2

3.3/1 Eye Dam. 1 Lesbes oculares graves, Categoria 1

3.4.2/1 Skin Sens. 1 Sensibilizacdo cutanea, Categoria 1

4.1/A1 Aquatic Acute 1 Perigo agudo para o ambiente aquatico, Categoria 1
4.1/C2 Aquatic Chronic 2 Perigo cronico para o ambiente aquatico, Categoria 2
4.1/C3 Aquatic Chronic 3 Perigo cronico para o ambiente aquatico, Categoria 3

Classificacao e procedimento utilizado para determinar a classificagdo das misturas em conformidade com o
Regulamento (CE) n.© 1272/2008 [CRE]:

Classificagdo em conformidade com o Procedimento de classificagao
Regulamento (CE) n.° 1272/2008

Aerosols 3, H229 Com base em dados de ensaio

Este documento foi preparado por pessoa com formacdo apropriada
Principais fontes bibliograficas:

ECDIN - Rede de Informacdo e Dados de Produtos Quimicos Ambientais - Centro de Pesquisa Unido, Comissdo das Comunidades
Europeias

SAX's DANGEROUS PROPERTIES OF INDUSTRIAL MATERIALS (PROPRIEDADES PERIGOSAS DE MATERIAIS INDUSTRIAIS da SAX) -
Oitava Edigao - Van Nostrand Reinold

As informag0es aqui contidas baseiam-se nos nossos conhecimentos na data acima indicada. Referem-se exclusivamente ao produto indicado
e ndo constituem garantia particular de qualidade.

O utilizador é obrigado a assegurar-se que esta informacdo é apropriada e completa com respeito ao uso especifico a que se destina.
Esta ficha anula e substitui todas as edigdes precedentes.
Legenda das abreviagdes e acrénimos utilizados nesta folha de dados de seguranca:
ACGIH: Conferéncia Americana de Higienistas Industriais Governamentais
ADR: Acordo Europeu sobre Transporte Rodoviario Internacional de Mercadorias Perigosas
AND: Acordo Europeu relativo ao transporte internacional de mercadorias perigosas, por vias navegaveis interiores
ATE: Estimativa de Toxicidade Aguda
ATEmix: Estimativa da toxicidade aguda (Misturas)
BCF: Fator de bioconcentragao
BEI: Indice bioldgico de exposicdo
BOD: Caréncia bioquimica de oxigénio
CAS: Chemical Abstracts Service (sector da Sociedade Americana de Quimica).
CAV: Centro Antivenenos
CE: Comunidade Europeia
CLP: Classificagdo, rotulagem, embalagem.
CMR: Cancerigeno, Mutagénico e Reprotoxico
COD: Caréncia Quimica de Oxigénio
COV: Composto Organico Volatil
CSA: Avaliagdo de Seguranga Quimica
CSR: Relatério de Seguranga Quimica
DMEL: Nivel derivado de exposicdo com efeito minimo
DNEL: Nivel derivado de exposigdo sem efeito
DPD: Diretiva relativa as PreparagGes Perigosas
DSD: Diretiva relativa as Substancias Perigosas
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EC50: Média Concentragdo Maxima Efetiva
ECHA: Agéncia Europeia dos Produtos Quimicos
EINECS: Inventario Europeu de Substancias Quimicas Existentes em Comércio
ES: Cenario de Exposicdo
GefStoffVO: Normativa sobre Substancias Perigosas, Alemanha
GHS: Sistema globalmente harmonizado de Classificagdo e Rotulagem de produtos quimicos
IARC: Centro Internacional de Investigacao do Cancro
IATA: Associagdo Internacional Transporte Aéreo
IATA-DGR: Regulamentagdo Mercadorias Perigosas conforme a Associacdo Internacional Transporte Aéreo (IATA)
IC50: Média Concentragdo Maxima Inibitéria
ICAO: Organizacao Internacional Aviacao Civil
ICAO-TI: InstrugGes técnicas conforme a "Organizagdo Internacional Aviagdo Civil" (ICAO).
IMDG: Coédigo maritimo internacional para mercadorias perigosas.
INCI: Nomenclatura Internacional de Ingredientes Cosméticos.
IRCCS: Instituto Cientifico de Investigacdo, Hospitalizacdo e Assisténcia Médica
KAFH: KAFH
KSt: Coeficiente de explosao
LC50: Concentracao letal para 50% da populacdo de teste
LD50: Dose letal para 50% da populagao de teste.
LDLo: Baixa Dose Letal
N.A.: Nao Aplicavel
N/A: N&o Aplicavel
N/D: Indefinido / Ndo disponivel
NA: Ndo disponivel
NIOSH: Instituto Nacional para Seguranca e Saude Ocupacional
NOAEL: Nivel sem efeitos adversos observados
OSHA: Administragdo de Seguranga e Saude Ocupacional
PBT: Persistente, bioacumulavel e toxico
PGK: InstrucGes de embalagem
PNEC: Concentragdo previsivelmente sem efeitos
PSG: Passageiros
RID: Regulamentacdo relativa ao Transporte Ferroviario Internacional de Mercadorias Perigosas.
STEL: Limite de exposigdo a curto prazo
STOT: Toxicidade para érgdo alvo especifico
TLV: Valor limite de limiar
TWATLV: Valor limite de limiar para media ponderada do tempo - 8 horas/dia (Padrao ACGIH)
VvPVvB: Muito persistente, muito bioacumulavel
WGK: Classe de perigo aquatico - Alemanha
Paragrafos modificados desde da revisao anterior:
- SECCAO 1: Identificagdo da substancia/mistura e da sociedade/empresa
- SECCAO 9: Propriedades fisico-quimicas
- SECCAO 14: Informacodes relativas ao transporte
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Karta bezpecnostnych udajov @ CALEFFI

C3 FAST CLEANER , :
Hydronic Solutions

Karta bezpecnostnych Udajov z 24/05/2024 revizia 3

ODDIEL 1: Identifikacia latky/zmesi a spoloc¢nosti/podniku
1.1. Identifikator produktu
Identifikacia pripravku:
Obchodny nazov: C3 FAST CLEANER
UFI: YF10-JOET-900S-WD9Y
1.2. Relevantné identifikované pouzitia latky alebo zmesi a pouzitia, ktoré sa neodporiacaju
Professional
Odporucané pouzitie: Prisada do Cistiaceho prostriedku
Neodporucané pouzitia: Nepouzivajte na iné Ucely, ako su uvedené.
1.3. Udaje o dodavatel'ovi karty bezpeénostnych adajov

Dodavatel: Caleffi S.p.A.
Hydronic Solutions Strada Regionale 229, 25
CAP 28010 - Fontaneto d'Agogna (NO) - Italy

PrisluSnej osoby zodpovednej za kartu bezpecnostnych Udajov: info@caleffi.com
1.4. Nadzové telefénne cislo

Narodné toxikologické informacné centrum

Univerzitna nemocnica Bratislava

Limbova 5, 833 05 Bratislava

+421 25477 4166, +421 911 166 066

ODDIEL 2: Identifikacia nebezpecnosti
2.1. Klasifikacia latky alebo zmesi

Nariadenie (ES) ¢. 1272/2008 (Klas., balenie a oznacovanie)

Aerosols 3 Nadoba je pod tlakom: Pri zahriati sa mdZe roztrhn(t.

Fyzikalno-chemické Skodlivé Gcinky na ludské zdravie a zZivotné prostredie:
Ziadne ostatné nebezpecenstva

2.2. Prvky oznacdovania

Nariadenie (ES) €. 1272/2008 (Klas., balenie a oznadovanie)

Vystrazny piktogramy a vystrazné slovo

Pozor

Vystrazné upozornenia

H229 Nadoba je pod tlakom: Pri zahriati sa mdze roztrhnut.

Bezpecnostné upozornenia

P210 Uchovavajte mimo dosahu tepla, horlcich povrchov, iskier, otvoreného ohna a inych zdrojov zapalenia.
Nefajcite.

P251 Neprepichujte alebo nespalujte ju, a to ani po spotrebovani obsahu.

P410+P412 Chrante pred slneénym Ziarenim. Nevystavujte teplotam nad 50 °C/122 °F.

Zvlastne nariadenia:

EUH208 Obsahuje 1,2-benzizotiazol-3(2H)-6n; 1,2-benzizotiazolin-3-6n. Méze vyvolat alergicku reakciu.

Konzervacné latky:
1,2-benzizotiazol-3(2H)-4n; 1,2-benzizotiazolin-3-6n
UFI: YF10-JOET-900S-WD9Y
Osobitné ustanovenia podl'a prilohy XVII nariadenia REACH a naslednych Gprav:
Ziadne
2.3. Ina nebezpeénost

PBT, vPvB alebo latky narusujice endokrinny systém pritomné v koncentracii >= 0,1%:
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Zlozka Ident. C. Mnozstvo
Benzotriazole CAS: 95-14-7 - EINECS: 202-394-1 >5-<7 %

Ostatné nebezpedenstva: Ziadne ostatné nebezpedenstva

Vlastnosti:

Endokrinny disruptor podla
nariadeni 2017/2100 a 2018/605

ODDIEL 3: Zlozenie/informacie o zlozkach
3.1. Latky
N.A.
3.2. Zmesi
Identifikacia pripravku: C3 FAST CLEANER

Nebezpecné zlozky v zmysle Nariadenia CLP a prislusnej klasifikacie:

Mnozstvo Meno Ident. ¢. Klasifikacia Registracné cislo
>5-<7 % Benzotriazole CAS:95-14-7 Aquatic Chronic 3, H412 01-2119979079-20-
EC:202-394-1 XXXX
>0.001-<0.01% 1,2-benzizotiazol-3(2H)-6n; 1,2- CAS:2634-33-5 Acute Tox. 4, H302; Skin Irrit. 2, 01-2120761540-60-
benzizotiazolin-3-6n EC:220-120-9 H315; Eye Dam. 1, H318; Skin XXXX
Index:613-088- Sens. 1, H317; Aquatic Acute 1,
00-6 H400; Aquatic Chronic 2, H411

Specifické koncentraéné limity:
C = 0.05%: Skin Sens. 1 H317

Odhad akutnej toxicity:
ATE - Oralne: 500mg/kg bw

Vlastnosti:

Endokrinné
disruptory

ODDIEL 4: Opatrenia prvej pomoci
4.1. Opis opatreni prvej pomoci
V pripade kontaktu s pokozkou:

Umyt mydlom a prddom teélcej vody.
V pripade kontaktu s oCami:

Ihned umyt vodou.
V pripade pozitia:

Nevyvolavat zvracanie, vyhladat lekdrsku pomoc a ukazat mu kartu bezpeénostnych Gdajov (SDS) a oznacenie o nebezpedenstve.

V pripade vdychnutia:

Preneste postihnutého na Cerstvy vzduch a udrziavajte ho v teple a pokoji.

4.2. NajdolezitejsSie priznaky a ucinky, akatne aj oneskorené
N.A.

4.3. Udaj o akejkol'vek potrebe okamzitej lekarskej starostlivosti a osobitného osetrenia

N.A.

ODDIEL 5: Protipoziarne opatrenia

5.1. Hasiace prostriedky

Vhodné hasiace prostriedky:
Voda.
Oxid uhligity (CO2).

Hasiace prostriedky, ktoré sa nesmu pouzivat z bezpenostnych dévodov:
Ziadne.

5.2. Osobitné druhy nebezpecnosti vyplyvajice z latky alebo zo zmesi
Nevdychujte vybusné plyny ani spaliny.
Horenie spbsobuje tazky dym.

5.3. Pokyny pre poziarnikov
PouZivajte vhodné dychacie pristroje.

Zachytédvajte vodu z hasenia samostatne. Nesmie sa vylievat do kanalizacie.

Premiestnite nepoSkodené nadoby z miesta priameho zdsahu, ak sa to da urobit bezpeénym spésobom.

ODDIEL 6: Opatrenia pri nahodnom uvol'neni

6.1. Osobné bezpecnostné opatrenia, ochranné vybavenie a niidzové postupy

Pre iny ako pohotovostny personal:
Noste osobné ochranné prostriedky.
Premiestnite osoby do bezpecia.
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Pozrite si ochranné opatrenia v oddiel 7 a 8.
Pre pohotovostny personal:
Noste osobné ochranné prostriedky.
6.2. Bezpecnostné opatrenia pre Zivotné prostredie
Zabrante vniknutiu do pédy a pod podu. Zabrarte vniknutiu do povrchovych ani podzemnych vod.
Kontaminovanu vodu zachytavajte a zneskodnite.
V pripade uniku plynu alebo vniknutia do vodnych tokov, pody alebo kanalizacie informujte zodpovedné organy.
Vhodny material na zachytavanie: absorpény material, organicky, piesok
6.3. Metody a material na zabranenie Sireniu a vycistenie
Vhodny material na zachytavanie: absorpény material, organicky, piesok
Umyte velkym mnozstvom vody.
6.4. Odkaz na iné oddiely
Pozrite si aj oddiel 8 a 13

ODDIEL 7: Zaobchadzanie a skladovanie
7.1. Bezpecnostné opatrenia na bezpecné zaobchadzanie
Predchadzajte kontaktu s pokozkou a o¢ami, vdychnutiu vyparov a hmly.
Prazdne nadoby nepouzivajte, ak neboli vycistené.
Pred prepravou sa uistite, Ze v nddobach neostali zvysky nekompatibilného materidlu.
Pozrite si aj oddiel 8, kde su odporucané ochranné prostriedky.
Rady tykajuice sa vSeobecnej hygieny v pracovnom prostredi:
Pred vstupom do priestorov jedalni sa treba z kontaminovaného odevu prezliect.
Pri praci s vyrobkom nejedzte a nepite.
7.2. Podmienky na bezpecné skladovanie vratane akejkol'vek nekompatibility

Uskladriovat pri teplotach pod 20°C. Neuchovavat v blizkosti nekrytych plameriov alebo tepelnych zdrojov. Nevystavovat priamo
sinku.

Neuchovavat v blizkosti nekrytych plamefiov, iskier alebo tepelnych zdrojov. Nevystavovat priamo sinku.
Nekompatibilné latky:
Ziadne.
Opatrenia miestnosti:
Miestnosti vhodne vetrané.
7.3. Specifické koneéné pouzitie, resp. pouzitia
Ziadne mimoriadne
Specifické riedenia pre priemyslové odvetvie
Ziadne mimoriadne

ODDIEL 8: Kontroly expozicie/osobna ochrana
8.1. Kontrolné parametre

Limitné hodnoty expozicie PNEC

Benzotriazole
CAS: 95-14-7 Cesta expozicie: Sladkd voda; Limit PNEC: 0.0194 mg/I
Cesta expozicie: Morska voda; Limit PNEC: 0.0194 mg/I
Cesta expozicie: Prerusované uniky (sladka voda); Limit PNEC: 0.158 mg/I
Cesta expozicie: Sladkovodné sedimenty; Limit PNEC: 0.2204 mg/kg
Cesta expozicie: Sedimenty v morskej vode; Limit PNEC: 0.2204 mg/kg
Cesta expozicie: Poda; Limit PNEC: 0.03 mg/kg
Cesta expozicie: Mikroorganizmy pri Cisteni odpadovych véd; Limit PNEC: 0.1 mg/|

Odvodena Groven bez nepriaznivych Gcinkov. (DNEL)

Benzotriazole

CAS: 95-14-7 Cesta expozicie: Derméalna ludska; Frekvencia expozicie: Dlhodobd, systémové ucinky
pracovnik: 0.24 mg/kg/day; Spotrebitel: 0.12 mg/kg/day

Cesta expozicie: Vdychnutim ludskd; Frekvencia expozicie: Dlhodoba, systémové ucinky
pracovnik: 4.2 mg/m3; Spotrebitel: 2.1 mg/m3

Cesta expozicie: Oralne ludska; Frekvencia expozicie: DIhodoba, systémové ucinky
Spotrebitel: 0.12 mg/kg/day

Technické opatrenia na predchadzanie vystaveniu.

Benzotriazole
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CAS: 95-14-7: 0

8.2. Kontroly expozicie
Ochrana odi:
NevyZaduje sa pri beznom pouziti. V kazdom pripade postupujte podla spravnych pracovnych postupov.
Ochrana pokozky:
Pri beznom pouziti netreba prijimat Ziadne mimoriadne opatrenia.
Ochrana ruk:
Nevyzaduje sa pri beznom pouZiti.
Ochrana dychania:
N.A.
Tepelné nebezpeclenstva:
N.A.
Kontroly environmentélnej expozicie
N.A.
Hygienické a technické opatrenia

ODDIEL 9: Fyzikalne a chemické viastnosti
9.1. Informacie o zakladnych fyzikalnych a chemickych vlastnostiach
Skupenstvo: Kvapalina
Vzhlad a farba: Aerosol svetlohneda
Zapach: charakteristicka
Hodnota pH: 7.0-8.0
Kinematicka viskozita: N.A.
Teplota topenia/tuhnutia: N.A.
Teplota varu alebo pociato¢na teplota varu a rozmedzie teploty varu: N.A.
Teplota vzplanutia: > 60°C
Dolna a horna medza vybusnosti: N.A.
Relativna hustota par: N.A.
Tlak par: N.A.
Hustota a/alebo relativna hustota: 1.15 g/cm3
Rozpustnost vo vode: Rozpustny
Roypustnost v oleji: N.A.
Rozdelovacia konstanta (hodnota log): N.A.
Teplota samovznietenia: N.A.
Teplota rozkladu: N.A.
Horlavost: N.A.
Prchavé organické zluceniny - POZ = N.A.
Vlastnosti Castic:
Velkost ¢astic: N.A.
9.2. Iné informacie
Ziadne dalsie relevantné informécie

ODDIEL 10: Stabilita a reaktivita
10.1. Reaktivita
Stabilné za beznych podmienok
10.2. Chemicka stabilita
Udaje nie st k dispozicii.
10.3. Moznost nebezpeénych reakcii
Ziadne.
10.4. Podmienky, ktorym sa treba vyhnat
V normalnych podmienkach je staly.
10.5. Nekompatibilné materialy
Ziadna zvldétna pozornost.
10.6. Nebezpecné produkty rozkladu
Ziadne.

ODDIEL 11: Toxikologické informacie
11.1. Informacie o triedach nebezpecnosti vymedzenych v nariadeni (ES) ¢. 1272/2008
Toxikologické informacie o vyrobku:

a) akdtna toxicita Neoznacené
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Toxikologické informacie o hlavnych latkach najdenych vo vyrobku:

b) poleptanie koze/podrazdenie
koze

c) vazne poskodenie
oci/podrazdenie oci

d) respira¢na alebo kozna
senzibilizacia

e) mutagenita zarodo¢nych buniek

f) karcinogenita

g) reproduk¢na toxicita

h) toxicita pre Specificky cielovy
organ (STOT) - jednorazova
expozicia

i) toxicita pre Specificky cielovy
organ (STOT) - opakovana
expozicia

j) aspiraéna nebezpeénost

Na zaklade dostupnych udajov

Neoznacené

Na zaklade dostupnych udajov

Neoznacené

Na zaklade dostupnych udajov

Neoznacené

Na zaklade dostupnych udajov
Neoznacené
Na zaklade dostupnych udajov
Neoznacené
Na zaklade dostupnych udajov
Neoznacené
Na zaklade dostupnych udajov

Neoznacené

Na zaklade dostupnych Gdajov

Neoznacené

Na zaklade dostupnych udajov
Neoznacené

Na zaklade dostupnych udajov

1,2-benzizotiazol-3(2H)-4n; 1,2-benzizotiazolin-3-6n
ATE - Oralne: 500 mg/kg bw

CAS: 2634-33-5

a) akutna toxicita

11.2. Informacie o inej nebezpecnosti
Vlastnosti endokrinnych disruptorov (rozvracacov):

N.A.

nie su kritéria klasifikacie splnené.

nie su kritéria klasifikacie splnené.

nie su kritéria klasifikacie splnené.

nie su kritéria klasifikacie splnené.

nie su kritéria klasifikacie splnené.

nie su kritéria klasifikacie splnené.

nie su kritéria klasifikacie splnené.

nie su kritérid klasifikacie splnené.

nie su kritéria klasifikacie splnené.

nie su kritéria klasifikacie splnené.

ODDIEL 12: Ekologické informacie

12.1. Toxicita

Pouzivat s ohfadom na spravne pracovné zvyklosti, nevypustat vyrobok do prostredia.
Ekotoxikologické informacie
Zoznam eko-toxikologickych vlastnosti vyrobku

Neklasifikované pre ohrozenie Zivotného prostredia

Pre vyrobok nie su k dispozicii Ziadne data

Zoznam zlozZiek s ekotoxikologickymi vliastnostami

Benzotriazole

CAS: 95-14-7

a) Akutna toxicita vo vodnom prostredi:
a) Akutna toxicita vo vodnom prostredi:
a) Akutna toxicita vo vodnom prostredi:

a) Akutna toxicita vo vodnom prostredi:

a) Akutna toxicita vo vodnom prostredi:

1,2-benzizotiazol-3(2H)-6n; 1,2-benzizotiazolin-3-6n

CAS: 2634-33-5

a) Akutna toxicita vo vodnom prostredi:

a) Akutna toxicita vo vodnom prostredi:

a) Akutna toxicita vo vodnom prostredi:

LC50 Ryba Cyprinodon variegatus = 55 mg/L
LC50 Ryba Danio rerio = 180 mg/L

EC50 Dafnie Daphnia magna = 137 mg/L
EC50 Riasy Pseudokirchneriella subcapitata = 75 mg/L 72h
EC50 Riasy Pseudokirchneriella subcapitata = 29 mg/L 72h

LC50 Ryba Oncorhynchus mykiss = 2.15 mg/L 96h
EC50 Dafnie Daphnia magna = 2.9 mg/L 48h
EC50 Riasy Pseudokirchneriella subcapitata = 0.11 mg/L 72h

b) Chronicka toxicita vo vodnom prostredi: NOEC Riasy Pseudokirchneriella subcapitata = 0.0403 mg/L

12.2. Perzistencia a degradovatel'nost

Benzotriazole

Datum
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CAS: 95-14-7 Nie je rychlo degradabilné
1,2-benzizotiazol-3(2H)-6n; 1,2-benzizotiazolin-3-6n
CAS: 2634-33-5 Rychlo degradabilné

12.3. Bioakumulac¢ny potencial

1,2-benzizotiazol-3(2H)-6n; 1,2-benzizotiazolin-3-6n
CAS: 2634-33-5 Skuska: Kow - rozdelovaci koeficient; Hodnota: = 0.700
Skuska: BCF - biokoncentracny faktor; Hodnota: = 6.620
12.4. Mobilita v péde
N.A.
12.5. Vysledky posadenia PBT a vPvB

Ziadne PBT, vPvB komponenty pritomné v koncentrécii >= 0,1%.

12.6. Vlastnosti endokrinnych disruptorov (rozvracacov)
Benzotriazole

CAS: 95-14-7 Tato latka je endokrinny disruptor s nepriaznivymi Gucinkami na zivotné prostredie
12.7. Iné nepriaznivé ucinky
N.A.

ODDIEL 13: Opatrenia pri zneskodrnovani
13.1. Metody spracovania odpadu
Pokial je to mozné opéat vyuzit. Jednat podla platnych miestnych a Statnych smernic.

ODDIEL 14: Informacie o doprave

14.1. Cislo OSN alebo identifikaéné &islo
1950

14.2. Spravne expedicné oznacenie OSN
ADR-N&zov pri preprave: AEROSOLY, dusivé
IATA-Nazov pri preprave: AEROSOLS, non-flammable
IMDG-N4azov pri preprave: AEROSOLS

14.3. Trieda, resp. triedy nebezpecnosti pre dopravu
ADR-Cestny: 2

IATA-Trieda: 2.2
IMDG-Trieda: 2

14.4. Obalova skupina
ADR-Obalova skupina: -

IATA-Obalova skupina: -
IMDG-Obalova skupina: -

14.5. Nebezpednost pre Zivotné prostredie
Mnozstvo toxickych zlozZiek: 0.00
Mnozstvo velmi toxickych zloZiek: 0.00
Latka znedistujlica morské prostredie: Nie
Skodlivé pre Zivotné prostredie podla: Nie
IMDG-EMS: F-D, S-U
14.6. Osobitné bezpecnostné opatrenia pre uzivatela
Cesta a zeleznica (ADR-RID):
ADR vynimka: No
ADR-Etiketa: 2.2
ADR - Identifikacné Cislo nebezpecenstva: -

ADR-Zvlastne ustanovenia: 190 327 344 625
ADR Restrikény kdd v tunely: 3 (E)

Vzduch (IATA)
IATA-Lietadlo na prepravu pasazierov: 203
IATA-Dopravné liedalo: 203
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IATA-Etiketa: 2.2
IATA-Sekundarne nebezpelenstva: -

IATA-Erg: 2L
IATA-Zvlastne ustanovenia: A98 A145 A167 A802
More (IMDG):
IMDG-Skladovanie a manipuldcia: SW1 SW22
IMDG-Segregation: SG69
IMDG-Sekundarne nebezpeclenstva: See SP63
IMDG-2Zvlastne ustanovenia: 63 190 277 327 344 381 959
14.7. Namorna preprava hromadného nakladu podl'a nastrojov IMO
N.A.

ODDIEL 15: Regulacné informacie

15.1. Nariadenia/pravne predpisy Specifické pre latku alebo zmes v oblasti bezpecnosti, zdravia a Zivotného prostredia

Smernica 98/24/ES (Ochrana zdravia a bezpecnosti pracovnikov pred rizikami slvisiacimi s chemickymi faktormi pri praci)

Smernica 2000/39/ES (Pripustné hodnoty vystavenia pri praci)

Nariadenie (ES) ¢. 1907/2006 (REACH)

Nariadenie (ES) ¢. 1272/2008 (Klas., balenie a oznacovanie)

Nariadenie (ES) ¢. 790/2009 (1. prispdsobenie technickému a vedeckému pokroku) a (EU) & 758/2013

Nariadenie (EU) &. 286/2011 (2. prispdsobenie technickému a vedeckému pokroku)

Nariadenie (EU) ¢. 618/2012 (3. prispdsobenie technickému a vedeckému pokroku)

Nariadenie (EU) ¢. 487/2013 (4. prispdsobenie technickému a vedeckému pokroku)

Nariadenie (EU) ¢. 944/2013 (5. prispdsobenie technickému a vedeckému pokroku)

Nariadenie (EU) ¢. 605/2014 (6. prispdsobenie technickému a vedeckému pokroku)

Nariadenie (EU) &. 2015/1221 (7. prispésobenie technickému a vedeckému pokroku)

Nariadenie (EU) &. 2016/918 (8. prispdsobenie technickému a vedeckému pokroku)

Nariadenie (EU) & 2016/1179 (9. prispdsobenie technickému a vedeckému pokroku)

Nariadenie (EU) ¢. 2017/776 (10. prispdsobenie technickému a vedeckému pokroku)

Nariadenie (EU) ¢. 2018/669 (11. prispdsobenie technickému a vedeckému pokroku)

Nariadenie (EU) ¢. 2018/1480 (13. prispdsobenie technickému a vedeckému pokroku)

Nariadenie (EU) &. 2019/521 (12. prispésobenie technickému a vedeckému pokroku)

Nariadenie (EU) &. 2020/217 (14. prispésobenie technickému a vedeckému pokroku)

Nariadenie (EU) ¢. 2020/1182 (15. prispdsobenie technickému a vedeckému pokroku)

Nariadenie (EU) ¢. 2021/643 (16. prispdsobenie technickému a vedeckému pokroku)

Nariadenie (EU) ¢. 2021/849 (17. prispdsobenie technickému a vedeckému pokroku)

Nariadenie (EU) ¢. 2022/692 (18. prispdsobenie technickému a vedeckému pokroku)

Nariadenie (EU) ¢ 2020/878

Obmedzenia vztahujlce sa na vyrobok alebo obsiahnuté latky podla prilohy XVII nariadenia (ES) &. 1907/2006 (REACH) a naslednych Gprav:
Obmedzenia tykajuce sa produktu: 3

Obmedzenia tykajluce sa obsiahnutych latok: 75
Ustanovenia tykajtice sa smernice 2012/18/EU (Seveso III)

Ziadne
Nariadenie (EU) ¢. 649/2012 (nariadenie PIC)

Nie su uvedené Ziadne latky

Nemecka trieda nebezpeclenstva pre vodu.
Trieda 3: extrémne nebezpecny.
Latky SVHC:
Ziadne SVHC komponenty pritomné v koncentracii >= 0,1%.

15.2. Hodnotenie chemickej bezpecnosti
Nebolo urobené ziadne hodnotenie chemickej bezpec¢nosti pre zmesi.

ODDIEL 16: Iné informacie

Kod Popis

H229 Nadoba je pod tlakom: Pri zahriati sa mdZe roztrhnit.
H302 Skodlivy po poziti.

H315 Drazdi kozu.

H317 MézZe vyvolat alergick( koZnu reakciu.
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H318 Sposobuje vézne poskodenie odi.

H400 Velmi toxicky pre vodné organizmy.

H411 Toxicky pre vodné organizmy, s dlhodobymi tc¢inkami.

H412 Skodlivy pre vodné organizmy, s dlhodobymi t&inkami.

Kéd Trieda a kategodria nebezpecnosti Popis

2.3/3 Aerosols 3 Aerosél, Kategdria 3

3.1/4/Oral Acute Tox. 4 Akutna toxicita (orédlna), Kategoria 4

3.2/2 Skin Irrit. 2 Drazdivost pre kozu, Kategoéria 2

3.3/1 Eye Dam. 1 Vazne poskodenie oci, Kategdria 1

3.4.2/1 Skin Sens. 1 Kozna senzibilizacia, Kategoéria 1

4.1/A1 Aquatic Acute 1 Akutne nebezpeclenstvo pre vodné organizmy, Kategéria 1

4.1/C2 Agquatic Chronic 2 Chronické (dlhodobé) nebezpecenstvo pre vodné organizmy, Kategoria
2

4.1/C3 Aquatic Chronic 3 ghronické (dlhodobé) nebezpecenstvo pre vodné organizmy, Kategoria

Klasifikacia a postup pouzity na odvodenie klasifikacie zmesi podl'a nariadenia (ES) 1272/2008 [CLP]:

Klasifikacia podl'a nariadenia (ES) ¢. Postup klasifikacie
1272/2008
Aerosols 3, H229 Na zaklade udajov z testov

Tento dokument pripravila osoba, ktord absolvovala prislusné skolenie
Hlavné bibliografické zdroje:

ECDIN - Databaza o vlastnostiach a vplyvu chemickych latok na Zivotné prostredie - Spolo¢né vyskumné centrum, Komisia
Eurdpskych komunit.

SAX: NEBEZPECNE VLASTNOSTI PRIEMYSELNYCH MATERIALOV - 8 edicia - Van Nostrand Reinold

Informacie v fom obsiahnuté sa zakladaju na nasich skusenostiach k zhora uvedenému datumu. Tykaju sa len uvedeného vyrobku a
nedavaju zaruku na zvlastne kvality.

UzZivatel si musi overit vhodnost a Gplnost tychto informécii v stvislosti s $pecifickym zamyslanim uZitia vyrobku.
Tento list vynuluje a nahradzuje vSetky predchadzajuce vydania.
Popis skratiek a znaciek pouzitych v Karte bezpecnostnych Udajov:
ACGIH: Americka konferencia vladnych priemyselnych hygienikov
ADR: Eurdpska dohoda o cestnej preprave nebezpecénych veci.
AND: Eurdpska dohoda o medzinarodnej preprave nebezpecného tovaru vnutrozemskymi vodnymi cestami
ATE: Odhad akutnej toxicity
ATEmix: Odhad akutnej toxicity (Zmesi)
BCF: Biologicky koncentracny faktor
BEI: Biologicky expozi¢ny index
BOD: Biochemicka spotreba kyslika
CAS: Databaza chemickych latok (divizia Americkej chemickej spolo¢nosti).
CAV: Toxikologické centrum
CE: Eurdpske spolocenstvo
CLP: Klasifikacia, oznacovanie, balenie.
CMR: Karcinogénne, mutagénne a toxické pre reprodukciu
COD: Chemicka spotreba kyslika
COV: Prchava organicka zlucenina
CSA: Posudenie chemickej bezpecnosti
CSR: Sprava o chemickej bezpecnosti
DMEL: Odvodena minimalna Uroven ucinku
DNEL: Odvodena urover bez nepriaznivych ucinkov.
DPD: Smernica o nebezpecnych pripravkoch
DSD: Smernica o nebezpecnych latkach
EC50: Polovica maximalnej Ucinnej koncentracie
ECHA: Eurdpska agentura pre chemické latky
EINECS: Eurdpsky zoznam existujucich komerénych chemickych latok.
ES: Scenar expozicie
GefStoffVO: Nariadenie o nebezpecénych latkach, Nemecko.
GHS: Globalny harmonizovany systém klasifikacie a oznacovania chemickych latok.
IARC: Medzindrodna agentura pre vyskum rakoviny
IATA: Medzinarodné zdruzenie leteckych dopravcov.
IATA-DGR: Nariadenie o nebezpecnom tovare vydané "Medzindrodnym zdruzenim leteckych dopravcov" (IATA).
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IC50: polovica maximalnej inhibi¢nej koncentracie
ICAO: Medzinarodna organizacia civilného letectva .

ICAO-TI: Technické pokyny vydané "Medzinarodnou organizaciou civilného letectva" (ICAO).

IMDG: Medzinarodny namorny kddex o nebezpecnych veciach.
INCI: Medzinarodné nazvoslovie kozmetickych zloziek.

IRCCS: Vedecky Ustav pre vyskum, lieCenie a zdravotnictvo
KAFH: KAFH

KSt: Vybusny koeficient.

LC50: Smrtelna koncentracia, pre 50 percent testovaného obyvatelstva.
LD50: Smrtelna davka, pre 50 percent testovaného obyvatelstva.
LDLo: Spodna letdlna davka

N.A.: Ned3 sa aplikovat

N/A: Neda sa aplikovat

N/D: Nie je definované/Nie je k dispozicii

NA: Nie je k dispozicif

NIOSH: Narodny Ustav pre bezpednost a ochranu zdravia pri praci
NOAEL: Bez pozorovaného nepriaznivého ucinku

OSHA: Bezpecnost a ochrana zdravia pri praci

PBT: Perzistentné, bioakumulativne a toxické

PGK: Pokyny na balenie

PNEC: Predpokladana koncentracia bez Ucinku.

PSG: Cestujuci

RID: Nariadenie o medzinarodnej preprave nebezpecnych tovarov po Zeleznici.
STEL: Limit kratkodobého vystavenia.

STOT: Specifickd orgénova toxicita.

TLV: Hodnota prahového limitu.

TWATLV: Hodnota prahového limitu pre ¢asovo vazeny priemer 8 hodin denne. (Norma ACGIH).

VvPVvB: Velmi perzistentné, velmi bioakumulativne
WGK: Nemecka trieda nebezpecenstva pre vodu.

Pozmenené odstavce k zrovnaniu predoslych revizii.

Datum

- ODDIEL 1: Identifikacia latky/zmesi a spolo¢nosti/podniku
- ODDIEL 9: Fyzikalne a chemické vlastnosti
- ODDIEL 14: Informacie o doprave
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Varnostni list @ CALEFFI

C3 FAST CLEANER , :
Hydronic Solutions

Varnostni list z dne 24/05/2024 revizija 3

ODDELEK 1: Identifikacija snovi/zmesi in druzbe/podjetja
1.1 Identifikator izdelka
Identifikacija pripravka:
Komercialno ime: C3 FAST CLEANER
UFI: YF10-JOET-900S-WD9Y
1.2 Pomembne identificirane uporabe snovi ali zmesi in odsvetovane uporabe
Professional
Priporo¢ena uporaba: Dodatek Cistilnemu sredstvu
Odsvetovane uporabe: Ne uporabljajte za namene, ki niso navedeni.
1.3 Podrobnosti o dobavitelju varnostnega lista

Dobavitelj Caleffi S.p.A.
Hydronic Solutions Strada Regionale 229, 25
CAP 28010 - Fontaneto d'Agogna (NO) - Italy

Pristojne osebe, odgovorne za varnostni list: info@caleffi.com

1.4 Telefonska stevilka za nujne primere

Center za klini¢no toksikologijo in farmakologijo Univerzitetni klini¢ni, Center ljubljana
112

ODDELEK 2: Doloditev nevarnosti
2.1 Razvrstitev snovi ali zmesi

Uredba (ES) st. 1272/2008 (CLP)
Aerosols 3 Posoda je pod tlakom: lahko eksplodira pri segrevanju.

Nevarnosti fizikalno-kemijskih lastnosti za zdravije ljudi in za okolje:
Ni drugih tveganj

2.2 Elementi etikete

Uredba (ES) st. 1272/2008 (CLP)

Piktogrami za nevarnost in Opozorilna beseda

Pozor

Stavki o nevarnosti

H229 Posoda je pod tlakom: lahko eksplodira pri segrevanju.

Previdnostni stavki

P210 Hraniti lo¢eno od vrocine, vrocih povrsin, isker, odprtega ognja in drugih virov vziga. Kajenje
prepovedano.

P251 Ne preluknjajte ali sezigajte je niti, ko je prazna.

P410+P412 Zascititi pred soncno svetlobo. Ne izpostavljati temperaturam nad 50 °C/122 °F.

Posebne oznake:
EUH208 Vsebuje 1,2-benzizotiazol-3(2H)-on; 1,2-benzizotiazolin-3-on. Lahko povzroci alergijski odziv.

Konzervansi:
1,2-benzizotiazol-3(2H)-on; 1,2-benzizotiazolin-3-on
UFI: YF10-JOET-900S-WD9Y
Posebne dolocbe v skladu s Prilogo XVII uredbe REACH in poznejSe spremembe:
Nobeden
2.3 Druge nevarnosti

Snovi PBT, vPvB ali endokrini motilci v koncentraciji > = 0,1%:
Sestavina Ident. st. Kolic¢ina Lastnosti:

Benzotriazole CAS: 95-14-7 - EINECS: 202-394-1 >25-<7 % Endokrini motilci v skladu z uredbo
2017/2100 in 2018/605
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Druga tveganja: Ni drugih tveganj

ODDELEK 3: Sestava/podatki o sestavinah
3.1 Snovi
ni znano
3.2 Zmesi
Identifikacija pripravka: C3 FAST CLEANER

Nevarne sestavine, skladno z Uredbo CLP in njeno razvrstitvijo:

Koli¢ina Ime Ident. st. Razvrstitev
>5-<7 % Benzotriazole CAS:95-14-7 Aquatic Chronic 3, H412
EC:202-394-1

>0.001-<0.01% 1,2-benzizotiazol-3(2H)-on; 1,2- CAS:2634-33-5 Acute Tox. 4, H302; Skin Irrit. 2,

benzizotiazolin-3-on EC:220-120-9 H315; Eye Dam. 1, H318; Skin
Index:613-088- Sens. 1, H317; Aquatic Acute 1,
00-6 H400; Aquatic Chronic 2, H411

Posebne mejne koncentracije:
C = 0.05%: Skin Sens. 1 H317

Ocena akutne strupenosti:
ATE - Oralno: 500mg/kg tt

Registracijska Lastnosti:

Stevilka

01-2119979079-20- Endokrini

XXXX unicevalec

01-2120761540-60-
XXXX

ODDELEK 4: Ukrepi za prvo pomoc¢
4.1 Opis ukrepov za prvo pomoc
V primeru stika s koZo:
Dobro izperite z vodo in milom.
V primeru stika z omi:
Takoj izperite z vodo.
V primeru zauzitja:

Po zauzitju ne izzivati bruhanja, takoj poiskati zdravnisko pomoc in pokazati varnostni list in nalepko.

V primeru vdihavanja:
Prizadeto osebo umaknite na svez zrak in pustite pocivati na toplem.

4.2 Najpomembnejsi simptomi in ucinki, akutni in zapozneli
ni znano

4.3 Navedba kakrsne koli takojsnje medicinske oskrbe in posebnega zdravljenja
ni znano

ODDELEK 5: Protipozarni ukrepi

5.1 Sredstva za gasenje

Ustrezna sredstva za gasenje:
Voda.
Ogljikov dioksid (COZ2).

Sredstva za gasenje, ki se jih iz varnostnih razlogov ne sme uporabljati:
Nobeno posebej.

5.2 Posebne nevarnosti v zvezi s snovjo ali zmesjo
Ne vdihavati plinov, ki nastanejo pri eksploziji ali gorenju.
Pri gorenju nastajajo tezki dimni plini.

5.3 Nasvet za gasilce
Uporabiti ustrezne dihalne naprave.

Loc¢eno zberite kontaminirano vodo, uporabljeno za gasenje pozara. Ne je izpustiti v kanalizacijo.
Ce je to varno izvedljivo, nepo$kodovane vsebnike umaknite iz neposredno ogrozenega obmodja.

ODDELEK 6: Ukrepi o nenamernih izpustih
6.1 Osebni varnostni ukrepi, zascitna oprema in postopki v sili
Za neizuceno osebje:
Nosite osebno varovalno opremo.
Osebe umaknite na varno mesto.
Glejte v oddelku 7 in 8 navedene zascitne ukrepe.
Za reSevalce:
Nosite osebno varovalno opremo.
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6.2 Okoljevarstveni ukrepi
Preprecite vstop v tla/podtalnico. Preprecite razlitje v povrsinske vode ali v kanalizacijo.
Kontaminirano vodo za pranje shranite in odstranite.
V primeru puscéanja plina ali razlitja v vodne tokove, tla ali kanalizacijo obvestite pristojne organe.
Za zbiranje primeren material: vpojni in organski materiali, pesek
6.3 Metode in materiali za zadrzevanje in ¢iSCenje
Za zbiranje primeren material: vpojni in organski materiali, pesek
Izperite z obilo vode.
6.4 Sklicevanje na druge oddelke
Glejte tudi naslova 8 in 13

ODDELEK 7: Ravnanje in skladiscenje
7.1 Varnostni ukrepi za varno ravnanje
Preprecite stik s kozo in o¢mi, vdihavanje hlapov in megle.
Prazne vsebnike ne uporabite dokler niso ocisceni.
Pred postopki prenosa se prepricajte, da v vsebnikih ni ostankov nezdruzljivih materialov.
Glejte tudi oddelek 8 o priporo¢eni varovalni opremi.
Nasveti o splosni higieni dela:
Kontaminirana oblacila se mora pred vstopom v jedilnico zamenjati.
Med delom ne jejte in ne pijte.
7.2 Pogoji za varno skladisc¢enje, vkljuéno z nezdruzljivostjo

Skladiscite na temperaturah, nizjih od 20 °C. Hranite dalec od prostih plamenov in virov toplote. Izogibajte se neposredni
izpostavitvi soncu.

Hranite dalec od prostih plamenov, isker in virov toplote. Izogibajte se neposredni izpostavitvi soncu.
Inkompaktibilne snovi:
Nobena posebej.
Navodila za prostore:
Primerno zraceni prostori.
7.3 Posebne koncne uporabe
Nobena posebna uporaba
Specifi¢ne resitve za industrijski sektor
Nobena posebna uporaba

ODDELEK 8: Nadzor izpostavljenosti/osebna zascita
8.1 Parametri nadzora

Mejna vrednost izpostavijenosti po PNEC

Benzotriazole

CAS: 95-14-7 Nacin izpostavitve: Sladka voda; PNEC Omejite: 0.0194 mg/I
Nacin izpostavitve: Morska voda; PNEC Omejite: 0.0194 mg/I
Nacin izpostavitve: Obcasni izpusti (sladka voda); PNEC Omejite: 0.158 mg/I
Nacin izpostavitve: Sladkovodni sedimenti; PNEC Omejite: 0.2204 mg/kg
Nacin izpostavitve: Morski sedimenti; PNEC Omejite: 0.2204 mg/kg
Nacin izpostavitve: Prst; PNEC Omejite: 0.03 mg/kg

Nacin izpostavitve: Mikroorganizmi v Cistilnih napravah; PNEC Omejite: 0.1 mg/I
Izpeljane vrednosti brez ucinka. (DNEL)

Benzotriazole
CAS: 95-14-7 Nacin izpostavitve: Dermalno, ¢lovek; Pogostost izpostavitve: Dolgotrajna, sistemski ucinek
delavec: 0.24 mg/kg/day; Uporabnik: 0.12 mg/kg/day

Nacin izpostavitve: Z vdihavanjem, Clovek; Pogostost izpostavitve: Dolgotrajna, sistemski ucinek
delavec: 4.2 mg/m3; Uporabnik: 2.1 mg/m3

Nacin izpostavitve: Oralno, ¢lovek; Pogostost izpostavitve: Dolgotrajna, sistemski ucinek
Uporabnik: 0.12 mg/kg/day

Tehnicéni ukrepi za preprecevanje izpostavljenosti.
Benzotriazole
CAS: 95-14-7: 0
8.2 Nadzor izpostavljenosti
Zascita odi:
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Za normalno uporabo se ne zahteva. Vedno delajte skladno z dobro delovno prakso.

Zascita koze:

Za normalno uporabo se ne zahteva posebne previdnostne ukrepe.
Zascita rok:

Za normalno uporabo se ne zahteva.
Zascita dihalnih poti:

ni znano
Toplotna tveganja:

ni znano
Nadzor izpostavljenosti okolja:

ni znano
Higienski in tehni¢ni ukrepi

ODDELEK 9: Fizikalne in kemijske lastnosti
9.1 Podatki o osnovnih fizikalnih in kemijskih lastnostih
Agregatno stanje: Tekocina
Izgled in barva: Aerosol svetlo rjav
Vonj: znacilen
pH: 7.0-8.0
Kinemati¢na viskoznost: ni znano
Talis¢e/ledis¢e: ni znano
VrelisCe ali zaCetno vrelisce in obmocje vrelis¢a: ni znano
Plamenisc¢e: > 60°C
Spodnja in zgornja meja eksplozivnosti: ni znano
Relativha parna gostota: ni znano
Parni tlak: ni znano
Gostota in/ali relativna gostota: 1.15 g/cm3
Topnost v vodi: Topno
Topnost v olju: ni znano
Porazdelitveni koeficient n-oktanol/voda (logaritemska vrednost): ni znano
Temperatura samovziga: ni znano
Temperatura razgradnje: ni znano
Vnetljivost: ni znano
Hlapna Organska Spojina - HOS = ni znano
Lastnosti delcev:
Velikost delcev: ni znano
9.2 Drugi podatki
Nobenih drugih ustreznih informacij

ODDELEK 10: Obstojnost in reaktivnost
10.1 Reaktivnost
Stabilen v normalnih pogojih
10.2 Kemijska stabilnost
Podatek ni na voljo.
10.3 Moznost poteka nevarnih reakcij
Nobena.
10.4 Pogoji, ki se jim je treba izogniti
V normalnih pogojih je stabilno.
10.5 Nezdruzljivi materiali
Nobena posebno.
10.6 Nevarni produkti razgradnje
Nobena.

ODDELEK 11: Toksikoloski podatki

11.1 Podatki o razredih nevarnosti, kakor so opredeljeni v Uredbi (ES) st. 1272/2008

Toksikoloski podatki izdelka:

a) akutna strupenost Ni klasificirano

Na podlagi razpolozljivih podatkov merila za razvrstitev niso izpolnjena.

b) jedkost za kozo/drazenje koZze Ni klasificirano

Na podlagi razpolozljivih podatkov merila za razvrstitev niso izpolnjena.
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c) resne okvare oci/drazenje

d) preobcutljivost pri vdihavanju in
preobdutljivost koze

e) mutagenost za zarodne celice

f) rakotvornost

g) strupenost za razmnoZevanje

Ni klasificirano
Na podlagi razpolozljivih podatkov
Ni klasificirano

Na podlagi razpolozljivih podatkov
Ni klasificirano
Na podlagi razpolozljivih podatkov
Ni klasificirano
Na podlagi razpolozljivih podatkov
Ni klasificirano

Na podlagi razpolozZljivih podatkov

h) STOT - enkratna izpostavljenost Ni klasificirano

i) STOT - ponavljajoca se
izpostavljenost

j) nevarnost pri vdihavanju

Na podlagi razpolozljivih podatkov

Ni klasificirano

Na podlagi razpolozljivih podatkov
Ni klasificirano

Na podlagi razpolozljivih podatkov

Toksikoloski podatki glavnih snovi, ki jih najdemo v izdelku:

1,2-benzizotiazol-3(2H)-on; 1,2-benzizotiazolin-3-on

CAS: 2634-33-5

a) akutna strupenost

11.2 Podatki o drugih nevarnostih
Lastnosti endokrinih motilcev:

N.A.

ATE - Oralno: 500 mg/kg tt

merila

merila

merila

merila

merila

merila

merila

merila

Za

Za

Za

Za

Za

Za

Za

Za

razvrstitev

razvrstitev

razvrstitev

razvrstitev

razvrstitev

razvrstitev

razvrstitev

razvrstitev

niso

niso

niso

niso

niso

niso

niso

niso

izpolnjena.

izpolnjena.

izpolnjena.

izpolnjena.

izpolnjena.

izpolnjena.

izpolnjena.

izpolnjena.

ODDELEK 12: Ekoloski podatki
12.1 Strupenost
Uporabljajte v skladu z dobrimi delovnimi navadami, izogibajte se odlaganju izdelka v okolju.
Ekotoksikoloski podatki:

Ekotoksikoloskih lastnosti izdelka

Ni razvrséeno kot nevarno za okolje

Za izdelek ni razpoloZljivih podatkov

Seznam sestavin z ekotoksikoloskimi lastnostmi

Benzotriazole

CAS: 95-14-7

a) akutna strupenost za vodno okolje:
a) akutna strupenost za vodno okolje:
a) akutna strupenost za vodno okolje:

a) akutna strupenost za vodno okolje:

a) akutna strupenost za vodno okolje:

1,2-benzizotiazol-3(2H)-on; 1,2-benzizotiazolin-3-on

CAS: 2634-33-5

a) akutna strupenost za vodno okolje:

a) akutna strupenost za vodno okolje:

a) akutna strupenost za vodno okolje:

LC50 Riba Cyprinodon variegatus = 55 mg/L
LC50 Riba Danio rerio = 180 mg/L
EC50 Vodna bolha Daphnia magna = 137 mg/L

EC50 Alge Pseudokirchneriella subcapitata = 75 mg/L 72h
EC50 Alge Pseudokirchneriella subcapitata = 29 mg/L 72h

LC50 Riba Oncorhynchus mykiss = 2.15 mg/L 96h
EC50 Vodna bolha Daphnia magna = 2.9 mg/L 48h
EC50 Alge Pseudokirchneriella subcapitata = 0.11 mg/L 72h

b) kroni¢na strupenost za vodno okolje: NOEC Alge Pseudokirchneriella subcapitata = 0.0403 mg/L

12.2 Obstojnost in razgradljivost

Benzotriazole
CAS: 95-14-7

Ni hitro razgradljivo

1,2-benzizotiazol-3(2H)-on; 1,2-benzizotiazolin-3-on

CAS: 2634-33-5

Hitro razgradljivo

12.3 Zmoznost kopic¢enja v organizmih

1,2-benzizotiazol-3(2H)-on; 1,2-benzizotiazolin-3-on

CAS: 2634-33-5

Datum
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Testiranje: BCF - Biokoncentracijski faktor; Vrednost: = 6.620
12.4 Mobilnost v tleh
ni znano

12.5 Rezultati ocene PBT in vPVvB

Ni snovi PBT, vPvB v koncentraciji > = 0,1%.
12.6 Lastnosti endokrinih motilcev

Benzotriazole

CAS: 95-14-7 Ta snov je endokrini motilec in ima Skodljive ucinke na okolje
12.7 Drugi skodljivi ucinki

ni znano

ODDELEK 13: Odstranjevanje
13.1 Metode ravnanja z odpadki
Ce je mogoce, predelajte. Ravnajte se po lokalnih in drZzavnih normah.

ODDELEK 14: Podatki o prevozu

14.1 Stevilka ZN in stevilka ID
1950

14.2 Pravilno odpremno ime ZN
ADR-uradno ime blaga: AEROSOLS, asphyxiant
IATA-uradno ime blaga: AEROSOLS, non-flammable
IMDG-uradno ime blaga: AEROSOLS

14.3 Razredi nevarnosti prevoza
ADR-Razred: 2

IATA-razred: 2.2
IMDG-razred: 2

14.4 Skupina embalaze
ADR-embalazna skupina: -

IATA-embalazna skupina: -
IMDG-embalazna skupina: -

14.5 Nevarnosti za okolje
Koli¢ina strupenih sestavin: 0.00
Kolicina zelo strupenih sestavin: 0.00
Onesnazevalec morja: Ne
Onesnazuje okolje po: Ne
IMDG-EMS: F-D, S-U
14.6 Posebni previdnostni ukrepi za uporabnika
Cestni in Zelezniski transport (ADR-RID):
ADR izvzeto: No
ADR-nalepka nevarnosti: 2.2
ADR - Identifikacijska Stevilka nevarnosti: -

ADR-posebni ukrepi: 190 327 344 625

ADR-Pravilnik o cestnem prevozu nevarnega blaga: 3 (E)
Zracni transport (IATA):

IATA-potniska letala: 203

IATA-tovorna letala: 203

IATA-nalepka: 2.2

IATA-dodatne nevarnosti: -

IATA-Erg: 2L

IATA-posebni ukrepi: A98 A145 A167 A802
Morski transport (IMDG):

IMDG-Zlaganje in ravnanje: SW1 SW22

IMDG-Segregacija: SG69
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IMDG-dodatne nevarnosti: See SP63
IMDG-posebni ukrepi: 63 190 277 327 344 381 959

14.7 Pomorski prevoz v razsutem stanju v skladu z instrumenti IMO
ni znano

ODDELEK 15: Zakonsko predpisani podatki

15.1 Predpisi/zakonodaja o zdravju, varnosti in okolju, specificni za snov ali zmes

Dir. 98/24/ES (Varovanje delavcev pred tveganiji zaradi izpostavljenosti kemi¢nim snovem pri delu)

Dir. 2000/39/ES (mejne vrednosti za poklicno izpostavljenost)

Uredba (ES) st. 1907/2006 (REACH)

Uredba (ES) st. 1272/2008 (CLP)

Uredba (ES) st. 790/2009 (1. ATP CLP) in (EU) St. 758/2013

Uredba (EU) st. 286/2011 (2. ATP CLP)

Uredba (EU) St. 618/2012 (3. ATP CLP)

Uredba (EU) St. 487/2013 (4. ATP CLP)

Uredba (EU) &t. 944/2013 (5. ATP CLP)

Uredba (EU) st. 605/2014 (6. ATP CLP)

Uredba (EU) 2015/1221 (7. ATP CLP)

Uredba (EU) 2016/918 (8. ATP CLP)

Uredba (EU) 2016/1179 (9. ATP CLP)

Uredba (EU) 2017/776 (10. ATP CLP)

Uredba (EU) 2018/669 (11. ATP CLP)

Uredba (EU) 2018/1480 (13. ATP CLP)

Uredba (EU) 2019/521 (12. ATP CLP)

Uredba (EU) 2020/217 (14. ATP CLP)

Uredba (EU) 2020/1182 (15. ATP CLP)

Uredba (EU) 2021/643 (16. ATP CLP)

Uredba (EU) 2021/849 (17. ATP CLP)

Uredba (EU) 2022/692 (18. ATP CLP)

Uredba (EU) 2020/878

Omejitve, povezane z izdelkom ali vsebovanimi snovmi, v skladu s Prilogo XVII Uredbe (ES) 1907/2006 (REACH) in poznejSe spremembe:
Omejitve v zvezi z izdelkom: 3

Omejitve v zvezi z vsebovanimi snovmi: 75
Dolocbe v zvezi z direktivo EU 2012/18 (Seveso III)

Nobena

Uredba (EU) st. 649/2012 (uredba PIC)

Snovi niso navedene
Nemski razred nevarnosti za vodo.
Razred 3: izjemno nevarna.
SVHC snovi:
Ni snovi SVHC v koncentraciji > = 0,1%.
15.2 Ocena kemijske varnosti
Ocena kemijske varnosti ni bila opravljena za zmes.

ODDELEK 16: Drugi podatki

Stevilka Opis

H229 Posoda je pod tlakom: lahko eksplodira pri segrevanju.
H302 Zdravju skodljivo pri zauZitju.

H315 Povzroca drazenje koze.

H317 Lahko povzrodi alergijski odziv koZe.

H318 Povzroca hude poskodbe oci.

H400 Zelo strupeno za vodne organizme.

H411 Strupeno za vodne organizme, z dolgotrajnimi ucinki.
H412 Skodljivo za vodne organizme, z dolgotrajnimi ucinki.
Stevilka Razred in kategorija nevarnosti Opis
2.3/3 Aerosols 3 Aerosol, Kategorija 3
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3.1/4/Oral Acute Tox. 4 Akutna strupenost (oralno), Kategorija 4

3.2/2 Skin Irrit. 2 Drazenje koze, Kategorija 2

3.3/1 Eye Dam. 1 Hude poskodbe oci, Kategorija 1

3.4.2/1 Skin Sens. 1 Preobcutljivost koze, Kategorija 1

4.1/A1 Aquatic Acute 1 Akutno nevarnost za vodno okolje, Kategorija 1

4.1/C2 Aquatic Chronic 2 Kroni¢no (dolgotrajno) nevarnost za vodno okolje, Kategorija 2
4.1/C3 Aquatic Chronic 3 Kroni¢no (dolgotrajno) nevarnost za vodno okolje, Kategorija 3

Razvrstitev in postopek, uporabljen za izpeljavo razvrstitve za zmesi v skladu z Uredbo (ES) 1272/2008 [uredba CLP]:
Razvrstitev v skladu z Uredbo (ES) st. Postopek razvrscanja
1272/2008
Aerosols 3, H229 na podlagi podatkov o preskusih

Ta dokument je pripravila pristojna oseba, ki je ustrezno usposobljena

Glavni bibliografski viri:
ECDIN — Informacijska mreza za okoljske podatke za kemikalije — Skupno raziskovalno srediS¢e, Komisija Evropskih skupnosti
SAX — NEVARNE LASTNOSTI INDUSTRIJSKIH MATERIALOV - 8. izdaja — Van Nostrand Reinold

Predstavljene informacije se nanasajo na nase znanje v zgoraj navedenem datumu. Nanasajo se zgolj na omenjeni izdelek in ne
predstavljajo garancije za posebno kakovost.

Uporabnik je dolzan preveriti pravilnost in popolnost teh informacij glede na svojo specifi¢no uporabo.
Ta list razveljavlja in nadomesc¢a vsako predhodno izdajo
Legenda okrajsav in kratic, uporabljenih v varnostnem listu:
ACGIH: Ameriska konferenca vladnih industrijskih higienikov
ADR: Evropski sporazum o mednarodnem prevozu nevarnih snovi v cestnem prometu.
AND: Evropski sporazum o mednarodnem prevozu nevarnega blaga po celinskih plovnih poteh
ATE: Ocena akutne strupenosti
ATEmix: Ocena akutne strupenosti (Zmesi)
BCF: Biokoncentracijski faktor
BEI: Bioloski indeks izpostavljenosti
BOD: Biokemijska potreba po kisiku
CAS: Chemical Abstracts Service (oddelek Ameriskega kemijskega drustva).
CAV: Center za zastrupitve
CE: Evropska skupnost
CLP: Razvrscanje, etiketiranje, pakiranje.
CMR: Rakotvorno, mutageno in strupeno za razmnozevanje
COD: Kemijska potreba po kisiku
COV: Hlapna organska spojina
CSA: Ocena kemijske varnosti
CSR: Porocilo o kemijski varnosti
DMEL: Izpeljane vrednosti z minimalnim ucinkom
DNEL: Izpeljane vrednosti brez ucinka.
DPD: Direktiva o nevarnih pripravkih
DSD: Direktiva o nevarnih snoveh
EC50: Srednja ucinkovita koncentracija
ECHA: Evropska agencija za kemikalije
EINECS: Evropski seznam obstojecih snovi.
ES: Scenarij izpostavljenosti
GefStoffVO: Odlok o nevarnih snoveh, Nemcija.
GHS: Globalno poenoten sistem razvrs¢anja in oznacevanja nevarnih kemikalij.
IARC: Mednarodna agencija za raziskovanje raka
IATA: Mednarodno zdruZenje za zracni transport.
IATA-DGR: Predpis za prevoz nevarnih snovi v zraCnem prometu "Mednarodnega zdruzenja za zracni transport" (IATA).
IC50: Srednja inhibitorna koncentracija
ICAO: Mednarodna organizacija civilnega letalstva.
ICAO-TI: Tehni¢na navodila "Mednarodne organizacije civilnega letalstva".
IMDG: Mednarodni kodeks za prevoz nevarnega blaga po morju
INCI: Mednarodna nomenklatura kozmetic¢nih sestavin.
IRCCS: Znanstveni institut za raziskave, hospitalizacijo in zdravstveno nego
KAFH: KAFH
KSt: Koeficient eksplozivnosti.
LC50: Letalna koncentracija za 50 odstotkov testne populacije.
LD50: Letalna doza za 50 odstotkov testne populacije.
LDLo: Najnizja smrtna doza
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N.A.: Se ne uporablja
N/A: Se ne uporablja
N/D: Ni opredeljeno/Ni na voljo
NA: Ni razpoloZljivo
NIOSH: Nacionalni institut za varnost in zdravje pri delu
NOAEL: Raven brez opaznih negativnih vplivov
OSHA: Upravljanje varnosti in zdravja pri delu
PBT: Obstojne, se kopicijo v organizmih in so strupene
PGK: Navodila za embalaZo nevarnih snovi
PNEC: Predvidena koncentracija brez ucinka.
PSG: Potniki
RID: Pravilnik o mednarodnem prevozu nevarnega blaga po Zeleznici.
STEL: Meja za kratkotrajno izpostavljenost.
STOT: Specifi¢no strupeno za ciljne organe.
TLV: Mejna vrednost izpostavljenosti.
TWATLV: Mejna vrednost izpostavljenosti v ¢asovnem obdobju po 8 ur dnevno (ACGIH standard).
VvPVB: Telo obstojno, se zelo lahko kopici v organizmih.
WGK: Nemski razred nevarnosti za vodo.
Odstavki spremenjeni od prej$nje revizije:
- ODDELEK 1: Identifikacija snovi/zmesi in druzbe/podjetja
- ODDELEK 9: Fizikalne in kemijske lastnosti
- ODDELEK 14: Podatki o prevozu
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